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DEDICATION 
 

 
This family history is dedicated to Jan (John) Jaskinia.  He was a remarkable man who 
accomplished, probably, more than any other family member, not only for himself, but 
more importantly, for all of the generations of his descendents. 
 
Jan had the personal fortitude and strength of character to uproot his established life in 
mid-19th Century Poland, leave all that was familiar and comfortable, and come to 
America, a country that was largely strange and unknown to him and his family.  That, in 
itself, was no small feat.   
 
In America, he traveled over a large part of this country at a time when travel was not fast 
or easy.  He tried big city life in Chicago, the Wild West of Texas in the 1870s, 
homesteading in Arkansas and Missouri, and finally carpentry in the big city again, that 
time in Kansas City.  Along the way he married three times, fathered 17 children, 
acquired three step-children and one adopted daughter, and lost two wives and several 
children tragically.  When he died, his widow, his remaining children, and their 
grandchildren were well established in Kansas, Missouri, and Texas. 
 
Jan bettered his family economically, and he became a land owner.  He, also, spoke three 
languages.  All of this was a remarkable achievement for a man born a peasant in 19th 
Century Poland. 
  
More importantly, he spared his sons, his daughters, and their descendents the violence, 
brutality, misery, poverty, and repression that Eastern Europe suffered over the last 150 
years. 
 
Jan, in all, was a singular man, who should not be forgotten. 
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FOREWORD 

 
This history uses the Polish given names of Jan for John Jaskinia and Katarzyna for 
Catherine, his first wife.  Since both were Poles who were born in Poland, we can safely 
assume that their parents gave them Polish first names at birth. 
 
The Jaskinias and all of their relations by marriage are only one large family.  This 
statement is true, at least, in the United States, because all Jaskinias, in all variations of 
the family name, are descended from one man, Jan Jaskinia.  He came to America from 
Poland in 1873, and no other person with the Polish surname of Jaskinia is known to have 
come to America.  The exceptions were a few individuals, found in census records, who 
appeared to be unrelated, non-Polish individuals. 
 
There appeared to be no Jaskinias left in Poland.  There are a small number of Jaskinias 
in Germany and France, who may be distantly related to Jan.  Also, it is almost a 
certainty that there are distant relatives, by marriage, still living in Poland. 
 
Jan, then, is the heart and most important figure for the extended Jaskinia family in 
America and quite possibly the world.  He achieved this position, in part, by siring many 
children and by his economic success.  He fathered 17 children, and raised three 
stepchildren and a granddaughter, most of whom raised their own families in Texas, 
Missouri, and Kansas.  Along the way, he worked hard to raise his status from a landless 
peasant in Poland to a property owner in America, and to provide enough income to care 
for his many children. 
 
There are several family members named Jan or John Jaskinia that appear in this family 
history.  It was a popular name in the family, and occurred in several generations.  To 
help distinguish the Jan Jaskinia, who is the subject of this history, from the others, he is 
referenced as our Jan Jaskinia. 
 
This biography of our Jan Jaskinia begins with a brief overview of the part of northern 
Poland, where Jan was born.  Part II reviews what is known about Jan’s birth in 1834, his 
parents and sisters, and his marriage and children with his first wife, Katarzyna Błażek.  
It continues with the marriages and children of Jan’s second and third wives, Anna and 
Petronela Nowacka, and concludes with his death in Kansas City, Kansas, in 1907. 
 
The branches of the Jaskinia family that arose from Jan’s three sons by his first wife, 
Katarzyna Błażek, have been well documented by Susanna Moczygemba Sheppard, Janet 
Wise-Eiskina, and Terri Eiskina.  That material is not repeated here.  Please see the 
references to their genealogical works in the References section at the end of this history. 
 
The third section of this volume provides the known history of the Jaskinia family in 
Poland.  It begins in 1671, and continues through 1890.  Part IV provides what is known 
about the family that remained in Poland after Jan’s departure.  Specifically, it overviews 
his aunts, uncles, and known cousins.   
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Part V provides material concerning the family of Katarzyna Błażek, Jan’s first wife.  It 
starts with her parents and siblings, and then traces her roots back to 1757.  The final part 
of this family history reviews a small amount of material that pertains to a Jaskinia family 
that lived in the early 1800s in the area of southwestern Poland known as Silesia.  This 
Jaskinia family probably was unrelated to our Jan Jaskinia.  
 
This volume is intended to be part of a larger family history.  The next volume, The 
Children of Jan Jaskinia, will focus on the children of Jan and their families.  It will 
provide material on the Bartkoski, Campbell, Cichacki, Jaskinia, Jaworski, Laskowski, 
Rudy, Squire, and Taszewski families.  
 
A third volume will provide expanded histories of the Laskowski and Oszmain families.  
Stanisław (Stanley) and Antoni (Anthony, Tony) Laskowski, and Kajetan (no English 
equivalent) and Władysław (Walter) Oszmain, all cousins, came to America from the 
same area of eastern Poland at the beginning of the 20th Century.  They married, and 
established families in Kansas City, Kansas.  Material will be presented on their Polish 
origins, their marriages with the Jaskinia family, and the children of those marriages. 
 
A fourth volume will focus on the Ordyk and Sajwaj families and on the families that 
descended from them.  Marcin (Martin) Ordyk and Łukasz (Lucas, Luke) Sajwaj came to 
America independently in 1905.   
 
I am a great-grandson of Jan Jaskinia, via his marriage with Petronela (Petronella) 
Nowacka.  One of their daughters, Martha, married Stanisław Laskowski, in Kansas City, 
Kansas, in 1915.  One of Martha and Stanisław’s daughters was Ann, who married John 
Sajwaj in 1939.  John was the son of Łukasz Sajwaj and Anna (Ann, Anne) Ordyk, a 
daughter of Marcin Ordyk.  
 
My goal has been to compile an accurate and complete family history from many 
fragmented sources.  I am not, however, a professional genealogist, nor an authority or 
expert on Polish history, politics, culture, or customs.  I can not speak or read Polish, and 
my translations of it are rudimentary at the very best.  Given these limitations, the reader 
can not assume that everything stated in this family history is wholly accurate and free of 
error.   
 
Therefore, this genealogy for Jan Jaskinia is, at least, incomplete, and parts of it are likely 
to be inaccurate.  Certainly, it is missing important material.  Accordingly, I welcome all 
comments, criticisms, and corrections, no matter how small.  Please feel free to contact 
me. 
 
Thomas Sajwaj 
1703 Carroll Lane, Chattanooga, TN 37405 
(423) 265-7499, or (423) 240-5231 
tesgen@comcast.net 
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THIS REVISION AND THE USE OF THIS FAMILY HISTORY 

 
The first draft was this genealogy of Jan Jaskinia was prepared in 2002, and was 
distributed in December of that year.  It was only an initial draft, and was sketchy and 
incomplete. 
 
This revision has much more content.  Since December, 2002, more material has been 
found about the Jaskinia family in Poland and Texas, especially in the 19th Century.  The 
first draft suggested that only a few Jaskinias were left in Poland after Jan and his family 
moved to America in 1873.  That suggestion was only partially correct.  It was now clear 
that Jan left several aunts and uncles, and some cousins.  Part IV of this revision provides 
the available material about them.  In particular, what is known about Jakub Jaskinia, 
apparently an uncle of our Jan Jaskinia, is described.  Jakub and his wife, Anna, appeared 
to have lived exemplary lives.   
 
More material is also included for Jan’s time in Texas, Arkansas, and Missouri. 
 
There is a new section concerning the Błażek family.  There was no information in the 
earlier version of this family history about the family of our Jan’s first wife.  There is also 
a brief, new section on a family in Silesia with the Jaskinia surname. 
 
Many factual errors in the 2002 draft have been corrected.  For example, the birth year of 
Anna Jaskinia Jaworski was erroneously given as 1890.  She was actually born in 1884.  
Similarly, it was stated that our Jan’s great-grandfather, Andrzej Jaskinia, was a land 
owner in the late 18th Century.  This inaccurate statement was based on my 
misunderstanding of the West Prussian Land Register of 1772-1773.  Andrzej may or 
may not have been a land owner. 

 
A third area of improvement is the inclusion of key documents, such as, church and civil 
records.  Where the actual documents are not included, references are cited for them. 
 
Another improvement is the replacement of American versions of Polish family and place 
names with their Polish spellings.  For example, Dzierzazno became Dzierżążno, and 
Jozef became Józef.  
 
Finally, the organization of the material has been changed to make it more readable.  A 
host of elaborations have been provided, and corrections of spelling and grammatical 
errors have been made. 
 
My purpose of this history is to help keep alive our family history.  Permission is given to 
those who wish to use this material to further that purpose without financial gain. 
 
I request, though, that this history be cited as a source of any material used from it.  I also 
request that citations be made to those who contributed to this history, specifically, 
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Susanna Moczygemba Sheppard, Janet Wise-Eiskina, Terri Eiskina, and the others cited 
in the Credits and Appreciation section of this history. 
 
The first edition of this book was issued in April of 2006.  This second edition was issued 
in October, and corrected a small number of factual and typographical errors.  The 
corrected factual errors were: 
 
(1)  On page xxviii, one of Martha Jaskinia’s children (Mary, 1917) was omitted from 

Table 3; 
 
(2)  On page 38, Magdalena [Maggie] Jaskinia Mutz was misidentified as the daughter of 

Bernard [Ben] Jaskinia.  She is, in fact, the daughter of Vincent Jaskinia, Ben’s 
younger brother. 

 
(3) On page 60, the reference to Jan and his family’s travels from Chicago to Panna 

Marie was revised.  Texas railroad maps for the early 1870s indicated that the journey 
could not have been made solely by train, but instead by a combination of train, 
wagon and maybe boat. 

 
(4) On page 65, material was added that guessed at the date of Katarzyna Błażek 

Jaskinia’s death. 
 
(5) On line 3 of page 141, the estimated year of Andrzej Jaskinia’s birth was mistyped as 

1835, and should have been 1735; and 
 
(6)  On page 227, the home of Paul Jaskinia’s second wife, Marie Wegenka, was 

mistakenly given as Leavenworth, Kansas, when she was actually from St. Joseph, 
Missouri. 

 
(7) Index references for page numbers for Maggie Jaskinia Mutz, Bernard [Ben] Jaskinia, 

and Vincent Jaskinia were corrected on pages 328, 330, and 335, respectively. 
 
(8) On page 335, Maggie was also misidentified as the granddaughter of our Jan Jaskinia, 

when she is actually a great-granddaughter.  A similar error was made on page 338 
for Helen Jaskinia Rapstine. 
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IMPORTANT NOTES 

 
 
 

SOURCES 
 
The material, used in this history, came from primary and secondary sources. 
 
Primary sources are specific church and civil documents and recollections by individual 
family members.  Documents are records that pertain to specific events for specific 
individuals.  Examples are birth and baptism records, marriage certificates, and death and 
funeral records.  The more important of these records are embedded in the text of this 
history.  Other documents and sources can be found at the end of this family history.  
 
Personal visits with relatives also provided material from their memories.   
 
Secondary sources are someone else’s research effort.  Examples are the excellent 
genealogical histories of the Jaskinia family prepared by Suzanne Moczygemba 
Sheppard, Janet Wise-Eiskina, and Terri Eiskina.  Sources are cited in parentheses with 
the authors’ names and dates of publication or communication.  A listing of sources and 
references is provided at the end of this history. 
 
This family history relied heavily on church records from Poland and America.  Most 
were found on microfilms that were obtained from the Family History Library (FHL) of 
the Church of Jesus Christ Latter Days Saints (LDS).  A citation to the FHL microfilm is 
given for each record, except for those obtained directly from a church or civil office.  
 
 

FACTS AND GUESS WORK 
 
This family history contains known facts, likely facts, and educated guesses.  Known 
facts are established by documents that are very likely to be accurate, such as, church and 
civil records.  Such known facts are clearly identified in this history.  It should be 
remembered, though, that church and civil records may contain errors, especially when 
they refer to events that occurred several years before the record was made. 
 
Likely facts are extrapolations from known facts.  While there may not be documents or 
other records to substantiate likely facts, there are patterns of known facts with which the 
likely facts fit logically.  Likely facts are qualified by use of the conditional language, 
such as, likely, possibly, may have, could be, and probably.  Some examples of likely 
facts are the identifications of our Jan Jaskinia’s younger aunts and uncles in Part IV. 
 
Educated guesses are just that.  They are suggestions and guess-work, because the 
evidence for them is minimal.  A good example is the suggestion that a Franciszek 



The Life of Jan Jaskinia 

Thomas Sajwaj, 2006 

xix

Jaskinia, known only from a single 1834 record (see page 167), was an uncle of our Jan 
Jaskinia. 
 

 
FAMILY NAMES 

 
It might be thought that one of the easiest aspects of developing a genealogical history 
would be getting family names accurately.  Such is definitely not the case. 
 
In the 17th, 18th, and 19th Centuries, Polish family names, or surnames, typically existed 
in several variations.  In fact, the standardization of the spelling of surnames did not 
occur until the 20th Century.   
 
Thus, surnames usually existed in several variations.  The most obvious examples are the 
variations of the Jaskinia name.  In this history of Jan Jaskinia, the Jaskinia variant is 
used for purposes of consistency.  It was the most frequently used version of the family 
name found in the Polish church records for the 17th, 18th, and 19th Centuries.  A variant, 
Jaskina, appeared occasionally.  Other variations, such as, Jaskinka, resulted from the 
Polish custom of adding suffixes to a family name when referring to a female.   
 
Certain variations of the family name, such as, Eiskina, Eskina, Yaskina, and Yeskina, 
appear to have originated in America in the late 19th and early 20th Centuries.  They were 
not found in the records that originated in Poland. 
 
An excellent resource for Polish family names is William F. Hoffman’s Polish Surnames: 
Origins and Meanings (Hoffman, 1997). 
 
A complicating factor for family names arose from the Polish language’s use of suffixes 
for family names in certain circumstances.  Two of these are relevant here.  One is the 
practice of changing the last letter of the family name for a female from i to a (Hoffman, 
1997).  Thus, for example, while Montowski is the correct form of that family name for 
males, Montowska is proper for females.  In this family history, this convention is 
followed for individuals who were born in Poland.  This convention is not followed for 
individuals born in America.  The Jaskinia name, though, was not affected by this 
practice.  Jaskinia was used in Poland for either males or females, because it already 
ended in an a. 
 
A second suffix is -owna, which is used in Poland to denote a young or an unmarried 
female (Hoffman, 1997). This form of the family name was potentially meaningful when 
it was used with the mother’s name in a baptism record.  This form of the Jaskinia name 
appears as Jaskinowna, Jaskinowny, Jaskiniowna, and Jaskincowna.  
 
It will be noticed by the reader that the maiden name of a female is occasionally not 
given, especially for brides and mothers.  It was often the practice of the recording priests 
in Poland not to record the maiden names of mothers of children being baptized, and even 
for brides.  This practice was found in most 18th Century church records.  Maiden names 
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for females were only reliably recorded beginning in the 19th Century.  The consequence 
of these omissions is that family names are forever lost for many women who married 
into the Jaskinia family 
  
Another factor affecting names, especially family names, arises from the handwritten 
nature of church records.  The priests’ penmanship varied from excellent to being 
illegible.  For some of the family names that appear in this history, a best guess had to be 
used.  Where a letter(s) could not be read, a ? or the word illegible was substituted. 
 
The Novatzki name was problematic.  This particular form of Anna and Petronela’s 
family name has been carried down through the Jaskinia family oral history.  It, however, 
does not represent a Polish spelling, since there is no letter v in the Polish alphabet. It is, 
actually, a Germanized spelling of the family name.  After consultation with an expert on 
Polish family names (pages 258 and 259), the true Polish form of the name was found 
likely to be Nowacki for males and Nowacka for females.  Accordingly, Nowacka was 
used here in reference to Anna and Petronela.  For a full discussion of this issue, see the 
next volume of the Jaskinia family history, The Children of Jan Jaskinia.  
 
Polish surnames were standardized, as much as possible, using William F. Hoffman’s 
Polish Surnames: Origins and Meanings (Hoffman, 1997).  When the ethnicity of a 
surname was unclear, the spelling found in the record was used.  Women who married 
are referenced by their given names, followed by their maiden and married names, such 
as, Katarzyna Błażek Jaskinia. 
 
 

GIVEN NAMES 
 
Given or first names are challenging for, at least, two reasons.  One is that a name given 
at baptism may not be the one that was used by that individual through the rest of his or 
her life.  An example was Don Laskowski, the fourth son of Martha Jaskinia and 
Stanisław Laskowski.  His baptism name, though, was Daniel, but he only infrequently 
used it.  Further, the name of Daniel was given him, apparently to honor Stanisław’s 
father, who was supposedly named Daniel.  All of the available church and civil records 
from Poland for the Laskowski family, however, clearly named Stanisław’s father as 
Dominick.  Either, Dominick actually went by Daniel in Poland, or Stanisław changed 
Dominick to Daniel after Stanisław came to America to make Dominik sound more 
American.  Regardless of these possibilities, here was an example of a grandson named 
Daniel or Don, whose namesake grandfather was named Daniel or Dominick. 
 
In this history, the name given at baptism is always used.  If the first name actually used 
by an individual was known by his author, it is given in brackets ([ ]). 
 
A second challenge for given names arose from the languages found in the Polish church 
records.  Latin, German, and Polish forms of given names were used at different times.  
In addition, after the individual came to America, he or she usually adopted the American 
form of his or her given name.  Thus, for example, our Jan Jaskinia’s name was found in 
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Polish church records as Joannes in Latin (not to be confused with the American name 
Joan), as Johann in German, and as Jan in Polish.  If the Russians had gotten into 
northern Poland, then Ivan might have also appeared for his given name.  In America, Jan 
often went by John (for an example, see page 93). 
 
An excellent resource for Polish given names and their equivalents in English, Latin, 
German, and other languages, is William F. Hoffman and George Helon’s First Names of 
the Polish Commonwealth: Origins and Meanings (Hoffman and Helon, 1998). 
 
In this history, the Polish versions (Hoffman and Helon, 1998) of given names are used 
for those who were born in Poland, regardless of the Latin or German versions of the 
name found in the actual records.  Thus, John Jaskinia is referenced here as Jan Jaskinia, 
and Katarzyna Błażek is used instead of Catherine Błażek.   
 
The first time that a specific given name appears in this history, the American English 
form of the name is given in parentheses.  For relatives who were born in America, only 
the American versions of the given names are used. 
 
 

DATES 
 
Dates are another source of considerable confusion.  We, the children of the 20th Century, 
have key dates, such as birth dates, at our finger tips, since we are asked for them 
constantly.  In Poland before the 20th Century, however, the opposite was more typically 
true.  Birth dates were little referenced, and birthdays were often not celebrated.  Instead, 
the feast day of the saint whose name was received at baptism would be celebrated 
(Chorzempa, 1993; Knab, 1996).  The saint’s feast day would often be different from the 
baby’s birth date.  This custom may help explain the inaccuracies with which many 
Polish emigrants reported their birth dates, both in American and in Poland. 
 
This custom, also, meant that birth dates, and consequently ages, for the relatives who 
emigrated from Poland, were unreliably reported by them.  Ages and dates of birth on 
American census records, death certificates, church records, and other documents for 
immigrants are often wrong, and should not be regarded as necessarily accurate.  The 
only way to known accurately the birth dates of emigrants is to obtain their church 
baptism records.  Ages were, also, unreliably reported by priests and government officials 
in 18th and 19th Century Polish church and civil records.  In fact for the research for this 
family history, the ages in most records that could be compared to baptism records were 
wrong. 
 
Another factor confusing dates is that there were two different calendars that were used in 
Europe.  The modern calendar, the Gregorian calendar, was introduced unsystematically 
into Europe to replace the earlier Julian Calendar.  A comparable date in the Julian 
calendar varied from the modern Gregorian calendar by about 10 to 14 days (Ortell, 
1996).  For example, October 5 in the Julian calendar could actually be October 15 in the 
Gregorian calendar. 
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There is no easy way to know with certainty which calendar was being used by a specific 
church at a specific date.  Therefore, in this history, the date provided by the church or 
civil record is used, without reference to which calendar was actually used.  Since Poland 
introduced the Gregorian Calendar in 1582, it was most likely used by the churches of 
northern Poland for the dates found in this family history. 
 
Lastly, human memory is limited in its recall ability.  In other words, people forget or 
misremember.  In the absence of written records made contemporaneous with an event, 
remembered dates should be taken with something less than certainty. 
 
 

POLISH CHURCH RECORDS 
 
Identifying villages that have a church or relating a village without a church to a village 
or city whose church served that village was a challenge.  Fortunately, there are two 
guides to Polish churches that are invaluable.  They are Stanisław Litak, with Zofia 
Żuchowska, The Latin Church in the Polish Commonwealth in 1772: A Map and Index of 
Localities (Litak and Żuchowska, 1990), and Lidia Müllerowa, with Zofia Żuchowska, 
Roman Catholic Parishes in the Polish People’s Republic in 1984 (Müllerowa and 
Żuchowska, 1995).  Both are available from the Polish Genealogical Society of America. 
 
Once a Polish village or city with a church was identified, microfilms of its church 
records were obtained through the resources of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day 
Saints.  The Mormon Church has microfilmed church and civil records from Poland and 
many other countries around the world.  A catalog of available records can be found on 
the Church’s internet site at www.familysearch.org.  Specific microfilms can be rented 
for a small fee through one of the branches of Church’s Family History Library that are 
found in most cities. 
 
When Jaskinia family records were found, they were photocopied.  Family names in the 
records were almost always rendered in Polish.  The text of the records and given names, 
however, would be in either Latin or German, with Polish rarely used.  Latin was always 
used until the early 19th Century, when the use of German was made mandatory by the 
Prussian authorities.  The German Fraktur alphabet was also introduced then.  It is highly 
stylized.  When handwritten, it is very difficult for us to read today.   
 
All family records written in German were translated by a professional translator.  Most 
of the Latin records, especially the more difficult ones, were also translated by a 
professional translator. 
 
The available church records were incomplete.  There were gaps in the records, caused by 
either war or fire, or by the records simply being lost.  Also, some individual churches 
have not allowed the Latter-Day Saints Church to film their records.  
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Another difficulty was that most of the existing records were not indexed.  This meant 
that each record had to be examined, making it possible that a relevant record could be 
overlooked, especially when the handwriting or filming were poor. 
 
When a family record was found, the amount of information in it was highly variable.  
Some records, especially those from the last half of the 19th Century, were fairly 
complete.  Maiden names for females, villages of residences, and parents of the bride and 
groom, causes of death, and similar related information were often recorded.  The older 
the record, though, the less information was recorded.  Some of the older records were 
very brief, and contained minimal information. 
 
Another factor that caused gaps in the Polish church records was the fact that the Jaskinia 
family moved from parish to parish.  This factor caused a fair amount of trail-and-error in 
deciding which parishes in Poland to research.  The research for this history found 
records for the Jaskinias in seven different parishes.  They were Bobowo, Czarnylas, 
Dzierżążno, Gniew, Lignowy, Nowa Cerkiew, and Skórcz.  Almost certainly, the Jaskinia 
family used churches in addition to these seven.  The records of the parishes in Barłożno, 
Lubichowo, Pączewo, Piaseczno, and Starograd Gdański were also reviewed, at least in 
part, but no records for the Jaskinia family were found in them. 
 
All of these parishes are located in northern Poland, more or less south and/or southeast 
of the city of Starograd Gdański.  See map on page 5. 
 
 

NAMES OF POLISH CHURCHES 
 

In the United States, Catholic churches are named for a saint (such as, St. Joseph), a 
religious event (such as, Immaculate Conception), or a concept (such as, Sacred Heart). 
 
In rural Poland before the 20th Century, such names were not the case.  Since there was 
usually only one church per village, the church was referenced by the name of the village, 
without a special name.  Thus, the church in Bobowo was known as the Bobowo Church. 
 
Only in the cities were names used, often because there was more than one church.  For 
example, the Catholic Church in Gniew was named Sw. Mikołaj (St. Nicholas). 
 
 

POLISH VILLAGES AND CITIES 
 
An excellent resource for information about Polish cities and villages in the 19th Century 
is Filip Sulimierski and associates, Słownik Geograficzny: Królestwa Polskiego i innych 
krajów słowiańskich (Geographical Dictionary of the Kingdom of Poland and other 
slavonic countries).  This is an encyclopedic work, accomplished between 1880 and 
1904, that cataloged and described virtually every Polish city and village.  The large 
majority of it has not been translated into English, but a CD version in Polish is available 
from the Polish Genealogical Society of America. 
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Material from this resource is presented in this family history.  Since most of Słownik 
Geograficzny has not been translated into English and since this history’s author’s Polish 
translation skills are very poor, only the easiest material to translate from this reference is 
presented here.  At the end of this history there is a section that gives the full Słownik 
Geograficzny entries for most of the villages cited in this history. 
 
 

RECORDS INSERTED INTO THIS FAMILY HISTORY 
 

A variety of records are reproduced in this history for reference by the interested reader.  
These include church records from Polish and American parishes.  Most of the church 
records, but not all, came from microfilms of the Family History Library of the Church of 
the Latter Days Saints.  Some civil records also came from the Library’s archives, but 
others were obtained from the civil authorities themselves. 
 
The various records are reproduced here as they were obtained from the source.  The 
quality of the original filming and/or copying of the records varied widely.  Some are 
easily readable, while others are hard to read.  Some have the margins obscured.  Where 
possible, records were digitally enhanced by this author to increase their legibility. 
 
Many of these records, but not all, were originally recorded starting on the left margin of 
a large book, continued across to the right to another page of the book, and ended at the 
right margin of the second page.  Multiple baptisms, marriages, and funerals were, thus, 
recorded on two pages of a book of records.  In reproducing these records in this history, 
the entries for each page were copied separately, giving two portions for each record.  
The two excerpts were then stacked on a page of this history, with text describing the 
content of the record.  
 
Page headings for the church record books were cropped to save space.  In a small 
number of records where the family member’s entry was immediately below the page’s 
headings, the headings were retained.  
 
The German and Latin translators’ reports are not included here.  They can be obtained 
directly from this author.  A CD is also available from this author that has digital images 
of the original records and translations. 

 
 

RODZINY ARTICLE, FALL, 2005 
 

This author used material from his research into the history of the Jaskinia family to 
illustrate an article concerning a tactic useful for genealogical research.  The article was 
entitled The Value of Researching Godparents and Marriage Witnesses, and it was 
published in Rodziny, the Journal of the Polish Genealogical Society of America, Fall 
2005 issue.   
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All of the material in it about the Jaskinia family was drawn from the material presented 
here.  There is no Jaskinia family material in the article that can not be found in this 
family history. 
 
 

POLISH GENEALOGY WEBSITES 
 
The internet offers immense resources for pursuing Polish genealogical research.  Only a 
few of the more important sites are: 
 
 Polish Genealogical Society of America  pgsa.org 
 Polish Genealogical Society of Texas   pgst.org 
 Cyndi’s List for Poland    cyndislist.com/poland.htm 
 Family History Library of the LDS Church  familysearch.org 

Ellis Island       ellisisland.org 
Roots Web      polishroots.org

 Ancestry.com      ancestry.com 
 
A real plus of the Jaskinia family name is its uniqueness.  Virtually, all hits, while 
searching the internet, will be material about our Jaskinia relatives.  
 
 

HELPING THE READER FIND HIS OR HER BRANCH  
OF THE JASKINIA FAMILY 

 
The Jaskinia family is complex, at least, for its branches in America.  The following three 
tables are provided to assist the reader to quickly locate his or her branch of the family. 
 
There is a table for our Jan’s children by each of his three wives.  Each table arranges, in 
separate columns, the names, years, and places of birth of his children by that wife.  It 
then lists the names, years, and places of birth for the children of each of these children. 
 
The reader can use the tables by finding his or her parent or grandparent, and 
immediately know to which branch of the American Jaskinia family he or she belongs. 
 
Please note that these three tables do not list our Jan’s children who died without having 
children of their own.  For a full listing of Jan’s children, see Table 6 on page 106. 
 
Portions of the material in Table 1 and Table 2 were drawn from the genealogies of 
Susanne Moczygemba Sheppard (2002), Janet Wise-Eiskina (1999), and Terri Eiskina 
(1992), and verified with church records when available.  Married names for daughters 
are given in parentheses.  If it is known that an individual used a given name different 
from his or her baptism name, it is shown in brackets. 
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TABLE 1 
JAN AND KATARZYNA BŁAŻEK’S CHILDREN1  

AND GRANDCHILDREN 
 

Franciszek [Frank] Jaskinia, 
1861, Grabowo, Poland 

Józef [Joe] Jaskinia, 1863 
Grabowo, Poland 

Jan [John] Jaskinia, 1865 
Grabowo, Poland 

 
Veronica (Pawelek), 1888 
Cestohowa, Texas 
 
Rosalie (Mutz), 1889 
Cestohowa, Texas 
 
Peter Jaskinia, 1893 
Cestohowa, Texas 
 
Bernard [Ben] Jaskinia, 
1895, Cestohowa, Texas 
 
Elizabeth (Broll), 1897 
Cestohowa, Texas 
 
John Frank, 1902 
Kosciusko, Texas 
 
Anthony [Stanislaus, 
Stanley], 1904 
Kosciusko, Texas 
 
Vincent, 1907 
Kosciusko, Texas 
 
 

 
John, 1892 
Cestohowa, Texas 
 
Maria, 1893 
Cestohowa, Texas 
 
John Franklin, 1896 
Cestohowa, Texas 
 
Lucia [Lucy] (Schratter), 
1897, Cestohowa, Texas 
 
Helen (Oshman), 1899 
Barry County, Missouri 
 
Anthony, 1901 
Barry County, Missouri 
 
Felix, 1903 
Barry County, Missouri 
 
Darfield, 1904 
Barry County, Missouri 
 
Mary, 19082  
Barry County, Missouri 
 
Steven, 1909 
Barry County, Missouri 
 
Florence (Muir), 1910 
Barry County, Missouri 
 

 
Rosalie (Lehr), 1901 
Cestohowa, Texas 
 
Victoria3 (Nelson), 1902 
Cestohowa, Texas 
 
Alexander, 1906 
Verona, Missouri 
 
Albena (Katzfey), 1907 
Verona, Missouri 
 
John E., 1909 
Pulaskifield, Missouri 

1. Jan’s three daughters (Ewa, Barbara, and Franciszka) are not listed here, because they died before 
reaching adulthood. 

2. Suzanne Moczygemba Sheppard (2002) listed this daughter, who died at or shortly after birth.  
3. Victoria married Ollie Branum, after George Nelson, her first husband, died. 
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TABLE 2 

JAN’S BIOLOGICAL AND STEP-CHILDREN, 
BY ANNA ORYLSKA NOWACKA1, AND GRANDCHILDREN  

 
Frances Nowacka2 
(Bartkoski), 1878, 
Panna Maria, Texas 

Rosalie Jaskinia 
(Bartkoski)5, 1880, 
Cestohowa, Texas 

Josephine [Josie] 

Jaskinia 
(Taszewski), 1882, 
Marche, Arkansas 

Anna Jaskinia 
(Jaworski), 1884, 
Pulaskifield, 
Missouri 

 
Joseph, 1905, 
Pulaskifield, 
Missouri 
 
Catherine (Belke), 
1907, Pulaskifield, 
Missouri 
 
Albena3 (Friday), 
1909, Pulaskifield, 
Missouri 
 
Josephine (Harlow), 
1911, 
Pulaskifield, 
Missouri 
 
Veronica4 (Myers), 
1914, Pulaskifield, 
Missouri 
 

 
Mary6,7(Squire), 
1901, Pulaskifield, 
Missouri 
 
 

 
Agnes, 1912, 
Kansas City, Kansas 
 
Anastasia [Nettie] 
(Wiącek), 1913 
Kansas City, Kansas 
 
Francis, 1915, 
Kansas City, Kansas 
 
Clara, 1919 
Kansas City, Kansas 
 
William [Willie], 
1920, Kansas City, 
Kansas 
 
 

 
Veronica, 1909, 
Kansas City, Kansas 
 
Adolph, 1910 
Kansas City, Kansas 
 
Raymond, 1912, 
Kansas City, Kansas 
 
Daniel, 1915, 
Kansas City, Kansas 
 
Frank, 1919, Kansas 
City, Kansas 
 
Edward8, 1923, 
Kansas City, 
Missouri 
 
Theodore8, 1923, 
Kansas City, 
Missouri 
 

1. This table omits Aniela Nowacka, Anna Nowacka’s oldest daughter by her prior marriage with Jan 
Nowacki, because Aniela’s fate as an adult was unknown.  See page 81.  Petronela, Anna’s 2nd 
daughter and our Jan’s step-daughter, is also omitted here.  Her material is shown in Table 3.   

2. Frances was our Jan’s stepdaughter, the youngest of Anna Nowacka’s daughters by her prior marriage. 
3. Albena married Ira White, after her first husband, Leo Friday, died. 
4. Veronica married John Pierowork, after her first husband, Bill Myers, died. 
5. Rosalie and Frances, her step-sister, married the same man, John Bartkoski.  He was already a widower 

when he married Rosalie. He later married Frances after Rosalie died in childbirth. See pages 94 and 
225. 

6. Mary sometimes used Jaskinia as her maiden name, since she was raised in Petronela Nowacka 
 Jaskinia’s home. 
7. Mary married Bert Ward, after a divorce from her first husband, Harvey Squire. 
8. Edward and Theodore were twins. 



The Life of Jan Jaskinia 

Thomas Sajwaj, 2006 

xxviii

TABLE 3 
JAN AND PETRONELA NOWACKA’S CHILDREN1 

AND GRANDCHILDREN 
 

Barbara 
Jaskinia 
(Laskowski), 
1894, Verona, 
Missouri 

Martha2 
Jaskinia 

(Laskowski), 
1897, Verona 
Missouri 

Veronica2 
[Vera] Jaskinia 
(Cichacki), 
1900, Verona, 
Missouri 

Clara Jaskinia 
(Campbell)3, 
1902, Verona, 
Missouri 

Paul Jaskinia, 
1904, Verona, 
Missouri 

 
Anthony [Little 
Tony], 1914, 
Kansas City, 
Kansas 
 
Charles 
[Charley], 
1916, Kansas 
City, Kansas 
 
Clara [Dolly], 
1925, Kansas 
City, Kansas 
 

 
Stanley [Stine], 
1916, Kansas 
City, Kansas 
 
Mary, 1917, 
Kansas City, 
Kansas 
 
Anna [Ann] 
(Sajwaj), 1919, 
Kansas City, 
Kansas 
 
Mary (Holek), 
1925, Kansas 
City, Kansas 
 
Paul, 1927, 
Kansas City, 
Kansas 
 
Francis [Frank], 
1930, Kansas 
City, Kansas 
 
Daniel [Don], 
1934, Kansas 
City, Kansas 
 

 
Constantine 
[Connie], 1925, 
Kansas City, 
Kansas 
 
Frances [Sissy] 
(Korosac), 
1926, Kansas 
City, Kansas 
 
Lawrence 
[Larry], 1937, 
Kansas City, 
Kansas 

 
Lois (Heron), 
1937,  
Los Angeles, 
California 

 
Edward [Ed], 
1929, Kansas 
City, Kansas 

1. Agnes, a first Clara, and Edward are omitted, because they died in infancy or childhood. 
2. After Martha’s husband, Stanisław Laskowski, died, Martha married Constantine Cichacki, her sister’s 

(Veronica’s) husband, after Veronica died. 
3. Clara’s first husband was Hank Jagmin, who died of tuberculosis. 
 



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

PART I 
 
 

NORTHERN POLAND 
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POLAND IN THE 18TH AND 19TH CENTURIES 
 
Poland in the 16th and 17th Centuries was a major European power.  It was the largest 
country in Europe (except for Russia).  It encompassed most of modern day Poland, all of 
the Ukraine, Lithuania, Latvia, and most of western Russia.  Its military was powerful.  In 
1683, the Polish forces saved Western Europe from being conquered by the Ottoman 
Empire by utterly defeating the Turks at Vienna.  This battle is regarded by historians as 
one of the major turning points in the history of Western Europe. 
 
At that time, Poland was an enlightened country where science and art flourished.  
Politically, it was on its way to being a democratic republic, well ahead of Western 
Europe.  It had a tolerant social climate, and was relatively free of ethnic and religious 
strife. 
 
The next hundred years, however, brought a rapid decline.  The combination of growing 
internal disunion with the growth of the aggressive neighboring countries of Imperial 
Austria, Prussia, and Russia literally caused Poland to cease to exist.  By 1774, these 
three countries had divided Poland, and incorporated its parts into their own empires.  
Poland no longer existed, and would not become an independent country again until 
1918. 
 
The Polish culture, society, and patriotism, however, survived.  Efforts were made over 
150 years by Austria, Prussia, and Russia to eradicate the Polish culture at every level of 
society.  Expressions of Polish identity, such as, the use of the Polish language, were 
restricted or forbidden.  Young men were conscripted into their armies.  Economic and 
civil rights were curtailed or suppressed.  Colonists were settled in Polish lands, with the 
resident Poles forcibly evicted.  Armed rebellions flared periodically, and were brutally 
suppressed.  The occupying countries also fostered and promoted internal strife by 
exacerbating natural frictions between social groups, such as, the economic differences 
between the Polish peasantry and nobility. 
 
Cultural, economic, and political progress in Poland dwindled and stagnated.  It became a 
poor place to better one’s family and self.  In the mid-19th Century, migrations to 
America began, and continued until the start of World War 1 in 1914.  About two to two 
and a half million Poles left, and most came to America (Daniels, 1990).   
 
Our Jan Jaskinia, his wife, and his three sons were among them. 
 
An excellent and readable history of Poland is Adam Zamoyski’s The Polish Way: A 
Thousand-Year History of the Poles and Their Culture (Zamoyski, 1987). 

 
 

VILLAGES AND CITIES WHERE THE JASKINIA FAMILY LIVED 
 
The Jaskinia family lived in northern Poland in villages to the south and to the southeast 
of the major Polish city of Gdańsk from 1671 to 1890, at least.  Gdańsk was known in the 
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20th Century by its German name of Danzig.  It was there in 1939 that the first shots of 
World War 2 were fired. 
 

 
 

The city of Gdańsk in modern Poland (©2005 MapQuest, Inc.) 
 

Gdańsk is an important seaport located on the Baltic Sea in northern Poland.  A major 
river, the Wisła (Vistula) River, flows from the south into the Baltic Sea just east of 
Gdańsk.  It is an old city, tracing its roots back to the 9th Century.  Its importance as a 
center for trade grew steadily until the 16th Century when it was the trade center of 
Poland and the largest port in central and eastern Europe. 
 
The area south of Gdańsk is wooded, and has many lakes.  Gdańsk, itself, is famous as 
the birthplace of Solidarity, the labor union movement that was instrumental in 
overthrowing Communism in Poland in the late 1980s and in helping precipitate the end 
of the Cold War. 
 
About 30 miles south of Gdańsk is the city of Starograd Gdański.  One source (Eiskina, 
1992) stated that Jan and his family lived there for a time, but no church records have yet 
been found to confirm that report.  The map on the next page shows the locations of 
Gdańsk and Starograd Gdański in modern Poland.  A flavor for this area can be found 
(pages 312 to 315) in the entry by Sulimierski et al (1884 to 1904) for Pelplin, a small 
city near Starograd Gdański and the villages where the Jaskinia family lived.  
 
Lying about five to six miles south of Starograd Gdański is the parish of Bobowo, which 
included Bobowo and the nearby village of Dąbrówka.  Bobowo is on the Węgiermuca 
River.  In 1885, it was a small city, with about 7,000 residents (Sulmierski et al, 1880 to 
1904).  Jaskinia families used its parish, and lived there in the late 17th and early 18th 
Centuries.  They also lived in the villages of Bukowiec, Wysoka, and Zelgoszcz, at about 
that time.  Wysoka is about two miles just west of Bobowo.  Zelgoszcz is about six miles 
southwest of Bobowo, and Bukowiec is about a mile and a half southeast of Zelgoszcz.  
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Wysoka belonged to the parish in Bobowo.  Zelgoszcz and Bukowiec belonged to the 
parish in Czarnylas, about two miles to the northeast of Bukowiec. 
 

 
 

The location of the city of Starograd Gdański, south of Gdańsk in the northern part of modern Poland, with 
Bobowo and Pelplin just south and southeast of it (©2005 MapQuest, Inc.) 

 
The map on the following page shows the locations of these villages on a modern map of 
northern Poland. 
 
Later in the 18th Century, the Jaskinia family lived in or near Borkowo.  It is about four 
and a half miles southeast of Bobowo.  There was no church in Borkowo, and the 
Jaskinia family used the church in Nowa Cerkiew.  It is located about two miles north-
northeast of Borkowo.   
 
Still later in the 18th Century and early 19th Century, the family relocated further east.  
There were Jaskinia and related families living in Ciepłe, Gniew, Gronowo, Lignowy, 
Morzeszczyn, and Szprudowo at different times.  
 
Gniew is a small city about eight miles east of Borkowo.  It is located on the Wisła River, 
where the Wierzyca River enters it.  Ciepłe is a village located just over a mile northeast 
of Gniew, and is also on the Wisła River.  Szprudowo and Lignowy are located about 
three and five miles, respectively, north-northwest of Gniew.  Gronowo is located about 
1.5 miles north-northeast of Gniew.  These latter three villages on located in the lowlands 
on the west side of the Wisła River. 
 
In the early 19th Century, Jan’s parents lived in Brody, and they later moved to the village 
of Dzierżążno between 1845 and 1851.  Dzierżążno is located about three miles east of 
Borkowo.  There was a church in Dzierżążno.   
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Villages south and southeast of Starograd Gdański where Jaskinia families lived, as shown on a modern 
map of Poland (©1994 Państwowe Przedsiębiorstwo Geodezyjno - Kartograficzne) 
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Brody lies about one to two miles northeast of Dzierżążno.  There was no church in 
Brody, and it was served at different times by the churches in Dzierżążno, Gniew, and 
Lignowy.   
 
After our Jan Jaskinia married for the first time, he settled in Grabowo.  It is about two 
miles west of Borkowo and about five to six miles west of Dzierżążno.  His wife, 
Katarzyna Błażek, was from Grabowo.  Although there was a Catholic church in 
Grabowo (Litak and Żuchowska, 1990; Müllerowa and Żuchowska, 1995), the records 
for Jan and family were found in Skórcz.  Skórcz is a small city, located about four miles 
to the southwest of Grabowo.  The church in Grabowo may have been closed for periods 
of time, or may have only been staffed part-time. 
 
In the latter part of the 19th Century, one of Jan’s sisters lived in Gogolewo, and a cousin 
lived in Morzeszczyn.  Gogolewo is located about 7.5 miles east-southeast of Grabowo, 
and Morzeszczyn is located about four miles east of Grabowo.  Another cousin lived in 
Nowa Cerkiew. 
 
 

THE GERMAN INFLUENCE IN NORTHERN POLAND  
 
Gdańsk and surrounding areas are presently in the Polish province of Pomorze.  In 1671, 
however, Gdańsk was part of the Polish Commonwealth, and was sandwiched between 
the German provinces of Pomerania and Prussia.  In 1772, Gdańsk was annexed by  
 

 
 

Poland in the late 17th Century, showing the location of the city of Gdańsk between two Prussian states 
(from Adam Zamoyski, The Polish Way, ©Hippocrene Books, 1987) 

 
Germany, along with the rest of northern Poland, and became the German province of 
West Prussia.  It would remain occupied by the Germans until the collapse of the German 
Empire in 1918 at the end of World War 1.  The Germans, again, attempted to brutally 
incorporate Pomorze into West Prussia from 1939 to 1944 during World War 2. 
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The above map shows the location of Gdańsk in the Polish Commonwealth in the late 
17th Century before annexation by Germany.  Gdańsk sat on a narrow strip of land, 
separating the two German states, on the south edge of the Baltic Sea. 
 

Table 4 
Polish and German Names for Villages and Cities 

 
Polish  
Name1 

German 
Name1 

Residents 
in 19292 

Relevance 

Bobowo Bobau 1,178 family attended church 
Borkowo Borbau 241 family residence 
Brody Brodden 218 family residence 
Bukowiec3 Bukowitz 632 family residence 
Byczyna Pitschen --- residence of likely unrelated family 
Ciepłe Czeppeln 188 family residence 
Cierzpice Czierspitz 157 residence of related family 
Czarnylas Schwarzwald 270 family attended church 
Dąbrówka Dombrowka 759 family residence 
Dzierżążno Dzierondzno 527 family residence and church 
Gdańsk Danzig 228,000 nearby major city 
Gniew Mewe 3,231 family residence and church 
Gogolewo Goglau 711 residence of related family 
Grabowo Grabau 827 family residence 
Gronowo/Grunowo4 Grünhof 275 residence of related family 
Kulice Kulitz/Kuliz 248 residence of friends of family 
Lignowy Liebenau 696 family residence and church 
Matowy Wielkie Gross Montau --- home of a child raised by family 
Morzeszczyn Morroschin 438 family residence 
Nowa Cerkiew Neukirch 854 family church 
Pelplin Peplin 3,860 residence of friends of family 
Piaseczno Pehsken 1,129 residence of friends of family 
Rombark/Rombarg Romberg 177 residence of related family 
Rzeżęcin/Rzerzęcin Resenschin 575 residence of friends of family 
Skórcz Skurcz 2,900 family church 
Szprudowo Sprausen 370 family residence 
Starograd Gdański Stargard 11,000 family reportedly lived here briefly 
Szczecin Stettin --- port where family departed Poland 
Wysoka Wiesenwald 215 family residence 
Zelgoszcz Zellgosch 1,200 family residence and church 
1. The Polish and German equivalent names for these villages are taken from Sulimierski, Filip (Editor), 

Słownik Geograficzny: Królestwa Polskiego i innch krajów słowiańskich, 1880 to 1904. 
2. 1929 Polish Business Directory 
3. Bukowiec is shown on contemporary maps as Wielki Bukowiec. 
4. Gronowo is shown on contemporary maps as Polskie Gronowo. 
 



The Life of Jan Jaskinia 

Thomas Sajwaj, 2006 

8

Given this strong German influence, Jan and his family were in constant contact with 
German government officials and colonists.  Further, the Germans were pressuring Poles 
to use German, and not the Polish language. 
 
It was highly likely, then, that Jan was bilingual, that is, he was fluent in Polish and 
German.  Mary Laskowski Holek remembered her mother, Martha Jaskinia Laskowski, to 
say that her father, our Jan, could speak some German (personal communication, 1999).  
 
After being incorporated into West Prussia in 1772, the names of the cities and villages 
were Germanized.  For example, Gdańsk became Danzig.  Polish names were restored 
after World War 1, and again restored after World War 2. 
 
Since genealogical records for Pomorze province are sometimes referenced and indexed 
by their German names, the Polish and the German names of villages and cities relevant 
to the Jaskinia family are given in the table on the prior page.  All of these villages and 
cities can be located on the map on the prior page, except for Gdańsk, Starograd Gdański, 
and Szczecin, which are shown on other maps.  To give an idea of their size, this table 
also gives the number of residents in these villages and towns in 1929 (1929 Polish 
Business Directory). 
 
Jan Jaskinia apparently left no written record of his origins in Poland.  In the 1900 United 
States Census (see page 93) and in the funeral home record in Kansas City, Kansas, in 
1907 (see page 103), it was stated that he was born in Germany.  This reference is 
understandable.  When he and his family left Poland in 1873, they had been living in 
what was then officially West Prussia, a part of Germany, even though it was historically 
Polish land. 
 
 

THE CLIMATE OF GDAŃSK AND NORTHERN POLAND 
 

It is important to note that Poland lies, comparably speaking, to the north of the United 
States.  Gdańsk, in particular, lies at the same latitude as Canada about 400 miles north of 
the North Dakota/Canada border.  The Baltic Sea, however, exerts a moderating 
influence on temperatures.  Compared to Kansas City, Gdańsk is 20 degrees cooler in the 
summer, and about five to ten degrees cooler in the winter.  There is also less 
precipitation in Gdańsk, especially in the summer. 
 
 

RELIGION IN NORTHERN POLAND 
 

Poland was, and is, an overwhelming Roman Catholic country.  Northern Poland is not 
an exception.  There was a strong Protestant presence, however, because of the large 
number of Germans who had settled there. 
 
The members of the Jaskinia family were practicing Catholics from the 17th Century well 
into the 21st Century. 
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SUMMARY 

 
Our Jan Jaskinia came to America well before any other related family immigrant.  He 
and his first wife, Katarzyna Błażek, and their children arrived in America in the autumn 
of 1873 at New York harbor. 
 
Jan was born in Brody, Poland, in 1834, and baptized in Dzierżążno.  His mother was 
Marianna (Marianna, Mary, Marie) Lorkowska.  Brody is a small village southeast of the 
city of Gdańsk in northern Poland.  Dzierżążno is near Brody. 
 
His father, Maciej (Matthias), was a tailor, and Maciej’s relatives and friends were 
humble agricultural workers.  
 
Jan was the only son in a family where there were five daughters.  Justyna (Justine), 
Anna, and Rozalia (Rosalie) died before 1873, the year that Jan emigrated.  He left his 
mother and two remaining sisters, Paulina (Pauline) and Klara (Clara), in Poland.  
Paulina had already married Jan Montowski, and was raising a large family in 
Dzierżążno.  His other sister, Klara, never married.  She, however, had a son out of 
wedlock, also named Jan.  Klara died at the age of 36 years, and the fate of her son was 
not known.  Jan, also, left some uncles, aunts, cousins, and in-laws in Poland. 
 
Jan married Katarzyna Błażek in 1859 in Skórcz, and settled in Grabowo, where 
Katarzyna’s family lived.  They had three sons whose names were Franciszek (Francis, 
Frank), Józef (Joseph), and Jan.  They also had three daughters who were named Ewa 
(Eva), Barbara (Barbara), and Franciszka (Frances).  All three of their daughters died 
before Jan and his family came to America.  There is also the possibility that they had 
another daughter who died as an infant during the trip to America, but that appeared 
unlikely. 
 
In Poland, Jan worked as a carpenter and a laborer in an agricultural area.   
 
Jan initially went to Chicago, after arriving in New York, for what was probably a short 
stay.  Katarzyna may have had relatives there already.  The family then moved to Karnes 
County, Texas, where a large Polish agricultural community was already well 
established. 
 
Katarzyna died there in a flash flood, and Jan married Anna Orylska Nowacka in 1876.  
Anna was recently widowed, and already had two daughters, who were Aniela (Angel, 
Angie) and Petronela.  Anna was also pregnant with a third daughter (Frances) by her 
first husband. 
 
Jan, Anna, and their children lived initially in Panna Maria, and later in Cestohowa, both 
in Karnes County.  John owned a small lot in both of these towns.  There was, however, 
no evidence that he bought land in Texas, beyond these two town lots. 
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Jan apparently worked at several business activities in Texas.  There were indications of 
construction and carpentry work, sale of produce and similar items, freight hauling, and 
farming. 
 
Jan and Anna had their first daughter, Rosalie, in 1880, in Cestohowa.  The family moved 
again, this time to a Polish agricultural community at Marche, Arkansas, which is near 
Little Rock.  They had a second daughter, Josephine, there in 1882.  Anna’s daughter, 
Aniela, though, suddenly disappeared at about that time, apparently leaving with a 
neighbor family.  Her fate was unknown. 
 
Jan and family moved again, this time to an area known as Pulaskifield, another Polish 
agricultural community.  It is located astride the boundary of Lawrence and Barry 
Counties in southwest Missouri.  Jan bought, and farmed land near Verona in Lawrence 
County.  Anna and Jan, also, had a third daughter, Anna, there in 1884.  The family was 
then composed of Jan and Anna; two of Jan’s sons by Katarzyna; Anna’s remaining two 
daughters; and Jan and Anna’s own three daughters.  Jan’s first son by Katarzyna, 
Franciszek, remained in Texas. 
 
Probably in 1884, Jan’s wife, Anna, died in childbirth, and was buried on the family 
farm.  Ten years later, in 1894, Jan married Petronela, his step-daughter, in Pierce City, 
Missouri, in a civil ceremony.  This marriage was probably scandalous, because 
Petronela was 39 years younger than Jan and because she was pregnant at the time of the 
wedding. 
 
Jan and Petronela proceeded to have seven children there, two of whom (Clara and 
Agnes) died young.  The surviving children, in order, were Barbara, Martha, Veronica, a 
second Clara, and Paul.  In about 1900, Mary Bartkoski, Jan’s granddaughter by his 
daughter, Rosalie, was informally adopted into his family after Rosalie died in childbirth. 
 
In 1904, the family (Jan, Petronela, Josephine, Anna, Barbara, Martha, Veronica, Clara, 
Mary, and Paul) moved one more time.  This one was to the Polish community in Kansas 
City, Kansas, where they initially lived in the Armourdale district.  Jan’s three sons by 
Katarzyna and Frances, his step-daughter, had started their own lives by that time in 
Texas and Missouri. 
 
In Kansas City, Jan and Petronela had a final child, a son named Edward.  Jan was 71 
years old at that time.   
 
Jan continued to work as a carpenter, and the older daughters, Josephine and Anna, 
worked in the meat packing plants.  The family moved to a home, now long gone, that 
was in what is now St. Margaret’s Park.  They also were attending St. Joseph Catholic 
Church. 
 
Jan died in 1907.  His death was variously attributed to a fall from a roof, diabetes, old 
age, or maybe all three reasons.  He was buried in Mount Calvary Cemetery in Kansas 
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City, Kansas.  Later, his grave’s wooden marker burned, and his grave site was lost or 
moved to an unknown location. 
 
Jan Jaskinia was a remarkable and prolific man.  Throughout his life, he was a rolling 
stone, and he remained one even after death.  He lived and experienced enough for three 
life times, and he was responsible for all of the Jaskinia families in America, in all 
variations of the family name. 
 
Compared to life in Poland, Jan did very well in America.  He, not only, provided for his 
many children, but, when he died, he owned property, achievements that would not have 
been possible in Poland. 
 
He also assured the survival of the Jaskinia name.  In contrast, the family name has 
disappeared in Poland. 
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THE LIFE OF OUR JAN JASKINIA 
 

 
Our Jan Jaskinia was the one of the first, if not the first, among the extended family to 
emigrate from Poland, and settle in America.  He, his wife, and their sons arrived in New 
York in 1873.    
 
No other member of the Jaskinia family in Poland is known to have immigrated to the 
United States.  A number of relatives of Jan’s first wife, Katarzyna Błażek, may have 
immigrated to Chicago in the 19th and 20th Centuries, but that is not verified. 
 
Not only was Jan probably the first family immigrant to come to America, but he was the 
most prolific.  He fathered 17 known children, 12 of whom survived into adulthood.  He 
also took responsibility for the three daughters of Anna Nowacka, his second wife, from 
her first marriage.  In addition, he took Mary Bartkoski, one of his granddaughters, into 
his home after her mother died in childbirth. 
 
In total, 21 children were born into his home, or were raised in it.  
 
Along the way, he married three times, his first wife dying accidentally and the second 
dying in childbirth.  His third wife was his step-daughter, and another step-daughter 
disappeared.  Five of his natural children died before he did. 
 
Jan Jaskinia was ambitious and restless.  He was a rolling stone.  Born and raised in the 
village of Polskie Brody in northern Poland, Jan moved with his parents a short distance 
to Dzierżążno.  He later, on his first marriage, moved to the nearby village of Grabowo.  
All of these villages are in northern Poland in the eastern part of Pomorze province.   
 
After departing Poland and arriving in New York City, he lived in Chicago, Illinois; the 
towns of Panna Maria and Cestohowa in Karnes County, Texas; Marche, Arkansas, 
which is near Little Rock; Verona, a rural area near Pulaskifield, Missouri; and two 
different residences in Kansas City, Kansas.  He and his families were well traveled. 
 
Jan’s origins in Poland were humble.  His father was a tailor and also an agricultural 
worker.  Jan himself worked at the land.  He also worked as a carpenter, both before and 
after coming to America.  Economically, Jan progressed from a landless peasant in 
Poland to a land owner, before dying in Kansas City in 1907. 
 
In all, Jan was responsible for all of the Jaskinias, in all of the variations of spellings of 
the family name, who now reside in Texas, Missouri, Kansas, and other parts of the 
United States.  In contrast, the Jaskinia name in Poland has disappeared. 
 
By any standard, Jan Jaskinia was a most remarkable man, who led an impressive life.  
His life story is well worth telling. 
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THE JASKINIA FAMILY NAME 
 
In America, the Jaskinia family name has been pronounced as ya-SKEEN-ya (Wise-
Eiskina, 1999).  Fred Hoffman, an authority on Polish names, suggested that the original 
Polish pronunciation was likely yahss-KEEN-yah.  Of course, the correct pronunciation is 
rather fluid, given the many cultural and linguistic influences that have impacted the 
Jaskinia family for the last 325+ years. 
 
The Langenscheidt Pocket Polish Dictionary defines the Polish word jaskinia as cave or 
cavern (Grzebieniowski, undated).  Mr. Hoffman defined it as cave, cavern, or grotto, and 
suggested that the Jaskinia name originally referred to a locale where the family lived or 
to some distinct area near where they lived.  For a discussion of Mr. Hoffman’s analysis 
of the Jaskinia name, see page 249. 
 
The Jaskinia name is unique.  Every Jaskinia in America, including all variations of the 
family name, are descendents of our Jan Jaskinia, and are thus related.  The available 
evidence also indicated, unless new evidence appears to the contrary, that any Jaskinia 
living in Europe is directly related to our Jan Jaskinia.  Thus, there is only one large, 
extended Jaskinia family in the world, virtually all of whose members live in America.   
 
One practical consequence of this uniqueness is that virtually all Jaskinias found in an 
internet search or in an American or European church or civil record are related. 
 
In America, the family name has many variations, including six that were frequently 
used.  Those are Jaskinia, Jaskina, Eiskina, Eskina, Yaskina, and Yeskina.   
 
The first two were found in Polish church records.  Jaskinia is probably the true Polish 
form of the family name, for reasons discussed below.  Jaskina was found occasionally in 
church records in Poland, in Texas, and elsewhere in America.  Eiskina and Eskina are 
said to have originated to help mail be correctly delivered to different branches of the 
family (Wise-Eiskina, 1999).  Both are English phonetic variants of Jaskinia.  
 
While all individuals with the Jaskinia name and its variants are related to Jan, there are 
individuals with the Eskina variant who are not related to the Jaskinia family.  They 
appeared to have non-Polish roots.  Also, there appears to be a small number of 
individuals with the Jaskinia surname, who are not related to our Jan Jaskinia and who 
are not Polish in ethnicity. 
 
Jan, himself, used several variations of the family name, including Jaskinia, Jaskina, 
Eiskina, Eskina, Yaskina, and Yeskina.  For example, when he requested a survey of a lot 
in Cestohowa, Texas, in 1877, he used Yaskina (page 68).  In the 1880 United States 
Census, he used the Jaskinia name (page 73).  In 1882 while in Arkansas, he used 
Jaskina (page 80).  For the 1900 United States Census in Missouri, though, he used 
Eskina (page 93).   
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After he relocated his family to Kansas City, Kansas, the family name appeared as 
Yeskena in the Kansas City, Kansas, City Directory for 1905, 1906, and 1907.  It changed 
to Yeskina in the same directories for 1908 and 1909. 
 
One of our Jan’s granddaughters (Mary Laskowski Holek) stated emphatically that her 
mother (Martha Jaskinia Laskowski), a daughter by Petronela Nowacka Jaskinia, told her 
that Yeskina was the only correct way to spell the family name (personal communication, 
1999).   
 
Fred Hoffman, the above cited authority on Polish names, noted that the Yaskina and 
Yeskina variations were American English phonetic versions of the Jaskinia name.  It 
would seem, then, that the Yaskina and Yeskina variants came about as a way to help non-
Polish-speaking Americans cope with the Polish name of Jaskinia.  See page 249. 
 
These different variations were often used interchangeably by individual family 
members.  In the records of Sts. Peter and Paul Catholic Church in Pulaskifield, Missouri, 
for example, multiple instances were found where Jaskinia and either Eiskina or Eskina 
were used in the same record.  In another instance, Józef, the second son of our Jan 
Jaskinia, used Jaskina for his 1937 Declaration of Intention to apply for citizenship (page 
42).  In it, he also stated that he has used Eiskina.  
 
Given the many variations of the Jaskinia name in America, the question can be raised as 
to what was the actual family name in Poland before Jan came to America.  If he used, at 
least, six variations here, could he have changed the name to Jaskinia from something 
else when he left Poland?  It is well known that many Polish immigrants did just that. 
 
The issue of what the Jaskinia name was in Poland was settled with the availability of 
church records from Poland.  They showed that the Jaskinia form of the family name was 
the one most frequently used in Poland, from the early 18th Century through 1890.  
Jaskina was occasionally used in Poland.  Some of its use, though, may have resulted 
from the misspelling of Jaskinia.  Note that the variants beginning with E- and Y- were 
not found in the Polish church records.  They were invented after our Jan came to 
America. 
 
This finding was consistent with Janet Wise-Eiskina’s conclusion (Wise-Eiskina, 1999) 
from her genealogical research, that Jaskinia was the correct spelling of the family name. 
 
Other variations of Jaskinia were found in the Polish church records.  These variations 
involved suffixes commonly used in Poland prior to the 20th Century, such as, 
Jaskinowna and Jaskincowna.  The suffix -owna was used to denote a young or an 
unmarried female (Hoffman, 1997).  It also, however, could be used to simply identify a 
married woman’s maiden name. 
 
Two branches of the family in the 19th Century in Poland used Jaskinka, Jaskinska, and 
Jaskinowy (pages 161 and 166).  These two families used these three variants, though, 
interchangeably with Jaskinia.  The above cited expert in Polish surnames felt they were 
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variants of Jaskinia.  He said that Jaskinowny was another spelling of Jaskinowna.  
Jaskinka and Jaskinska were forms used when referring to a woman.  See page 256. 
 
The fate of the Jaskinia name in Poland appeared to be poor.  The same, above-noted 
authority found that there was no one with the Jaskinia name living in Poland in 1990.  
See page 249.  Material from 2002, also, found no Jaskinia living in Poland (Rymut, 
2002). 
 
 

20TH CENTURY JASKINIAS AND JASKINAS IN GERMANY AND FRANCE 
 

Two individuals with the Jaskinia name were found to be living in northern Germany in 
2005.  They were Gertrud and Wilfried Jaskinia, and both lived at different addresses, 
with different telephone numbers in Herzberg, Germany. 
 

 
Listing from internet search on 11/16/2005 for individuals with Jaskinia family name in Germany 

 
There was also a Sinaida Jaskina living in Germany.  Note the Jaskina, not Jaskinia, 
spelling.  Her first name may be related to the Polish given name of Zinaida (Hoffman 
and Helon, 1998). 
 

 
Listing from internet search on 11/26/2005 for individuals with Jaskina family name in Germany 

 
An internet search on geneanet.org for Jaskina found an apparently small number of 
individuals living in the Pas de Calais area from 1916 to 1990.  Pas de Calais is located 
on the English Channel in northern France above Paris. They lived in the villages of 
Bethune, Hersin-Coupigny, and Mazingarbe, apparently at different times.  Bethune is 
about 40 miles southeast of Calais. All of three of these villages are located within four 
miles of each other. 
 

 
Listing from geneanet.org search on 7/16/2005 for Jaskina family name 
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Whether or not these German and/or French individuals are related to the American 
Jaskinias or to each other was not known.  Both possibilities seemed likely though. 
 
 

WHAT WAS KNOWN ABOUT JAN JASKINIA’S PARENTS AND HIS BIRTH 
BEFORE POLISH CHURCH RECORDS WERE OBTAINED 

 
Until Catholic Church records from Poland were obtained, little was known about the 
parents, the birth, or any siblings of our Jan Jaskinia.   
 
It was said that he was born in Germany.  His birth date was given as October 27, 1834, 
in the Jaskinia family genealogy compiled by Janet Wise-Eiskina (1999).  The same date 
was also given to Mary Laskowski Holek (personal communication, 1999) by her mother, 
Martha, Jan’s daughter by Petronela Nowacka Jaskinia. 
 
Confusion about Jan’s age, and consequently about his date of birth, arose from the 1900 
United States Census.  It clearly showed a birth date in October of 1829, with an age on 
June 9, 1900, of 70 years.  See page 93. 
 
On the other hand, his age in the 1880 United States Census (see page 73) was given as 
45 years.  That suggested a birth year of 1834 or 1835.  His funeral and burial record at 
Butler’s Funeral Home in Kansas City, Kansas in 1907 gave an age of 73 (see page 103), 
as did his funeral mass record at St. Joseph Catholic Church also in Kansas City, Kansas.  
See page 102.  Both indicated a birth year in either 1833 or 1834, and were thus 
consistent with the reports of Janet Wise-Eiskina and Mary Laskowski Holek. 
 
As was noted in the Important Notes section of this family history, emigrants from 
Poland were notoriously unreliable in reporting their birth dates and ages.  Jan was no 
exception.  The best estimate of Jan’s year of birth from the above material was a range 
from 1829 to 1835. 
 
The only other available information about Jan’s birth was that his parents’ names were 
given as Matthew and Martianna Jaskinia (Wise-Eiskina, 1999; Sheppard, 2002).  This 
apparently arose from the record of Jan Jaskinia and Anna Nowacka’s wedding in 1876 at 
the Catholic Church of the Immaculate Conception of the Blessed Virgin Mary in Panna 
Marie, Texas.  See page 69.  
 
In the 1900 United States Census, it was reported that Jan’s parents were born in 
Bohemia (see page 93).  That report should be viewed with skepticism, since Jan’s birth 
date was incorrectly reported in that same Census, as we shall see below.  Also, Poles in 
those days did not and often could not relocate long distances from their places of birth.  
And, Bohemia was a long way from northern Poland.  As will be seen shortly, Jan’s 
parents were born in northern Poland, not far from his actual birthplace. 
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Better information about Jan’s parents and birth date could only be obtained from records 
that were made contemporaneously with his birth, such as, his baptism record from 
Poland. 
 
 

MACIEJ JASKINIA AND MARIANNA LORKOWSKA, 
THE PARENTS OF OUR JAN JASKINIA 

 
Maciej Jaskinia and Marianna Lorkowska were our Jan Jaskinia’s parents.   
 
Maciej was born in the village of Brody on March 4, 1800, according to his baptism 
record at St. Mikołaj Catholic Church in the city of Gniew.  He was baptized there on 
March 6. 
 

 
 

1800 baptism records for Maciej and Marianna Jaskinia from the Catholic Church in Gniew, Poland  
 

The heading for the page, on which these records were found, is March, 1800.  The 
record of Maciej’s baptism is the first entry.  Note that he was one of a set of fraternal 
twins.  The baptism of his sister, Marianna, appeared in the next entry.  Maciej’s baptism 
day was written on the left edge, with the village of birth.  The record (FHL #0558198) 
were written in Latin, and reads, “I, (as above, Józef [can not read]), baptized an infant, 
Matheum legitimate birth on the 4th (day of the month), of the parents, Joannes and 
Catherine Jaskinia, of godparents, Walentinus Jankowski and Marianna Sobiechowna.”  
Catherine is the Latin version of the Polish name Katarzyna.  Her maiden name of 
Lapszka was not given in the record.  It was found elsewhere.  See page 149.  Matheum 
translates to Polish as Maciej and to English as Matthias (Hoffman and Helon, 1998).  
Walentinus is Walenty in Polish and Valentine in English.  Sobiechowna was the form of 
the family name Sobiech or Sobiechowska used to refer to a young female. 
 
Brody is a small village, located about 25 miles south-southeast of Gdańsk, Poland.  It 
has existed since 1283, and is located on the Wierzyca River.  It was a mill and forestry 
center at the end of the 19th Century.  Prehistoric artifacts were found there in 1875 
(Sulimierski et al, 1884 to 1904). 
 
The baptism record (next page) for Marianna, our Jan’s mother, was written in Latin, and 
it showed that she was born in Cierzpice on May 10, 1805.  Her parents were Michał 
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(Michael) and Anna Lorkowski.  Anna’s maiden name was not given.  Marianna was 
baptized on May 12 at St. Mikołaj Catholic Church in the city of Gniew (FHL 
#0558198).  Her godparents were Michał and Agnieszka (Agnes), but their surnames 
could not be read.  Father Czurytowski administered the rites of baptism.  
 

 
 

1805 baptism record for Marianna Lorkowska from the Catholic Church in Gniew, Poland  
 
Marianna was the younger of, at least, two children.  Her known brother was Jakub 
Wincenty (Jacob Vincent) Lorkowski who was born in Cierzpice (FHL #0558199) on 
April 11, 1804, and baptized the next day (FHL #1618639).  The surnames of his 
godparents were obscured by the record book’s binding.  The priest’s name was Father 
Lawrinowski.  There were likely other siblings.  If so, they were born elsewhere, either 
before and/or after Marianna’s and Jakub’s births. 
 

 
 

1804 baptism record for Jakub Lorkowski from the Catholic Church in Gniew, Poland 
 

 
 

Excerpt from index for baptisms showing Jakub Lorkowski from the Catholic Church in Gniew, Poland 
 

The index for baptisms stated that Jakub’s father, Michał, was a farm owner. 
   
Cierzpice is a small village about one and a half mile northeast of Brody.  At about the 
end of the 19th Century, it was an estate of about 430 acres.  There were seven residences 
with 118 Catholics and five Protestants.  Its post office and parish were in Gniew 
(Sulimierski et al, 1884 to 1904).  
 
The map on the next page shows the locations of Brody and Cierzpice relative to the 
small city of Gniew.  The large letters, Dolina, on the right margin identify the valley of 
the Wisła River. 
 
Maciej and Marianna were married on August 3, 1828, in Saint Mikołaj Catholic Church 
in Gniew, Poland.  Both were previously unmarried.  Father Langmesser presided.   
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Contemporary map of Poland, with Brody in the center and other villages west and north of Gniew 
(©1994 Państwowe Przedsiębiorstwo Geodezyjno - Kartograficzne) 

 
Witnesses were Jan Schmitt and Marcin Loboda (FHL# 1618639).   Marcin was married 
to one of Maciej’s sisters.  See page 158.  The page was headed 1828.  Idem means the 
same as above in Latin, and referred to the priest’s name.  Marianna’s family name was 
given as Lorkowska in the index for marriages (FHL #1618640), but as Lorkowszczeska 
in the actual record.  Lorkowszczeska is a form of Lorkowska used to refer to a female 
(Hoffman, 1997). 
 

 
 

1828 marriage record for Maciej Jaskinia and Marianna Lorkowska in Gniew, Poland 
 
Their marriage record indicated that Maciej was 28 years old, and Marianna was 26.  In 
view of her baptism record, though, Marianna was actually 23 years old.  This is an 
example of how unreliable Poles were in reporting their ages, even in Poland. 
 
Gniew is a small city located about three miles southeast of Brody (Sulimierski et al, 
1884 to 1904).  More can be found about Gniew on pages 149 to 151. 
 
A few months before Maciej’s wedding, he was the godfather at the christening of a 
neighbor’s baby (FHL #0558198).  That baptism record showed his residence as being in 
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Extract from index of church marriages in Gniew, Poland 

 
Szprudowo. Thus, Maciej was probably residing in Szprudowo at the time of his 
wedding, not in Brody, his place of birth.  By 1831, though, Maciej and his wife, 
Marianna, had settled in Brody. 
 
Szprudowo is a small village, located about 2.5 miles northeast of Brody and about a mile 
northeast of Cierzpice in the lowlands of the Wisła River.  It dates back to 1283.  In 1885, 
it had 69 homesteads with 353 residents (289 Catholics and 64 Protestants).  It comprised 
about 2,334 acres, including 2,090 acres of farmland and 121 acres of meadow 
(Sulimierski et al, 1884 to 1904). 
 
Brody appeared to have been divided into two sections.  One was referred to as Polskie 
Brodden (Polish Brody) and the other as Niemieckich Brodden (German Brody). 
Interestingly, Maciej, at the time of his wedding was living in Niemieckich Brodden.  
What this meant for Maciej’s ethnic identity was unclear.  He may, however, have been 
living there out of economic necessity and nothing more. 
 
Marianna’s maiden name of Lorkowska could be derived from either of two roots.  If it 
arose from the root Lor, then it was derived from the German name Lorenz (Lawrence) 
An alternative derivation could be “of the kin of Lorek,” which was also derived from 
German.   
 
A third possibility could be “one from Lorkowo.”  A village with the name of Lorkowo 
or variants of Lorkowo, however, could not be found near Gniew.  Thus, this alternative 
was not a likely explanation of the Marianna’s maiden name. 
 
If the spelling is actually Larkowska, then it was derived from the root Lar (Hoffman, 
1997), which was derived from a short form of the Polish given name of Hilary (Hillary).   
 
The Lorkowska variant, though, was much more common in Poland and especially in the 
church records researched for this family history.  It also would have been much more 
likely in the German dominated area of Poland where Maciej and Marianna were born.  
For additional discussion about the Lorkowska surname, see pages 260 and 261.  
 
It appeared, then, that Marianna’s father was of German ancestry.  Here was 
circumstantial evidence of a German influence in the Jaskinia family tree. 
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Maciej and Marianna apparently had good reputations.  Marianna acted as a godmother in 
1835 (FHL #1456895), and Maciej served five times as a godfather, that is, in 1828 (FHL 
#0162363), 1840 (FHL #0162363), twice in 1841 (FHL #1456895), and 1843 (FHL 
#0162363).  Also, on November 7, 1830, Maciej acted as a witness for the marriage of 
Barbara Jaskinia (FHL #0500383), who was probably one of his sisters.  See page 165. 
 
Maciej was a tailor from 1831 until his death in 1855 (FHL #0544115 and (FHL 
#1456895).  In 1851, though, he was working as an Einlieger, that is, a free agricultural 
worker who owned no land and who rented his home from a farmer in return for services 
or day wages (FHL #0544115 and (FHL #1456895).  Even here, though, it seemed that 
his status as an Einlieger would not necessarily have been incompatible with working as 
a tailor. 
 
It is evident that Maciej and Marianna were peasants of humble origins, and very likely 
did not own property. 
 
As noted above, before Polish church records were available, Maciej and Marianna’s 
names were thought to be Matthew and Martianna.  
 
Virtually all of the Polish church records gave our Jan’s father’s name in Latin as 
Mathias.  Two records used the Polish form of Maciej.  Both the Latin and Polish forms 
translate into English as Matthias.  In contrast, the English Matthew translates into Latin 
as Matthaeus and Polish as Mateusz (Hoffman and Helon, 1998).  Therefore, the Latin 
Mathias and the Polish Maciej do not translate as Matthew.   
 
Similarly, the American versions of the Latin Marianna are Marianna, Mary, and Marie.  
Further, the name of Martianna is not a Polish given name (Hoffman and Helon, 1998).  
Marianna, therefore, is not translated as Martianna.  There is a Polish given name of 
Martyna, which is a female version of Marcin, meaning Martin in English.  Martyna, 
though, is an infrequently used Polish given name (Hoffman and Helon, 1998).   
 
So, how did Matthew and Martianna come to be regarded as the names for Jan’s parents?  
A review of Jan Jaskinia and Anna Nowacka’s wedding record from the Church of the 
Immaculate Conception in Panna Marie in 1876 found that the priest used the Latin 
versions of our Jan’s parents’ given names.  Jan’s father’s name was given as Mathias, 
which is easily mistranslated into English as Matthew.  As seen above, however, Mathias 
is the Latin version of the Polish Maciej.   
 
Jan’s mother’s name was written poorly.  The third, fourth, and fifth letters were virtually 
illegible.  They could be read as rti, but equally as rri.  See page 69. 
 
Regardless, the Latin or Polish equivalents of Maciej and Marianna were found in every 
relevant Polish church record, and, accordingly, are used in this history. 
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THE CHILDREN OF MACIEJ JASKINIA AND MARIANNA LORKOWSKA 
 
Our Jan was one of six known children for Maciej and Marianna, and apparently the only 
son.  All the children were born in Brody. 
 
The church records for Jan and his sisters were all from the Catholic Church in 
Dzierżążno.  All were baptized there, and all of the records were written in Latin or in 
Fraktur German script.  All were translated by a professional translator. 
 
Dzierżążno is about one to two miles southwest of Brody.  At the end of the 19th Century, 
it was owned by the Catholic Church.  It was located on about 1,923 acres near the Janka 
River, and it had 89 buildings and 53 homes.  Its population was 477 Catholics and 42 
Protestants (Sulimierski et al, 1884 to 1904). 
 
This family tree gives years of birth and death, places of birth, and dates of marriage.  All 
places of birth are in Poland.  The ? indicates unverified information.  The > symbol 
means greater than.  The < symbol means less than.  Paulina’s married name is in 
parentheses. 
 

FAMILY TREE 
MACIEJ JASKINIA AND MARIANNA LORKOWSKA, 

THE PARENTS OF OUR JAN JASKINIA 
 

 Jan Jaskinia  Katarzyna Lapszka Michał Lorkowski Anna (unknown) 
 1766 - <1842  (unknown) – 1842 (?) (unknown)  (unknown) 
 Borkowo  (unknown)  (unknown)  (unknown) 
 |   |   |   | 
 |------- 1792 ----------------- |   |----(unknown)---------------| 
  |      | 
  Maciej Jaskinia     Marianna Lorkowska 
  1800 - 1855     1805 - 1875   
  Brody      Cierzpice 
 |---------------------------- 1828-----------------------------| 
     | 
|-------------------- |------------------- |--------------------- |------------------- |--------------------- | 
Justyna our Jan Anna Rozalia Paulina Klara   
Jaskinia Jaskinia Jaskinia Jaskinia (Montowska) Jaskinia 
1831 – 1851 1834 - 1907 1837 - 1853 1840 - 1842 1843 - >1890 1845 - 1881 
Brody Brody Brody Brody Brody Brody 
 
The first child born to Maciej and Marianna was Justyna.  She was born in Polskie Brody.  
The year 1831 appeared at the top of the page.  The record (FHL #0544115) was written 
in German, and translates as, “On December 25, the same person (as above, Thomas 
Klinkrodt) baptized Justyna, the 18th of the same month, daughter of Matthias (Maciej) 
Jaskinia and Marianna Lorkowska of the same place.  Godparents were Johann Szmitt 
(Schmitt?) and Anna Dunajska.”  In the bottom right corner was written, “Resident with 
limited burger rights, tailor.”  This was a reference to Maciej civil status and occupation.  
Limited burger rights meant that his civil and/or economic rights were restricted.  
Depending on specific circumstances, Maciej could have been restricted from owning 
property, fully practicing his trade, and/or voting or participating in civil affairs.  He was, 
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in short, a second-class citizen in the eyes of the Germans authorities.  This restriction 
was not unique to Maciej, but was commonly applied to Poles by the Germans. 
 

 
 

The 1831 baptism record for Justyna Jaskinia from the Catholic Church in Dzierżążno, Poland 
 

Our Jan was the second child, and was born in Polskie Brody.  He was baptized in the 
Catholic Church in Dzierżążno.  His birth and baptism record was written, by German 
law, in Fraktur German (FHL #0544115).  It appeared on a page headed by 1834.  It 
showed that a boy was born in Polskie Brody.  Translated, it reads, “On September 21, 
Felix Grüning baptized Johann (Jan), born the 13th of the same month, son of Maciej 
Jaskinia and Marianna Florkowska of the same place.  Godparents were Johann 
Florkowski and Lovise Lobiech.”  The word tailor was written by itself on the right side 
of the record which indicated Maciej’s occupation.   
 
Lovise may be Luise, a German form of the Polish Ludwika and English Louise (Hoffman 
and Helon, 1998). 
 

 
 

The 1834 baptism record for our Jan Jaskinia from the Catholic Church in Dzierżążno, Poland 
 
It was evident that the genealogical resources, cited on page 17 that gave Jan’s birth year 
as 1834, were accurate. 
 
Jan’s mother’s family name was given as Florkowski in this record, which is a 
Germanized form of her maiden name.  The Polish form of her name, though, is 
Lorkowska. 
 

 
 

Copy of our Jan Jaskinia’s 1834 baptism record from the Catholic Church in Dzierżążno, Poland 
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A copy of Jan’s baptism record was found (FHL #1456895).  It contained the same 
information as the original, but was missing Maciej’s occupation as a tailor. 
 
The third child was Anna, born in Polskie Brody at two o’clock in the morning on August 
24, 1837, and baptized on August 27th.  Her godparents were Jan Wieszorski and 
Katarzyna Dunajska, both from Brody.  Maciej’s occupation was again given as a sartor, 
that is, a tailor, as was the occupation of Anna’s godfather, Jan Wieszorski.  The record 
was written in Latin (FHL #054115). 
 

 
 

1837 baptism record for Anna Jaskinia from the Catholic Church in Dzierżążno, Poland 
 
A copy of Anna’s baptism record, also written in Latin, was found (FHL #1456895).  It 
gave the same information, but omitted the occupations for Maciej and Jan. 
 

 
 

Copy of the 1837 baptism record for Anna Jaskinia from the Catholic Church in Dzierżążno, Poland 
 

The fourth child was another daughter, Rozalia, who was born at 11 o’clock at night on 
October 13, 1840, and baptized on the 17th.  Her godparents were Jakub Jabłońka and 
Katarzyna Dunajska.  Maciej’s occupation was given as a tailor (FHL #0544115). 
 

 
 

 
 

1840 baptism record for Rozalia Jaskinia from the Catholic Church in Dzierżążno, Poland 
 

A copy of Rozalia’s baptism record, also written in Latin, was found (FHL #1456895).  It 
gave the same information, but again omitted Maciej’s occupation. 
 

 
 

Copy of the 1840 baptism record for Rozalia Jaskinia from the Catholic Church in Dzierżążno, Poland 
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The fifth child was Paulina Marie, who was born in Polskie Brody on April 19, 1843, at 
nine o’clock in the evening.  She was baptized on April 23.  Her godparents were 
Szymon (Simon) Sygmanowski and Marianna Nagorska.  The priest was Father 
Kiedrowski.  Maciej, again, was a tailor, and the record was written in German (FHL 
#0544115). 
 

 
 

 
 

The 1843 baptism record for Paulina Jaskinia from the Catholic Church in Dzierżążno, Poland 
 
A copy, also written in German, was found (FHL #14556895).  It gave the same 
information, but gave her mother’s maiden name, mistakenly, as Klein. 
 

 
 

 
 

Copy of the 1843 baptism record for Paulina Jaskinia from the Catholic Church in Dzierżążno, Poland 
 

When Paulina was 20 years old, she was a witness for the wedding of friends in 
Dzierżążno on April 28, 1863.  The bride and groom were Apolinia (Apollonia) 
Wisniewska from Dzierżążno and Józef Kowalski, a mason from Gniew.  The other 
witness was Franciszek Barkanowicz, an organist from Dzierżążno (FHL #0544116).   
 
Paulina married later, and had a large family.  That material begins on page 48. 
 

 
 

 
 

The 1845 baptism record for Klara Jaskinia from the Catholic Church in Dzierżążno, Poland 
 
The sixth child, another daughter and the last child of Maciej and Marianna, was Klara 
Balwina (Clara Balbina).  Klara was born in Polskie Brody on March 31, 1845, at one 
o’clock in the morning.  She was baptized on April 3, and her godparents were Jan 
Dunajski and Marta (Martha) Sowińska.  The priest was Father Kiedrowski.  The record 
was written in German, and Maciej’s occupation was again given as a tailor (FHL 
#0544115).  More will be provided about Klara on pages 54 and 56. 
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A copy of Klara’s baptism record was found (FHL #1456895).  It was identical to the 
above, and was also written in German. 
  

 
 

 
 

Copy of the 1845 baptism record for Klara Jaskinia from the Catholic Church in Dzierżążno, Poland 
 

Our Jan appeared, thus, to be the only boy in the family, having five sisters. 
 
Three of his sisters, unfortunately, died young.  Rozalia died on April 1, 1842, in Brody 
at about the age of 18 months.  She died of a sore throat, and was survived by her parents 
and three siblings.  Maciej was again a tailor, and the record was written in Latin (FHL 
#0544116). 
 

 
 

 
 

The 1842 funeral record for Rozalia Jaskinia from the Catholic Church in Dzierżążno, Poland 
 

A copy, written in German, was found (FHL #1456895).  It gave identical information as 
the Latin copy. 
 

 
 

 
 

Copy of the 1842 funeral record for Rozalia Jaskinia from the Catholic Church in Dzierżążno, Poland 
 

Her older sister, Justyna, died on April 11, 1851, in Dzierżążno at about 10 o’clock in the 
morning.  Her funeral record gave her age as 18 years.  Since her baptism record gave her 
date of birth as December 18, 1831, her actual age at death was 19.  She was not married.  
The cause of death was typhus.  She was buried in Dzierżążno on April14, and was 
survived by her parents, a brother, and three sisters.  Father Hanke was the priest (FHL 
#0544116).  An identical copy, also written in German, was found (FHL #1456895). 
 
Typhus is a disease of sudden onset carried by lice, which causes severe headaches, 
chills, high fever, stupor, skin eruptions, coma, and death (Dorland’s Illustrated Medical 
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The 1851 funeral record for Justyna Jaskinia from the Catholic Church in Dzierżążno, Poland 
 

Dictionary, 2000).  Typhus is spread by body lice and rats in of poor sanitary conditions.  
It was the scourge of Europe for hundreds of years, killing millions in epidemics and 
lesser outbreaks.  It was so prevalent that one authority believed that it altered European 
history (Zinsser, 1935). 
 
Two years later, a third sister died.  Anna died in Dzierżążno on November 30, 1853, and 
was buried three days later.  The record stated that she was 17 years old (next page, right 
side of top row).  Since she was born in 1837, her recorded age at death was accurate.  
Although she had received medical help, she died of diarrhea.  She was survived by her 
parents, a brother, and two sisters.  Father Hanke, again, was the priest (FHL #0544116).  
An identical copy, also written in German, was found (FHL #1456895). 
 
It was clear that poor public health conditions severely affected the Jaskinia family (see 
pages 183 to 184). 
 
The last significant information found in these church records was that the Jaskinia 
family had moved from Brody to Dzierżążno by the date of Justyna’s death.  Thus, they 
changed residences between 1845 and 1851. 
 
There was the possibility that Maciej and Marianna may have had more children after 
Klara’s birth in 1845.  Marianna was only 40 years old at Klara’s birth, not particularly 
old for child bearing at that time and place.  There was, however, no evidence for any 
such later children. 
 

 
A WITNESS AT A WEDDING 

 
Our Jan Jaskinia appeared as a witness at a wedding on November 2, 1851, in Lignowy.  
The couple was Paweł (Paul) Skrzyżanowski and Elżbieta (Elizabeth) Bielinska, both of 
Lignowy.  The other witness was Józef Zgoda.  Both Jan and Józef were laborers from 
Lignowy (FHL #0500388). 
 
This Jan was likely our Jan Jaskinia.  He would have been 17 years old at that date, and 
would have been working to help support the family.  No other adult by the name of Jan 
Jaskinia is known to be alive in 1851. 
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The 1853 funeral record for Anna Jaskinia from the Catholic Church in Dzierżążno, Poland 
 

Lignowy is about five miles northeast of Jan’s family home in Dzierżążno, and about 2.5 
miles north-northeast of their former home in Brody. 
 
 

THE DEATH OF JAN’S FATHER, MACIEJ JASKINIA 
 

Jan’s father, Maciej, died before our Jan married.  Maciej died in Dzierżążno on 
December 30, 1855, at one o’clock in the morning.  According to his wife, Marianna, he 
died of “colic.”  He had received no medical assistance.  Maciej was buried there on 
January 2, 1856.  Maciej was a tailor at his death.  The presiding priest was Father 
Olszewski (FHL #0544116). 
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The term colic in the 19th Century generally meant acute abdominal pain caused by 
abnormal bowel conditions (Chorzempa, 1991). 
 
The funeral record gave his age as 56.  However, since he was born in March 6, 1800, he 
was actually 55 years old when he died.  His funeral record listed his survivors as his 
wife, Marianna Lorkowska Jaskinia, his son, Jan, and his two daughters, Paulina and 
Klara.  This listing was consistent with the other church records cited here. 
 

 
 

 
 

Funeral record for Maciej Jaskinia in 1855 from the Catholic Church in Dzierżążno, Poland 
 

Maciej’s death made Jan the breadwinner for the family.  He was 21 years old.  Paulina 
and Klara were only 12 and nine years old, respectively.  Jan’s mother was 50 years old.  
Other than Jan, none probably could earn significant wages.  Unless Maciej left property, 
which seemed quite unlikely, the financial situation of the family was difficult. 
  
 

THE MARRIAGE OF JAN JASKINIA AND KATARZYNA BŁAŻEK 
 
The record, written in German, of our Jan and Katarzyna’s marriage was found in the 
Catholic Church in Skórcz, Poland.  Their marriage was the 15th in 1859 in the Skórcz 
parish.  Johann (our Jan) was a 25-year-old, previously unmarried, youth from 
Dzierżążno.  Catherine (Katarzyna) was a 25-year old maiden from Grabowo.  Both were 
old enough to marry without anyone’s consent.  The marriage occurred on October 17.  
Katarzyna’s family name was given as Błazkowska. 
 

 
 

 
 

Marriage record for our Jan Jaskinia and Katarzyna Błażek in 1859 in Skórcz, Poland 
 



The Life of Jan Jaskinia 

Thomas Sajwaj, 2006 

31

The witnesses were Jos. (Józef) Jankowski and Johann (Jan) Jabłońka, both of whom 
were from Grabowo.  Józef may have been Katarzyna’s cousin, via her mother, Marianna 
Jankowska Błażek.  Banns were announced on October 2, 9, and 16.  The presiding 
priest’s name, given here, could not be read by the translator (FHL #0544094). 
 

 
 

Jan and Katarzyna’s marriage record’s entry for the priest’s name 
 
A copy (below) of Jan and Kataryzna’s marriage record was found at the church in 
Dzierżążno.  It provided the same information, but gave Katarzyna’s surname as Błażek 
(FHL #0544116).  In fact, her family name was found to have, at least, eight variations in 
Polish church records (see page 192).  For purposes of consistency, Błażek is used in this 
family history, regardless of the variant found in a specific record.   
 

 
 

Copy of Jan and Katarzyna’s 1859 marriage record from the Catholic Church in Dzierżążno, Poland 
 

An index of baptisms (FHL #0544092) was found that contained Katarzyna’s name.  It 
gave a birth place of Grabowo, birth year of 1834, and the page number for the record as 
22.  Unfortunately, the actual Skórcz church baptism records were missing for the years 
1802 through 1843. 
 

 
 

Excerpt from index of baptisms for the Catholic Church in Skórcz, showing Katarzyna’s baptism 
 

Katarzyna’s parents were Albert Błażek and Marianna Jankowska, and she was the fifth 
of their eight known children.  Albert and Marianna were part of a very large, extended 
family that had probably emigrated from Germany, but that had lived in northern Poland 
for many years. 
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Katarzyna’s surname suggested a German ancestry.  It may well have originally been a 
German surname, such as, Bluch, Bloch, or Black, but it was assimilated over time into 
the more Polish surname of Błażek.  Consistent with this possibility was a reference to 
Katarzyna as a “German woman” that had been passed to Mary Laskowski Holek 
(personal communication, 1999) by her mother, Martha Jaskinia Laskowski. 
 
For more about Katarzyna’s parents and the Błażek family name, see Part V of this 
family history, The Błażek Family, 1757 to 1870, page 189. 
 
Katarzyna was the second woman, as seen so far, of possible German descent to marry 
into the Jaskinia family.  Our Jan’s mother, Marianna Lorkowska Jaskinia, was possibly 
of Germany descent, as noted above.  In Part III of this family history, the marriage of 
Maciej Jaskinia in 1671 is described.  The bride, Anna Meler, may have brought a 
German influence to the Jaskinia family.  It seemed, then, that there were three known 
marriages, at least, that possibly introduced German ancestry into the Jaskinia family.   
 

 
 

The location of Grabowo (left center) in relation to Bobowo (top left), Nowa Cerkiew (right center), 
Dzierżążno (center right), and Skórcz (bottom left corner) on a modern map of Poland 

(©1994 Państwowe Przedsiębiorstwo Geodezyjno - Kartograficzne) 
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GRABOWO, POLAND 
 

The village of Grabowo is located about five miles west from Dzierżążno.  In the 19th 
Century, it was a church-owned village located on hills, above a small but deep lake.  The 
hills about Grabowo were also the sites for ancient fortifications and settlements.  The 
area encompassed by Grabowo was about 2,600 acres.  A folwark (large estate) 
belonging to the Maxhausen family was nearby.  
 
In the late 19th Century, there were 16 peasant farmsteads.  The village had 509 Catholics 
and 37 Protestants, living in 49 homes.  It had a branch church of the Catholic Church in 
the nearby city of Skórcz.  Its post office was in Bobowo, to Grabowo’s north.  In 1867, 
its school had 90 Catholic pupils (Sulmierski et al, 1880 to 1904).   
 
It may well have been that one of these 90 students was Franciszek, our Jan and 
Katarzyna’s oldest child, who would have been six years old in 1867. 
 
 

THE SIX CHILDREN OF JAN JASKINIA AND KATARZYNA BŁAŻEK 
 

Jan and Katarzyna came to America with three children, all sons (Wise-Eiskina, 1999; 
Eiskina, 1992).  They had, however, three other children before coming to America, all of 
whom were daughters.  Unfortunately, all three daughters died in their first year of life. 
 
All of the children’s baptism and funeral records were found in the church records in the 
small city of Skórcz.  The records were written in German using the Fraktur script.  All of 
the children were born in Grabowo, and baptized in Skórcz.  All were legitimate births. 
 

FAMILY TREE 
OUR JAN JASKINIA AND KATARZYNA BŁAŻEK 

 
 Maciej Jaskinia Marianna Lorkowska Albert Błażek  Marianna Jankowska 
 1800 – 1855 1805 - 1875 1799 (?) – 1854 1809 - 1871 
 Brody Cierzpice Bobowo  Grabowo 
 | | | | 
 |--------1828----------- | |----------1823-------- | 
 | | 
 our Jan Jaskinia Katarzyna Błażek 
 1834 - 1907 1834 – 1876 (?)   
 Brody Grabowo 
 |-----------------------------1859-------------------------- |  
 | 
|--------------------- |--------------------- |--------------------- |--------------------- |--------------------- | 
Franciszek Ewa  Barbara  Józef Julian Jan  Franciszka 
1861 – 1957 1861 - 1861 1863 - 1863 1865 – 1948 1869 – 1908 1872 - 1873 
Grabowo Grabowo Grabowo Grabowo Grabowo Grabowo 
 
The above family tree gives years of birth and death, places of birth, and dates of 
marriage.  All places of birth were in Poland.  The ? indicates unverified information.  
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The first two children were Franciszek and his fraternal twin, Ewa.  They were born on 
April 19, 1861.  Franciszek was born at about seven o’clock and Ewa at about eight  
 

 
 

 
 

1861 baptism records for Franciszek and Ewa Jaskinia from the Catholic Church in Skórcz, Poland 
 

o’clock in the same evening.  Frank was baptized on April 20, but Ewa was baptized on 
the 19th.  Godparents for both babies were Tomasz (Thomas) Legowski and Anna 
Jankowska.  Father Hellass presided.  Apparently, there was concern about Ewa’s 
prospects of survival, and she may have been hastily baptized at birth (FHL #0544093). 
 
Ewa died about 12 hours after birth, at about six o’clock in the morning.  The cause of 
death was listed as unknown.  She was buried on April 24 (FHL #0544095). 
 

 
 

 
 

1861 funeral record for Ewa Jaskinia from the Catholic Church in Skórcz, Poland 
 

The third child was Barbara.  She was born on November 19, 1863, at 11 o’clock in the 
morning.  She was baptized on November 22.  Her godparents were Jan Błażek and 
Maria (Mary) Jankowska, both from Grabowo.  The priest was Father Semerau (FHL 
#0544093).  Jan was probably Katarzyna’s brother, and Maria probably a cousin. 
 
Barbara died on December 1 at about seven o’clock in the morning.  The cause of death 
was again shown as unknown.  She was less than one month old (FHL #0544095). 
There was confusion about her given name.  The funeral record gave her name as Anna.  
Her age at death of one month, though, was consistent with the birth date for Barbara.  
The name Barbara was clearly given as the baby’s name in the baptism record.   
Furthermore, the index of baptisms (FHL #0544092) had an entry for Barbara, but had no 
entry for a baptism for an Anna Jaskinia.  Either the priest erred in entering her name in 
the funeral record, or Jan and Katarzyna began using the name Anna for the infant after 
her baptism. 
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1863 baptism record for Barbara Jaskinia from the Catholic Church in Skórcz, Poland 
 

 
 

 
 

1863 funeral record for Barbara Jaskinia from the Catholic Church in Skórcz, Poland 
 
Józef was the second son and the second child to survive.  A middle name of Julian was 
given for him.  He was born in December of 1865 at about 11 AM.  The actual day of his 
birth could not be read from the microfilm of the baptism record.  His baptism date,  
 

 
 

 
 

1865 baptism record for Józef Jaskinia from the Catholic Church in Skórcz, Poland 
 

however, was December 12, 1865.  His godparents were Józef Majewski and Julianna 
(Julianna) Błażek, both from Grabowo.  The priest was Father Semerau (FHL #0544093).  
Julianna was Katarzyna’s sister-in-law, being Julianna Kamrowska Błażek, the wife of 
her brother, Jan.  See page 200. 
 
Janet Wise-Eiskina (1999), Suzanne Moczygemba Sheppard (2002), and Terri Eiskina 
(1992) all gave Józef’s birth date as December 5, 1865. 
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1869 baptism record for Jan Jaskinia from the Catholic Church in Skórcz, Poland 
 

The fifth child and third son was Jan.  He was born on March 16, 1869, and baptized by 
Father Gorieniski on the 21st of the same month.  His godparents were Franciszek Zurek 
and Marianna Błażek (FHL #0544093).  Katarzyna had a sister named Marianna, but she 
had already been married to Jan Piątkowski for several years. 
 
The last child was a third daughter, Franciszka, who was born on March 10, 1872, at 
about 6 o’clock in the evening.  She was baptized on the March 17.  Her godparents were 
Jan Błażek and Marianna Kurowska, a cottager’s wife.  Both godparents were from 
Grabowo (FHL #0544093).  Jan was probably Katarzyna’s oldest brother. 
 

 
 

 
 

1872 baptism record for Franciszka Jaskinia from the Catholic Church in Skórcz, Poland 
 

 
 

 
 

1872 funeral record for Franciszka Jaskinia from the Catholic Church in Skórcz, Poland 
 
Franciszka, unfortunately, did not survive.  She died on April 1, 1873, at 2 o’clock in the 
afternoon in Grabowo.  She was, thus, only just over a year old.  The cause of death was 
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listed as unknown.  She was buried in Grabowo on April 5, and was survived by her 
parents and her three brothers.  The priest was Johann Pfarrer (FHL #0544095). 
 
Franciszka’s funeral record gave our Jan’s occupation as a cottager.  A cottager was a 
rural laborer or someone who lived in a small house or cottage, with probably a garden 
and a little land for animals. 
 
With Franciszka’s death, only Franciszek, Józef, and Jan of the six children were left 
alive.  When these church records are compared to the material that was preserved in 
family recollections in America (Wise-Eiskina, 1999; Sheppard, 2002; Eiskina, 1992), it 
was seen that the birth dates for the surviving three sons were only slightly in error.  The 
dates for births remembered in America were fairly accurate. 
 
The family memory of the three deceased daughters, however, appeared to have been 
lost, but perhaps not entirely.  See Was There A Fourth Daughter Who Died At Sea?on 
pages 45 to 48. 
 
It should be noted that, by 1873, Jan and Katarzyna had suffered a 50% death rate for 
their children.  Also, note that Jan had already lost three of his five sisters (pages 27 and 
28).  Katarzyna, too, had lost five of her seven siblings (pages 196 to 199).  Premature 
death was a fact-of-life in 19th Century Poland. 
 
 

JAN’S OCCUPATION IN POLAND 
 
Our Jan Jaskinia worked in Poland as an agricultural worker and later as a carpenter. 
 
In 1861 and 1863 (FHL #0544093 and #0544095), he worked, as his father did, as an 
Einlieger, which is a free agricultural worker who owned no land and who rented his 
home from a farmer in return for services or day wages. 
 
The baptism record in 1865 for his son, Józef, gave Jan’s occupation as a journeyman 
carpenter (FHL #0544093) and as a carpenter in 1872 (FHL #0544093).  He was shown 
as a cottager in the 1873 funeral record for his daughter, Franciszka (FHL #0544095).  A 
cottager, again, was a rural laborer or someone who lived in a small house or cottage, 
with probably a garden and a little land for animals. 
 
Being an einlieger or a cottager was not incompatible with work as a carpenter.  Other 
than a few larger cities, northern Poland was heavily rural.  A carpenter would 
necessarily practice his trade in an agriculture context. 
 
This material suggested that our Jan Jaskinia was not a land or property owner in Poland. 
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LINKING THE POLISH CHURCH RECORDS 
TO THE JASKINIA FAMILY IN AMERICA 

 
It might be argued that the foregoing material has not been directly linked to the Jaskinia 
family in America.  The argument would be that the records from Poland might actually 
pertain to some another branch of the Jaskinia family, not to our Jan or to his parents.  
The congruence of the first names of Jan, Katarzyna, Maciej, and Marianna could just be 
a coincidence, because these given names were very common in 19th Century Poland. 
 
An unequivocal link between the Polish church records and the Jaskinia family in 
America was provided by Magdalena [Maggie] Jaskinia Mutz, a daughter of Vincent 
Jaskinia and granddaughter of Franciszek, our Jan’s oldest son.  It is shown below. 
 
In 1923, Franciszek wrote to Poland requesting verification of his baptism.  He received 
written confirmation, dated September 24 of the same year, from the priest in Skórcz.  
The verification showed his parents’ names of Jan Jaskinia and Katarzyna Błuch, his 
birth and baptism dates were listed as April 19 and 20, respectively, in 1861, and his birth 
place as Grabowo in the province of Starograd Gdański.   
 

 
 

Verification, dated September 24, 1923, of Franciszek Jaskinia’s baptism in 1861 
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It was evident that the priest had looked at the very same record of Franciszek’s birth and 
baptism as shown on page 34 above. 
 
The fact that Franciszek knew where to write in Poland indicated that he remembered 
where he was born and baptized, even 62 years after those events. 
 
 

REASONS FOR EMIGRATING FROM POLAND 
 

The reasons for Jan leaving Poland were unknown.  Some good guesses, however, can be 
made.  Poland in the 19th Century was desperately poor.  It was occupied by the 
Austrians, Germans, and Russians who were vigorously trying to eliminate Polish culture 
and to assimilate the Poles into their own cultures.  Discrimination and harassment of 
Poles were common.   
 
A related reason probably was that the Jaskinia family was not doing well economically.  
Note the humble occupations of Jan, his father, and his relatives, described above and in 
Parts III and IV. 
 
A third factor, possibly important, was the high death rate for infants and children in the 
Jaskinia family.  Of Jan’s known cousins (that is, the children of his aunts and uncles), 
less than half of them had survived to adulthood.  See Part IV of this family history on 
page 155.  Also, note the death, several months before Jan departed for America in 1873, 
of Franciszka, his third daughter to die.  Northern Poland in the 19th Century was not a 
healthy place to raise children. 
 
It should also be noted that there was a major outbreak of cholera in Poland in 1873 
(Ortell, 1996). 
 
Still another factor may have the Prussian government’s policy of compulsory military 
service.  While Jan’s three sons were only 12, seven, and four years old when Jan 
emigrated from Poland, all three could eventually have been drafted into the Prussian 
Army.  
 
Given political and financial hardships and high infant and child mortality rates, a 
journey halfway around the world to an unknown land would not have looked too 
daunting.  The decision to leave would have been even easier, if previous emigrants from 
northern Poland had sent back word that America was, in fact, a better place.  
 
Lastly, there may not have been many Jaskinias left in Poland by 1873.  It appeared to 
have never been a large, extended family with many branches.  If, in fact, there was a low 
birth rate for Jaskinia boys in the 18th and 19th Centuries and given the known high infant 
and child mortality rates in the family in the 19th Century, there may have been only a 
few family members left. 
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It may well be that all six of these factors influenced Jan’s decision to leave Poland.  The 
first of these six may, however, have been more important.  Poland had a foreign-
dominated economy in which Jan and the rest of the Jaskinia family probably could not 
advance themselves.  As it is discussed on page 85, Jan did advance his family 
economically after coming to America.  Thus, he may have left Poland to have the 
opportunity to get ahead in the world.  People who emigrate from the country of their 
birth tend to be dissatisfied and ambitious.  They want better, and are willing to work 
hard for it.  They go where they can get that opportunity. 
 
 

COMING TO AMERICA 
 
Until the research this family history was undertaken, there were only three known 
sources of information about Jan and his family coming to America.  They were Józef 
Jaskinia’s Declaration of Intention to become a United States citizen, dated April 8, 
1936; Józef’s obituary, dated in February, 1948; and the section on the Eiskina family by 
Terri Eiskina, found in Past and Present: 1892 - Pulaskifield - 1992 (Staponski et al, 
1992). 
 
Józef stated in his Declaration (see below) that he entered America in 1871 at New York.  
The date of 1871, however, was not accurate.  His sister, Franciszka, was born in 1872, 
and died in Poland in 1873 (pages 36 and 37).  The family could not have gotten to New 
York before late in 1873.  Józef’s slightly faulty memory is to be excused.  Note that, in 
1936, he was remembering an event that happened 62 years previously, when he was 
only seven years old. 
 
Jan and his family, actually, arrived in New York on October 3, 1873.  They had sailed 
from the German port of Stettin in the German ship, Franklin (FHL #0175739).    
 
The departure date from Stettin was not given, but the length of a transatlantic voyage in 
this era took about three to four weeks.  That suggested that Jan and family departed 
Stettin in early September. 
 
A copy of the Franklin’s passenger list is shown on page 43.  It listed Jan, Katarzyna, and 
their three sons.  Note that it used the German versions of their names.  It listed Jan as a 
carpenter, and noted that he was from Germany.  The ship quarters for the family during 
this voyage were listed as upper deck, as opposed to cabin or lower deck.  Presumably, 
upper deck quarters were more comfortable (and expensive) than lower deck quarters. 
 
The Franklin was a large ship, and there were about 380 passengers for the journey.  The 
large majority of the passengers were Germans and other nationalities living in German 
or German-occupied lands, in addition to a number of French emigrants.  There were no 
other passenger names familiar to this author.   
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1948 newspaper obituary for Józef Jaskinia 

 
The Franklin was built in 1871 for the Baltischer Lloyd Company for the trans-Atlantic 
passenger trade.  It was an iron ship, weighed 1,871 tons, and had one funnel and two 
masts.  Top speed was 11 knots (or about 12.5 miles per hour).  It made only 14 trans-
Atlantic crossings, and was wrecked in the Mediterranean Sea in 1877. 
 

 
 

The German ship, Franklin, on which Jan Jaskinia and his family sailed to America in 1873 
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The voyage of Jan and his family is also listed in Germans to America: Lists of 
Passengers Arriving at U.S. Ports, Volume 30, June 1873 - November 1873 (Glazier and 
Filby, 1993).  This scholarly resource is a transcription, with indexes, for immigrants 
coming to America from Germany and German-occupied lands.  The Franklin’s 
passenger list is also available at ancestry.com. 
 

 
 

Józef Jaskinia’s Declaration of Intention to seek American citizenship, dated April 8, 1937 
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Stettin at that time was a German port on the Odra River (Oder River in German), about 
180 miles west of Starograd Gdański.  From Stettin, the Odra River flowed north into the 
Baltic Sea.  After World War 2, Stettin was reincorporated into Poland, and reverted to its 
Polish name, Szczecin.  This map here shows Szczecin (left middle) in northern Poland 
and in relation to Gdańsk.  Szczecin is located on the left side of the map, with Gdańsk at 
the upper right of the map.  Starograd Gdański is just below Gdańsk. 
 

 
 

 
 

Passenger listing for the Jaskinia family on the German ship Franklin 
that arrived at the Port of New York on October 3, 1873 

 

 
 

Northern Poland, showing the locations of the cities of Szczecin (left middle), Gdańsk (top right), and 
Starograd Gdański, just south of Gdańsk (©2005 MapQuest, Inc.) 
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The route that Jan and family took to start their journey to America is not known.  Terri 
Eiskina (1992) wrote that they lived in Grabowo and Starograd Gdański.  The family 
traveled to Warsaw, and then to Gdańsk.  From there, they sailed to America. 
 
The distance from Grabowo to Starograd Gdański is about 10 miles.  This leg of the 
journey was most likely by horse-drawn wagon.  In 1882, a railroad line was operating 
from Gdańsk for about 30 miles south to Starograd Gdański, and then for about 180 miles 
west to Szszecin.  If the railroad was operational in 1873, the shortest route would have 
been by train from Starograd Gdański to Szszecin.  If not, then Jan and family likely 
traveled by railroad or wagon to Gdańsk, and then by ship to Szczecin to start the long 
voyage to New York.  
 
A reason for a detour to Warsaw is not apparent.  Warsaw is about 150 miles in the 
wrong direction from Starograd Gdański.  Going there would then require another 
railroad trip of about 170 miles to get back to Gdańsk.  Unless Jan had some family or 
personal reason for going first to Warsaw, a trip there does not seem logical.  Its expense 
would also be significant. 
 
The other reason weighing against the Warsaw leg of the journey is that there was only 
six months to get from Grabowo to New York.  Jan and Katarzyna were definitely in 
Grabowo on April 5, 1873, for the funeral of their daughter, Franciszka.  They arrived in 
New York on October 3 of the same year.  Thus, they had just less than six months to sell 
and/or distribute their property, bid farewell to all family and friends, travel to Starograd 
Gdański and to Szczecin, and then sail to New York.  If the family went to Warsaw, they 
could not have stayed but for a short time. 
 
Another event that complicates the reconstruction of Jan’s trip to America was the 
wedding of his first cousin in Nowa Cerkiew on September 7, 1873, just a month before 
Jan’s arrival in New York.  See page 178.  Nowa Cerkiew is just over three miles east-
northeast of Grabowo.  If Jan attended this wedding, he and his family would have had to 
go immediately and directly to Gdańsk or Szczecin for the voyage to America. 
 
Józef’s obituary also stated that the family went initially to Chicago, and then on to 
Texas.  Chicago was a plausible initial choice for Jan, since there was a Polish 
community there, a portion of which was from the German-occupied parts of Poland.  It 
was possible and likely that he knew other individuals who had already emigrated from 
Poland.    
 
The website of the Polish Genealogical Society of America listed the death notices, 
published in the Chicago newspaper, Dziennik Chicagoski, from 1890 to 1929.  A search 
found notices for 29 individuals with the name of Blazek (spelling in English).  While it 
may be coincidental, it appeared that several Błażeks immigrated to America, settling in 
Chicago. 
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The trip from New York to Chicago was almost certainly by train.  The length of time the 
family stayed in Chicago is not known.  As will be seen below, there was a strong 
connection between the Polish communities in Chicago and Karnes County, Texas. 
 
Karnes County and surrounding areas of Texas had been settled by Poles since the 1850s, 
and Poles were still arriving there in the 1870s.  Since Jan had been an agricultural 
worker in Poland, rural Texas made a lot more sense as a place for a new beginning than 
urban Chicago.  It may well have been that Chicago was only a temporary stay until 
better prospects could be determined. 
 
 

WAS THERE A FOURTH DAUGHTER WHO DIED AT SEA? 
 

Janet Wise-Eiskina (Wise-Eiskina, 1999) reported that Franciszek Jaskinia, Jan’s oldest 
son, told his family that a sister had died on the trip to America. “They had no way to 
preserve her so that she could be buried when they arrived on land. She was wrapped in 
canvas and buried at sea.”  
 
This family story raised the possibility that Jan and Katarzyna has four daughters, instead 
of the three described above.  It, however, would be inconsistent with the church records 
from Skórcz, Poland, where baptism records were found only for the three known 
daughters.  The church records showed that all of these daughters died, and were buried 
in Poland. 
 
The index for baptisms for the church in Skórcz listed only the six known children in the 
years between Jan and Katarzyna’s wedding in 1859 and their departure for America in 
1873 (FHL # 0544092).  The pages for the index of baptisms for the Skórcz parish for the 
year 1959 through 1876 are shown here.  Franciszek (#129) and Ewa (#130) were listed 
as twins (gemellus in Latin) in 1861.  Barbara (#137) and Józef (#145) were shown in 
1863 and 1865, respectively.  On the second page, Jan (#161) and Franciszka (#172) 
were shown in 1869 and 1872.  No other Jaskinia children were found in the index. 
 
Further, with Katarzyna’s five pregnancies in 14 years, there was little time for a sixth 
pregnancy. 
 
There are three possible explanations for Franciszek’s report.  One is his memory for an 
event that occurred when he was a 12-year-old boy became confused with the actual 
death of his sister, Franciszka, in Poland just before the family departed for America.  
Franciszek’s memory would then contain an element that was accurate, that is, he had a 
sister who died.  Her death, however, did not occur during the journey, but right before it.  
Such distortions of memory are quite common. 
 
The second possibility was that Katarzyna was pregnant when the family left Grabowo, 
and delivered either while traveling by land to Szczecin or on the ship during the sea 
voyage to America.  The baby girl could, then, have died at birth or shortly thereafter,  
and was buried at sea, as Franciszek remembered.   
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Pages from the index of baptisms for the parish of Skórcz for 1859 to 1876 
(far right hand column has the page number for the actual baptism record) 

 
The third possibility was that a daughter was born to Katarzyna and Jan in about 1867 
between Józef’s birth in 1865 and Jan’s birth in 1869, both in Grabowo.  This daughter, 
however, would have to have been baptized in another parish.  This possibility seems 
unlikely.  There was actually only 28 months between Józef’s and Jan’s births, not four 
years.  Also, the baptism records of nearby parishes (Barłożno, Bobowo, Czarnylas,  
Dzierżążno, Lubichowo, Nowa Cerkiew, and Paczewo) were researched, and no baptism  
record for such a daughter was found. 
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The likelihoods of the second and third possibilities were further diminished, because the 
captain of the Franklin was required to record on the passenger list any deaths at sea, and 
none were recorded for that voyage.  That left only the slim possibility that any newly 
born baby or fourth daughter born about 1867 died after the family left Grabowo but 
before boarding on the Franklin, a time period of no more than five months.  
 
 

THE FAMILY LEFT IN POLAND 
 
Jan left his mother and two sisters when he departed for America.  His other three sisters, 
Justyna, Rozalia, and Anna, had already died, as had his father, Maciej.  The surviving 
sisters were Paulina and Klara.  They were then 30 and 28 years old respectively.  Paulina 
was already married, but Klara was unmarried.  Between them, they would have been 
able to care for their 68-year-old mother and themselves. 
 
Jan also left some aunts, uncles, and cousins in Poland.  The number of these relatives 
has not yet been determined, but there was not many of them.  See Part IV of this history, 
Jan’s Aunts, Uncles, and Cousins in Poland, 1800 to 1890, for what material is available 
for them. 
 
Katarzyna left her mother, a married sister, and a married brother, both of latter already 
had several children.  She also left another brother, but it is not known whether or not he 
was already married.  See pages 196 to 201. 
 
 

PAULINA JASKINIA AND JAN MONTOWSKI, 
JAN’S SISTER AND BROTHER-IN-LAW 

 
Paulina was already married in 1873, and had three children when our Jan and his family 
departed Poland.  She had married Jan Montowski in Dzierżążno on November 12, 1866.  
Jan was from the village of Morzeszczyn.  That village is about one mile west of 
Dzierżążno.  Paulina was from Polskie Brody, and was employed as a servant.  Witnesses 
were Paweł Lis and Franciszek Klepsia.  Both were from Dzierżążno.  Paweł was a 
cottager, and Franciszek was a Hintersasse, that is, a person without land or burgher 
rights. 
 

 
 

 
 

1866 marriage record from Dzierżążno, Poland, for Paulina Jaskinia and Jan Montowski 
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Banns had been announced for the first three Sundays after Pentecost.  The priest was 
Father Kurschowski (FHL #0544116). 
 
Jan Montowski was 27 years old, and Paulina Jaskinia was 23 when they married.  Jan’s 
age suggested a year of birth in 1839, or less likely 1838.  Jan’s parents gave their 
consent to the marriage, but the “court” had to give permission for Paulina to marry.  It 
may be that Paulina had to get a civil permission, because her father, Maciej, had died ten 
years earlier.  Apparently, her mother’s permission was not sufficient for the German 
authorities. 
 
Jan Montowski’s marriage record and his children’s baptism records indicated that he 
was a laborer.  In view of his occupation, and the occupations of most of the godparents 
of his children, it appeared that Jan Montowski and his family were humble, working 
people. 
  
Jan and Paulina proceeded to have a large family.  All of their children were baptized in 
the Catholic Church in Dzierżążno. 
 
This family tree gives years of birth and death, places of birth, and dates of marriage.  All 
places of birth are in Poland.  The ? indicates unverified information.  The symbol > 
means greater than. 
 

FAMILY TREE 
JAN MONTOWSKI AND PAULINA JASKINIA, 

OUR JAN JASKINIA’S BROTHER-IN-LAW AND SISTER  
 

(unknown)  (unknown)  Maciej   Marianna 
(unknown)  (unknown)  Jaskinia   Lorkowska  

 (unknown)  (unknown)  1800 – 1855  1805 - 1875 
 (unknown)  (unknown)  Brody   Cierzpice 
 |   |   |   | 
 |-----(unknown)------------- | |--------1828------------------| 
  |      | 
  Jan Montowski     Paulina Jaskinia 
  1839 (?) – (unknown)    1843 – >1890   
  Morzeszczyn (?)     Brody 
  |----------------------------1866----------------------------- | 
     | 
|------------------ |--------------- |------------------ |------------------ |------------------ |------------------ |   
Franciszka Jan Franciszek Marianna Leon Marta Anastazja  
1868 – >1890 1870 - 1870 1872 - > 1890 1874 - >1890 1877 – >1890 1879 – 1879 1881 - >1890 
Dzierżążno Dzierżążno Dzierżążno Dzierżążno Gogolewo Gogolewo Gogolewo 
 
Their children were: 
 
(1) Franciszka Montowska was born at nine o’clock on the night of May 9, 1868, in 

Dzierżążno.  She was baptized on May 12.  Her godparents were Albert (Albert) 
Kejak, a gravedigger, and Marianna Jaskinia, a widow.  Both godparents were from 
Dzierżążno (FHL #0544115). 
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Franciszka’s godmother was unusual.  It was Marianna Jaskinia, the baby’s 
grandmother, unless there was another Marianna Jaskinia living at that time.  The 
baptism record indicated that the godmother, Marianna, was a widow, which 
Marianna Lorkowska Jaskinia was at that time.  Also, there was no evidence of 
another Marianna Jaskinia living in 1868.  It appeared, then, that Franciszka’s 
godmother may have been her own grandmother.  The reason for the baby’s 
grandmother being her godmother was not evident. 
 

 
 

 
 

1868 baptism record for Franciszka Montowska from the Catholic Church in Dzierżążno, Poland 
 

(2) Jan Montowski was born on August 16, 1870, in Dzierżążno.  Jan was baptized on 
August 21.  His godfather was Aleksander (Alexander) Lis, a cottager’s son.  His 
godmother was his aunt, Klara Jaskinia, “a laborer’s daughter.” Klara’s father was 
Maciej Jaskinia, and her brother was our Jan Jaskinia.  Both godparents were from 
Dzierżążno.  The presiding priest was Father Kurschowski (FHL #0544115). 

  

 
 

 
 

1870 baptism record for Jan Montowski from the Catholic Church in Dzierżążno, Poland 
 

The baptism record indicated, unfortunately, that Jan died probably shortly after birth.  
Note the small cross on the entry for Dzierżążno on the lower section of the record.  
This notation was often used to indicate death at birth or shortly after it.  It was 
noteworthy that of the seven baptisms recorded on the page where Jan’s baptism was 
documented, five were marked with the death cross. 
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(3) Franciszek Montowski was born on June 12, 1872, in Dzierżążno.  His baptism was 
held on June 16.  His godparents were Walenty Kujawski and Franciszka 
Andrziewska.  Both godparents were “servants” from Dzierżążno.  The priest was 
Father Anhut (FHL #0544115). 

 
The baptism record again indicated that the baby’s father was a laborer. 

 

 
 

 
 

1872 baptism record for Franciszek Montowski from the Catholic Church in Dzierżążno, Poland 
 

(4) Marianna Montowska was a Christmas baby.  She was born in Dzierżążno on 
December 25, and baptized there two days later on December 27, 1874.  Her 
godparents were Walenty Kujawski and Franciszka Dubiella.  The presiding priest 
was Father Studzinski (FHL #0544115). 

 

 
 

 
 

1874 baptism record for Marianna Montowska from the Catholic Church in Dzierżążno, Poland 
 

Jan and Paulina moved their residence from Dzierżążno to Gogolewo after 
Marianna’s birth in 1874.  Gogolewo was a peasant village, largely Catholic, about 
two to three miles southeast of Dzierżążno.  It had 713 residents in 78 homes.  The 
soil was fertile for growing wheat, and it had a distillery.  The school and post office 
were in the nearby city of Gniew (Sulmierski et al, 1880 to 1904). 

 
(5) Leon (Leo, Leon) Montowski was born on June 27, 1877, in Gogolewo.  He was 

baptized on July 1.  His godparents were Franciszek Hoffmann and Antonia (nearest 
English equivalent is Antoinette) Czajkowska.  Franz was a mason from Pelplin, 
while Antonia was a maid from Piaseczno.  The priest was Father Anhut (FHL 
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#0544115).  Pelplin is about six miles north of Dzierżążno, and Piaseczno is about 3.5 
miles southeast of Dzierżążno. 
 

(6) Marta Montowska was born on June 13, 1879, in Gogolewo.  Her baptism was on 
June 16, and her godparents were Karol (Carl) Liegmann and Leokadia (Lydia, 
Laocadia) Niklewska.  Karol was a teacher in Dzierżążno, and Leokadia was a 
landowner’s daughter.  The priest was Father Studzinski (FHL #0544115). 

 

 
 

 
 

1877 baptism record for Leon Montowski from the Catholic Church in Dzierżążno, Poland 
 

 
 

 
 

 1879 baptism record for Marta Montowska from the Catholic Church in Dzierżążno, Poland 
 

It may be that this niece of Jan Jaskinia was the inspiration for naming his and 
Petronela’s second daughter.  Their Martha later married Stanisław Laskowski in 
Kansas City, Kansas, in 1915.  If she was named after our Jan’s niece, Marta 
Montowska, it appeared that Jan communicated with his family in Poland for some 
period of time after he arrived in America. 
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1879 funeral record for Marta Montowska from the Catholic Church in Dzierżążno, Poland 
 
Marta Montowska, unfortunately, died at the age of three months on September 19, 
1879.  In the funeral record, her mother reported that she died of “cramps” in 
Gogolewo.  She was buried in Dzierżążno two days later.  She had received no 
medical attention.  The priest was Father Anhut (FHL #1618638). 

 
(7) Anastazy (Anastasius) Montowski, another son, was born on March 21, 1881, in 

Gogolewo, and baptized six days later.  His godparents were Franciszek Nowakowski 
and Matylda (Matilda) Paweletz.  Franciszek was a mason, and Matylda was a maid.  
The presiding priest again was Father Anhut (FHL #0544115). 

 

 
 

 
 

1881 baptism record for Anastazy Montowska from the Catholic Church in Dzierżążno, Poland 
 
All of these children, except Jan and Marta, apparently lived, at least, until 1890, since no 
funeral records for them were found in the Dzierżążno church records. 
 

 
THE DEATH OF JAN’S MOTHER, 

MARIANNA LORKOWSKA JASKINIA 
 
Marianna Lorkowska Jaskinia, Jan’s mother, lived until 1875.  She died in Dzierżążno on 
May 8 of that year of consumption (tuberculosis).  She received no medical care, and was 
buried there on May 12.  The funeral record stated that she was 71 years old at death, but 
that was not correct.  She actually died two days short of her 70th birthday.  See page 19 
for her baptism record. 
 



The Life of Jan Jaskinia 

Thomas Sajwaj, 2006 

54

 
 

 
 

Funeral record for Marianna Lorkowska Jaskinia in 1875 in Dzierżążno, Poland 
 

Marianna was a widow at death, and was survived by her two adult daughters (FHL 
#0544116).  Note that our Jan had left for America 18 months before her death. 
 
Marianna was survived in Poland by her daughter, Paulina, and family and by her other 
daughter, Klara, who was unmarried.  The birth of Klara’s out-of-wedlock son did not 
occur until two years after Marianna’s death. 
 
 

KLARA JASKINIA, JAN’S YOUNGEST SISTER 
 
Our Jan’s other sister, Klara, who remained in Poland, was interesting.  On January 6, 
1876, she was the godmother for a baby girl named Franciszka in Dzierżążno.  The 
baby’s parents were Józef Połoin and Barbara Grzonek.  The godfather was Jan 
Czajkowski.  Klara’s name in the record was shown as Jaskinia, suggesting that she was, 
unmarried (FHL #0544115).  Since she was born in 1845, she was 31 years old, 
somewhat old to remain unmarried in that time and place. 
 
Klara’s life got more interesting in the next year.  She gave birth in Dzierżążno to a son 
on October 13, 1877 (FHL #0544115).  See baptism record on the next page.  No father 
was shown on it, and Klara’s family name was given as Jaskinia (actually misspelled as 
Jaskini).  Note that Klara’s name appeared in the column for the father’s name; there was 
no name in the column for mother’s name.  The record noted that the child was 
illegitimate.  See the number 1 (bottom section) in the column for illegitimate births. 
 
The baby was named Jan, and was baptized on October 14.  The godparents were Józef 
Szczepinski, a smith, and Marianna Grzęnda. 
 
Klara’s occupation was given as a “worker,” probably a kind of domestic servant. 
 
While this event may have been scandalous, it was found that the baptism records for 
many of the Polish parishes researched here were replete with illegitimate births.  Out-of-
wedlock births were not unusual. 
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Baptism record for Klara Jaskinia’s son, Jan, in 1877 in Dzierżążno, Poland 
 

Klara died on February 12, 1881, in Dzierżążno of apoplexy, after receiving no medical 
care.  The record stated that her age was 36 years.  Actually she was about six weeks shy 
of her 36th birthday.  Klara was buried there four days later.  A landowner, Franz Klein, 
provided the report of the circumstances of her death.  Klara was survived by her son 
(FHL #1618638). 
 

 
 

 
 

Funeral record for Klara Jaskinia in 1881 in Dzierżążno, Poland 
 

Apoplexy is sudden paralysis, with partial or total loss of consciousness and sensation, 
usually the result of hemorrhage causing pressure on the brain (Chorzempa, 1991). 
  
Klara’s civil death record can be found on the next page.  It had less information than the 
church funeral record, and also contacted some misinformation.  It gave her age and 
father’s name incorrectly.  That was likely due to the informant, a Lorenz Liedke, a 
roofer, provided it.  Lorenz stated that he was living in Dzierżążno, as was Klara when 
she died.  The reason why Lorenz was the informant was not evident.  Klara’s only 
remaining close relative, her sister, Paulina Jaskinia Montowska, was living nearby in 
Gogolewo, only 2.5 miles east-southeast of Dzierżążno. 
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Civil record from Dzierżążno of Klara’s death in 1881 
 
Her son, Jan, would have only been three years and four months old at her death.  No 
further records for him have been found.  He may have been raised by her sister, Paulina, 
or by his natural father. 
 
With Klara’s passing in 1881, only our Jan’s sister, Paulina, her family, and his namesake 
nephew, Jan, remained of his immediate family. 
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JAN’S CHOICES OF COMMUNITIES IN AMERICA 

 
We have seen that Jan took his family to Chicago initially after arriving in America, 
probably because it had a Polish community with some Błażek family relatives already 
there.  It, however, would not seem to have been a good place for Jan to remain 
permanently, because it was a manufacturing and transportation center.  Jan seemed a 
poor fit, with his rural agricultural background. 
 
Jan relocated from Chicago to Karnes County, Texas.  After a few years, he moved again, 
that time to Marche, Arkansas, and then to Pulaskifield, Missouri.  After about a 20-year-
stay there, he relocated a final time, that time to Kansas City, Kansas. 
 
The common denominator among these five locations is that all had a Polish community.   
Further, it may be that all of them had relatives and/or friends from Poland living in them.  
Chicago may have had Błażek relatives.  Neighbors or friends from Grabowo, Poland, the 
village that Jan left in 1873, were living in Karnes County, Pulaskifield, and Kansas City. 
 
Individuals of the Szczepanik family, for example, were living in Karnes County in 1877 
and 1880.  See pages 72 and 74.  Individuals from the Kuklinski family were living in 
Pulaskifield in 1893 and in Kansas City in the 20th Century.  See page 85.  Also, the 
Piontek (Friday) family was living in Pulaskifield and later in Kansas City at those times.  
All of these families were originally from Grabowo (FHL #0980522).  The exception was 
Marche, where no relatives or friends have been identified, save perhaps the Szczepanik 
family. 
 
Another factor may have been that three of these places had Polish communities that 
were fairly new when Jan and family arrived in them.  Marche and Pulaskifield were 
initially settled by the Poles in the late 1870s.  The Polish community in Kansas City was 
also just being established at the beginning of the 20th Century.  The Panna Marie 
community, in contrast, had been established for about 20 years when Jan arrived.  It may 
be that a community that was just establishing itself may have offered greater economic 
opportunities, especially if friends were there also. 
 

 
KARNES COUNTY, TEXAS 

 
By the 1870s, Karnes County in southeastern Texas had been settled by Poles for about 
20 years.  The small town of Panna Marie was the original heart of the community, but 
the Poles later became scattered across several nearby counties.  Good reference books 
are The First Polish Americans: Silesian Settlements in Texas (Baker, 1979) and The 
Polish Texans (Baker, 1982), both by T. Lindsay Baker.  Another is The First Poles to 
America from Upper Silesia Poland (Prussian Empire) by James Tudyk (Tudyk, 2003).  
The brief overview, here, is drawn from these three sources.   
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Polish emigrants from the Silesia area of southwestern Poland began to settle in 
southeastern Texas in the 1850s.  Silesia was then occupied by the Germans.  The 
emigrants were of peasant, farming backgrounds, but not necessarily impoverished.  They 
formed the first significant Polish community in the United States.  It was located around 
the Church of the Immaculate Conception of the Blessed Virgin Mary (also known 
simply as St. Mary’s Church) in Panna Maria in Karnes County, Texas, in 1854.  It is still 
an active parish today, and, thus, St. Mary’s Church is the oldest Polish Catholic Church 
in the United States. 
 
The Polish presence grew rapidly with more emigrants, not only from Silesia, but also 
from other parts of Poland.  Eventually, 16 counties in southeastern Texas had sizable 
Polish communities, all of which were centered about a Catholic church. 
 
In 1873, the Church of the Nativity of the Blessed Virgin Mary came into being in 
Cestohowa, when a group of parishioners of St. Mary’s Church in Panna Maria relocated 
there.  Cestohowa is a small town in Karnes County about five miles north of Panna 
Maria.  Cestohowa was originally known as St. Joseph or just St. Joe.  Also, the original 
spelling was Częstochowa, like its namesake in Poland, but was later Americanized to 
Cestohowa. 

 
More detail about Panna Maria and Cestohowa can be found on pages 237 to 245. 
 

 
 

Map showing the location of Panna Maria south of Austin, Texas (©2005 MapQuest, Inc.) 
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Map showing the towns of Panna Maria, Cestohowa, Kosciusko, and Floresville in Texas 
(©2005 MapQuest, Inc.) 

 
Jan and his family used the churches in Panna Maria and Cestohowa.  The maps, 
shown here, give the locations of Panna Maria in Texas and the towns of Panna Maria 
and Cestohowa in Karnes County. 
 
Also living in that area were native white Texans, Hispanics, and German emigrants.  
The 1870s were the heyday of the Wild West in Texas.  The aftermath of the Civil War in 
Karnes County was especially lawless.  Disputes over open versus fenced cattle range, 
violent blood feuds, vigilantism, cattle rustling, murder, and robbery were common.  
There was also friction between white Texans and the Poles.  Some of the friction was 
due to economic competition, some due to the Poles being foreign immigrants, and some 
because young Polish men tended to avoid service in the Confederate Army or had joined 
the Union Army. 
 
The town of Helena was about five miles east of Panna Maria, and was known as a 
“mean, little Confed town….”  Harassment and violence by cowboys from Helena were 
often directed toward the Poles in Panna Maria, and escalated to gun battles and murder, 
causing the United States Calvary to intervene on occasion.  On one Sunday, for 
example, cowboys rode their horses into St. Mary’s Church in Panna Maria during mass.  
The violence had subsided by the time that our Jan arrived in Panna Maria, but Helena’s 
notorious reputation and lawlessness persisted for some years (Baker, 1979 and 1982). 
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Kenedy Street Scene:  In 1906, farmers leave horses and buckboards in the shade of oaks at the corner of 
First and Main as they do their Saturday shopping at the general stores. Tomasa Torres is selling tamales, 

tortillas, chili and coffee in the tent to the left (caption and © by Karnes County Museum). 
 
The old photographs here are scenes from towns in Karnes County, near Panna Maria.  
They give a flavor for the Old West nature of Karnes County at about the time our Jan 
was there.  The first three were obtained from the Karnes County Museum in Helena, 
with the captions by the Museum. The fourth one, a saloon scene, is courtesy of Rose 
Pawelek Titzman.  The fifth photograph is the old Helena jail.  Clearly, there was not 
much concern for amenities for the jail’s inhabitants. 
 
Jan and his family arrived in Texas no later than September, 1876.  They arrived in New 
York in 1873, and went first to Chicago, a trip of about 700 miles, likely traveling by 
train.  The trip from Chicago to Texas was formidable, being 1,400 miles, at least.  The 
railroad did not get to San Antonio until 1877.  Therefore, Jan had to make this trip by 
train to maybe Houston and then by wagon to San Antonio, or by train to New Orleans, 
by boat to Galveston, and then by train and wagon to San Antonio.  Jan likely went to 
San Antonio first, since it was the commercial center for that area, and he would be able 
to buy the supplies needed to operate a business or to farm.  A brief stay in San Antonio 
fits with Helen Jaskinia Rapstine story of Katarzyna’s death (see page 63). 
 
There was a strong connection between the Polish communities in Chicago and Karnes 
County.  Priests and nuns moved between these two rather distant communities with 
regularity.  For example, the altar in the present St. Mary’s Church in Panna Maria was 
donated by St. Stanislaus Kostka Church in Chicago.  In return, St. Mary’s Church sent 
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Polasek Store:  Rudolph J. Polasek operated the first business in Castine in 1895, four years before the 
town’s name was changed to Hobson. Appointed postmaster in 1898, Mr. Polasek owned a gin, lumberyard 
and grist mill in addition to this store. Made of brick manufactured in Hobson, parts of the wall still stand 

(caption and © by Karnes County Museum). 
 

 
 

Runge Street Scene:  In this 1890’s photograph, three boys pose proudly for the photographer as farmers 
and ranchers drive their wagons and buggies down the dirt street. The store to the right offers new doors for 
sale, while a business across the street finishes building a new porch roof. Undergoing a building boom, it 

was the largest town in Karnes County during the 1890’s (caption and © by Karnes County Museum). 
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The Old Saloon (Cattleman’s Bar) in Fall City (courtesy of Rose Pawelek Titzman) 
 

 
 

Helena jail, now at the Karnes County Museum in Helena (photograph by Thomas Sajwaj, 2005) 
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St. Stanislaus Kostka Church their Stations of the Cross (Hill, 2004).  It appeared likely 
that Jan learned about the agricultural opportunities in Texas, after arriving in Chicago 
and attending church at St. Stanislaus Kostka.  
 
Jan and family likely arrived in Texas no earlier than the spring of 1874 and maybe as 
late as mid-1876. 
 
 

THE DEATH OF KATARZYNA BŁAŻEK JASKINIA 
 
Katarzyna died while Jan, his family, and others were traveling by wagon to Panna 
Maria, according to Helen Jaskinia Rapstine (personal communication, 2005), daughter 
of Bernard [Ben] Jaskinia and granddaughter of Franciszek Jaskinia.  They were going 
across country, as there were no roads, and were crossing Pajarito (pronounced pah-hah-
ree-TOE) Creek, when a thunderstorm caused a flash flood.  Katarzyna drowned, and her 
body was recovered.  She was buried there, because Jan and the others did not know how 
long it would take to get to Panna Maria.   
 

 
 

Map showing Floresville, Pajarito Creek, and San Antonio River (©2005 MapQuest, Inc.) 
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Looking west at Pajarito Creek from U. S. Highway 181 Business (3rd Street) 
(photograph by Thomas Sajwaj, 2005) 

 
This story implied that Jan and his family were new to the area, were likely coming from 
San Antonio, and were making their first trip to Panna Maria.  In a second version (Wise-
Eiskina, 1999), Franciszek told his children essentially the same story, but said that 
Katarzyna’s body was not found.   
 
Katarzyna died between 1874 and 1876, but probably closer to, if not in, 1876.  She was 
between 40 and 42 years old when she died.  Efforts to find a funeral, civil, or newspaper 
record of her death have been unsuccessful.  It must have been a sad and tragic event, 
coming as it did after her trip half-way around the world to begin a new life. 
 
Pajarito Creek is located in Wilson County, just north and west of the county line with 
Karnes County.  It is about 21 miles northwest of Panna Maria.  It arises about four miles 
northeast of Floresville, and flows southwest, passing just south of Floresville and 
emptying into the San Antonio River.  The total length is about six to seven miles.  The 
San Antonio River (highlighted, page 63) flows south, and is shown on the left side of the 
map.  Further south of Floresville in Karnes County, the San Antonio River turns east and 
passes about one mile south of Panna Maria. 
 
Pajarito Creek is frequently dry, but has steep banks.  In 2005, its banks were heavily 
overgrown and wooded.  In the 1870s, it must have been even wilder and more 
dangerous.  The area is still thinly populated.  The two photographs here were taken just 
south of Floresville along U. S. Highway 181 Business (3rd Street on above map). 
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Looking down at Pajarito Creek from bridge on U. S. Highway 181 Business 
(photograph by Thomas Sajwaj, 2005) 

 
If the family was traveling from San Antonio to Panna Maria, it was likely that the site of 
Katarzyna’s death was just southeast of Floresville, near where the above photographs 
were taken. 
 
A guess at the date of Katarzyna’s death could be based on Jan’s marriage to Anna 
Nowacka in September, 1876, and newspaper reports of violent thunderstorms in the 
spring of that year.  The San Antonio Public Library had the San Antonio Daily Herald 
for the first half of 1876.  It ran a story of an unusually violent thunderstorm on March 6.  
While there were other such stories, this one that got the most attention.  It was also the 
only one with a follow-up story, which reported that the storm was even worse near New 
Braunfels, which is about 40 miles north of Pajareto Creek. 
 
Severe thunderstorms are common in southeastern Texas.  It would seem to take, though, 
a particularly severe one, with widespread heavy rain, to produce the sudden and heavy 
flash flood capable of sweeping away a loaded wagon.  Maybe, the one on March 6 was 
the one that caught Katarzyna in Pajareto Creek. 
 
Anna Laskowski Sajwaj, a granddaughter of our Jan Jaskinia, recounted the story of 
Katarzyna’s drowning while crossing the Pecos River in a covered wagon while the 
family was on the way to Arkansas (personal communication, 1978).  The identification 
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of the Pecos River could not be correct.  It is in the far western part of Texas, not close to 
Wilson County.  The reference to Arkansas could also not be correct, since Katarzyna 
had died before September, 1876, and the family did not move to Arkansas until 1881. 
 
 

OUR JAN’S OCCUPATIONS AND HOMES IN TEXAS 
 

Jan may have engaged in some farming in Texas.  The obituary for his son, Franciszek, in 
1957 (shown below) stated that, Jan “engaged in farming along the San Antonio River for 
some years and his sons assisted him, all being a hard-working and frugal family, 
commanding the highest esteem of their neighbors.”  The Lower San Antonio River 
flows through both Karnes and Wilson Counties.   
 

 
 

1957 newspaper obituary for Frank (Franciszek) Jaskinia 
 
The reference to farming along the San Antonio River may be incorrect.  Cestohowa, a 
town where Jan is known to have lived, is located on Cibola Creek (pronounced Sss-bow-
LA).  Further, Franciszek bought and farmed land near Cibola Creek, a few years after 
our Jan left Texas.  Both of these observations suggested that, if Jan farmed in Texas, it 
was likely near Cibola Creek.  
 
It appeared, though, that Jan did not buy land in Texas to farm.  No record of any land 
purchases by our Jan in Karnes County or neighboring Wilson County were found in a 
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search of land records in the court houses in both counties by this author in 2005.  It 
should be noted that land records were intact in both counties with records back to the 
early and mid-1800s.  If Jan had bought or sold farm land while in Texas, the records 
would have been in one of these courthouses.  It was more likely that, if Jan farmed there, 
he leased or rented the land. 
 
A more likely occupation for Jan was as a merchant and/or carpenter.  Janet Wise-Eiskina 
(1999) wrote, “Frank’s father, John, reportedly had a freight business where he would 
sometimes bring a load of apples to San Antonio and take a load of pecans back.  He was 
told of the Polish Settlement in Panna Maria on one of his trips to San Antonio.  He went 
over to check it out and the Polish people there asked him to bring his family and settle 
there.  He apparently did just that.”  San Antonio is about 45 miles northwest of Panna 
Maria. 
 
The 1880 United States Census, taken in June of that year (see page 73), showed that Jan 
was working as a huckster.  This was consistent with the report by Janet Wise-Eiskina 
(personal communication, 2000), “The Texas descendents tell about ole’ John making a 
business peddling fruit and supplies from Wilson and Karnes County to the Gulf and 
returning with whatever was there that he could make money on bring back.” 
 
Jan was living in Panna Maria in 1876.  Church records in September, 1876, and in 
January, 1877, listed his residence as there.  See pages 69 and 72.  Jan was also involved 
in legal difficulties in 1877 and 1878 in Karnes County.  While the nature of these 
difficulties was unclear from the available records, one involved lumber and shingles.  
See pages 74 to 76.  These materials suggested that Jan was involved in construction 
work, a likely trade for a carpenter. 
 
Tax records, obtained from the Karnes County Library in Kenedy, showed that Jan was 
paying property taxes in 1877 and 1878 in Karnes County.  In 1877, his property and its 
assessed value comprised of one wagon worth $25, four horses and/or mules worth $80, 
and miscellaneous items worth $5.  He apparently had no land or any livestock. The total 
assessed value of his property was $110, and he paid $3.60 in taxes for it.  His name was 
listed as John Yaskina.  See pages 264 to 270 for copies of this and other taxes records. 

 
In 1878, his property included a lot in the town of Panna Maria.  It was assessed as worth 
$25.  His other property comprised one wagon worth $25, three horses and/or mules 
worth $45, three hogs valued at $5, and $200 in miscellaneous items, for a total property 
valued at $300.  Taxes due were $5.85.  Again, his name was listed as John Yaskina, and 
he was shown as owning no land, beyond the lot in Panna Maria.  Assuming the 
assessments of his property in 1878 were accurate, it appeared that Jan’s assessed 
property had about doubled in value over the prior year.  
 
It appeared, then, that Jan and his family may have initially lived in San Antonio, 
probably briefly, but had relocated to Panna Maria by 1876.  They remained there, at 
least for about three years, living in the town of Panna Maria, and Jan probably operated 
his businesses from there. 
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No property tax information was found for 1880.  However, a church record, dated in 
October of that year gave his residence as Cestohowa.  Apparently, Jan moved there in 
late 1879 or early 1880.  See page 74.   
 
The results of a survey, requested by Jan, using the name of John Yaskina, were found in 
the Karnes County Museum in Helena.  The survey was for a lot at Cestohowa, noted as 
near the St. Joseph Church.  The land comprised only 0.4254 acres, that is, just less than a 
half-acre.  This land was evidently a lot in the town of Cestohowa, which is in Karnes 
County, about five miles north of Panna Maria. 
 
The survey was done on September 12, 1877.  The exact location of the lot in Cestohowa 
was not determined.  Note that the actual survey began at a mesquite tree, a common 
practice in old surveys.  Locating that tree after 130+ years would be a trick.  Note that 
the year of the survey seemed to be 1872, but the 2 was actually a poorly written 7. 
 

 
 

Results for survey of a lot in the St. Joseph (Cestohowa) community, requested by Jan Jaskinia and 
conducted on September 12, 1877 

 
Tax records for 1881 showed that he was paying taxes for the lot in the town of 
Cestohowa.  The tax record showed that John Jaskinia had a lot in St. Jo., an abbreviation 
for St. Joseph, the original name of the Cestohowa community (Baker, 1979).  The lot 
was valued at $155.  Jan’s other property included one wagon was assessed at $25, three 
horses and/or mules worth $45, one head of cattle worth $7.  His total assessed property 
was valued at $232.  Jan paid $4.07 in taxes. 
 
This material, fragmented as it was, suggested that Jan was earning his living from 
several different activities at one time or another, those being a freight business, 
carpentry and construction work, selling produce, and maybe farming near Cibola Creek.  



The Life of Jan Jaskinia 

Thomas Sajwaj, 2006 

69

He lived in the town of Panna Maria initially, but moved to the town of Cestohowa 
before leaving Texas. 
 
 

THE MARRIAGE OF JAN JASKINIA AND ANNA ORYLSKA NOWACKA 
 

Jan and his three sons were in Karnes County on September 25, 1876, when Jan married 
Anna Nowacka.   Thus, he and his sons had been in Texas long enough for his wife, 
Katarzyna, to die, and for the relationship with Anna to develop, even though the latter 
may have initially been more economic necessity than a personal relationship.  See page 
71. 
 
Anna’s deceased husband was said to be Jan Nowacki (Wise-Eiskina, 1999).  Anna was 
pregnant with his third child, Frances, at the time of her wedding to Jan Jaskinia.  Since 
Frances was born four months after their wedding, her father must have died five months 
or less before Jan and Anna’s wedding, that is, between April and September of 1876.  
No record of his death or funeral has been found, but such records were not kept reliably 
in Texas until later in the 19th Century. 
 
The church record (shown on the prior page) for Jan and Anna’s marriage in Panna 
Marie, Texas, dated September 26, 1876, and written in Latin, gave her parents’ names as 
Piotr (Peter) and Katarzyna.  It also gave her maiden name as Torelski (FHL #0025335).  
That was likely a misspelling of Orylska. 
 

 
 
Marriage record for Jan Jaskinia and Anna Nowacka in 1876 at the Church of the Immaculate Conception 

of the Blessed Virgin Mary Catholic, Panna Maria, Texas 
 

If the 1880 United States Census (see page 73) gave Anna’s age correctly, she was born 
in either 1844 or 1845. 
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On the baptism record for Anna and Jan first child, Rosalie, in 1880, Anna’s maiden 
name was given as Orylski, the female form being Orylska.  See page 74.  Her maiden 
name, as shown on the baptism record of her daughter, Josephine Jaskinia Taszewski, 
was Orilski.  See page 80.  Orylska, though, was the most likely version of Anna’s 
maiden name that was used in Poland.  See page 262. 
 
Anna and Jan were married in Church of The Immaculate Conception of the Blessed 
Virgin Mary Catholic in Panna Maria by Father Henry Cichacki on September 26, 1876.   
Witnesses were Jan Dziuk and Maciej Urbanczyk.  The church wedding record was 
consistent with the civil record (shown here) from Karnes County. 
 
The meaning of the word immediately preceding Anna’s name is not known. 
 

 
 

Civil marriage record for Jan Jaskinia and Anna Nowacka in 1876, Karnes County, Texas 
 

Jan was 42 years old, and Anna was probably in her early 30s. 
 
On the next page is a picture of the current Church of the Immaculate Conception of the 
Blessed Virgin Mary Catholic in Panna Maria, Texas.  It is not the structure in which Jan 
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and Anna married.  The original structure of St, Mary Church was struck by lightning and 
burned in 1877, the year after they married.  The oak tree to the left of the church is the 
original tree under which the first Polish immigrants to Texas held mass in 1854 (Baker, 
1979). 
 

 
 

The Church of the Immaculate Conception of the Blessed Virgin Mary, Panna Maria, Texas 
(photograph by Thomas Sajwaj, 2005) 

   
This marriage may have based on economic necessity, and, perhaps, in Anna’s case, it 
was a matter of survival.  Anna was a new widow who was pregnant and who already had 
two young daughters.  She may have had little means of support.  Jan was a widower, 
with three young sons.  Thus, the marriage may well have been a financial necessity for 
both Anna and Jan.  Note that marriages in Poland at this time were arranged for the 
economic welfare of the families involved.  See page 125.  This marriage may not have 
been much different. 
 
Anna’s two daughters by her first husband were Aniela and Petronela.  The blending of 
the two sets of children resulted in a family consisting of Jan’s three sons and Anna’s 
three daughters.  In a sense, Jan had replaced his three natural daughters who died in 
Poland. 
 
Anna’s pregnancy ended with Frances’ birth four months later on January 17, 1877.  
Frances was baptized on January 28, 1877, at St. Mary Church in Panna Maria by Father 
Henry Cichacki.  Her godparents were Wawrzyniec (Lawrence) Szczepanik and 
Franciszka Opieła (FHL #0025335).  Although our Jan Jaskinia was shown as her father, 
Frances was Jan Nowacki’s child, who was Anna’s first husband.  Our Jan never claimed 
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Frances as his child (Wise-Eiskina, personal communication, 1999).  She was Jan’s step-
daughter. 
 

 
 

1877 baptism record for Frances Jaskinia (actually Frances Nowacka) 
from the Church of the Immaculate Conception of the Blessed Virgin Mary, Panna Maria. Texas 

 
Note that Wawrzyniec Szczepanik may be from the same family in Poland as the 
godfather for Jan Jaskinia in 1877, the son of Klara Jaskinia.  Klara was our Jan 
Jaskinia’s youngest sister.  See page 55. 
 
The United States Census of 1880 (shown on the next page) provided a snapshot of the 
family on June 23 of that year.  Jan and Anna were 45 and 35 years old respectively.  
Józef and Jan were young teenagers, being listed as 14 and 12 years old.  In light of their 
baptism records, though, they were actually 14 and 11 respectively. 
 
Also, the family included the three girls, Aniela, Petronela, and Frances, Jan’s step-
daughters, ages eight, seven, and three years respectively.  Also but not shown in the 
Census record, Anna was pregnant with their first child, Rosalie.   
 
Franciszek, Jan’s oldest son, was 19 years old, and had apparently already gone his own 
way in Texas.  Józef and Aniela were attending school, and Jan, the youngest son, was 
already working as a laborer.  Petronela was not in school. 
 
Jan and Anna would have three children before Anna’s untimely death in 1884.  This 
family tree gives years of birth and death, places of birth, and dates of marriage.  The ? 
indicates unverified information.  Married names for Jan and Anna’s children are given in 
parentheses.  Note that Anna’s three children by her first husband are not shown on this 
family tree, being our Jan’s step-children. 
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1880 U. S. Census for Karnes County, Texas, listing our Jan Jaskinia and family 
 
 FAMILY TREE 
 OUR JAN JASKINIA AND ANNA ORYLSKA NOWACKA  

 
Maciej   Marianna  Piotr   Katarzyna 

 Jaskinia   Lorkowska  Orylski   (unknown) 
 1800 – 1855  1805 - 1875  (unknown)  (unknown) 
 Brody, Poland  Cierzpice, Poland  (unknown)  (unknown) 
 | | | | 
 |--------1828------------------| |----(unknown)---------------| 
 | | 
  our Jan Jaskinia     Anna Orylska Nowacka 
  1834 - 1907     1845 (?) – 1884 (?)  
  Brody, Poland     (unknown) 
 |------------------------------1876---------------------------- | 
 | 

|--------------------------------|--------------------------------| 
Rosalie (Bartkoski) Josephine (Taszewski) Anna (Jaworski)    
1880 – 1899  1882 - 1956  1884 - 1934 

  Cestohowa, Texas Marche, Arkansas Pulaskifield, Missouri 
 
Rosalie was Jan and Anna’s first child.  She was born on October 28, 1880, in Cestohowa 
in Karnes County, and was baptized at the Church of the Nativity of the Blessed Virgin 
Mary there on the 31st.  The witnesses were Antoni Brys and Maria Szczepanik, an 
unmarried woman (FHL #0024960).  Note the church was extensively rebuilt in the years 
since 1880, and its appearance greatly changed. 
 
Note that Marie Szczepanik was probably related to the Wawrzyniec Szczepanik, 
godfather for Rosalie’s step-sister, Francis, who was born in 1877.  Mary may also be 
related to the Szczepinski family living in Grabowo, Poland.  See page 55. 
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1880 baptism record for Rosalie Jaskinia  
Church of the Nativity of the Blessed Virgin Mary, Cestohowa, Texas 

 

 
 

Contemporary photograph of the Church of the Nativity of the Blessed Virgin Mary, Cestohowa, Texas 
(photograph by Thomas Sajwaj, 2005) 

 
 

LEGAL ISSUES IN TEXAS 
 
Shortly after their marriage, legal proceedings developed concerning our Jan and his 
wife, Anna.  The reasons for and the natures of these proceedings are unclear.  The 
material was found in the Minutes of the County Court, Karnes County (FHL #1013386).  
The written record was sparse, and the handwritten records were difficult to read.  Some 
words could not be read clearly.  Copies of these records can be found on pages 271 to 
275. 
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In July, 1877, Jan and his attorney appeared at a trial, held in front of six jurors in the 
County Court of Karnes County.  The case was The State of Texas versus John Jaskina.  
The nature of the charges and their circumstances were not stated, but the court record 
indicated that there was an indictment against Jan. 
 
The jury found Jan guilty, and assessed a fine of $25, a goodly sum in 1877.  Frank 
Vestrick and E. Rzeppa posed a surety bond for the fine.  Jan’s requests for a new trial 
and an appeal were overruled.  There was no mention of jail time. 
 
This 1880s photograph, obtained from the Karnes County Museum, shows the Karnes 
County Court House in Helena on a day of court.  Two contemporary photographs show 
the current exterior of the court house, now the Karnes County Museum, and the restored 
court room on its second floor.  With a little imagination, the reader can picture our Jan in 
this court room. 
 

 
 

Old Helena Courthouse:  Helena was the first county seat of Karnes County, which was founded in 1854. 
This 1880’s photograph, the earliest known, shows a large group of men who had come to attend court, 

which was held upstairs. (caption and © by Karnes County Museum). 
 
Several pages later there is a brief entry, reading:  “The State of Texas versus Anna 
Jaskina continued.”  Nothing more was found in the court minutes about this case. 
 
On July 22, 1878, another case was heard involving Jan.  It was Johanna Jaskina versus 
the State of Texas.  This case involved building materials (3,000 feet of lumber and 5,000 
shingles), that had, apparently, been seized by the sheriff.  Jan objected, and the court 
ruled in Jan’s favor.  The judge in Jan’s case ordered that the materials be returned to Jan, 
and referred the case to the probate court for “the disposition of matters pertaining to 
estate of deceased persons.”  These materials may have been seized as part of Anna’s 
deceased husband’s estate.   
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Old Karnes County Courthouse in Helena (photograph by Thomas Sajwaj, 2005) 
 

 
 

Restored courtroom on the second floor of the Karnes County Courthouse, 
now the Karnes County Museum (photograph by Thomas Sajwaj, 2005) 

 
Unfortunately, a search of records, by this author in 2005, at the County Court House in 
both Karnes County and Wilson County found no further records pertaining to Jan and 
Anna.  No indication of a probate record for Anna’s deceased husband was found. 
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LEAVING TEXAS 
 
The reason for the family leaving Texas is not known.  Possible reasons may have been 
the lawlessness in Karnes County and the generally poor conditions in that part of Texas.  
The area was plagued by rattlesnakes, fever, drought, and insects.  Conditions were so 
bad that, in 1856, for example, some Polish immigrants considering hanging the priest, 
the Reverend Leopold Moczygemba, who had helped persuade them to leave Poland for 
Panna Maria.  They settled for persuading him to leave Texas (Baker, 1982; Tudyk, 
2003).   
 
Today, Panna Maria and Cestohowa are ghost towns.  Other than their churches, there are 
only a few houses, and no businesses.  See pages 237 to 245. 
 
It is evident that Jan did not purchase any land in Karnes or Wilson Counties of any 
significant size.  That may indicate that, after several years in Texas, his economic 
prospects were not to his satisfaction. 
 
Franciszek’s obituary stated that his father, Jan, left Texas when Franciszek was 21 years 
old (Wise-Eiskina, 1999).  That would have been in 1881.  Also, Jan was listed in 1881 
as being responsible for property taxes for the lot in Cestohowa and other possessions.  
 
Jan and his family left by train (Wise-Eiskina, 1999), and were in Arkansas by February 
of 1882.  Overall, Jan may have spent eight years (1874 through 1881) in Texas, but only 
six (1876 through 1881) can be documented. 
 
 

THE POLISH COMMUNITY OF MARCHE, ARKANSAS 
 
The Polish community in Marche (pronounced Mar-SHAY), Arkansas, was established by 
a Polish noble, Count Choinski in 1877.  It is located in Pulaski County, just to the 
northwest of Little Rock, and is now a suburb area of North Little Rock.  The map here 
shows its location in relation to Little Rock. 
 
Marche was known earlier as Warren Station and Bartlett Springs.  Count Choinski and 
the Missouri Pacific Railroad recruited Polish families to settle there, and provided 
financial and other assistance.  Many of the families who settled in Marche were 
originally from the same areas of Poland that settled the Panna Maria area of Texas, that 
is, Silesia and western Poland (Besancon-Alford, 1993). 
 
Marche was settled first by Polish immigrants from Chicago.  The community got off to a 
rocky start, because its promoters had misled the initial settlers to believe that the 
community was better developed than it was.  Initially, there was nothing there, and 
settlers had to live in tents as they built their first rough houses (Besancon-Alford, 1993).  
Many left, but were replaced by subsequent settlers, such our Jan Jaskinia.  
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Location of Marche (top left of center at pin), near Little Rock, Arkansas (©2005 MapQuest, Inc.) 
 

Marche was a farming community, but also had jobs available working for the Missouri 
Pacific Railroad.  Farm size was typically about 40 to 80 acres.  Its location, near the 
Arkansas River, meant that it was more hilly and forested than the Panna Maria area. 
 
The next map shows the present extent of the Marche community.  See pages 246 to 247 
for more details about Marche. 
 
The community church, Immaculate Heart of Mary, was, and still is, located about a mile 
northwest of the railroad tracks on Jasna Gora Road in an area known today was Blue 
Hill.  Jasna Gora translated as Blue Hill (Besancon-Alford, 1993). 
 
The center of Marche was originally along the railroad tracks, where Marche Road now 
crosses them, just south of Interstate 40.  There was not much there at any time, beyond a 
railroad station and a few stores (Besancon-Alford, 1993).  By 2005, the station and all 
stores were gone. 
 
Our Jan may well have heard of the incentives to settle in Marche, and decided that it was 
a better opportunity than what he had in Texas.  The only name familiar from Karnes 
County found in various Marche records was the Szczepanski surname.  In any event, Jan 
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and his family traveled to Marche by train (Wise-Eiskina, 1999), and arrived there likely 
in 1881 or very early in 1882. 
 

 
 

Contemporary map of Marche, Arkansas (Besancon-Alford, 1993) 
 
Little is known about the family while it was in Arkansas.  An inspection in 2005 of land 
sale, property tax, and other records at the Arkansas Historical Commission Library in 
Little Rock found no evidence that Jan bought or sold land, or was assessed property 
taxes in Pulaski County.  If he farmed, he likely rented the land.  If he worked at 
carpentry, hauling, and/or buying and selling, he may have lived and worked near the 
community’s commercial center near the railroad tracks.  Josephine’s baptism record, 
however, indicated that she was born in Jasna Gora, which is the site of the church in 
Blue Hill.  Jan, then, probably lived near the church. 
 
Two significant events, however, occurred in Marche.  One was that Josephine was born 
there.  She was Jan and Anna’s second child and second daughter.  She was born in Jasna 
Gora (Blue Hill) on February 28, 1882, and baptized on March 18 at the Church of the 
Immaculate Heart of Mary by Father Anthony Jaworski.  The names of the godparents 
were Stanisław Chwalęski and Barbara Chwilecka, both of Marche.  Anna’s maiden 
name was given as Orilski.  Jan and Anna were noted to be from West Prussia. 
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Contemporary photograph of the location on the Missouri Pacific Railroad tracks where the commercial 
center of the Marche community once existed (photograph by Thomas Sajwaj, 2005) 

 

 
 

1882 baptism record for Josephine Jaskinia 
at the Church of the Immaculate Heart of Mary, Marche, Arkansas 

 
The Church of the Immaculate Heart of Mary was established in 1878, not much before 
Jan and his family arrived in the community.  The photograph here is the second 
structure, not the one in which Josephine was baptized.  The first church was severely 
damaged by high winds in 1896.  In 2005, the structure at the site was actually the third 
one.  The second church was destroyed by fire in 1932.  Also, the first church was sited 
on the hill above the present church cemetery.  In 1896, the second church structure was 
shifted off the hill to the present site, to keep parishioners from navigating the hill when 
attending services.  
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The second structure used as the Church of the Immaculate Heart of Mary in Marche, Arkansas 
(Besancon-Alford, 1993) 

 
The second significant event was the disappearance of Anna’s oldest daughter, Aniela.  
Janet Wise-Eiskina (1999) related the family story, “When the Jaskinias arrived in 
Arkansas sometime around 1882-1883, they settled there awhile. So, Aniela got a job 
with a neighbor family, doing housework and baby sitting, etc.  The Jaskinias got 
concerned when she didn’t come home after several days, and went looking for her.  To 
their surprise when they got to the neighbors, she wasn’t there and neither were the 
neighbors.  They had left and apparently took Aniela with them.”  A funeral record for 
Aniela could not be found.  See letter on the next page. 
 
If Aniela’s age in the 1880 United States Census (see page 73) was correct, she would 
have been about 12 years old when she disappeared.  One can speculate as to a possible 
reason for Aniela’s disappearance.  She was the oldest girl in a large household, and it 
can be expected that she would be the caretaker for the younger children.  In 1883, there 
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Letter of July 1, 2004, concerning parish records for Aniela Nowacka 
 
would have been her sisters, Petronela, age 10, and Frances, age 7, and her step-sisters, 
Rosalie, age 4, and Josephine, a new born baby.  In addition, there were her brothers by 
marriage, Józef, age 18, and Jan, age 15.  The boys, presumably, worked on the family 
farm, leaving Aniela to help her mother with four younger sisters and the household.  
Altogether, Aniela likely had a lot of responsibilities, and was entering the ages for 
teenage rebelliousness.  The neighbor family may have made her a better offer.  
 
The length of the family’s stay in Arkansas was, probably, no longer than two years, 
because Jan and family were definitely living in Missouri by May of 1884.  The reasons 
for leaving Arkansas are not known. 
 

 
PULASKIFIELD, MISSOURI 

 
Jan and family arrived in Lawrence County, Missouri, sometime between February of 
1882 and May of 1884, that is, between the births of Jan and Anna’s second child, 
Josephine, and the birth of their third child, Anna.  Lawrence County is in southwestern 
Missouri.  They settled near Verona which is just northeast of the Polish community of 
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Pulaskifield.  Pulaskifield is also known as Bricefield, and is in Barry County, just south 
of Pierce City. 
 
Verona is located in Lawrence County about 12 miles east of Pierce City.  The first map 
here shows the location of Verona in Missouri.  The next map shows Verona in relation 
to Pierce City, Aurora, and Monett.  Pulaskifield is just south of Pierce City in Barry 
County. 
 

 
 

Location of Verona, Missouri, (star in middle) relative to surrounding states (©2005 MapQuest, Inc.) 
 
The following material is drawn from Staponski et al, Past and Present: 1892 – 
Pulaskifield – 1992 (1992).   
 
Pulaskifield was then, and still is, a rural farming community located in northern Barry 
County.  “After the Frisco Railroad came into Southwest Missouri cheap land was 
offered for sale to immigrants.  Of those who settled into the southern part of Lawrence 
County and the northern part of Barry County, Catholics made up a considerable part.  
These were Irish, German, and Polish and came in the order named” (Staponski et al, 
1992).  Poles were there as early as 1878, but Sts. Peter and Paul Catholic Church, the 
focus of the community, was not established until 1892.  Prior to that date, the Polish 
community was served by the then St. Mary’s Church (later St. Patrick’s Church) in 
Pierce City.  The records, however, of Sts. Peter and Paul date back to 1884, and contain 
records from St. Mary’s Church in Pierce City.  Note that the appearance of Sts. Peter 
and Paul Church, in the photograph below, may not accurately represent what it was at 
the beginning of the 20th Century.   
 
Our Jan and his family used three different churches.  St. Mary’s Church in Pierce City 
(Staponski et al, 1992) was used initially by the Jaskinia family in 1894.  Sacred Heart 
Catholic Church in Verona was known to be used between 1894 and 1900.  Later, Sts. 
Peter and Paul Church in Pulaskifield was used between 1902 and 1904.  
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Jan’s reasons for relocating to Pulaskifield are not known.  It had a Polish community, 
like Marche, Panna Maria, and Chicago.  It was also like Marche in that it was a newly 
settled Polish community, and land was cheap (Staponski et al, 1992). 
 

 
 

Verona (pin in middle) and surrounding towns in southwestern Missouri (©2005 MapQuest, Inc.) 
 

 
 

Contemporary photograph of Sts. Peter & Paul Catholic Church in Pulaskifield, Missouri 
(photograph by Thomas Sajwaj, 1999) 

 
Also, there were other immigrants living there from Grabowo, Poland, the village that Jan 
and Katarzyna left in 1873.  Early marriage and baptism records at Sts. Peter and Paul 
Catholic Church in Pulaskifield showed, at least, six other families apparently from 
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Grabowo.  They were the Antkiewicz, Bobski, Darkowski, Kuklinski, Piontek, and 
Szczepanski families (FHL# 0980522).   
 
The Kuklinski and Szczepanski families were apparently close to Jan and his family.  
Józef Kuklinski had been godfather to our Jan’s sister’s son, Jan, in 1877 in Poland.  
Wawrzyniec Szczepanik was godfather to Anna’s Nowacka’s third daughter, Frances, in 
Panna Maria in 1877.  Maria Szczepanik was godmother to Jan’s daughter, Rosalie, in 
Cestohowa, Texas, in 1880.  See pages 55, 72, and 74, respectively.  Note that the names 
Szczepanski, Szcezpanik, and Szczepinski may be misspellings and/or variants of the same 
family name from Grabowo.  See page 263 for a discussion of these surnames. 
 
Thus, it may well be that friends and acquaintances originally from Poland had told Jan 
of new opportunities in Pulaskifield.  That news might have been appealing, especially if 
the Marche community was not doing well. 
 

 
 
The property near Verona, Missouri that was owned by Jan Jaskinia (photograph by Thomas Sajwaj, 1999) 
 
 

AN ESTATE COMPARED TO POLAND 
 
Jan purchased 80 acres of land near Verona in Lawrence County, for $480 on June 11, 
1889.  Sometime before 1895, he apparently bought another 80 acres (Wise-Eiskina, 
1999).  From these land purchases, it appeared that Jan was farming, making a living off 
the land.  On November 19, 1895, he borrowed $1,400 from the Massachusetts Mutual 
Life Insurance Company, using his land as security.  See pages 276 to 280 for a copy of 
this mortgage. 
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That mortgage was paid in full on July 28, 1907, 23 days after his death (Wise-Eiskina, 
1999).  This property would eventually be sold to John Peterson in 1913 by Jan’s widow, 
Petronela, for $3,200. 
 
The above photograph shows the site of our Jan’s home and property near Verona.  Note 
that there is a house barely visible in the trees in the middle left of the photograph.  Janet 
Wise-Eiskina (personal communication, 1999) stated that the house was actually not our 
Jan’s home, but was built near the site of Jan’s house. 
 
Assuming that Jan had 160 acres of land, a comparison to the size of Jan’s village of 
Grabowo is of interest.  It had about 2,600 acres and 49 residences at the end of the 19th 
Century (Sulimierski et al, 1880 to 1904).  That would make an average of 53 acres per 
residence.  Most of the land, however, was held by the wealthy, and a large portion of the 
rest (especially woods and meadows) was probably held communally for the use of all of 
the residents.  That would leave the most residences with very little land, if any. 
 
Thus, Jan’s 160 acres would have been, in comparison, a sizable estate in Poland, 
especially for a man born a humble peasant.  This may well be one of the primary reasons 
that Jan came to America. 
 
 

THE DEATH OF ANNA NOWACKA JASKINIA 
 
Anna Jaskinia was Jan and Anna’s third child.  At her birth, Jan was 49 years old, and 
Anna was about 40 years old.  The baby was baptized May 11, 1884, at St. Mary’s 
Church in Pierce City, and her godparents were Bartholomeus Schultz and Julia Martin. 
Father P. Thomas presided (FHL #0980522).  This record of her baptism was found in 
the records at Sts. Peter and Paul Catholic Church.  
 

 
 

 
 

1884 record of Anna Jaskinia’s baptism at St. Mary’s Church in Pierce City, Missouri 
 

Anna’s birth date was not given in the baptism record (blank space in middle of top 
section).  That omission was not unusual.  The page, on which Anna’s baptism was 
found, omitted the birth dates for six of the seven babies baptized.  The page was headed 
with 1884.  Presumably, Anna was born within about three days of her baptism. 
 
Her mother, Anna, died, apparently while giving birth to her.  Janet Wise-Eiskina (1999) 
wrote, “On September 30, 1999, I talked with the gentleman that currently owns the 
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property where Anna Nowacka Jaskinia is buried, a John Hesse.  He stated that he knows 
approximately where she is buried, but the grave has no stone marking of any kind.  He 
states that Marvin Peterson, a son of John Peterson, told him many years ago that Mrs. 
Jaskinia died during childbirth….  He stated that the children went to school with him at 
the old Wheeler School and that they came to school saying that their mother had died 
having a baby and that they buried her in the field.” 
 
Janet Wise-Eiskina (personal communication, 1999) said that the current owner had seen 
what looked like a grave on the property, but could not readily state where he had seen it. 
 
Dennis Eskina, a grandson of Jan Jaskinia, our Jan’s third son by Katarzyna Błażek, 
stated that he vividly remembers that he was taken to our Jan’s home site in about 1950.  
Dennis was about six years old at the time of the visit.  He saw Anna’s grave about 30 
yards behind the house.  It was only a sunken area, without a marker.  There were fruit 
trees nearby (personal communication, 2005). 
 
It appeared, then, that Anna died in May of 1884, but no church or civil record has been 
found that documented her death (Wise-Eiskina, 1999).  She was probably buried on the 
same property that Jan purchased in 1889 (Wise-Eiskina, 1999).  It seems reasonable to 
assume that Anna was buried near the house, as Dennis Eskina remembers. 
 
The lack of a church funeral record does not necessarily mean that Anna was not buried 
in the church.  Church records for funerals were not reliably kept at that time, and civil 
records of deaths also were not kept reliably until the 20th Century. 
 
With Anna’s passing, Jan was left again a widower, this time with five daughters, those 
being the two remaining daughters by Anna’s first marriage (Petronela and Frances) and 
the three daughters (Rosalie, Josephine, and Anna) that Anna bore with him.   
 
Since Petronela was the oldest female daughter, she presumably had to assume 
responsible for the household and the care of the younger children.  Petronela, though, 
was only about 11 years old in 1884 when her mother died.  It should be noted that her 
sister, Frances, was then about seven years old.  Her half-sisters, Rosalie and Josephine 
were about four and two years old, while the third half-sister, Anna, was an infant. Even 
granting that children had to mature must faster in the 19th Century, these responsibilities 
must have been awesome for a pre-teen girl.  It may well be that Jan made arrangements 
with neighbor families for the care of the children, at least, until Petronela became older. 
 
With Anna’s death, there is a ten-year break in the family history in Missouri, where little 
material was available to this author concerning family events.  The 1890 United States 
Census would have been valuable here, but it was destroyed by fire. 
 
Franciszek, the oldest son who remained in Texas, married Marianna Kniejski on January 
25, 1887, in Cestohowa, Texas (Sheppard, 2002).  His brother, Józef, married Julia 
Drzymała on November 10, 1891, also in Cestohowa (Sheppard, 2002).  Evidently, the 
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Texas and Missouri branches of the Jaskinia family were staying in close contact during 
these years. 
 
 

THE MARRIAGE OF JAN JASKINIA AND PETRONELA NOWACKA 
 

On March 10, 1894, Jan married Petronela Nowacka, Petronela becoming his third wife. 
 
Jan was 59 years old, and he had, by any standard, a very full life up to this point.  He 
had married as a young man in Poland, and had sired and supported a family with six 
children there.  He then uprooted, and traveled halfway around the world to a strange 
country.  He continued his travels halfway across the United States to a big city, Chicago, 
and then traveled another 1,400 or so miles to rural south Texas.  There, his wife died 
accidentally, and he married a recently widowed woman, Anna Orylska Nowacka, who 
already had two young children and who was pregnant by her first husband.  Jan and 
Anna  
 

 
 

Civil record for 1894 marriage in Pierce City, Missouri, for Jan Jaskinia and Petronela Nowacka  
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started another family.  After about five years, Jan relocated again, this time to Arkansas, 
and then to southwest Missouri, about 700 miles from southeastern Texas.  He settled 
down to farm, but then Anna died in childbirth with their third child. 
 
After all of what would have been a couple of life times for the ordinary man and after 
living in Missouri about ten years as a widower and raising a large family, Jan embarked 
upon another marriage, one in which he would sire eight more children, and relocate one 
more time.  
 
Jan’s marriage to Petronela was remarkable for several reasons.  The first was that Jan 
was 59 years old, while Petronela was about 20 years old.  That was a 39-year difference.  
The second was that Petronela was his step-daughter.  She was Anna Nowacka Jaskinia’s 
daughter by Anna’s first husband, and Petronela had been living in Jan’s home for about 
18 years.  It should be noted that Jan and Petronela were not related by blood to any 
degree. 
 
The third was that the marriage was conducted by a Justice of the Peace in Pierce City. 
Apparently, there was not a church wedding, since no church marriage record has been 
found.  Lastly, the baptism record for Jan and Petronela’s first child showed a birth date 
of May 24, 1894 (FHL #0980522).  If the marriage date and the birth date were accurate, 
Petronela was six-months pregnant at the time of the marriage.  It would appear that the 
marriage was the subject of gossip, if not scandalous.  That may account for the lack of a 
church wedding. 
 
The Catholic priests in Verona and Pulaskifield did not recognize Jan and Petronela’s 
civil marriage.  All of the baptism records for their natural children born there were 
recorded as illegitimate by these priests.  See material below. 
 
Before one is critical of Jan, it should be remembered that life in 1894 was an awful lot 
closer to the edge of survival than now.  Jan was a widower, trying to make a living from 
a large farm, and taking care of five children, ranging in age from ten to 20 years of age.  
Death had also been a recurring tragedy for him, having taken his first three daughters by 
his first wife and then his two wives.  Practicality was a necessity of life, and there was 
little room for sentimentality. 
 
It was also a common practice for a widow or widower to marry a relative of the 
deceased spouse.  For example, a widower might marry his deceased wife’s sister.  Since 
this type of marriage was considered acceptable, and often encouraged, a marriage to an 
adult step-daughter may not have been all that unusual. 
 
Lastly, pregnant brides were, and still are, hardly unusual.  Whether in 20th or 21st 
Century America, 18th or 19th Century Poland, or anywhere else for that matter, biology 
has a way of getting ahead of the best of intentions. 
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FAMILY TREE 

OUR JAN JASKINIA AND PETRONELA NOWACKA 
 

 Maciej Marianna Jan Anna 
 Jaskinia Lorkowska Nowacki Orylska 
 1800 – 1855 1805 - 1875 (unknown) – 1876 1844 (?) – 1884 (?) 
 Brody, Poland Cierzpice, Poland (unknown) (unknown) 
 | | | | 
 |------------1828-----------| |--------1870 (?)-------- | 
 | |  
 | | 
 Jan Jaskinia Petronela Nowacka 
 1834 - 1907 1873 (?) – 1944 
 Brody, Poland (unknown) 
 |-----------------------1894----------------------- | 
 |   
 | 
 |--------------- |-------------- |---------------|-------------- |--------------- |--------------- |-------------- | 
 Barbara Clara Martha Agnes Veronica Clara Paul Edward 
 (Laskowski) Jaskinia (Laskowski) Jaskinia (Cichacki) (Campbell) Jaskinia Jaskinia 
 1894–1966 (unknown) 1897-1961 (unknown) 1900-1938 1902–1996 1904-1983 1906–1918 
 Verona Verona  Verona Verona Verona Verona Verona Kansas City 
 Missouri Missouri Missouri Missouri Missouri Missouri Missouri Kansas 

 
Note:  The positions in the birth order for the first Clara and Agnes are speculative.  They were 
probably born between Barbara’s birth in 1894 and Veronica’s birth in 1900. 
 
 

THE CHILDREN OF JAN JASKINIA AND PETRONELA NOWACKA 
 

Jan and Petronela proceeded to have a large family.  This family tree gives years of birth 
and death, places of birth, and dates of marriage.  The ? indicates unverified information.  
Married names of Jan and Petronela’s children are given in parentheses. 
 
Their first three children were baptized in Sacred Heart Catholic Church in Verona.  The 
records were written in Latin.  Joanna Barbara (Joanna Barbara) was the first born on 
May 24, 1894, and baptized on June 3.  Her godparents were Carolus and Cecelia Kapp.  
Father P. Joannes administered the sacrament (FHL #0980522).  As an adult, Joanna 
Barbara went by Barbara.  The meaning of the Ge after her given name is not known.  
The Illeg meant that the priest regarded Barbara’s birth as illegitimate, because the priest 
did not regard Jan and Petronela’s marriage as valid. 
 
Martha was next on June 19, 1897, but she was not baptized until March 15, 1898.  Her 
godparents were John Leituater and Catherine Pachl.   The priest was Father Philip 
Ruggles (FHL #0980522).  The Latin phrase, Illegitima ex mat inv, translates as 
illegitimate, born of the mother.  Unfortunately, the meaning of the abbreviation inv  
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Baptism record for Barbara Jaskinia in 1894 from Sacred Heart Church in Verona, Missouri 
 

could not be determined.  The form of Petronela’s maiden name, used in this record, was 
the German variant of Nowacka.  See The Children of Jan Jaskinia for a discussion of her 
maiden name. 
 

 
 

 
 

Baptism record for Martha Jaskinia in 1898 from Sacred Heart Church in Verona, Missouri 
 

Veronica was born on February 28, 1900, but she was not baptized until September 10 of 
that year.  Veronica’s godparents were Gregorius Frossard and his wife, who was not 
named.  Father Philip Ruggles was again the priest (FHL #0920522).  Note the Latin 
phrase that was written under Veronica’s name, ex illegitius conubis et condiconis.  It 
meant, “by an illegitimate marriage and cohabitation.  Reflecting a theological attitude, 
this meant that Father Philippus thought that Jan and Petronela were living in sin.  He, 
also, could not get Petronela’s maiden name correctly spelled. 
 

 
 

 
 

Baptism record for Veronica Jaskinia in 1900 from Sacred Heart Church in Verona, Missouri 
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The delays in the baptisms for Martha and Veronica were unusual.  The reason was not 
known.  It can be speculated that the attitudes of the priests at Sacred Heart and St. Peter 
and Paul Church toward Jan and Petronela’s civil marriage may have been the issue.  The 
baptism records for their five children who were born in the Pulaskifield area were 
recorded as illegitimate by the priests.  These children were certainly not illegitimate, all 
being born after Jan and Petronela’s marriage, but the priests in the Pulaskifield 
community apparently did not recognize their civil marriage.  It was of interest to see that 
Father Alexander Smietana at St. Joseph Catholic Church in Kansas City, Kansas, did not 
take such a narrow minded and rigid attitude, at least, in regard to stigmatizing innocent 
children.  He baptized Jan and Petronela’s last child, Edward, in 1906, regarding his birth 
as legitimate.  See page 99. 
 

 
 

Sacred Heart Catholic Church in Verona, Missouri (photograph by Thomas Sajwaj, 1999) 
 
The photograph here, taken in 1999, shows Sacred Heart Catholic Church in Verona.  
Barbara, Martha, and Veronica were baptized in it. 
 
According to Mary Laskowski Holek (personal communication, 1999), as told her by her 
mother, Martha, there were two other daughters, apparently born between Barbara’s and 
Veronica’s births.  Clara was said to have died in infancy, and Agnes died “young.”  No 
baptism or funeral records were been found for them.  It appeared that church funerals 
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were not conducted for all deaths or, at least, were not recorded, especially infants.  
Nothing more is known about these two daughters.  They were probably born and died in 
the six years between Barbara’s birth in 1894 and Veronica’s birth in 1900. 
 
The 1900 United States Census (shown here) provided a snapshot of the family on June 
9, 1900.  Their property was located in Spring River Township.  Jan and Petronela’s ages 
were given as 70 and 26 years respectively.  Jan’s age, as noted on page 17, was 
incorrectly recorded.  He was actually 65 years old.  Jan was working as a farmer.  
Frances, Jan’s remaining step-daughter by Anna Nowacka, was 22 years old.  She was 
not shown as employed outside the home, and was probably helping maintain what was a 
large household.  Josephine and Anna, two of Jan’s daughters by Anna Nowacka, were 
18 and 16 years old.  Rosalie, the third daughter by Anna, was not listed, having already 
died in childbirth after marrying.  Lastly, there were the three newest children, Barbara, 
Martha, and Veronica, being respectively six, three, and a newly born infant. 
 
The Census noted that Jan was using the name of Eskina at the time. 
 

 
 

 
 

1900 U. S. Census, Lawrence County, Missouri, for the Jan Jaskinia family 
 
Three more children entered Jan and Petronela’s family after the turn of the century.  
Clara, Jan and Petronela’s sixth child, was born on October 15, 1902, and baptized on the 
31st at Sts. Peter and Paul Catholic Church in Pulaskifield.  Her godparents were Anthony 
Kuklinski and Susanna Darkowska (FHL #0980522).   Like her older sisters, Clara’s 
birth was regarded by the priest as illegitimate.  The Kuklinski and Darkowski families 
were from Grabowo, Poland, like our Jan (FHL #0980522). 
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It should be noted that this Clara was Jan and Petronela’s second baby to be named 
Clara.  The first Clara died in infancy a few years previously. 
 

 
 

 
 

Baptism record for Clara Jaskinia in 1902 from Sts. Peter & Paul Church in Pulaskifield, Missouri 
 

Paul was born in Verona on April 15, 1904, and baptized the same day (FHL #0980522).  
Note that his birth date appears to have the date of the 12th entered, but the 15th is written 
immediately above it.  As an adult, Paul appeared to have used the 15th as his birth date. 
 
Paul was Jan and Petronela’s seventh child.  His godparents were Joseph Ciesielski and 
Frances Bartkoski, who was Petronela’s full-sister.  Frances had married John Bartkoski 
in 1903 (FHL #0950522).  He had previously married Frances’ step-sister, Rosalie.  She, 
though, died in 1900 (FHL #0980522). 
 

 
 

 
 

Baptism record for Paul Jaskinia in 1904 from Sts. Peter & Paul Church in Pulaskifield, Missouri 
 

The phrases in Latin at the right side of the 2nd section of the baptism record mean The 
parents are not members of the parish.  The infant is born of an illegitimate bed. 
 
Both Clara and Paul were baptized at Sts. Peter and Paul Church at Pulaskifield.  See 
photograph on page 84. 
 
It is truly noteworthy that Jan was 69 years old when Paul was born. 
 
The third child was Mary Bartkoski, who was born in Pulaskifield on April 5, 1900, to 
John Bartkoski and Rosalie Jaskinia (FHL #0980522).  Rosalie was Jan’s first daughter 
by Anna Nowacka.  Rosalie, sadly, died the day after giving birth (FHL #0980522).  
Mary was then taken into Jan and Petronela’s home, perhaps because her father, John 
Bartkoski, would not have been able to work and care for her.  He already had three small 
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children by a prior marriage (Staponski et al, 1992).  Mary was subsequently raised in the 
Jaskinia home, and became one of the many children there.  She often used the Jaskinia 
family name. 
 
Jan and family left Missouri in 1904.  Mary Laskowski Holek said that she was told by 
her mother, Martha, that the family moved to Kansas City in the spring of 1904 “to be 
closer” to a Catholic church (personal communication, 1999).  While that was not 
literally true, it may well have been figuratively true.  It may be that Jan’s marriage to his 
much younger step-daughter, Petronela, was a lingering concern in Pulaskifield. 
 
Despite moving, it should be noted that Jan retained possession of property in Lawrence 
County.  The reasons for the move may well have involved other and broader family and 
economic factors. 
 
 

KANSAS CITY, KANSAS 
 
At the start of the 20th Century, Kansas City was a major railroad center, with a huge 
stockyard for western cattle.  Kansas City is divided between Missouri and Kansas.  On 
the Kansas side, the meat packing houses (Cudahy, Swift, Armour, and Wilson) were 
major employers for unskilled labor.  They were located on Kansas Avenue in the 
Armourdale district and on James Street in the West Bottoms, all within walking distance 
of the Polish residential neighborhood.  Virtually every Polish family had a family 
member that was working or had worked in one of these packing houses (Sosinski et al, 
1988). 
 
Another major employer was the Union Pacific Railroad, with its sprawling yards located 
on the north side of Armourdale. 
 
The two maps here are Kansas City, Kansas, in 1907.  The larger one is the city as a 
whole, and the smaller one focuses on the neighborhoods where Jan and his family lived.  
Armourdale is the neighborhood just above the bottom of the first map.  James Street is 
on the peninsula of land on the right side of the map, between the two rivers. 
 
It may be that one of the attractions of Kansas City for the Jaskinia family, in addition to 
the presence of a Polish community, was the ready availability of jobs with hourly wages. 
 
Another attraction was the likely presence at St. Joseph Church of Polish families that 
were already friends and acquaintances from Pulaskifield.  The Kuklinski and Piontek 
families were two such examples.  See page 85.   
 
The next map is different in several respects from a modern one.  There were no bridges 
at 7th Street, Mill Street, or 10th Street across the railroad yards to Armourdale.  The 
railroad yards were not as extensive as they are now.  5th Street continued all the way 
south to Gilmore Avenue, and there was a street car line that ran its entire length.  There 
was a neighborhood (Colorado and Cornell) between Gilmore and the railroad yards. 
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Map of Kansas City, Kansas, in 1907 
 
Little exists today of that neighborhood.  Some street names were different.  Today’s Pyle 
Street was Porter, for example, and Coy Street was Harrison.  18th Street was the western 
city limits of Kansas City.  There was, of course, no interstate highway system. 
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Central Avenue, Gilmore Avenue, and Armourdale areas of Kansas City, Kansas, in 1907 
 
Initially, Jan lived at 920 South 7th Street (Kansas City, Kansas, City Directory, 1905).  
That location was in the Armourdale area at the foot of the present viaduct that crosses 
the Kansas (Kaw) River.  At that time, however, there was no bridge.  7th Street came to a 
dead end at the Kansas River.  The house or apartment where they lived has long since 
been demolished.  The building at that location in 1999 was built in about 1940. 
 
Jan and family did not live in Armourdale long.  By 1906, they had moved to 732 
Vermont, and the next year, they lived next door at 730 Vermont Avenue (Kansas City, 
Kansas, City Directory, 1906 and 1907).  Their Vermont Avenue addresses are presently 
in the middle of St. Margaret’s Park.  The park was built in the 1920s.  Before that, it was 
a residential neighborhood of about two by two blocks square.  Vermont Avenue ran 
from Coy to 7th Streets.  Chestnut Street ran from Vermont to Gilmore Avenues (Kansas 
City, Kansas, City Directory, 1908).  Jan and family were also members at St. Joseph 
Church by 1906.  See page 99. 
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Saint Joseph Catholic Church, about 1916 (© Sosinski et al, 1988) 
 

St. Joseph Church had come into existence in 1888, serving several ethnic groups, 
including Croatians and Poles.  By the early 20th Century, it was predominantly serving 
the Polish immigrant community (Sosinski et al, 1988).  St. Joseph Church was then, and 
is now, located in the 800 block of Vermont Avenue, in an area known as Polish Hill.  
The area approximately ran northward from the Union Pacific Railroad Yards north to a 
few blocks north of Central Avenue, and from 5th Street west to a few blocks west of 10th 
Street. 
 
The present church was built in 1921, and was not used by our Jan Jaskinia.  A 
photograph of the older church, that he used, is shown here (Sosinski et al, 1988).  It was 
built in 1902, and later converted into the parish school.  It was razed in 1927 to make 
way for the present school (Sosinski et al, 1988). 
 
 

THE JASKINIA FAMILY IN KANSAS CITY 
 

Jan used the name of Yeskina, apparently after relocating to Kansas City, Kansas.  As 
noted previously, it is an English phonetic spelling of Jaskinia.  See pages 15.  He had, 
previously, used Yaskina and Yeskina in Texas. 
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Jan’s occupation in Kansas City was given as a carpenter in the 1905 and 1907 city 
directories.  This was the same as his occupation that was listed in the Polish church 
records and in the 1873 passenger ship list.  In the 1906 Kansas City, Kansas, City 
Directory, however, his occupation was given as laborer. 
 
Jan’s daughters, Josephine and Anna, were working in the packing houses.  The family 
name of Yeskena appeared in the city directories for 1905, 1906, and 1907.  At about the 
same time, the family was also using Jaskinia (see below) and Jaskina (see page 103.  
Thus, in Kansas City between 1904 and 1907, the Jan and his family used Yeskina, 
Yeskena, Jaskinia, and Jaskina. 
 
Jan and Petronela added one more child, the last of the 17 children that Jan fathered.  The 
baptism record for Edward Albert Jaskinia showed that he was born on July 18, 1906, 
and was baptized by Father Alexander Smietana at St. Joseph Catholic Church on August 
5.  His godparents were Mateusz (Matthew) Bleński and Waleria (Valerie) Rutkowska. 
 
Mary Laskowski Holek’s mother, Martha Jaskinia Laskowski, gave Edward’s birth date 
of July 15, 1908 (personal communication, 1999).  While there was agreement, more or 
less, between these two sources as to month and day of birth, the year of 1908 was 
incorrect.  That would have been a full year after Jan’s death.   
 

 
 

Baptism record for Edward Jaskinia in 1906 from St. Joseph Church, Kansas City, Kansas 
 

Jan was 71 years old when Edward was born.  Even today, this would be a remarkable 
age to be fathering children.  Petronela, though, was about 32.  Edward’s birth made six 
living children for Jan with Petronela, plus the two who had already died.  
 
Altogether, Jan fathered 17 children, over a 45-year period.  This is truly impressive. 
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In 1906, Jan and Petronela’s six living children were Barbara, 12; Martha, 9; Veronica, 6; 
Clara, 4; Paul, 2; and Edward, an infant.  There was also Mary Bartkoski, age 6, who had 
been informally adopted after her mother’s death in 1900.  Lastly, Josephine and Anna, 
Jan’s daughters by Anna Nowacka, were still living with the family.  They were 24 and 
22 years old, respectively, and they were working in the packing houses (Kansas City, 
Kansas, City Directory, 1907).  That made a total of 11 individuals living in the home, 
four adults and seven children.   
 
It must have been a houseful.  Please remember that family houses were much smaller 
than today.  While the Jan and Petronela’s home in 1906 is long since gone, it was likely 
smaller than 1,000 square feet in size.  
 
 

GIVEN NAMES FOR JAN’S CHILDREN 
 
It seems that Jan named, at least, some of his children by Petronela after his relatives in 
Poland.  As discussed in Part IV, below, Jan had an aunt in Poland named Barbara (his 
father’s sister) and his own deceased daughter, Barbara, by his first wife, Katarzyna.  He 
also had a niece by his sister, Paulina, named Marta, who died as an infant in 1879.  If 
this niece was the inspiration for naming his Martha, his second child by Petronela to 
survive, then it would be a clear indication of affection by Jan for his sister, Paulina.  
Also, it would be evidence of some degree of communication with the family in Poland, 
since Marta was born after Jan left Poland. 
 
The following table provides speculation about the possible inspirations for the naming 
Jan’s natural children. 
 
Jan’s first Clara appeared to be named for his sister, Klara, who remained in Poland.  The 
second Clara may have been named for the first Clara, as well as, Klara.  Following in a 
pattern of naming his children after his sisters, Paul may have been named in honor of 
Jan’s sister, Paulina. 
 
There was Jan’s great-great-aunt named Agnieszka, who was born in 1723.  She, 
however, likely died before Jan’s father, Maciej, was born in 1800. 
 
The inspirations for the naming of Veronica and Edward were not evident.  No records 
for such named relatives in Poland have been found as yet.  Perhaps, they were named for 
Petronela’s relatives. 
 
The names of his children by Anna Nowacka seemed to follow a similar pattern.  Their 
first born, Rosalie, may have been named for Jan’s deceased sister, Rozalia.  Their third 
child, Anna, likely was named for her mother and/or for another of his deceased sisters.  
The reason for Josephine’s name is less apparent.  No Józefa has been found in the 
Jaskinia family in Poland.  Jan did have an uncle named Józef (his father’s brother), 
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Table 5 
Possible Inspirations for the Given Names of Jan’s Natural Children 

 
Mother of the Child Child’s 

Given Name 
Possible Inspiration 
 

Katarzyna Błażek Franciszek Jan’s uncle, his father’s brother, Franciszek 
Katarzyna Błażek Ewa unknown 
Katarzyna Błażek Barbara Jan’s aunt, his father’s sister, Barbara 
Katarzyna Błażek Józef Jan’s uncle, his father’s brother, Józef* 
Katarzyna Błażek Jan Jan’s grandfather, his father’s father, Jan* 
Katarzyna Błażek Franciszka Jan’s uncle, his father’s brother, Franciszek 
Anna Orylska Nowacka Rosalie Jan’s sister, Rozalia* 
Anna Orylska Nowacka Josephine Jan’s uncle, his father’s brother, Józef* 
Anna Orylska Nowacka Anna Jan’s wife, Anna*; and his sister, Anna* 
Petronela Nowacka Barbara Jan’s aunt and his deceased daughter, Barbara* 
Petronela Nowacka Clara (1) Jan’s sister, Klara* 
Petronela Nowacka Martha Jan’s niece, his sister’s daughter, Marta* 
Petronela Nowacka Agnes Jan’s great-great aunt, Agnieszka* 
Petronela Nowacka Veronica unknown 
Petronela Nowacka Clara (2) Jan’s sister, Klara*, and daughter, Clara (1)* 
Petronela Nowacka Paul Jan’s sister, Paulina 
Petronela Nowacka Edward unknown 
* Known to be deceased when this child was born. 

 
but this Józef died in 1799, not only before Jan was born but also before Jan’s father was 
born.  There was another Józef, that being Jan’s second son by Katarzyna Błażek.  This 
Józef would have been Josephine’s step-brother, who would have been only 16 years old 
in 1882 when Josephine was born.  Thus, he would not seem to be the inspiration for 
naming Josephine.  Her name, then, may reflect one of Anna’s relatives. 
 
The naming of Jan’s children by his first wife, Katarzyna, also seemed to follow the same 
pattern.  Their third son, Jan, seems obvious.  He was named after his father and/or Jan’s 
grandfather (his father’s father).  His second daughter, Barbara, probably was named 
after Jan’s aunt, Barbara. 
 
There was Jan’s great-great-aunt, named Rozalia, who was born in 1726.  She, however, 
likely died before Jan’s father, Maciej, was born in 1800. 
 
For Jan’s son, Franciszek, and his daughter, Franciszka, there was the possibility of Jan’s 
father, Maciej, having a younger brother, named Franciszek.  See Part IV below. 
 
The inspiration for Ewa’s name was not evident at all. 
 
While the pattern of the names was suggestive, it should be remembered that this analysis 
is speculative.  While given names tended to run strongly in families in the 18th and 19th  
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Centuries, many of these given names were common in Polish families in general.  Thus, 
there could well be a neighbor or unknown relative, particularly on the mother’s side of 
the family, who, in fact, was the inspiration for a specific baby’s name.  There was also 
the possibility that a specific name was picked for no particular reason, other than Jan and 
his wife simply liked it. 
 
If this speculation about the inspirations for Jan naming his children is accurate, there 
were ten of 17 children named for relatives who are known to be deceased when the 
named child was born.  Note, for example, that three appear to have been named for his 
deceased sisters.  This suggested that Jan had a strong attachment to his family, a 
sentiment for lost loved ones, a desire to be emotionally close, in a way, to the family he 
left in Poland, and/or all three emotions. 
 
 

THE DEATH AND BURIAL OF JAN JASKINIA 
 
Jan died on July 5, 1907, in Kansas City, Kansas.  He was 72 years old, about two 
months short of his 73rd birthday.  Presumably, his funeral mass was held at St. Joseph 
Church on July 8, and Jan was buried in Mount Calvary Cemetery.  Butler’s Funeral 
Home, though, stated that the service was held at his home, then 732 Vermont.  Wakes 
were commonly held in those times in the home of the deceased. 
 

 
 

 
 

Jan Jaskinia’s funeral record from St. Joseph Catholic Church, Kansas City, Kansas 
 
There are three versions of the cause of our Jan’s death.  The St. Joseph Church funeral 
record stated that he died of “old age.”  His funeral record at Butler’s Funeral Home gave 
diabetes as the cause of death.  Charles Laskowski, a grandson by Jan’s daughter, 
Barbara, said that he died of pleurisy following a fall from a roof (personal 
communication, 1999).  It was possible that all three causes were factors in his death. 
 
Pleurisy is an inflammation of the lungs with fluids in the chest cavity, fever, dry cough, 
and difficulty breathing (Chorzempa, 1991). 
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His funeral cost Petronela $96.50, a lot of money in 1907.  It took her a little over a year 
to pay this cost fully.  It is of some interest that six carriages were rented for the casket 
and funeral party. 
 

 
 

Butler’s Funeral Home record in 1907 for Jan Jaskinia  
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When he died, he left Petronela with a bunch of young children, one of whom was an 
infant.  He, however, also left her land in Verona, Missouri.  More on how Petronela 
coped with widowhood and its financial straits is given in the next volume in this family 
history, The Children of Jan Jaskinia. 
 
The only known picture of Jan is given here.  The family story was that Jan never would 
allow his picture to be taken (Wise-Eiskina, 1999).  This photograph was taken, however, 
shortly after his death.  It has been a Polish custom to photograph the dead, and send the 
pictures to relatives who could not be at the funeral (William F. Hoffman, personal 
communication, 2005).  It is still an unusual photograph, which was an interesting ending 
for a remarkable life.   
 

 
 

Our Jan Jaskinia after death in 1907 
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Mt. Calvary Cemetery has no record of Jan’s burial.  Charles Laskowski (personal 
communication, 1999) said that Jan’s grave was marked by a wooden cross that burned in 
a grass fire, and that, later, the part of the cemetery where he was buried was taken for the 
expansion of State Street.  In a letter, dated March 24, 2000, Sandy Wise of the Catholic 
Cemeteries Association of Wyandotte and Johnson Counties, Kansas stated, “I am 
writing in regard to the letter you mailed to us March 6, 2000.  We have looked in our 
records and cannot find any reference to a JOHN JASKINIA (YASKINA or 
YESKENE).”  Presumably, Jan’s grave was moved to an unmarked and unrecorded plot 
in the cemetery, or it was simply paved over.  Jan Jaskinia, even after death, continued to 
be a rolling stone.  
 
 

GENETICS FOR LONGEVITY 
 

Jan appears to have bequeathed genetics for longevity to his children.  He lived to be 
nearly 73 years old.  While this age is not especially extraordinary, it was handsome for 
the 19th Century.  It should also be noticed that Jan continued to be very active in his old 
age.  He was fathering children, and apparently working almost until the day he died. 
 
Longevity is obvious in several of his children.  His oldest son, Franciszek, lived to be 95 
years old.  Józef, his next oldest son, died at 82.  Clara, a daughter by Petronela, lived to 
be 93.  Josephine Jaskinia Taszewski, Barbara Jaskinia Laskowski, and Paul Jaskinia, 
among others, made it into their 70s.  Among his grandchildren, several made it into their 
70s, 80s, and 90s.  One of Franciszek’s daughters even made it to 101.   
 
More about the longevity in the Jaskinia family will be presented, and discussed in the 
next volume of this family history, The Children of Jan Jaskinia. 
 
 

GENETICS FOR FRATERNAL TWINS 
 

It was seen on page 34 that the first pregnancy for Katarzyna Błażek Jaskinia, our Jan’s 
first wife, resulted in the twin births of Franciszek and Ewa in 1861.  It was seen on pages 
18 and 153 that Jan’s grandparents, Jan Jaskinia and Katarzyna Lapszka, also produced a 
set of twins in 1800.  They were our Jan’s father (Maciej) and aunt (Marianna).  Further, 
Michał and Anna Jaskinia, possible great-grandparents or a great-great uncle and aunt of 
our Jan, had a set of twins in 1730, both girls (see page 140).  
 
It appeared, then, that there is a genetic potential in the Jaskinia family for fraternal twins.  
 
This potential was confirmed by a set of twin boys born in 1923 by Anna Jaskinia 
Jaworski, Jan’s third daughter by Anna Nowacka (see Table 2, page xxvii) and a set of 
fraternal twins that Bernard [Ben], Franciszek’s second son, and his wife had in 1929 
(Sheppard, 2002).  
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JAN’S LEGACY 
 

Jan’s legacy is considerable.  He experienced, and did enough for three life times. 
 
His most obvious legacy is the number of his descendents.  The table here summarizes 
his 17 natural and three step-children, plus one who was adopted.  The ? indicates 
unknown or unverified material.  It should be noted that the adopted grandchild, Mary 
Bartkoski, was probably not adopted in the modern legal sense, that is, by petitioning a 
court.  She was likely simply brought into Jan’s home, because it was the right thing to 
do. 
 
Jan had three wives and large families with each.  With his first wife, Katarzyna, he had 
six natural children, three of whom (Franciszek, Józef, and Jan) survived to raise families 
of their own.  With Anna, his second wife, he had three daughters, while raising Anna’s 
own three daughters.  Of these six, four are known, besides Petronela, to have raised 
families of their own (Frances Nowacka Bartkoski, Rosalie Jaskinia Bartkoski, Josephine 
Jaskinia Taszewski, and Anna Jaskinia Jaworski).  It was not known if the sixth one, 
Aniela Nowacka, lived to have children. 
 
With Petronela, his third wife, five of eight children grew to adulthood, and had their own 
children.  They were Barbara Jaskinia Laskowski, Martha Jaskinia Laskowski, Veronica 
Jaskinia Cichacki, Clara Jaskinia Campbell, and Paul Jaskinia.  His adopted daughter 
(actually his granddaughter), Mary Bartkoski, also married, and had children.  Her 
married name was Squire. 
 

Table 6 
Our Jan Jaskinia’s Children, with Years and Places of Birth and Death 

 
Child’s name Relationship Year 

of 
birth 

Place of 
birth 

Year of 
death 

Place of 
death 

with Katarzyna 
Błażek: 

     

Franciszek natural 1861 Grabowo, 
Poland 

1957 Wilson 
County, Texas 

Ewa natural 1861 Grabowo, 
Poland 

1861 Grabowo, 
Poland 

Barbara natural 1863 Grabowo, 
Poland 

1863 Grabowo, 
Poland 

Józef natural 1865 Grabowo, 
Poland 

1948 Pulaskifield, 
Missouri 

Jan natural 1869 Grabowo, 
Poland 

1908 Verona, 
Missouri 

Franciszka natural 1872 Grabowo, 
Poland 

1873 Grabowo, 
Poland 
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Table 6 
(continued) 

 
Child’s name Relationship Year 

of 
birth 

Place of 
birth 

Year of 
death 

Place of 
death 

with 
Anna Nowacka: 

     

Aniela 
 

step 1872 
(?) 

unknown, 
Poland 

after 
1883 

unknown 

Petronela 
 

step 
(also 3rd 
wife) 

1873 
(?) 

unknown, 
Poland 

1944 Kansas City, 
Kansas 

Frances 
 

step 1877 Panna Maria, 
Texas 

1946 
 

Pulaskifield, 
Missouri 

Rosalie 
 

natural 1880 Cestohowa, 
Texas 

1900 Pulaskifield, 
Missouri 

Josephine 
 

natural 1882 Marche, 
Arkansas 

1956 Kansas City, 
Kansas 

Anna 
 

natural 1884 Pierce City, 
Missouri 

1934 Kansas City, 
Kansas 

with Petronela 
Nowacka: 

     

Barbara 
 

natural 1894 Verona, 
Missouri 

1966 Kansas City, 
Kansas 

Clara (1) 
 

natural 1895 
to 
1899 

Verona, 
Missouri 

1895 to 
1899 

Verona,  
Missouri 

Martha 
 

natural 1897 Verona, 
Missouri 

1961 Kansas City, 
Kansas 

Agnes 
 

natural 1895 
to 
1899 

Verona, 
Missouri 

1895 to 
1899 

Verona,  
Missouri 

Veronica 
 

natural 1900 Verona, 
Missouri 

1938 Kansas City, 
Kansas 

Mary 
 

adopted 1900 Pulaskifield, 
Missouri 

1982 Kansas City, 
Kansas 

Clara (2) 
 

natural 1902 Verona, 
Missouri 

1996 Santa Clara, 
California 

Paul natural 1904 Verona, 
Missouri 

1983 Kansas City, 
Kansas 

Edward natural 1906 Kansas City, 
Kansas 

1918 Kansas City, 
Kansas 
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Thus, a total of 13 of Jan’s natural, step, and adopted children are known to have raised 
their own families. 
 
It has been more than 100 years since 1887, the year that the first of Jan’s children, 
Franciszek, married.  There are now a lot of Jan’s descendents living all over the United 
States.  Suzanne Moczygemba Sheppard identified over 1,000 descendents, by blood and 
marriage, in her genealogical study (2002), all of whom were descended only from Jan’s 
three sons by Katarzyna Błażek. 
 
The number of his descendents from his marriages with Anna and Petronela Nowacka is 
yet to be determined.  It may equal the number of his descendents by Katarzyna. 
 
In sharp contrast to this plethora of descendents in America, the Jaskinia name in Poland 
appeared to be extinct.  There was no one with the Jaskinia name there in 1990 (see page 
16) or 2002 (Rymut, 2002).  The only Jaskinias known to live anywhere other than the 
United States were the three individuals who lived in Germany and the three individuals 
who lived in France, as noted on page 16 
 
Thus, one of Jan’s legacies was the survival of the Jaskinia family name. 
 
 

CONFUSING RELATIONSHIPS 
 
The nature of the formal relationships between our Jan’s various children and their 
children can be very confusing.  First, Jan fathered children over a 45-year period.  His 
later children were much younger than his earlier children.  Further, he had children by 
three wives.  Still further, his third wife was his step-daughter, being a daughter of his 
second wife by a prior marriage.  Fourth, add an adoption of a granddaughter who was 
raised as another daughter.  These four factors must have caused confusion in the minds 
of the younger children and grandchildren, as who was related to whom and how they 
were related. 
 
Consider an example.  Franciszek, Jan’s oldest son, was about 45 years older than Jan’s 
youngest son, Edward.  Franciszek was two generations older than Edward, old enough to 
have been a great-uncle.  Instead, he was formally Edward’s half-brother.  Consider the 
confusion for Edward when he was about five years old:  He had a brother, Paul, who 
was only two years older and who was his playmate.  At the same time, though, Edward 
had Franciszek, another brother, who was approaching middle age and who was already a 
grandfather (Sheppard, 2002). 
 
A second example: Franciszek had six children who were born before 1904 (Sheppard, 
2002).  Paul Jaskinia, the son of our Jan and Petronela, was Franciszek’s half-brother, but 
was born in 1904.  Paul was, thus, the half-uncle to these six children of Franciszek, but 
they were all older than Paul.  One of them, Veronica, was actually 16 years older than 
Paul, her half-uncle. 
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A third example was that Veronica and Clara Jaskinia and Mary Bartkoski were within 
two years of each others’ ages.  They were raised together, and behaved like sisters.  As 
young girls, Mary Laskowski Holek (personal communication, 1999) said that they ran 
around with each.  Formally though, Veronica and Clara were full sisters relative to each 
other, but were half-aunts to Mary.  This peculiarity came about because Mary’s mother, 
Rosalie, was a half-sister to Veronica and Clara.   
 
Pursuing these brain-twisters further, Veronica and Clara Jaskinia had an older natural 
sister, Martha.  Ann Laskowski Sajwaj, Martha’s oldest daughter, regarded Veronica and 
Clara as her aunts, which was correct.  Ann, though, also regarded Mary Bartkoski as her 
aunt, given her older age and association with Veronica and Clara.  Ann and Mary, 
however, were actually first cousins.  
 
Going to a new level of complexity, consider that our Jan had children with Anna 
Orylska Nowacka and her daughter (Jan’s step-daughter), Petronela.  For Petronela’s 
children with Jan, he was their father by Petronela and their grandfather via his prior 
marriage to Petronela’s mother, Anna Nowacka Jaskinia. 
 
Ann Laskowski Sajwaj was a daughter of Martha Jaskinia Laskowski, who was 
Petronela’s daughter.  Petronela was, thus, Ann’s grandmother, and Anna Nowacka 
Jaskinia was Ann’s great-grandmother.  Jan was, then, both Ann’s grandfather, via 
Petronela, and Ann’s great-grandfather, via Anna Nowacka Jaskinia. 
 
Josephine was Petronela’s half-sister, since they both had the same mother, Anna 
Nowacka Jaskinia, but different fathers.  This relationship made our Jan both Josephine’s 
father by Anna Nowacka Jaskinia and Josephine’s brother-in-law via Josephine’s being 
Petronela’s half-sister. 
 
This analysis of the complex relationships within the Jaskinia family can go on forever.  
Be aware, however, that there is still another layer of complexity.  It was introduced 
when Petronela had three children by her second husband, Martin Rudy, whom she 
married after Jan’s death.  Those events are presented in the next volume, The Children 
of Jan Jaskinia. 
 
Despite the complexity of these relationships, it should be noted that such was not 
unusual for families in the 19th Century, or now for that matter.  The 19th Century’s 
poverty and high death rates for young people and the 20th Century’s high divorce rate 
produced complex family structures.  For example, this author attended a wedding 
recently where three fathers of the bride were in attendance, one natural father and two 
step-fathers.  The bride, incidentally, regarded one of the step-fathers as her real father. 
 
 

JAN’S PERSONALITY 
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Knowing much about a person’s personality nearly a hundred years after he or she died 
is, at best, uncertain.  No one living in 1999, when the research this family history was 
initiated, was born before Jan’s death in 1907.  Further, no one has been found who could 
recount stories about his personality that were heard originally from one of Jan’s 
children.  Instead, there were only a few brief accounts about specific events, which were 
noted in the preceding sections of this family history. 
 
We know that Jan was energetic and hard working, and was not afraid the take risks and 
start over.  He was not afraid to stand up for himself.  Note his legal action against the 
State of Texas in 1878 to regain his construction materials (see pages 74 and 75).  He was 
also capable of crossing boundaries for behavior, as evident in the guilty verdict in 1877 
in Texas (page 75). 
 
He was definitely ambitious, and he was, at least, of average intelligence if not above 
average.  Fathering 17 children suggested that his sex drive was strong, and that it was 
important to him. 
 
Our Jan was religious, at least, to the extent of maintaining membership in parishes and 
living within a close distance of a church.  It also seemed clear that he was not a bad 
person in the sense of being a lawbreaker or malcontent.  Whether he abused alcohol or 
not was not known.  While alcohol abuse appeared in later generations of the family, it 
did not appear to be pervasive.  Certainly, there is no evidence that Jan abused it. 
 
The one incident that stands out was his marriage to Petronela in 1894.  She was 20 years 
old and 39 years younger than he was.  She was his step-daughter, and was pregnant at 
the time of the marriage.  The attitude of the priests in the Pulaskifield community 
cleared indicated that Jan’s behavior was considered scandalous.  Yet, Jan remained in 
that community for ten years after the marriage. 
 
Obviously, Jan’s personality was a strong one.  He could live with what was probably 
strong social disapproval from his community.  This behavior was consistent with the 
personal strength, determination, and perseverance that would allow him to uproot an 
established life in Poland, and travel halfway around the world (in the 19th Century no 
less) to begin a new one. 
 
A personality that strong is also consistent with domineering qualities and the potential 
for conflict with family and neighbors.  Apparently though, Jan maintained close family 
ties.  There was no evidence of unusual conflicts with his three oldest sons, since they 
lived near and worked, at least, some with him.  Note also Jan’s tendencies to name his 
children after his close relatives. 
 
Was there conflict with neighbors?  Maybe.  Jan’s guilty verdict in 1877 resulted in a 
fine, not jail time.  While we do not know the nature of the offense that lead to the trial, 
the penalty of a fine being imposed suggested that the offense may have been more civil 
than criminal.  Perhaps, the offense arose from a dispute with a neighbor. 
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An important hint of conflict was the report (page 95) that Jan moved his family to 
Kansas City in 1904 to be “closer to” a church.  That statement was not literally true.  
There were three churches near Jan’s Verona home, and he had children baptized in each 
of them.  It was much more likely that the statement was figuratively true, that is, Jan 
remained the object of disapproval in the community because of his behavior and 
marriage with Petronela.  On the other hand, any disapproval of Jan was not intensive 
enough to extent to his sons, Józef and Jan, or his to step-daughter, Frances Nowacka 
Bartkoski.  All three remained in that community until they died.  Many of their 
descendents are still there today. 
 
Some today may regard Jan’s behavior with Petronela as exploitive and abusive, an adult 
man taking advantage of a young girl.  It should be noted, however, that Petronela in 
1894 was a 20-year-old adult, who had experienced more of the responsibilities and 
realities of life than today’s average 20-year-old.  Before her marriage with Jan, she had 
experienced the deaths of both of her parents, the disappearance of a sister, and the 
responsibilities for the care of a natural sister and a bunch of step-children.  She was 
probably more than mature enough for a 20-year-old adult. 
 
Further, the recollections of Petronela by her grandchildren find a lot of affection for her 
mixed with lots of indications of a strong, forceful personality.  She was not a person who 
could be easily dominated.  It was possible that Petronela may well have welcomed her 
relationship with Jan.  Further, marriages between older men and young women are 
common today, and were not unknown in 1894.  We today can not say what was the 
nature of Jan and Petronela’s relationship, but it was unlikely that it was an exploitive or 
abusive one. 
 
We are left with a perception of Jan as a determined, restless, and ambitious man with a 
strong personality.  He was likely strong-minded, self-guided, and probably opinionated, 
at least to some degree.  These traits may have gotten into occasional conflicts with 
neighbors and others around him.  He certainly could do what he thought he should do or 
what he thought best to do, regardless of the opinions of others. 
 
On the other hand, he was hard working and family-oriented, and apparently free of 
vices.  He provided well for his many children, and was religious.  He raised his children 
well enough that all of them led respectable, hard-working lives, and in turn raised their 
own children well. 
 
 

JAN’S ACCOMPLISHMENTS 
 
Jan accomplished a great deal more than fathering a bunch of kids, and creating a 
confusing and complex maze of formal interrelationships among them. 
 
He spoke three languages.  He had his native Polish from birth.  He must have spoken, at 
least, some German, given the heavy German influence in northern Poland in the 19th 
Century.  He then learned American English, after he passed 30 years of age.  There are 
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not many in the contemporary Jaskinia and related families that can claim that 
accomplishment. 
 
Jan was exceedingly well traveled.  He was born an ordinary peasant in a small rural 
village in an obscure region of Poland.  Yet, he traveled halfway around the world to 
New York.  Once in America, he lived, at least briefly, in New York, Illinois, Texas, 
Arkansas, Missouri, and Kansas.  Even though travel today is a thousand times easier 
than in the 19th Century, there are, again, not many individuals in the Jaskinia and related 
families that can claim to be as well traveled. 
 
Jan obviously worked hard all of his life.  His work ethic can not be questioned.  Even his 
death is partially attributed to a fall from a roof, while working, no less, at the age of 72 
years!  In doing so, he provided a living, good by the standards of the times, for his many 
children, and provided an inheritance in land for his widow, Petronela. 
 
Jan passed on his work ethic to his children and grandchildren.  There were no neer-do-
wells or welfare recipients. They were, and still are, quite to the contrary.  For example, 
Edward Jaskinia, his grandson by Paul Jaskinia, and Howard Squire, a great-grandson by 
Mary Bartkoski Squire, were working well into their 70s.  Both tried retirement, but 
could not stand it (personal communications, 2003). 
 
Jan’s biggest accomplishment, though, is that we are here in America, living middle class 
lives.  That didn’t have to happen.  It was not inevitable.  Jan could have stayed in his 
small village in Poland, and raised his family.  His family and descendents, then, would 
have experienced the rigors of grinding poverty, miserable medical care, poor education, 
and political oppression, together with the horrors of relentless wars and ethnic cleansing. 
 
Jan, though, didn’t stay in Poland.  He was restless, and he wanted a better life for his 
family and himself.  He took the huge risk of uprooting himself from all that was familiar 
and safe, disposing of most of his possessions, and then traveling thousands of miles to 
an utterly foreign land.  Crossing the Atlantic Ocean in the 1870s, in itself, was the 
adventure of a life time. 
 
He knew little about America.  He did not know the language, and would have to learn it.  
Once in America, he did not even know where he was going.  Besides his wife and sons, 
Jan brought only his work ethic, his carpentry and farming skills, and apparently a small 
amount of money. 
 
He was not afraid to try new beginnings in America.  When events did not satisfy him or 
the needs of his family, he uprooted and moved.  Chicago did not work out, and that 
seemed to have become apparent to Jan quickly.  He tried a variety of trades in Texas for 
somewhere between five to eight years.  While he had some success there, he apparently 
wanted better.  He tried Arkansas, but that appeared not to be a good choice.  He then 
moved to Pulaskifield in Missouri, where he had better success.  He and his family 
prospered there, at least to some degree, buying land, and staying there for 20 years.  
Finally, Jan again uprooted to try the big city life in Kansas City. 
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Jan clearly was not afraid to take chances, nor did he bow to social pressures.  Taking a 
much younger wife and fathering children in his 60s and 70s would evoke comment and 
gossip today, much more so in the socially conservative times of the late 19th and early 
20th Centuries. 

 
Our Jan persevered, and in the end did what was right for his family.  He helped settle 
Franciszek in Texas, Józef, Jan, and Frances in Missouri, and his children by Anna and 
Petronela Nowacka in Kansas City.  Once established, Jan’s children prospered with hard 
work.  They are his true accomplishments. 
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PART III 

 
 

THE JASKINIA FAMILY IN POLAND 
 

1671 to 1800 
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SUMMARY 
 

The earliest known record of the Jaskinia family dates to 1671 in Bobowo, a village in 
rural Poland, a little south of the city of Starograd Gdański, which itself is just south of 
the major city of Gdańsk.  The family lived in that general area, changing villages and 
parishes periodically, through the end of the 19th Century at least. 
 
The Jaskinia family does not appear to have ever been a large family with many 
branches.  While families tended to have a lot of children before the 20th Century, the 
relatively low birth and survival rates for male Jaskinia children seemed to have limited 
the extent and size of the family. 

 
There was a suggestion of some German roots for the family.  There was a heavy German 
political and social presence in northern Poland, and at least three women, possibly of 
German ancestry, married into the family. 
 
Maciej Jaskinia married Anna Meler in 1671.  They may well be our Jan’s great-great-
great-great-grandparents, and may have had three sons (Albert, Paweł, and Michał), in 
addition to other children.  These three sons, in turn, had large families, including five 
sons, at least.  One of these five sons may have fathered Andrzej (Andrew) Jaskinia, who 
lived and raised a family, with his wife, Zofia (Sophie), in Borkowo, a village not far 
from Bobowo, in the latter half of the late 18th Century.  While the path from Maciej and 
Anna to Andrzej and Zofia was supported only by circumstantial evidence, there was a 
clear lineage from Andrzej to our Jan Jaskinia.  Andrzej was, in fact, Jan’s great-
grandfather. 
 
All of the evidence indicates that the Jaskinia family belonged to the Polish peasantry, 
that is, they earned their living from the land, either in farming and/or as skilled workers 
in a rural setting. 
 
Economically, the family appears to have been consistently humble.  If the family had 
ever achieved a modest level of prosperity, the family fortunes had waned by the 19th 
Century.  By then, the occupations of the Jaskinia family and their friends were distinctly 
agricultural working class, such as, carpenter, herdsman, laborer, mason, inn keeper, and 
servant. 
 
Andrzej had, at least, one son, Jan, among several children.  Jan married Katarzyna 
Lapszka in 1792 in Gniew, a small city on the Wisła (Vistula in German and English) 
River southeast of Borkowo.  They had six children, and probably three more.  The 
family lived in Brody and Ciepłe, small villages between Bobowo and Gniew.  One son, 
Maciej, married Marianna Lorkowska, and one of their children was our Jan Jaskinia.   
 
Our Jan’s grandfather had two other sons who died young (Jan and Józef), as did a 
daughter (Marianna).  Another son was Franciszek, for who little was known.  Four 
others (Anna, another Marianna, Barbara, and Jakub) married, and raised their own 
families.   
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The children of Jan and Katarzyna settled, at various times in the 19th Century, in five 
villages, near each other and just to the northwest and north of Gniew.  The villages were 
Brody, Ciepłe, Gronowo, Lignowy, and Szprudowo.  Fate was not kind to these children.  
Of the 29 known children for Marianna, Anna, Barbara, Jakub, and Maciej, 15 are known 
to have died before reaching adulthood.  That left only 14 who may have lived long 
enough to have children.  Of these 14, only two are known to have been sons carrying the 
Jaskinia name, our Jan Jaskinia and a first cousin, also named Jan Jaskinia. 
 
Due to limitations on the availability of 20th Century records in Poland, there was no 
information accessible about the Jaskinia family in Poland after 1890. 
 
While there was no one with the Jaskinia surname living in Poland at the beginning of the 
21st Century, relatives by marriage were almost certainly there.  These would be 
individuals with the surnames of Bieda, Błażek, Błach, Grabski, Kamrowski, Kleyna, 
Lorkowski, Loboda, Meler, Montowski, and Olszewski.
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THE JASKINIA FAMILY IN POLAND 

 
1671 to 1800 

 
 

 
All of the objective evidence of the Jaskinia family places it in northern Poland, south of 
the city of Gdańsk from the earliest known record in 1671 until the end of the 19th 
Century, at least.   

 
 

THE MARRIAGE IN 1671 OF MACIEJ JASKINIA AND ANNA MELER 
 
The earliest evidence of the Jaskinia family is a church record that documented the 
marriage of Maciej Jaskinia and Anna Meler on February 5, 1671.  It was found in the 
records of the Catholic Church in Bobowo, Poland (FHL #0162336).  The record was 
written in Latin, and it has been translated by a Latin linguist.  The two sections of the 
marriage record are shown on the next two pages. 
 
“In the year of Our Lord, 1671, on the 5th day of the month of February, an 
announcement of the banns having been made for three successive festal days, the first 
being 23 January, the second 30 January, and the third 5 February, during the parish mass 
and no impediment being found, I, Fabian Robarski, pastor of the Domlass church, 
questioned Matthias Jaskina and Anna Mellerowna from Domlea in the church in 
Domlass and with their consent being given, I solemnly spoke the words uniting them in 
matrimony in the presence of witnesses, Joannes Palkin, sculteto, from Dombrowary, and 
Andrea Hartman, villico, from the village of Brodi.  After this, I gave them a solemn 
blessing of Holy Mother the Church during the solemn Mass.” 
 
A scultetus was a mayor, sheriff, village administrator, or representative of a landowner 
in a rural area, who exercised judicial authority given him by a feudal lord.  A villicus 
was a steward, bailiff, or overseer of an estate.  The villages referenced as Domlass, 
Domlea, and Dombrowary are Latin names for the nearby village of Dąbrówka (William 
F. Hoffman, personal communication, 2005).  The village of Brodi, where Andrea 
Hartman was a villico, is uncertain.  Brody, where our Jan Jaskinia was born in 1834, was 
eight miles distant from Bobowo.  Since the Jaskinia family lived in Brody in the late 18th 
Century and in the early 19th Century, Andrea Hartman’s Brodi and our Jan Jaskinia’s 
place of birth, Brody, may be one in the same village. 
 
The fact that civil officials, such as a sculteto and a villicus, were witnesses for Maciej 
and Anna’s wedding suggested that they were of good reputation, and perhaps some 
substance, in their community. 
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Joannes is Latin for Jan in Polish and John in English, while Andrea is Latin for Andrzej 
in Polish and Andrew in English. 
 
The Jaskina form of the family name appeared here.  Since the majority of Polish church 
records that followed this record used the Jaskinia form, it appeared that Father Robarski 
may have misspelled Maciej’s surname in the marriage record.  If so, it seems that people 
have been misspelling the Jaskinia name for centuries. 
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1671 marriage record for Maciej Jaskinia and Anna Meler from Catholic Church in Bobowo, Poland 
 
Maciej and Anna were from the royal village of Dąbrówka, which is about 2.5 miles 
northwest of Bobowo.  It had been owned by royalty.  The village was surrounded by rich 
and fertile farming soil, and encompassed about 4,800 acres.  In the late 19th Century, 
there were 78 homes, with 490 Catholics and 164 Protestants.  While it had a church, 
much of its religious functions appeared to have been folded into the Bobowo Catholic 
Church.  The village’s importance diminished when a new highway bypassed it 
(Sulmierski et al, 1880 to 1904). 
 
Bobowo was a small city, covering 7,000 acres, with a population of 1,271 residents, of 
whom 1,192 were Catholics, 71 Protestants, and eight Jews.  It was a local 
communications and commercial center, with a bank, post office, telegraph station, 
school, and parish church.  Bobowo was on the main highway between Starograd 
Gdański and Skórcz (Sulmierski et al, 1880 to 1904).  
 
Anna’s family name was significant.  The suffix -owna was added to the names of Polish 
females, often but not always, to indicate that they were unmarried.  Thus, these four  
letters need to be removed to identify her actual family name.  It was likely, according to 
Fred Hoffman, an authority on Polish names, to be Meler or maybe Meller, Polanized 
versions of the German names Moeller, Möller, or Müller.  For a more detailed 
discussion of the Meler name, see page 251. 
 
This supposition was likely to be accurate, since the Meler form of the family name can 
be found in many church records in the area south of Gdańsk.  The Meler family name 
also appeared, but not often, as Melerowski.  It was a practice of many Polish families to 
add the noble-sounding suffix -owski to their family names (Hoffman and Helon, 1998). 
See page 252.  Note that Błazkowski was a variant of Błażek.  See page 30 
 
Anna’s family, then, was likely to originally be of German origin, and to have lived in 
Poland long enough for the family name to have been assimilated into a Polish form.  
Bobowo and northern Poland, in general, were subject to considerable immigration from 
Germany for several centuries. 
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Anna belonged to a large extended family of Melers and Melerowskis.  They lived in the 
17th and 18th Centuries in and around Bobowo, Grabowo, Paczewo, and other nearby 
villages. 
 
No records were found in the Bobowo church records for the baptisms or marriages of 
any children that resulted from Maciej and Anna’s marriage.  Funeral records were also 
not found for Maciej, Anna, or any of their children.  Presumably, Maciej and Anna did 
not remain in Bobowo. 
 
Judging from material given on pages 132 to 140, Maciej and Anna may have had, at 
least, three sons, Albert, Paweł, and Michał.  Maciej and Anna probably had daughters 
and maybe other sons. 
 
It was tempting to speculate that Maciej and Anna were related to our Jan Jaskinia, and 
may be his great-great-great-great-grandparents.  No records, however, have been found, 
as yet, demonstrating a relationship of Maciej and Anna to our Jan or any other Jaskinia. 
 

 
 
Contemporary photograph of Sw. Wojciecha Catholic Church in Bobowo, Poland (©Wirtualne Kosiewie) 
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The photograph here is of the contemporary church in Bobowo.  It probably was not the 
actual church where Maciej and Anna were married, since it, at least, was extensively 
rebuilt since 1671. 
 
 

THE JASKINIA FAMILY IN NORTHERN POLAND 
 
The available church records suggested that there were never many Jaskinias in Poland.  
It was evident from the church records that there was only a handful of Jaskinias who 
lived in the part of northern Poland where our Jan was born and raised.  Another clue to 
the paucity of Jaskinias in Poland was the fact that, for 100+ church records that have 
been recovered so far, only a small number used a Jaskinia relative as a marriage witness 
or baptism godparent.  Most of those occurred between 1818 and 1853 (see pages 158 
to174). 
 
The 1900 United States Census (page 93) reported that Jan’s parents were born in 
Bohemia. The material in Part II, here in Part III, and Part IV shows that this report was 
erroneous.  The available evidence seemed to preclude the possibility that there may be 
other Jaskinias who lived in Bohemia.  Bohemia is an area long-disputed by both Poland 
and Germany, and is distant from northern Poland. 
 
A perusal of any given parish’s records showed that an individual Polish family often 
tended to remain in the area of a given village and parish for several decades, gradually 
growing into a large extended family with several branches.  This was true, for example, 
of the Laskowski family in eastern Poland. 
 
The Jaskinia family in Poland, however, did not appear to fit that pattern.  The review of 
the records of seven parishes in northern Poland found that Jaskinia families would 
change villages of residence with some frequency, sometimes returning to a village 
where it resided previously.  The economic significance of this lack of roots is discussed 
on page 124. 
 
Our Jan Jaskinia’s ancestors in Poland, thus, apparently shared his nomadic ways, 
probably because of economic pressures.  While there are many records that placed the 
Jaskinia family in northern Poland, they were scattered among several different villages 
and parishes.  Records have been found that placed the Jaskinia family living, at various 
times, in the villages of Bobowo, Borkowo, Brody, Bukowiec, Ciepłe, Dąbrówka, 
Dzierżążno, Gniew, Gogolewo, Grabowo, Gronowo, Lignowy, Morzeszczyn, 
Szprudowo, Wysoka, and Zelgoszcz. 
 
The overall impression, then, from the Polish church records was that there were only a 
small handful of Jaskinia families in northern Poland who changed the village of their 
residence periodically. 
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MORE DAUGHTERS THAN SONS 

 
One possible explanation for the paucity of Jaskinia families in Poland seemed to be a 
large disparity in the births of daughters over sons.  Table 7 shows the ratio of known 
daughters to known sons born into 11 families bearing the Jaskinia name. 
 

Table 7 
The Numbers of Daughters and Sons for 11 Jaskinia Families in Poland 

 
Parents 
 

Approximate dates # daughters # sons 

Albert and Barbara 
Jaskinia 

1713 to 1729 5 2 

Paweł and Elżbieta 
Jaskinia1 

1713 to 1727 1 2 

Michał and Anna 
Jaskinia1 

1717 to 1730 3 1 

Andrzej and Zofia 
Jaskinia2 

1763 to about 1788  7 1 

Jan Jaskinia and Katarzyna 
Lapszka 

1793 (?) to about 1813 (?) 4 5 

Maciej Jaskinia and 
Marianna Lorkowska 

1831 to 1845 5 1 

Jakub Jaskinia and Anna 
Chojnacka3 

1840 (?) to 1853 1 3 

Our Jan Jaskinia and 
Katarzyna Błażek 

1861 to 1872 3 3 

Jan Jaskinia4 and Barbara 
Kamrowska 

1874 to 1888 3 4 

Our Jan Jaskinia and 
Anna Nowacka 

1880 to 1884 3 0 

Our Jan Jaskinia and 
Petronela Nowacka 

1894 to 1906 6 2 

Total Jaskinia 
births 

1713 to 1906 41 24 

1.  There were probably more children in these families than shown here. 
2. Only six of the eight children of Andrzej and Zofia were verified by church or civil records. 
3. Jakub and Marianna likely had three more children who died young. 
4. Note that this Jan Jaskinia is our Jan’s first cousin. 
 
Table 7 shows that births of girls outnumbered boys by about a two-to-one margin.  
Actually, 63% of these births were daughters.  Since the daughters changed their names 
on marriage to their husbands’ family names, there were not many opportunities for the 
Jaskinia name to be carried forward.   
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If death before marriage further decreased the number of sons, the results would be even 
fewer possible families bearing the Jaskinia family name.  This was more than a 
possibility.  Table 10 (page 184) shows that the known mortality rate for nine Jaskinia 
families in 19th Century Poland was 50% minimally.  It was likely the rate was even 
higher than that. 
 
Given the smaller number of births of boys and the high infant and child death rate, there 
would have been a significant risk that the family name would disappear in Poland, as it 
appeared to have done. 
 
A limitation of this simple analysis is that it was based only on the known children of 11 
families, three of which were Jan’s marriages with his three wives.   
 
Note that this analysis does not hold for our Jan’s sons in America.  For example, sons 
slightly outnumbered daughters for the three sons of our Jan and Katarzyna Błażek 
(Sheppard, 2002; Wise-Eiskina, 1999; Eiskina, 1992). 
 
 

RELIGION 
 
Poland was and remains an overwhelming Catholic country.  The Jaskinia family was no 
exception.  All of the available evidence indicated that the Jaskinia family was Roman 
Catholic.  From the late 17th Century through the 20th Century, the Jaskinias lived in 
Polish communities that were centered on a Catholic church. 
 
Poles were intensely superstitious, like most Europeans before the 20th Century.  While 
Poland was fervently Roman Catholic, its people practiced numerous daily rituals for 
every important aspect of life.  The purposes of these rituals were to promote good 
fortunes and avoid evil influences.  Many of these rituals had deep roots in primitive, pre-
Christian times (Knab, 1996).   
 
 

ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL STATUS 
OF THE JASKINIA FAMILY IN POLAND 

 
The available material for the Jaskinia family in Poland in the 18th and 19th Centuries is 
limited almost exclusively to church records.  Their primary purpose was to document 
baptisms, marriages, and funerals.  They provided, however, some information about the 
economic status of the family, and gave hints into its social position.  Until more 
definitive civil records are found, this analysis of the family’s economic and social status 
in Poland is tentative. 
 
The occupations that appeared in the church records for the family members and for their 
friends, who appear as godparents for baptisms and witnesses at weddings, were humble 
and working class in nature.  Since the area of northern Poland where they lived was 
overwhelming rural in nature, it can be safely assumed that the Jaskinia family fell into 
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the peasant class.  They almost certainly earned their living from the land, either directly 
as farmers or as craftsmen in a rural economy.   
 
After arriving in America, our Jan Jaskinia farmed in Missouri and maybe in Texas.  
Certainly he brought those skills from Poland.  He also worked as a carpenter in Poland 
and, again, in Kansas City.  Similarly, his father was a craftsman (a tailor), who practiced 
his trade in an agricultural setting. 
 
Peasants in Poland, especially in the 19th Century, were not necessarily impoverished.  
Lots of hard work and a certain amount of good luck could allow a peasant family to 
improve its economic life.  There are hints that the Jaskinia family had some periods, at 
least, of better fortunes.  Our Jan and his family came to America in 1873 in upper deck 
berths (not lower deck accommodations), and traveled by train to Chicago and Texas.  He 
also had enough money in Missouri in the 1880s to purchase 80 acres.  Andrzej Jaskinia, 
our Jan’s great-grandfather, was listed in The West Prussian Land Register of 1772-1773 
(page 146).  While he may have been included in it simply because he was the head of a 
household, the possibility remained that he may have owned land.   
 
Regardless of these hints, it was clear that the family fortunes in Poland were not the best 
by the start of the 19th Century.   
 
There was much evidence of the family’s hard times.  Our Jan’s sister, Klara, was a 
“worker” at her death in 1881 (FHL #1618638); his sister, Paulina, was a servant when 
she married in 1866 (FHL #0544116); his brother-in-law, Jan Montowski, was a laborer 
(FHL #0544116) also in 1866; an aunt, Barbara, was a maid servant in 1830 (FHL 
#0500388); and his uncle, Jakub was a herdsman when he died in 1868 (FHL #0500388).  
Three other uncles, Jan Kleyna, Marcin Loboda and Jakub Bieda, who had married into 
the family, were, respectively, a “free agricultural worker” and laborer in the 1820s and 
1830s (FHL #162363 and #0493388), a laborer in the 1830s (FHL #1618639), and a 
farmhand in 1830 (FHL #0500388).  Our Jan’s first cousin, also a Jan Jaskinia, was a 
farmhand and laborer in the 1870s (FHL #0558206 and #0529474). 
 
Similarly, the occupations of their friends, gleaned from the church records, were 
distinctly humble, those being laborer, agricultural worker, organist, “free agricultural 
worker,” tailor, nanny, “working people,” mason, cottager, gravedigger, servant, maid, 
inn keeper, and teacher. 
 
It is safe to assume that no Jaskinia family owned land after about 1800.  A land owner 
will pass land to his children, especially in an agricultural economy.  If one did not own 
land in Poland, one had to go to where the work was.  Thus, families owning land tend to 
stay in one place, while those who do not own land had to change residences periodically.   
 
Since Jaskinia families were changing their resident villages regularly in the 19th Century, 
it was doubtful that the family was economically prosperous when Jan emigrated in 1873. 
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Socially, however, the family appeared to be well-thought-of.  Maciej Jaskinia, the most 
distant known family member, had local officials bear witness to his marriage in 1671.  
Maciej and Marianna, our Jan’s parents, were asked many times to be baptismal 
godparents for the babies of friends and neighbors.  Similarly, his uncle, Jakub, was 
popular as a godfather.  See page 175. 
 
Overall, the Jaskinia family in Poland appeared to be humble people of good reputation. 
 
 

WOMEN IN THE FAMILY 
 

A close look at the family trees that have been presented so far, together with the ones 
that are given below, shows that large nuclear families were the norm for the Jaskinia 
family in 18th and 19th Century Poland.  Six and more children were common. 
 
Marriages at that time in Poland tended to occur when the bride and groom were in their 
mid-20s. They were arranged by the parents for the main purpose of improving or 
enlarging the family’s fortune or helping assure survival.  Love likely played a secondary 
role, if any.  Most weddings tended to occur in the fall and winter, to avoid taking time 
from the harvest and field work (Knab, 1996).   
 
The bride became pregnant soon after marriage, and then began bearing babies every two 
to three years for the next 20 or more years, barring illness.  They often bore children 
well into their 40s.  Thus, the wife was pregnant or nursing for most of her adult life.  
Being childless was a great misfortune, and Polish women prayed and practiced rituals to 
maintain their fertility (Knab, 1996). 
 
The entire reason for a woman’s existence was to marry, have babies, and maintain the 
home.  Henryk Seinkiewicz (1993), the great Polish novelist of the 19th Century, 
summarized the ideal prospective bride in his epic novel, The Teutonic Knights, as, 
“…such a girl could bear fruit every year, like an apple tree in the orchard.” 
 
Men worked, by necessity, to earn a living, farming on their own land, if they were lucky 
enough to have any.  Much more likely, they earned a living as hired skilled or unskilled 
labor.  Women, assisted by the older children, were responsible for the maintenance of 
the home in all its aspects.  Meal preparation, food storage, making clothing, cleaning, 
animal care, helping with the harvest and endless household chores fell to the wife.  Since 
few items were purchased for home use, the wife was responsible for making most of the 
items used in the home. 
 
Given the health risks associated with multiple pregnancies before the advent of modern 
medicine, the hardship and relentlessness of maintaining a home and caring for many 
children, and the high maternal and child mortality rates, a woman’s life was difficult and 
precarious.  The Jaskinia women, like most women in pre-20th Century Europe, had a 
hard life. 
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THE GERMAN SIDE OF THE JASKINIA FAMILY 

 
There is no doubt that Jan and his family were Polish.  They identified themselves as 
Polish, spoke the Polish language, lived in Polish communities, and attended Polish 
Catholic churches.  There is, though, evidence of a strong German influence in the 
Jaskinia family. 
 
The Jaskinia family lived in a part of Poland that was coveted by Germany for hundreds 
of years.  It was settled by numerous Germans, in addition to the existing Polish 
population.  The farther back in history one goes, the more fluid and ambiguous political 
boundaries and ethnic identities become in that area of Poland. 
 
The German Teutonic Knights began a campaign of vicious ethnic cleansing of the 
indigenous pagan Slavic tribes in northern Poland in the 12th Century.  That campaign by 
the Germans waxed and waned in intensity and brutality until 1944.  It was especially 
vigorous and systematic from 1771 to 1918, and again from 1939 to 1944.  During those 
times the goal was to obliterate the Polish culture and firmly assimilate northern Poland 
into the German state.  Efforts were made to forbid the Polish language in public, 
including churches.  For example, all of the church records for the Jaskinias (and 
everyone else) were recorded in German beginning in the early part of the 19th Century.  
Various rights of Poles were restricted or eliminated, and Polish men were conscripted 
into the Prussian military. 
 
In particular, German settlers and their descendants were everywhere, sometimes living 
in their own villages.  Brody, the birthplace of our Jan Jaskinia actually existed at times 
as two villages, rendered in German as Polskie Brodden (Polish Brody) and Niemieckich 
Brodden (German Brody).  Social contact and inevitably marriage were the norm, with 
assimilation going both ways.  Some Poles married Germans, and became Germans.  
Other Poles married Germans, and made them Poles. 
 
The Jaskinias were no exception.  They had lots of social contact with Germans as a 
matter of daily life.  In fact, Jaskinias were shown in church records as living in the 
Polskie and Niemieckich parts of Brody at different times. 
 
There were three women, at least, whose families were apparently of German ancestry, 
who married into the Jaskinia family.  It was seen, on page 119, that Maciej Jaskinia 
married Anna Meler in 1671, and that she was likely of German descent.  We also saw on 
page 21 that our Jan Jaskinia’s father married Marianna Lorkowska in 1828, and that her 
family may have had its origins in Germany.  Finally, our Jan married Katarzyna Błażek 
in 1859, a woman’s whose family likely had German roots and who was remembered by 
one of Jan’s daughters as a “German woman.”  See page 32. 
 
Historic Poland in this regard was much like the United States.  Intermarriage between 
ethnic groups was common.  There were many migrations of peoples literally from every 
direction into Poland.  These peoples were very diverse, including Austrians, 
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Byelorussians, French, Germans, Lithuanians, Russians, Scots, Swedes, Turks, 
Ukrainians, Vikings, and even Mongols, among others.  As one scholar put it, “There was 
much mingling of races.”  Genetically “pure” Polish families would be hard to find. 
 
 

A POSSIBLE JASKINIA FAMILY TREE 
 
This Jaskinia family tree starts in the late 17th Century, and continues through the end of 
the 19th Century.  Seven generations are shown here.  A generation is defined as the 
interval between the marriages of the father and his son.  A generation for the Jaskinia 
family was about 30 years.  The names of the Jaskinia fathers and their weddings dates 
for these seven generations are as follows. 
 

Table 8 
A Brief Framework for Seven Generations of Jaskinias 

 
Generation Father Year of Marriage Relationship to Our Jan Jaskinia 
I Maciej 1671 great-great-great-great-

grandfather (?) 
II Albert, Paweł, or 

Michał (?) 
1702 (?) great-great-great-grandfather (?) 

III a son of Albert, 
Paweł, or Michał (?) 

1732 (?) great-great grandfather (?) 

IV Andrzej 
 

1762 (?) great-grandfather 

V Jan 
 

1792 grandfather 

VI Maciej 
 

1828 father 

VII our Jan  
 

1859 --- 

(?) indicates possibilities that are unverified, as yet. 
 
It should be noted that material shown with dates has been verified with written records.  
Some items, however, are speculative, because the material is, as yet, missing.  Some 
linkages between generations are missing, and are shown with a question mark (?).  For 
example, at the top of the table, Albert Jaskinia is assumed to be a son of Maciej and 
Anna, because the same church was used by both generations and because of the names 
of Albert and his wife’s first two children.  There, however, was no proof, as yet, that 
Albert was actually Maciej’s son. 
 
The diagram on the next page is a possible family tree for the Jaskinia family in Poland.  
It attempts to organize the names and other material that is presented in this book.   
This family tree assumes that the Jaskinia family in Poland was a small one with few 
branches.  This assumption is consistent, more or less, with the genealogical material 
known to date. 
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OUR JAN JASKINIA’S FAMILY TREE 

 
Maciej Jaskinia1     Anna Meler 
16??- (unknown)          16??- (unknown) 
Dąbrówka (?)   Dąbrówka (?) 

 |------------------1671-------------------| 
    | (?) 
|--------------------------------(?)------------------|------------------(?)----------------------| 
Albert & Barbara Jaskinia2   Paweł and Elżbieta Jaskinia Michał and Anna Jaskinia 
(unknown) - 17??    (unknown) - 17??   (unknown) - 17??  
Bobowo (?)    (unknown)   (unknown) 
|---------------------| |--------------------- | | 
Maciej Jaskinia Wawrzyniec Jaskinia Florian Jaskinia Łukasz Jaskinia Szymon Jaskinia 
1713-(unknown) 1717-(unknown)  1716-(unknown) 1727-(unknown) 1717-(unknown) 
Bobowo  Bobowo   Zelgoszcz Zelgoszcz Zelgoszcz 
|--------------------- |--------------------------------|---------------------|---------------------|   
     | (?) 
     |    

Andrzej Jaskinia3,4  Zofia (unknown) 
1735 (?)-(unknown)  17??-(unknown) 
Wysoka or Zelgoszcz (?)  northern (?), Poland 

 |-----------------(unknown)------------- | 
     | 
     Jan Jaskinia   Katarzyna Lapszka 
     1766- <1842   17??-1842 (?) 
     Borkowo   northern (?), Poland 
 |------------------1792------------------ | 
 |      
|----------- |---------------- |----------- |----------- |----------- |---------------- | (?)----------- | (?)----------- | (?)  
Jan Marianna (1) Anna Józef Maciej Marianna (2) Franciszek Barbara Jakub 
Jaskinia Jaskinia (Kleyna) Jaskinia Jaskinia (Loboda) Jaskinia (Bieda) Jaskinia  
1793 (?) 1794  1796 1798 1800 1800 (unknown) 1810 (?) 1813 (?) 
1796 < 1800 > 1851 1799 1855 1856 (unknown) > 1846  1868 
Brody Ciepłe Brody Brody Brody Brody (unknown) (unknown) (unknown) 
 |  
 Marianna Lorkowska | 
 1805-1875 | 
 Cierzpice |    
 |---------------1828---------- | 
 | 
 |------------------ |------------------ |------------------ |--------------- |----------------------- | 
 Justyna our Jan Anna Rozalia Paulina  Klara  
 Jaskinia Jaskinia Jaskinia Jaskinia (Montowska) Jaskinia 
 1831-1851 1834 -1907 1837 - 1853 1840 -1842 1843 - >1890 1845 - 1881 
 Brody Brody Brody Brody Brody Brody 
                   
Note 1:   Maciej’s fathering of Albert, Paweł, and Michał is only supported by proximity of time and 

location. Similarly, there is no direct evidence that the Albert, Paweł, and Michał were brothers. 
Note 2: Albert and Barbara had at least six other children; Paweł at least one more; and Michał at least 

three more. All were girls. 
Note 3:  Andrzej may be the son of Maciej, Wawrzyniec, Florian, Łukasz, or Szymon. 
Note 4: Andrzej and Zofia had, at least, four other children, all girls. 
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This family tree gives years of birth, places of birth, and known marriage dates. The ? 
indicates dates or places that are either approximate and/or unverified.  The symbol > 
means greater than, and < means less than.  All locations are in Poland.  Married names 
for daughters are given in parentheses. 
 
Finding records dated before the late 17th Century for the Jaskinia family is unlikely, 
since the practice of keeping church records for marriages, baptisms, and deaths did not 
become common in Poland and elsewhere in central Europe until the 18th Century.  Civil 
records in Poland, also, did not exist, except in isolated instances, until the 19th Century.  
If one thinks that this lack of records seems primitive, America was worse.  Civil and 
church records in much of the United States were not kept regularly until about the late 
19th and early 20th Century. 
 
Polish church and civil records after 1900 are generally not available to the public, 
because of contemporary privacy laws. 
 
The following table provides the same material seen in the above family tree diagram, 
and adds some detail.  It gives seven generations of the Jaskinia family in Poland and 
America.  The ? indicated either unknown or unverified material. 
 

Table 9 
Seven Generations of the Jaskinia Family 

 
Gener
-ation 

Date Home 
Village 

Church Event(s) 

I 1671 Dąbrówka Bobowo Marriage of Maciej Jaskinia and Anna Meler 
 

  ??? ??? ???  Births of Maciej’s and Anna’s children: 
Albert (?), Paweł (?), Michał (?), and others  

     
IIa 1702 (?) ??? ??? Marriage of Albert Jaskinia and Barbara 

(family name unknown) 
 1713 to 

1729 
Wysoka Bobowo Births of Albert and Barbara’s children:  

Maciej, Anna, Wawrzyniec, Marianna, 
Agnieszka, Elżbieta, and Jadwiga 

IIb 1702 (?) ??? ??? Marriage of Paweł Jaskinia and Elżbieta 
(family name unknown) 

 1713 to 
1727 

Zelgoszcz 
and 
Bukowiec 

Czarnylas Births of Paweł’s and Elżbieta’s children: 
Marianna, Florian, Łukasz, and others (?) 

IIc 1702 (?) ??? ??? Marriage of Michał Jaskinia and Anna (family 
name unknown) 
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Table 9 (continued) 
 
Gener
-ation 

Date Home 
Village 

Church Event(s) 

 1717 to 
1730 

Zelgoszcz Czarnylas Births of Michał’s and Anna’s children: 
Szymon, Rozalia, Dorota, Helena, and others 
(?) 

III 1732 (?) ??? ??? Marriage of Maciej, Wawrzyniec, Florian, 
Łukasz, or Szymon Jaskinia and unknown 
women 

 1835 (?)  ??? ??? Births of their children: Andrzej (?), 
Katarzyna (?), and others (?) 

     
IVa 1762 (?) ??? ??? Marriage of Andrzej Jaskinia and Zofia 

(family name unknown) 
 1763 to 

1780 (?) 
Borkowo Nowa Cerkiew Births of their children: Marianna, Jan, 

Urszula, Zofia, two unidentified daughters, 
Anna (?), Katarzyna (?), and maybe others (?) 

IVb 1777 Borkowo and 
Rombark 

Nowa Cerkiew Marriage of Katarzyna Jaskinia and Maciej 
Wrzatowski 

     
V 1792 Brody St. Mikołaj, 

Gniew 
Marriage of Jan Jaskinia, son of Andrzej and 
Zofia, and Katarzyna Lapszka 

 1793 (?)  
to 
1813 (?) 

Brody Gniew Births of Jan and Katarzyna’s children: Jan, 
Marianna (1), Anna, Józef, Maciej, Marianna 
(2), Franciszek (?), Barbara (?) and Jakub (?) 

     
VIa 1828 Brody and 

Cierzpice 
Gniew Marriage of Maciej Jaskinia and Marianna 

Lorkowska 
 1831 to 

1845 
Brody and 
Dzierżążno 

Dzierżążno Births of Maciej and Marianna’s children:  
Justyna, our Jan, Anna, Rozalia, Paulina, and 
Klara 

VIb 1820s ??? ??? Marriage of Marianna Jaskinia and Marcin 
Loboda 

 1830 to 
1838 

Brody Gniew Births of Marianna and Marcin’s children: 
Marcin, Anna, Justyna, and others (?) 

VIc 1817 (?) ??? ??? Marriage of Anna Jaskinia and Jan Kleyna 
 

 1818 to 
1838 

Szprudowo Lignowy Births of Anna and Jan’s children: Katarzyna, 
Szymon, Józef, Anna, Paweł, and others (?) 

VId 1830 Szprudowo Lignowy Marriage of Barbara Jaskinia and Jakub Bieda 
 

 1831 to 
1834 

Szprudowo Lignowy and 
Gniew 

Births of Barbara and Jakub’s children: Jan, 
Hieronim, Józef, Katarzyna, Jakub, Paweł, 
Marcin, and others (?) 
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Table 9 (continued) 
 
Gener
-ation 

Date Home 
Village 

Church Event(s) 

VIe 1839 Szprudowo Lignowy Marriage of Jakub Jaskinia and Anna 
Chojnacka 

 1840 (?) 
to 1852 

Lignowy Lignowy Births of Jakub and Anna’s children: Barbara, 
Szymon, Tomasz, Jan, and others (?) 

     
VIIa 1859 Dzierżążno 

and Grabowo
Skórcz Marriage of our Jan Jaskinia and Katarzyna 

Błażek 
 1861 to 

1872 
Grabowo Skórcz Births of our Jan and Katarzyna’s children: 

Franciszek, Ewa, Barbara, Józef, Jan, and 
Franciszka 

VIIb 1866 Morzeszczyn 
and 
Dzierżążno 

Dzierżążno Marriage of Jan Montowski and Paulina 
Jaskinia 

 1868 to 
1881 

Dzierżążno 
and 
Gogolewo 

Dzierżążno Births of Jan and Paulina’s children: 
Franciszka, Jan, Franciszek, Marianna, Leon, 
Marta, and Anastazja 

VIIc 1873 Morzeszczyn 
and Rzeżęcin 

Nowa Cerkiew Marriage of Jan Jaskinia and Barbara 
Kamrowska 

 1874 to 
1888 

Morzeszczyn Nowa Cerkiew Births of Jan and Barbara’s children: Zofia, 
Anna (1), Stefan, Anna (2), Franciszek, Jan, 
and Leon 

VIId 1877 Dzierżążno Dzierżążno Birth of Klara Jaskinia’s son, Jan 
 

VIIe 1876 Panna Maria, 
Texas 

Immaculate 
Conception  

Marriage of our Jan Jaskinia and Anna 
Orylska Nowacka (Anna’s existing children: 
Aniela, Petronela, and Frances) 

 1880 to 
1884 

Cestohowa, 
Texas; 
Marche, 
Arkansas; 
Pierce City,  
Missouri 

Nativity of the 
Blessed Virgin 
Mary; 
Immaculate 
Heart of Mary;  
St. Mary 

Births of our Jan and Anna’s children: 
Rosalie, Josephine, and Anna 

VIIf 1894 Pierce City, 
Missouri 

civil marriage Marriage of our Jan Jaskinia and Petronela 
Nowacka 

 1894 to 
1906 

Verona and 
Pierce City, 
Missouri, 
and Kansas 
City, Kansas 

Sacred Heart; 
Sts. Peter & 
Paul;  
St. Joseph  

Births of our Jan and Petronela’s children: 
Barbara, Clara (1)*, Martha, Agnes*, 
Veronica, Clara (2), Paul, and Edward 
(* The positions of these two daughters in the birth 
order are uncertain.) 
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THE CHILDREN OF ALBERT AND BARBARA JASKINIA 
 
The records of the Catholic Church in Bobowo contained the baptism records for seven 
children of Albert and Barbara Jaskinia.  All of the baptism records were written in Latin, 
but are difficult to read.  They were translated by a language specialist. 
 
Albert may have been the son of Maciej and Anna Meler Jaskinia.  Albert and Barbara 
used the same church as Maciej and Anna, and please note the names of their first two  
children (Maciej and Anna).  It was a common practice in Poland for given names to run 
in a family.  Albert may also be a brother of Paweł and Michał.  Church records that 
would verify these relationships, though, have not yet been found. 
 
No marriage record for Albert and Barbara could be located in the Bobowo church 
records.  Their wedding may have been held in the church of the bride’s family. 
 
The family was living in Wysoka at the times of the births of the children, that is, from 
1713 to 1729.  All of the baptisms occurred in the church in Bobowo.  Wysoka is about 
two miles west of Bobowo.  In 1885, it covered about 2,500 acres, of which 2,000 were 
arable land sufficiently fertile for growing wheat and about 2,200 acres were meadow.  
There were 78 houses and 142 homesteads, in which lived 666 Catholics and 35 
Protestants.  The village dated back to 1352 (Sulmierski et al, 1880 to 1904). 
 

 
 

The locations of Bukowiec (lower left), Wysoka top middle), Zelgoszcz (lower left), and other villages 
relative to Bobowo (top middle), Nowa Cerkiew (top right), and Skórcz (bottom middle) on a 

contemporary map of Poland (©1994 Państwowe Przedsiębiorstwo Geodezyjno - Kartograficzne) 
 
All of the births were legitimate, that is, Albert and Barbara were married on the dates of 
the births of their children.  Barbara’s maiden name was not provided in any of the 
baptism records. 
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Shown here is a portion of the index for baptism records for the years 1670 to 1832 for 
the letter J (FHL #0162336) for baptisms at the Catholic Church in Bobowo, Poland.  It 
showed the seven children for Albert and Barbara.  On the left is the year of the baptism, 
followed by the Jaskinia family name, the child’s name, the father’s name (Albertus), 
page number, and an entry number.  See rows (top to bottom) 1, 7, 9, 10, 13, 15, and 18. 
 
Note the Jaskinia form of the family name was used by Albert. 
 
It showed the given name for the sixth child (#1725) to be Zuzanna (Susan, Suzanna).  
The actual baptism record, though, clearly showed the baby’s name to be Elżbieta.  It 
would appear that the composer of the index erred.  See below. 
 

 
 

Excerpt from the index of baptisms from the Catholic Church in Bobowo, Poland, 
showing in the left column the seven children of Albert and Barbara Jaskinia 

  
This family tree, on the following page, gives years of baptism, places of birth, and dates 
of marriage.  All places of birth are in Poland.  A ? indicates unverified information.   
This family tree assumes that Albert’s parents were Maciej Jaskinia and Anna Meler. 
 
Albert and Barbara’s known children (FHL #0162336) were: 
 
(1) Maciej was baptized on February 26, 1713.  Godparents were Stanisław Guriklinski 

and Marianna Arendt from Zielona Gora, a nearby village. 
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FAMILY TREE 
ALBERT AND BARBARA JASKINIA 

 
Maciej Jaskinia  Anna Meler  (unknown)  (unknown) 

 (unknown)  (unknown)  (unknown)  (unknown) 
 Dąbrówka (?)  Dąbrówka (?)  (unknown  (unknown) 
 |   |   |   | 
 |--------1671------------------|   |----(unknown)-------------- | 
  | (?)      | 
  Albert Jaskinia     Barbara (unknown) 
  (unknown)     (unknown)   
  Wysoka ) (?)     (unknown) 
 |------------------------(unknown)---------------------------| 
     | 
|------------------ |--------------- |------------------ |------------------|------------------ |------------------ |   
Maciej Anna Wawrzyniec Marianna Agnieszka Elżbieta Jadwiga  
1713 1716 1717 1720 1723 1725 1729 
Wysoka Wysoka Wysoka Wysoka Wysoka Wysoka Wysoka 
 

The record reads, “Year: 1713. (village of) Wysoka. On February 26, Mathias was 
baptized, of the legitimate spouses Albert Jaskinia and Barbara, with the witnesses 
Stanisław Guriklinski and Marianna Arendt of Zielona Gora.” 

 
 

 
 

Record of Maciej Jaskinia’s baptism in 1713 in the Catholic Church in Bobowo, Poland 
 
(2) Anna was baptized on July 26, 1716.  Godparents were Stanisław Szwesny(?) and 

Elżbieta Kłepacka. 
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Record of Anna Jaskinia’s baptism in 1716 in the Catholic Church in Bobowo, Poland 
 

(3) Wawrzyniec was baptized on August 22, 1717.  Godparents were Zdzisław (Zachary) 
Arendt of Zielona Gora, and Katarzyna Chojnacka. 

 

 
 

Record of Wawrzyniec Jaskinia’s baptism in 1717 in the Catholic Church in Bobowo, Poland 
 

(4) Marianna was baptized on March 20, 1720.  Godparents were Maciej (illegible) and 
Stanisław Guriklinski, scultetus of Wysoka.  A scultetus was a mayor, sheriff, village 
administrator, or representative of a landowner in a rural area, who exercised judicial 
authority given him by a feudal lord.   

 
(5) Agnieszka was baptized on January 20, 1723.  Godparents were Franciszek 

Komorowski and Elżbieta Guriklinska. 
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Record of Marianna Jaskinia’s baptism in 1720 in the Catholic Church in Bobowo, Poland 
 

 
 

Record of Agnieszka Jaskinia’s baptism in 1723 in the Catholic Church in Bobowo, Poland 
 
(6) Elżbieta was baptized on September 28, 1725.  Godparents were Krzysztof 

(Christopher) (illegible) and Elżbieta Guriklinska. 
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Record of Elżbieta Jaskinia’s baptism in 1725 in the Catholic Church in Bobowo, Poland 
 

(7) Jadwiga (Hedwig) was born on September 21, and baptized on October 2, 1729.  
Godparents were Franciszek Komorowski and Elżbieta (illegible) from (illegible). 

 
No other church records for this family could be found in the Bobowo records.  Not only 
could Albert and Barbara’s marriage record not be found, but also no subsequent records 
could be found for any of their children.  Apparently, Albert, Barbara, and their children 
moved to another village that was served by a different parish. 

 
 

Record of Jadwiga Jaskinia’s baptism in 1729 in the Catholic Church in Bobowo, Poland 
 

Note that only two of their seven children were male.  
 
Again, no records have been found, as yet, linking this family to any other Jaskinia. 
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PAWEŁ AND ELŻBIETA JASKINIA 
 
Paweł and Elżbieta Jaskinia were raising their family at about the same time as Albert 
and Barbara were.  This suggested that Paweł may have been a brother of Albert Jaskinia 
and a son of Maciej and Anna Meler Jaskinia.  Definitive evidence, however, for those 
relationships has not yet been found.   
 
Paweł and Elżbieta lived in Zelgoszcz between 1713 and 1720 and in Bukowiec in 1727.  
They also likely lived in other villages in the area. 
 
Zelgoszcz is about 3.5 miles southwest of Wysoka, while Bukowiec is about 1.5 miles 
southeast of Zelgoszcz.  Zelgoszcz in 1885 had 115 homes and 189 farmsteads.  There 
were 871 inhabitants, of whom 820 were Catholics.  The rest were Protestants.  The 
village had a church and school, and covered about 3,100 acres, of which 2,200 acres 
were planted land, 238 acres of meadow, and 54 acres of woods.  Bukowiec was a small 
village, and was also known as Piątki.   It was a very small forestry settlement that 
belonged to the royal chief forester (Sulmierski et al, 1880 to 1904). 
 
The church records, written in Latin, for Paweł and Elżbieta’s children were very sparse, 
comprising only a single line for each baptism (FHL #0850293).  They gave only the 
child’s name, both parents’ given names, date of baptism (presumably), and the village of 
birth.  The maiden name of their mother, Elżbieta, was not given in any of the records. 

 
All of these children were baptized in the church in Czarnylas, which is about two to 
three miles northeast of Zelgoszcz. 
 
This family tree gives years of baptism, places of birth, and dates of marriage.  All places 
of birth are in Poland.  The ? indicates unverified information.   It is surmised that 
Paweł’s parents were Maciej Jaskinia and Anna Meler. 
 

FAMILY TREE 
PAWEŁ AND ELŻBIETA JASKINIA 

 
Maciej Jaskinia  Anna Meler  (unknown)  (unknown) 

 (unknown)  (unknown)  (unknown)  (unknown) 
 Dąbrówka (?)  Dąbrówka (?)  (unknown  (unknown) 
 |   |   |   | 
 |--------1671------------------|   |----(unknown)-------------- | 
  | (?)      | 
  Paweł Jaskinia     Elżbieta (unknown) 
  (unknown)     (unknown)   
  (unknown)     (unknown) 
 |------------------------(unknown)--------------------------- | 
     | 
 |---------------------------------- |-------------------------------------|   
 Marianna  Florian  Łukasz  
 1713  1716  1727 
 Zelgoszcz  Zelgoszcz  Bukowiec 
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Paweł and Elżbieta had, at least, three children.  They probably had more than that. 
 
(1) Marianna was born in Zelgoszcz, and was baptized on December 21, 1713. 
 
(2) Florian (Florian) was also born in Zelgoszcz, and was baptized on June 1, 1716. 
 
(3) Łukasz was born in Bukowiec, and was baptized on October 26, 1727. 
 
Bukowiec is about two miles southeast of Zelgoszcz. 
 

 
 

 
 

Baptism records for Marianna (1713), Florian (1716), and Łukasz Jaskinia (1727) 
from the Catholic Church in Czarnylas, Poland 

 
Note that Paweł also used the Jaskinia form of the family name.  Also note the eleven-
year gap between the baptisms of Florian and Łukasz.  It suggested that some records 
were missing, Elżbieta miscarried, and/or the family used another church for that period.   
 
 

MICHAŁ AND ANNA JASKINIA 
 
Michał Jaskinia may have been another brother of Albert and Paweł Jaskinia and another 
son of Maciej and Anna Meler Jaskinia.  Michał was raising his family at about the same 
time as Albert and Paweł, all of whom were living not far from each other.  Definitive 
evidence for those relationships, however, has not yet been found. 
 

FAMILY TREE 
MICHAŁ AND ANNA JASKINIA 

 
Maciej Jaskinia  Anna Meler  (unknown)  (unknown) 

 (unknown)  (unknown)  (unknown)  (unknown) 
 Dąbrówka (?)  Dąbrówka (?)  (unknown  (unknown) 
 |   |   |   | 
 |--------1671----------------- |   |----(unknown)-------------- | 
  | (?)      | 
  Michał Jaskinia     Anna (unknown) 
  (unknown)     (unknown)   
  (unknown)     (unknown) 
 |------------------------(unknown)----------------------------| 
 | 
 |-------------------- |-------------------------- |----------------------- |   
 Szymon Rozalia  Dorota Helena  
 1717  1726  1730 1730 
 Zelgoszcz Zelgoszcz  Zelgoszcz Zelgoszcz 
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The church records, written in Latin, for Michał and Anna’s children were also very 
sparse, giving only the child’s name, the parents’ given names, date of baptism 
(presumably), and the village of birth.  Anna’s maiden name is not given in any of the 
records. 
 
All of these children were baptized in the church in Czarnylas, which is about two to 
three miles northeast of Zelgoszcz (FHL #0850293). 
 

 
 

 
 

Baptism records for Szymon (1717), Rozalia (1727), and the twins, Dorota and Helena Jaskinia, (1730) 
from the Catholic Church in Czarnylas, Poland  

 
This family tree gives years of baptism, places of birth, and dates of marriage.  All places 
of birth are in Poland.  The ? indicates unverified information.   It is surmised that 
Michał’s parents were Maciej Jaskinia and Anna Meler. 
 
Michał and Anna had, at least, four children.  They probably had more than that. 
 
(1) Szymon was born in Zelgoszcz, and was baptized on August 22, 1717. 
 
(2) Rozalia was also born in Zelgoszcz, and was baptized on August 25, 1726. 
 
(3) A set of twins, Dorota (Dorothy) and Helena (Helen), was born in Zelgoszcz.  They 

were baptized on February 5, 1730.  The Latin word gemelli means twins. 
 
The nine-year gap between Szymon and Rozalia suggested that some baptism records 
were missing, Anna miscarried, and/or the family used another church for that period. 
 
Again, the Jaskinia form of the family name was used by Michał. 
 
 

ANDRZEJ AND ZOFIA JASKINIA, 
THE GREAT-GRANDPARENTS OF OUR JAN JASKINIA 

 
Andrzej and Zofia Jaskinia were the great-grandparents of our Jan Jaskinia, the subject of 
this history. 
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Andrzej may have been the grandson of Albert, Paweł, or Michał Jaskinia, being the son 
of one of their sons.  No records, as yet, have been found that substantiate that 
relationship.  If so, Andrzej may have been born about 1735. 
 
The number of children for Andrzej and Zofia was uncertain.  Baptism records were 
found in the Catholic Church records in Nowa Cerkiew for two children.  Andrzej and 
Zofia were living in Borkowo at the time, and the baptisms occurred in the church in 
Nowa Cerkiew.  Zofia’s maiden name was not given in either baptism record.  Both 
children were legitimate.  The records were written in Latin, and were relatively easy to 
read.  Andrzej used the Jaskinia form of the family name. 
 

 
 

Contemporary photograph of the Catholic Church in Nowa Cerkiew, Poland (©Wirtualne Kosiewie) 
 
Andrzej and his family lived in Borkowo, at least, from the early 1760s to the early 
1780s.  Near the end of the 19th Century, Borkowo was an estate and a forestry district in 
the Starograd Gdański district.  It had been a landed estate that was formerly owned by an 
abbey in Pelplin (see pages 312 to 315), and was a rich manor farm with fertile soil that 
was held on perpetual lease on decree from the Prussian government.  It comprised about 
1,428 acres, and had 231 inhabitants, of whom 192 were Catholics.  There was a 
Protestant school and a distillery. 
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Contemporary photograph of the cemetery at the Catholic Church in Nowa Cerkiew, Poland 
(©Wirtualne Kosiewie) 

 
Borkowo is old, being settled by 1200, and there were ancient defensive settlements with 
walls on nearby hills.  The area was originally gifted to the Cistercian Order in 1274, and 
the area had religious significance involving Saint Jacob (Sulimierski et al, 1880 to 
1904). 
 
Nowa Cerkiew is located about two miles north-northeast of Borkowo.  It dates back to 
1302.  In 1868, its population was 596, of whom 556 were Catholics, 28 Protestants, and 
12 Jews.  There were 56 homes, 12 large estates, and 19 smaller farmsteads.  Nowa 
Cerkiew covered about 8,000 acres, and had a church, school, post office, railroad 
station, and civil registry office.  It was also located on a main highway. 
 
This family tree gives years of birth and death, places of birth, and dates of marriage.  All 
places of birth are in Poland.  The ? indicates unverified information.  The > symbol 
means greater than.  The symbol < means less than.  Uncertain refers to the five possible 
Jaskinia men identified on page 133 to 140, one of whom might have been Andrzej’s 
father.  Married names are given in parentheses. 
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FAMILY TREE 
ANDRZEJ AND ZOFIA JASKINIA, THE GREAT-GRANDPARENTS OF OUR JAN JASKINIA 

 
 (uncertain)  (unknown)  (unknown)  (unknown) 
 (uncertain)  (unknown)  (unknown)  (unknown) 
 (unknown)  (unknown)  (unknown)  (unknown) 
 (unknown)  (unknown)  (unknown)  (unknown) 
 |   |   |   | 
 |-----(unknown)------------- | |----(unknown)-------------- | 
  |      |   

Andrzej Jaskinia     Zofia (unknown) 
  1735 (?) – (unknown)    (unknown) – (unknown)  
  (unknown)     (unknown) 
 |----------------------------1760 (?)-------------------------- | 
     | 
|--------------- |--------------- |-------------- |------------ |-------------- |--------------- |--------------- | 
Marianna1 Urszula Jan Zofia (unknown)2  (unknown)2 Anna (?) Katarzyna (?) 
(Grabska)  Jaskinia Jaskinia Jaskinia Jaskinia Jaskinia (Olszewska) (Grabska) 
1763 (unknown) 1766 (unknown) < 1773 < 1773 1775 (?) 1788 (?) 
> 1784 1766 < 1842 1770 > 1773 > 1773 > 1800 > 1828 
Borkowo (unknown) Borkowo Borkowo (unknown) (unknown) (unknown) (unknown) 
 
1. The birth order for these eight children is uncertain. 
2. These two children were daughters, and were known only from unnamed entries in The West Prussian 

Land Register of 1772-1773 
 
Andrzej and Zofia had six known children, two more possible children, and maybe others 
that are as yet unknown.    
 
(1) Marianna Jaskinia was born and baptized on May 9, 1763, in Nowa Cerkiew.  The 

godparents were Michał Rajchłowski and Marianna Baskowska (FHL #0529472).   
Marianna had a son out-of-wedlock in 1782, and married Jan Grabski in 1784 (pages 
147 to 149). 

 

 
 

1763 baptism record for Marianna Jaskinia from the Catholic Church in Nowa Cerkiew, Poland 
 
(2) “I, myself in the same year (1766) on the 12th day of May baptized in the same church 

an infant Jan born on the 9th day of the same month of the legitimate parents Andrzej 
Jaskinia father and mother Zofia.  Godparents witnessing at the holy font were 
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Marcin Kleyna and Adriana (Adrian) Lewicka in the same village” (FHL #0529473).  
Note that this Jan Jaskinia is the grandfather of our Jan Jaskinia, who is the subject of 
this genealogy. 

 

 
 

1766 baptism record for Jan Jaskinia from the Catholic Church in Nowa Cerkiew, Poland 
 
Andrzej and Zofia had two other children, who were known only from their funeral 
records.  They were: 
 
(3) Urszula (Ursula), who died on December 16, 1766, and was buried in the cemetery at 

noon (FHL #0529473); and 
 

 
 

Urszula Jaskinia’s funeral record in 1766 from the Catholic Church in Nowa Cerkiew, Poland 
 

(4) Zofia, who died in February 9, 1770, who was buried in the cemetery in the evening 
(FHL #0529473). 

 

 
 

Zofia Jaskinia’s funeral record in 1770 from the Catholic Church in Nowa Cerkiew, Poland 
 

Apparently, both Urszula and Zofia died in infancy.  No baptism records were found.   
 
(5) and (6) There were two more daughters born to Andrzej and Zofia before 1772.  The 

West Prussian Land Register of 1772-1773 noted that Andrzej and Zofia had one son 
under the age of 12 years and three daughters under the age of 12 (Reuben Drefs, 
personal communication, 2005).  None were named.  Apparently the son was Jan, and 
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one of the daughters was Marianna.  That left two daughters, for whom church 
records have not been located.  Their positions in the birth order are speculative. 

 
(7) A seventh child may have been Anna.  No baptism record has been found, but Anna 

Jaskiniowna married Jan Olszewski in Gniew on November 9, 1800.  They were from 
Ciepłe at that time, and both were unmarried.  Witnesses were Andrzej Borkowski 
and Maciej Nadolny (FHL #0558199 and FHL #1618640).  Assuming that Anna was 
about 25 year old at the time of her marriage, her birth year would be about 1775. 

 

 
 

1800 marriage record for Anna Jaskinia and Jan Olszewski from the Catholic Church in Gniew, Poland 
 

 
 

Marriage index entry for Anna Jaskinia and Jan Olszewski from the Catholic Church in Gniew, Poland            
 

Jaskiniowna is another variation of the Jaskinia name used for a female.  See page 
256.  Note that the date was rendered in the European style, that is, the day, followed 
by month and year. 

 
(8) An eighth child may have been Katarzyna.  On February 20, 1828, Katarzyna 

Jaskinka married Gabriel (Gabriel) Grabski in Gniew.  Witnesses were Jan Grabski 
and Jakub Sikora.  She was 40 years old, while Gabriel was 43.  Both had been 
previously married, and been widowed.  Gabriel, and possibly Katarzyna, were living 
in Gronowo.  The presiding priest was Father Marcin Frąckiewicz (FHL #1618640).  
Jaskinka was another form of Jaskinia used occasionally to reference a female (page 
256). 

 

 
 

1828 marriage record for Katarzyna Jaskinia and Gabriel Grabski 
from the Catholic Church in Gniew, Poland 

 
Katarzyna’s listed age of 40 suggested a year of birth in about 1788.  That year of 
birth allowed the possibility that she was another daughter of Andrzej and Zofia 
Jaskinia.  Note that one of the witnesses, Jan Grabski, may well have been the 
husband of Andrzej and Zofia’s first known daughter, Marianna, and the brother of 
Gabriel Grabski.  See page 147. 
 

If Katarzyna and Anna Jaskinia Olszewski were children of Andrzej and Zofia Jaskinia, 
they would have been our Jan Jaskinia’s great-aunts. 
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THE WEST PRUSSIAN LAND REGISTER OF 1772-1773 
 
When Germany annexed Borkowo and the rest of northern Poland into West Prussia, the 
German government undertook a land survey.  It became the West Prussian Land 
Register of 1772-1773.  It was largely a head of household registration.  Being listed in it 
did not necessarily mean that a head of household was a property owner.  
 
Andrzej Jaskinia was listed as a head of a household, living in the village of Borkowo 
(http://www.odessa3.org/collections/land/wprussia/).  His family consisted of his wife, a 
son under the age of 12 years, and three daughters also under the age of 12 years (Reuben 
Drefs, personal communication, 2005). 
 
No other Jaskinia family, or any variants, appeared in The West Prussian Land Register 
of 1772-1773.  It must be noted that the available records of The Land Register are not 
complete, and it is possible that one or more Jaskinia families were listed in the missing 
records.  The absence of other Jaskinia families, however, suggested that Andrzej’s 
family may well have been the only one with the Jaskinia surname in the historically 
Polish areas of West Prussia in the late 18th Century.  This is another suggestion that the 
Jaskinia family in Poland was a small one with few branches. 
 
 

KATARZYNA JASKINIA WRZATOWSKA, 
A POSSIBLE SISTER OF ANDRZEJ 

 
A record was found in the Nowa Cerkiew church that may have been a younger sister of 
Andrzej (FHL #0529472). 
 

 
 

1777 marriage record for Katarzyna Jaskinia and Maciej Wrzatowski 
from the Catholic Church in Nowa Cerkiew, Poland 

 
This record, written in Latin, documented the marriage of Katarzyna Jaskinowna to 
Maciej Wrzatowski.  The date was January 16, 1777.  Katarzyna was from Borkowo, and 
Maciej was from Rombarg.  Rombarg is also spelled as Rombark.  Rombarg is located 
about one to two miles north of Nowa Cerkiew.  Witnesses were Julian Prachowski and 
Michał Powieski.  Michał was a 52-year-old widower.  Katarzyna was 27 years old, and 
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was previously unmarried (FHL #0529473).  If her age was accurately recorded, she was 
born in about 1750.  No baptism record was been found for Katarzyna.   
 
Note the age difference between Maciej and Katarzyna.  He was about 25 years older 
than her. 
 
Katarzyna and Maciej had, at least, one child.  Paweł Wrzatowski died in infancy on 
January 30, 1778, in Rombarg (FHL #0529473).  Given the date of Katarzyna and 
Maciej’s wedding, Paweł was either born prematurely, or he needed, as some first-borns, 
only seven months to come to full-term. 
 

 
 

1778 funeral record for Paweł Wrzatowski at the Catholic Church in Nowa Cerkiew, Poland 
 

Katarzyna Jaskinia Wrzatowska died on January 10, 1799, in Neophania of a chronic 
illness.  She was buried there three days later (FHL #0529473).  She was 47 years old.  
Her age, while discrepant with her marriage record age, again suggested a year of birth in 
the early 1750s.  Neophania is a Latin name, perhaps for Nowa Cerkiew. 
 

 
 

1799 funeral record for Katarzyna Jaskinia Wrzatowska at the Catholic Church in Nowa Cerkiew, Poland 
 

This birth year indicated that she may have been a younger sister of Andrzej, and a great-
great-aunt of our Jan Jaskinia. 
 
 

MARIANNA JASKINIA AND JAN GRABSKI 
 
Three records, for a baptism, a funeral, and a marriage, were found in the records for the 
Catholic Church in Nowa Cerkiew that appeared to involve the same Marianna Jaskinia, 
the daughter of Andrzej and Zofia, who was born in 1763.  See page 143. 
 
The baptism record documented the birth of her son, Stanisław, on April 21, 1782, with 
baptism on the 26th of the same month (FHL #0529472).  Marianna would have been 
almost 19 years old.  No father was named, and Marianna’s family name was rendered as 
Jaskinowna.  The godfather was Józef (illegible) of the same village (Borkowo), and the 
godmother was Anna Rajchłowska of Rochia (maybe Ropuchy, a nearby small village).  
The words after Anna’s name could not be translated.  The cross signifying death 
appeared on the record, indicating that the baby died not long after his baptism. 
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Stanisław died on May 4, 1782, and his funeral occurred on May 6, with burial in the 
cemetery at Neophania (FHL #0529473).  He died of a cough, and was noted to be 
illegitimate.  Marianna’s name was again given as Jaskinowna, which suggested that 
 

 
 

1782 baptism record for Stanisław Jaskinia at the Catholic Church in Nowa Cerkiew, Poland 
 

she was unmarried.  While this was probably a scandalous event, it was noted that the 
baptism records for Nowa Cerkiew and other parishes were replete with illegitimate 
births. 
 

 
 

1782 funeral record for Stanisław Jaskinia at the Catholic Church in Nowa Cerkiew, Poland 
 

The third record was Marianna’s marriage.  Marianna Jaskinia, an unmarried woman, 
married Jan Grabski in Gniew on October 3, 1784.  They were from Ciepłe, just north of 
Gniew.  Witnesses were Albert (illegible) and Bernard (Bernard) Zgoda. Father Łukasz 
Tobellas presided (FHL #0558199).   
 

 
1784 marriage record for Marianna Jaskinia and Jan Grabski from the Catholic Church in Gniew, Poland 

 

 
Entry from the index of marriages at the Catholic Church in Nowa Cerkiew, Poland 
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The index of marriages (FHL #1618640), however, gave Marianna’s name as Joanna 
(Jane, Joan).  The actual marriage record, however, clearly showed her name as 
Marianna.  The priest compiling the index likely made an error.  Note that the date was 
rendered in the European style, that is, the day, followed by month and year. 
 
No further records concerning Marianna, a great-aunt of our Jan Jaskinia, have been 
found as yet. 
 
 

JAN JASKINIA AND KATARZYNA LAPSZKA, 
THE GRANDPARENTS OF OUR JAN JASKINIA 

 
Jan Jaskinia and Katarzyna Lapszka were the grandparents of our Jan Jaskinia.  They 
were married in Sw. Mikołaj Catholic Church in Gniew (FHL #0588199).  The 
information in the wedding record was very sparse, and the date of the marriage and the 
name of their home village were clipped during the process when the record was filmed.  
Witnesses were Jakub (illegible) and Marcin (illegible).   
 
The index for marriages in Gniew, however, gave their marriage date as November 25, 
1792 (FHL #1618640).  Note the European format for recording the date of the marriage, 
that is, in the order of day, month, and year. 
 

 
 

Marriage record for Jan Jaskinia and Katarzyna Lapszka in 1792 in the Catholic Church in Gniew, Poland 
 

 
Entry from the marriage index for Jan Jaskinia and Katarzyna Lapszka 

from the Catholic Church in Gniew, Poland 
 
Jan almost certainly was the son of Andrzej and Zofia Jaskinia.  As noted above, Jan was 
born on May 12, 1766.  He would have been 26 years old at his wedding.  His occupation 
was given as a laborer in 1798 and 1800.  See baptism record for his sons, Józef and 
Maciej, below.  In all of the records here, our Jan’s grandfather used the Jaskinia form of 
the family name. 
 
A likely relative of Katarzyna, Anna Lapszka, appeared in 1834 as the godmother for one 
of Jan and Katarzyna’s grandchildren (see page 159). 
 
Gniew is a small city about seven miles east of Borkowo.  It is located on the confluence 
of the Wisła and Wierzyca Rivers.  It existed as early as the 13th Century, when its castle 
was built by the Teutonic Knights.  The castle was rebuilt in the 17th and 18th Centuries, 
and again after 1922.  It has been an important regional center for several centuries, and 
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its church dated to 1204.  In 1868, its population was 3,343, of whom 1,724 were 
Catholics and 2,204 were Protestants.  There were 555 buildings and 235 homes, 
covering an area over 8,000 acres (Sulmierski et al, 1880 to 1904). 
 
Katarzyna’s family name apparently is very rare.  In the marriage record, her family 
name was given as Lapszeczonka, but in the index for the marriage records, it was given 
as Laprzeczonka.  The suffix –onka was used to denote the maiden name of a female.  
Removing it left her family name, probably, as Lapszka, since the variant Laprzka was 
not plausible.  Lapszka is derived from the stem Laps-, meaning “forfeiture of property, 
loss of something.”  For more details see page 260.   

 
Jan and Katarzyna had, at least, six children, Jan, Marianna, Anna, Józef, Maciej, and a 
second Marianna.  They appeared to have had two other children, Barbara and Jakub, 
after Maciej.  It was also likely that they had another son, Franciszek.  The linkage of 
these latter three children to Jan and Katarzyna, however, has not been yet verified. 
 
This family tree gives years of birth and death, places of birth, and dates of marriage.  All 
places of birth are in Poland.  A ? indicates unverified information.  It assumes that 
Barbara, Jakub, and Franciszek were children of Jan Jaskinia and Katarzyna Lapszka.  
The symbol > means greater than, while the symbol < means less than.  Married names 
are given in parentheses. 
 

 
 

Contemporary photograph of Gniew (© www.ga.com.pl/gniew.htm) 
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Contemporary photograph of the Teutonic castle in Gniew (© www.ga.com.pl/gniew.htm) 
 

FAMILY TREE 
JAN JASKINIA AND KATARZYNA LAPSZKA, 
THE GRANDPARENTS OF OUR JAN JASKINIA 

 
 Andrzej Jaskinia Zofia (unknown) (unknown) (unknown) 
 (unknown) (unknown) (unknown) (unknown) 
 (unknown) (unknown) (unknown) (unknown) 
 | | | | 
 |-----(unknown)------------- | |-----(unknown)------------- | 
 | | 
 Jan Jaskinia Katarzyna Lapszka 
 1766 – <1842 (?) 17?? – 1842 (?)   
 Borkowo (unknown) 
 | ----------------------------1792----------------------------- |  
 | 
|----------- |---------------- |----------- |----------- |----------- |---------------- | (?)----------- | (?)----------- | (?)  
Jan Marianna (1) Anna Józef Maciej Marianna (2) Franciszek Barbara Jakub 
Jaskinia Jaskinia (Kleyna) Jaskinia Jaskinia (Loboda) Jaskinia (Bieda) Jaskinia  
1793 (?) 1794  1796 1798 1800 1800 (unknown) 1810 (?) 1813 (?) 
1796 < 1800 > 1851 1799 1855 1856 (unknown) (unknown) 1868 
Brody (?) Ciepłe Brody Brody Brody Brody (unknown) (unknown) (unknown) 
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Jan and Katarzyna had the six children, shown in the diagram, and likely the latter three.  
The latter three are discussed in Part IV, Jan’s Aunts, Uncles, and Cousins in Poland, 
1800 to 1890. 
 
Their first six children were: 
 
(1) The first child was Jan, who was probably born in 1793.  He was known only from 

his funeral record.  His baptism record was not found, and may have occurred in 
another parish.  Jan died in Brody, according to the funeral record, at the age of four 
years on July 5, 1796, and was buried three days later.  He died during an epidemic of 
smallpox (FHL #1618640).  In light of the verified date of his parents’ marriage in 
late 1792, he could not have been that age.  He more than likely about three years old. 
 

 
 

Jan Jaskinia funeral record in 1796 from the Catholic Church in Gniew, Poland 
 

(2) Their second child was Marianna, who was born on August 3, 1794, in Ciepłe.  It is a 
small village located just northeast of Gniew.  Her godparents were Andrzej 
Roszkowski and Katarzyna Alaszewszionka (FHL #0558198).  Alaszewszionka was a 
form of Alaszewska used to refer to a female. 

 

 
 

Baptism record for Marianna Jaskinia in 1794 in the Catholic Church in Gniew, Poland 
 

Since another Marianna was born to Jan and Katarzyna in 1800, as the twin of 
Maciej, this first Marianna must have died before 1800.  Her funeral record, however, 
could not be located in the Gniew church records. 
 

(3) A second daughter, Anna, was born on July 10, 1796, in Brody (FHL #0558198).  
Her godparents were Jakub Piotrowski and Marianna Makwienszczka (Makwienska). 

 

 
 

Baptism record for Anna Jaskinia in 1796 in the Catholic Church in Gniew, Poland 
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This Anna was probably the same Anna Jaskinia who have married Jan Kleyna in 
about 1818, and raised a family in Szprudowo.  She died after 1851.  See page 161. 
 

(4) A second son, Józef, was born in Brody on March 18, 1798.  His godparents were 
Jakub Stempa and Barbara Dedu(illegible) (FHL #0558198).  

 

 
 

Baptism record for Józef Jaskinia in 1798 in the Catholic Church in Gniew, Poland 
 

Józef, unfortunately, died during an epidemic of petechia.  He was buried on April 
16, 1799 (FHL #1618640).  Dorland’s Illustrated Medical Dictionary (2000) defined 
petechia as a disease characterized by pinpoint, non-raised, perfectly round, purplish 
red spots caused by intradermal or sub mucous hemorrhage.  The record, from an 
index of baptisms, showed his birth and funeral dates.  It showed his given name, his 
father’s given and family names, his father’s occupation (laborer), dates of birth and 
death. 

 

 
 

Index record (bottom row) for Józef’s baptism in 1798 and funeral in 1799 
from the Catholic Church in Gniew, Poland 

 
(5) The fifth was Maciej.  He was born in Brody on March 4, 1800, and baptized on the 

6th.  His godparents were Walenty Jankowski and Marianna Sobiechowna.  Maciej 
married Marianna Lorkowska, and fathered our Jan Jaskinia, who is the subject of 
this family history.  Maciej died in 1856.  See pages 29 to 30.  Sobiechowna was the 
form of the family name Sobiech or Sobiechowska used to refer to a young female. 

 

 
 

1800 baptism records for Maciej and Marianna Jaskinia from the Catholic Church in Gniew, Poland 
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(6) Marianne was the twin with Maciej.  She was born on March 5, the day after Maciej’s 
birth, and was baptized on the 6th, the same day as Maciej.  She had the same 
godparents (FHL #0558198). 
 
Marianna married Marcin Loboda probably in the 1820s, and raised a family in Brody 
and elsewhere.  See pages 158 to 161.  She died in 1856, about five months after 
Maciej’s death. 

 
The index of baptisms for the church in Gniew continued until 1900.  Apparently, 
Franciszek, Barbara, Jakub, and any other children were born elsewhere.  Part IV reviews 
what is known about them. 
 
Katarzyna Lapszka Jaskinia may have died in 1842 in Lignowy.  If so, her husband, Jan, 
preceded her in death.  See Part IV, pages 176 to 177. 
 
The given name of Jan appeared in the Jaskinia family for the first time when Andrzej 
and Zofia gave it to this Jan in 1766.  Thereafter, it became a popular name in the family, 
with every generation having, at least, one Jan.  This sudden popularity of the name in the 
family suggested that this Jan, our Jan’s grandfather, was well-thought-of by his children 
and their descendents.  See pages 184 to 185. 
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PART IV 

 
JAN’S AUNTS, UNCLES, AND 

COUSINS IN POLAND 
 
 

1800 to 1890 
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SUMMARY 

 
It was clear from marriage and baptism records that the first four of the following five 
families, not only were closely related, but were also closely knit and living near each 
other.  It appeared that Marianna Jaskinia Loboda, Anna Jaskinia Kleyna, Barbara 
Jaskinia Bieda, and Jakub Jaskinia were siblings, and most likely children of Jan Jaskinia 
and Katarzyna Lapszka.  
 
They lived in villages just north of Gniew, including Brody, Gronowo, Lignowy, and 
Szprudowo.  They also changed villages of residence periodically, and some villages 
where they lived have not yet been identified. 
 
There was also a reference to a Franciszek Jaskinia, who may be a brother to Marianna, 
Anna, Barbara, and Jakub, but little was known about Franciszek.  These five relatives 
were likely our Jan’s aunts and uncles. 
 
The occupations of these aunts and uncles were humble and working class.  All likely had 
large families, but not all of their children have been identified.  It was evident, however, 
that the mortality rate for their children was staggering, with more than 50% dying before 
adulthood. 
 
A fifth family was that of another Jan Jaskinia, being our Jan’s first cousin by his likely 
uncle, Jakub.  This Jan married Barbara Komrowska in 1873 in Nowa Cerkiew.  Jan and 
Barbara had a large family, and settled in the nearby village of Morzeszczyn.  It is located 
between Nowa Cerkiew and Gniew. 
 
Some of this Jan’s sons probably lived into the 20th Century.  If so, then his sons might be 
the only individuals with the Jaskinia surname to survive into 20th Century Poland. 
 
In 1842, Katarzyna Lapszka Jaskinia died in Ciepłe, just north of Gniew.  Her funeral 
record did not list Jan, her husband, as surviving her.  Therefore, he must have died 
before 1842 in a village not yet identified. 
 
While the Jaskinia name has disappeared from Poland, it was likely that kin via marriage 
are still living in Poland.  These would be individuals with the surnames of Bieda, Błach, 
Błażek, Floryn, Grabski, Kamrowski, Kleyna, Loboda, Lorkowski, Meler, Montowski, 
and Olszewski.  Not all individuals in contemporary Poland with these surnames would 
be related to the Jaskinia family in America, but some certainly would be kin via 
marriage. 
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JAN’S AUNTS, UNCLES, AND COUSINS IN POLAND 
 

1800 to 1890 
 

The records for these relatives of our Jan Jaskinia are fragmented.  There are missing 
marriage, baptism, and funeral records.  Since there are large gaps in the order of the 
known births in these families, there certainly were more children than given here.  
 
These families appeared to have periodically changed villages of residences, and 
consequently parishes.  Not all of the churches they used have been identified, and their 
records researched.  Hence, there were missing records. 
 

 
 
Contemporary map of Poland showing the locations of Brody, Ciepłe, Gronowo, Lignowy, and Szprudowo,  

relative to Gniew (©1994 Państwowe Przedsiębiorstwo Geodezyjno - Kartograficzne) 
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The known villages are shown on the map on the prior page.  They are Brody, Ciepłe, 
Gronowo, Lignowy, and Szprudowo.  All lie immediately to the west of the Wisła River, 
and just north and northwest of Gniew. 
 

 
MARIANNA JASKINIA LOBODA, 
AN AUNT OF OUR JAN JASKINIA 

 
Marianna Jaskinia, who was born in 1800, was the daughter of Jan Jaskinia and 
Katarzyna Lapszka.  She was the twin sister of Maciej Jaskinia, and, thus, an aunt of our 
Jan Jaskinia.  See page 153. 
 
Marianna married Marcin Loboda probably in the 1820s, but their marriage record has 
not been found.  Marcin was a laborer most of his life, but was a cottager in 1830.  A 
cottager was a rural laborer or someone who lived in a small house or cottage, with 
probably a garden and a little land for animals. 
 

FAMILY TREE 
MARCIN LOBODA AND MARIANNA JASKINIA, 

OUR JAN JASKINIA’S UNCLE AND AUNT 
 

(unknown)  (unknown)  Jan Jaskinia Katarzyna Lapszka 
 (unknown)  (unknown)  1766 - <1842 17?? – 1842 (?)  
 (unknown)  (unknown)  Borkowo (unknown) 
 | | | | 
 |-----(unknown)------------- | |------1792---------|    
  |  | 
  Marcin Loboda    Marianna Jaskinia 
  (unknown) – < 1856   1800 – 1856    
  (unknown)    Brody 
 | | 
 |--------------------(unknown)-------------------- | 
 | 
 |-------------------------- |-------------------------- |  
 Marcin  Anna   Justyna    
  1830  1834   1838    
 < 1856    > 1856      < 1856     
 Brody  Brody   Brody  
 
This family tree gives years of birth and death, places of birth, and dates of marriage.  All 
places of birth are in Poland.  A ? indicates unverified information.  The symbol > means 
more than.  The symbol < means less than.   
 
Loboda is a Polish name, derived from lebioda, meaning pigweed or a weak person 
(Hoffman, 1997).  The more common form of the surname is Łoboda. 
 
Marianna and Marcin had three known children.  They likely had several more.  All of 
the baptism records for their three known children were found in the Catholic Church in 
Gniew. 
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(1) Marcin Loboda was born in Brody on September 1, 1830, and baptized in the church 
in Gniew on September 5.  The names of his godparents could not be read from the 
record, because the original filming of the record cropped its margin.  The priest was 
Father Dembicki (FHL #0558198). 

 

 
 

Baptism record for Marcin Loboda in 1830 from the Catholic Church in Gniew, Poland 
 

(2) Anna Loboda was born in the evening of March 21, 1834, in the German part of 
Brody, and was baptized in Gniew on March 23.  Her godparents (FHL #1618639) 
were Tomasz Kamrowski and Anna Lapszeczonka (a female variant of Lapszka). 

 

 
 

 
 

1834 baptism for Anna Loboda from the Catholic Church in Gniew, Poland 
 

(3) Justyna Loboda was born in the German part of Brody on July 22, 1838, at about 7:00 
AM, and baptized two days later.  Her godfather was Michał Loboda, a laborer from 
Brody.  His godmother was Franciszka Ma?lepoza, also from Brody.  The priest was 
Father Milachowski (FHL #1618639). 

 

 
 

 
 

1838 baptism for Justyna Loboda from the Catholic Church in Gniew, Poland 
 

Marianna and Marcin were living in Brody in 1831, because Marianna appeared as the 
godmother for Jan Bieda, a son of Barbara Jaskinia and Jakub Bieda.  Marianna was 
probably Barbara’s sister.  See page 151. 
 
Also, given here are excerpts from the index of baptisms for the church in Gniew, 
showing the baptisms of these three children.  They give the father’s surname and given 
name, followed by the given name of the child, date of the baptism, and place of birth. 
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Excerpts from the index of baptisms that occurred in the Catholic Church in Gniew, Poland, 
showing baptisms of Marcin (top), Anna (bottom, left), and Justyna Loboda (2nd column, top, right) 

 
Marianna, “wife of the laborer Marcin Loboda,” died on April 19, 1856, at noon in 
Brody.  The cause of death was not given.  She was buried there three days later on the 
22nd in Brody.  Marianna was only survived by her 22-year-old daughter, Anna.  Anna’s 
birth record was given on the prior page.  Marianna’s husband, Marcin, must have died 
before 1856.  The significance of the symbol at the leftmost margin of the record could 
not be identified (FHL #0528631). 
 
It is noteworthy that Marianna died less than four months after the death in Dzierżążno of 
her twin brother, Maciej, the father of our Jan Jaskinia.  See pages 20 to 30. 
 
The funeral record gave her age as 50, but that was incorrect.  Since she was born on 
March 5, 1800, she was actually 56 years old when she died.  See page 153 for 
Marianna’s baptism record.  This six-year error in Marianna’s age was another example 
of how inaccurate 19th Century Poles were in reporting their ages. 
 

 
 

 
 

1856 funeral record for Marianna Jaskinia Loboda from the Catholic Church in Gniew, Poland 
 

Since Marianna was survived by only the one daughter, Anna, her other children must 
have already died.  That meant that her son and daughter, Marcin and Justyna, and any 
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other children must have died young.  Since these records are missing, they must have 
died while the family was living in a village in another parish. 
 
 

ANNA JASKINIA KLEYNA, 
AN AUNT OF OUR JAN JASKINIA 

 
This Anna Jaskinia appeared to be the daughter, who was born in 1796 to Jan Jaskinia 
and Katarzyna Lapszka.  She would then be an older sister of Maciej Jaskinia, and, thus, 
an aunt of our Jan Jaskinia. 
 
Anna may have married Jan Kleyna in about 1817.  Their marriage record has not yet 
been found. 
 
Kleyna was a frequently occurring family name in several parishes that were researched 
for this family history.  It was also spelled as Kleina and Klein.  It is German in origin, 
being derived from the German word klein, meaning small or young.  It is often, but not 
always a Jewish surname (Hoffman, 1997).  It is still a common family name found 
throughout Poland today (Rymut, 2002). 
 
Note that Anna’s surname appeared in these records as Jaskina, Jaskinia, Jaskinska, 
Jaskinka, and Jaskiniowna, five different spellings for five baptisms. 
 
All of these records were found in the church in Lignowy, which is located about two 
miles north-northwest of Szprudowo.  Lignowy is rendered in German as Liebenau.  
 

FAMILY TREE 
JAN KLEYNA AND ANNA JASKINIA, 

AN UNCLE AND AUNT OF OUR JAN JASKINIA 
 

(unknown) (unknown) Jan Jaskinia Katarzyna Lapszka  
 (unknown) (unknown) 1766 - <1842 17?? – 1842 (?) 
 (unknown) (unknown) (unknown) (unknown) 
 | | | |  
 | | | | 
 |-----(unknown)------------- | |---------1792----------- | 
 |  | 
  Jan Kleyna    Anna Jaskinia 
  (unknown) – (unknown)   1796 – >1851    
  Szprudowo (?)    Brody 
 |--------------------(unknown)-------------------- | 
 | 
|--------------- |--------------- |--------------- |--------------- |-------------- | -------------- | ------------- |  
Katarzyna (unknown) (unknown) (unknown) Szymon Józef Anna Paweł  
1818 (?)  (unknown) (unknown) (unknown)   1827 1830 1831 1838 
1829 >1843 >1843 >1843 1827 1830 >1843 1843 
(unknown) (unknown) (unknown) (unknown)  Szprudowo  Szprudowo Szprudowo Szprudowo 
 
Lignowy in the 19th Century was a peasant village located on elevated ground on the west 
bank of the Wisła River.  Its size was about 3,212 acres.  There were 46 residences and 
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119 buildings, including a church and school.  Its population was 716 individuals, 560 
being Catholics.  The rest were Protestants (Sulimierski, 1880 to 1904). 
 
Anna and Jan initially lived in Szprudowo, and later moved to Lignowy. 
 
Szprudowo (Sprausen in German) is a small village located about 2.5 miles northeast of 
Brody in lowlands not far from the Wisła River.  It existed as early as 1283.  In 1885, its 
population was 353 individuals, of which 289 were Catholics and 64 were Protestants.  It 
was an agricultural community, with 2,284 acres of farm land and 132 acres of meadow 
(Sulimierski, 1880 to 1904). 
 
Anna and Jan had five identified, three unidentified, and maybe other unknown children.  
 
In these records, Anna and Jan were referenced as “working people.”  Jan’s occupational 
was also given as a “free agricultural worker.” 
 
This family tree gives years of birth and death, places of birth, and dates of marriage.  All 
places of birth are in Poland.  The ? indicates unverified information.  The symbol > 
means more than.  The symbol < means less than.   
 
(1) Katarzyna Kleyna’s baptism record has not been found, but she died in Szprudowo at 

eight o’clock in the morning on September 17, 1829, of fever.  Her age at death was 
given as 11 years.  She was buried on the 20th (FHL #0493388).  The priest was 
Father Binerowski.  Given her reported age at death, she would have been born about 
1818. 

 

 
 

 
 

1829 funeral record for Katarzyna Kleyna from the Catholic Church in Lignowy, Poland 
 

(2), (3), and (4) The names of the next three children were unknown.  They were known 
to exist only from Paweł’s 1843 funeral record (page 165).  They must have been 
born, and baptized, in another parish, as had Anna and Jakub’s first child, Katarzyna. 

 
(5) Szymon Kleyna was born on February 2, 1827, at 11 o’clock in the evening in 

Szprudowo.  He was baptized on the 4th, and his godparents were Daniel (Daniel) 
Lisewski, a manservant, and Barbara Jaskinia, his aunt who was a maid servant.  Both 
were living in Szprudowo (FHL #0162363). 

 
Szymon, however, died soon after birth.  Note the two Xs under his name on the 
second portion of the record. 
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1827 baptism record for Szymon Kleyna from the Catholic Church in Lignowy, Poland 
 
(6) Józef Kleyna was another son.  He was born in Szprudowo on March 5, 1830, at ten 

o’clock in the evening, and baptized two days later.  His godparents were Szymon 
Kleyna, a free agricultural worker and Barbara Jaskinia, his aunt and the wife of a 
free agricultural worker.  Both godparents were from Szprudowo.  The priest was 
Father Prechiewicz (FHL #0162363). 

 

 
 

 
 

1830 baptism record for Józef Kleyna from the Catholic Church in Lignowy, Poland 
 

Józef died on March 19 of fever at ten o’clock in the evening, just two weeks after his 
birth.  He was buried in Szprudowo on March 22 (FHL #0493388). 

 

 
 

 
 

1830 funeral record for Józef Kleyna from the Catholic Church in Lignowy, Poland 
 

(7) The seventh child was Anna.  She was born at three o’clock in the afternoon on 
August 6, 1831, in Szprudowo, and was baptized the next day.  Her godparents were 
Jakub Bieda and Katarzyna Klein, both of Szprudowo.  Jakub was Anna’s uncle, 
being the husband of Anna’s mother’s sister.  See page 165.  The priest was Father 
Manowski (FHL #0162363).  Katarzyna Klein may have been this baby’s father’s 
sister, which would make Katarzyna the baby’s aunt. 
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1831 baptism record for Anna Kleyna from the Catholic Church in Lignowy, Poland 
 
(8) Their next known child was Paweł Kleyna.  He was born on May 11, 1838, at noon in 

Szprudowo, and baptized on the 13th.  His godparents were Jakub Jaskinia and 
Katarzyna Klein (FHL #0162363).  Jakub was Paweł’s uncle.  See page 171. 

 

 
 

 
 

1838 baptism record for Paweł Kleyna from the Catholic Church in Lignowy, Poland 
 

 
 

 
 

1843 funeral record for Paweł Kleyna from the Catholic Church in Lignowy, Poland 
 

Paweł, unfortunately, lived only for five years.  He died in Szprudowo at six o’clock 
in the morning on July 11, 1843, of the measles, and was buried there three days later.  
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He received no medical assistance.  Paweł was survived by both of his parents and 
four siblings.  The priest was Father Pomieczynski (FHL #0493388). 

 
Note that, of the five identified children, only one (Anna) was still alive after Paweł’s 
death in 1843.  That meant there were three other unidentified children born to Anna and 
Jan before Paweł died.  They, and maybe others who had died by 1843, were born in the 
11-year gap between Katarzyna and Szymon, the seven-year gap between Anna and 
Paweł, and/or in the five years following Paweł’s birth.  For simplicity, it is assumed that 
the three unidentified children were born in the 16-year gap. 
 
Altogether, four of Anna and Jan’s eight known children, at least, were known to have 
died before reaching adulthood. 
 
Nothing more is known about Anna, Jan, or their children. 
 
 

BARBARA JASKINIA BIEDA, 
A LIKELY AUNT OF OUR JAN JASKINIA 

 
Barbara was another likely daughter of Jan and Katarzyna Lapszka.  Her age at marriage 
suggested a year of birth in about 1810, which would make her one of their later children.  
If so, she would be an aunt of our Jan Jaskinia.  This relationship, though, has not been 
verified.   
 
Barbara married Jakub Bieda on November 7, 1830, in Lignowy, a village about 3.5 
miles north-northeast of Brody.  Jakub’s age was given as 30 years, while Barbara’s age 
was 20 years.  Both were of age to marry.  Jakub was from Szprudowo, and was a farm 
hand.  Barbara was a maidservant.  Since the marriage record showed that Jakub was 
from Szprudowo, it can be presumed that Barbara also resided there.  One witness was 
Maciej Jaskinia from Szprudowo, who was Barbara’s older brother, being born in 1800.  
Maciej would also become our Jan’s father in not quite four years. The other witness was 
Maciej Alaszewski, who was also a resident of Szprudowo.  The priest was Father 
Frąckiewicz (FHL #0500388). 
 

 
 

 
 
1830 marriage record for Barbara Jaskinia and Jakub Bieda from the Catholic Church in Lignowy, Poland 
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Bieda is derived from the Polish word bieda, meaning poverty, need, or from the Polish 
word biadać, meaning to lament (Hoffman, 1997).  An alternate spelling was Bade. 
 
Jakub Bieda was a witness for the wedding of Jakub Jaskinia and Anna Chojnacka in 
1839.  See pages 170 to 171. 
 
Barbara’s name was given in her marriage record as Jaskincowna, a variant on the 
unmarried form of the Jaskinia name.  In the baptism records for her three children, 
however, it was given as Jaskinka (1831), Jaskinowy (1832), and Jaskinia (1834).  These 
are all different forms of Jaskinia.  See page 256.  Also, see the discussion of the Jaskinia 
family name on pages 14 to 16. 
 
This family tree gives years of birth and death, places of birth, and dates of marriage.  All 
places of birth are in Poland.  A ? indicates unverified information.  An < means less 
than. 
 

FAMILY TREE 
JAKUB BIEDA AND BARBARA JASKINIA, 

A LIKELY UNCLE AND AUNT OF OUR JAN JASKINIA 
 

(unknown)  (unknown)  Jan Jaskinia Katarzyna Lapszka 
 (unknown)  (unknown)  1766 - <1842 17?? – 1842 (?)  
 (unknown)  (unknown)  Borkowo (unknown) 
 | | | | 
 |-----(unknown)------------- | |------1792---------|    
  |  | 
  Jakub Bieda    Barbara Jaskinia 
  (unknown) – > 1846   1810 (?) – > 1846    
  (unknown)    (unknown) 
 | | 
 |------------------------1830----------------------- | 
 | 
|------------------ |------------------ |------------------ |----------------|--------------- |--------------- |  
Jan Hieronim Józef Katarzyna Jakub Paweł Marcin   
1831  1832 1834 1836 1838 1840 1846   
1835 (unknown)   1835 (unknown)   (unknown)   (unknown)   (unknown)   
Szprudowo Szprudowo Szprudowo Gronowo Gronowo Gronowo Brody 
 
Barbara and Jakub had seven children, at least. 
 
(1) Their first born was Jan Bieda.  He was born in Szprudowo at 11 o’clock at night on 

July 21, 1831, and baptized in Lignowy on the 24th.  His godparents were Marcin 
Loboda and Marianna Jaskinia, both of whom were free agricultural workers from 
Brody.  The priest was Father Manowski (FHL #0162363). 

 
Marianna was probably Barbara’s older sister, and was, therefore, Jan Bieda’s aunt.  
Marcin Loboda was an uncle, being married to Marianna.  See page 158. 

 
(2) Hieronim (Jerome) Michał Bieda was born in the evening at six o’clock on October 

11, 1832, in Szprudowo.  He was baptized the same day in Lignowy, and his 
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godparents were Jan Altoff, an organist, and Katarzyna Schulze, both of Lignowy.  
The priest was Father Binerowski (FHL #0162363). 

 
 

 
 

 
 

1831 baptism record for Jan Bieda from the Catholic Church in Lignowy, Poland 
 

 
 

 
 

1832 baptism record for Hieronim Bieda from the Catholic Church in Lignowy, Poland 
 

(3) Józef Bieda was born in Szprudowo on March 9, 1834, and was baptized the same 
day in Lignowy.  His godparents were Anna Klein and Franciszek Jaskinia of 
Szprudowo.  Both were “free agricultural workers.”  The priest was Father 
Melakowski (FHL #0162363). 

 

 
 

 
 

1834 baptism record for Józef Bieda from the Catholic Church in Lignowy, Poland 
 

Józef’s godmother was likely his aunt, Anna Jaskinia Kleyna (Klein being an 
alternate spelling of Kleyna).  Anna was Józef’s mother’s married sister.  Franciszek 
was probably a brother of Barbara, and thus Józef’s uncle.  Franciszek may be a 
brother who was born in the gap between Maciej’s birth in 1800 and Barbara’s birth 
in 1810.  See page 151. 
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Tragedy befell Barbara and Jakub in 1835.  Jan died in Szprudowo on May 20 during an 
epidemic of typhus (spotted fever), and was buried three days later on the 23rd.  The next 
day, the 24th, Józef, their one-year old son, died also of typhus. He was just one year old.  
Józef was buried three days later on May 27.  The priest was Father Binerowski (FHL 
#0493388).    
 
In one week, Barbara and Jakub lost two sons.  See page 28 for a description of typhus. 
 

 
 

 
 

1835 funeral records for Jan (#9, top row) and Józef (#10, bottom row) Bieda 
from the Catholic Church in Lignowy, Poland 

 
(4) Katarzyna Bieda was born at 10 o’clock in the morning on March 15, 1836, in 

Gronowo, and was baptized on the March 20 in Gniew.   Her godfather was Jakub 
Jaskinia, her mother’s brother, who was then a farmhand from Szprudowo.  Her 
godmother was Anna Klein (Anna Jaskinia Kleyna) from Gronowo, who was her 
mother’s married sister (FHL #1618639). 

 
Apparently the family moved to Gronowo from Szprudowo after Józef’s birth in 1834.  
By 1846, they had moved to Brody. 
 
(5) Jakub Bieda was next.  He was born on January 22, 1838, at 8:00 AM in Gronowo, 

and was baptized in Gniew on the 26th.  His godparents were Jakub Jaskinia, his 
uncle, and Rozalia Kraczowna (young female form of Kraczyka).  Jakub Jaskinia was 
then a bachelor in Gronowo (FHL #1618639).  He would not marry until 1839. 
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1836 baptism record for Katarzyna Bieda from the Catholic Church in Gniew, Poland 
 

 
 

 
 

1838 baptism record for Jakub Bieda from the Catholic Church in Gniew, Poland 
 
(5) Paweł Bieda, their fourth son, was born in Gronowo on December 10, 1840, at 4:00 

in the morning, and was baptized three days later in Gniew.  His godparents were 
Jakub Pohlmann and Marianna Krawiczka.  Both godparents were hospitalitiers from 
Gniew (FHL #1618639).  Hospitalitiers were members of a religious order that cared 
for hospital patients. 

 

 
 

 
 

1840 baptism record for Paweł Bieda from the Catholic Church in Gniew, Poland 
 
(6) Marcin Bieda was born in Brody.  He was baptized in Gniew on November 5, 1846.  

His birth was known only from the Gniew Church’s index of baptisms.  It gave the 
father’s name first, then the baby’s given name, date of baptism, and village of birth 
(FHL #1618639). 

 
Note that the Bieda family was living in Brody in 1846, which was about four miles 
west-southwest of Gronowo.  It appeared that the family lived in three different villages, 
all near each other, over a 12-year period. 



The Life of Jan Jaskinia 

Thomas Sajwaj, 2006 

170

 

 
Excerpt for Marcin Bieda in 1846 from the index of baptisms for the Catholic Church in Gniew, Poland  

 
Gronowo (Grünhof in German) in the late 19th Century was divided, like Brody, into two 
distinct communities, one known as Polnisch Grünhof (Polskie Gronowo) and the other 
as German Grünhof.  Polskie Gronowo was located about 1.5 miles directly east of 
Szprudowo, almost on the Wisła River.  German Grünhof apparently was located slightly 
south of Polskie Gronowo.  Contemporary maps show only Polskie Gronowo.  An 
alternate spelling is Grunowo.  
 
In the late 19th Century, Gronowo was a peasant village, protected by dams and dikes 
from flooding from the river.  The Polish part comprised about 585 acres, while the 
German portion had about 782 acres.  The Polish portion had 31 residences and 48 
buildings.  It was populated by 208 Catholics and 75 Protestants.  The German section 
had 18 residences and 37 buildings, and was populated with 139 Catholics and 46 
Protestants.  The nearest school and post office were in Gniew, about three miles to the 
southeast (Sulimierski, 1884 to 1904).  Note that the Polish community had less land than 
the German community, but more people.  This disparity illustrates the Poles’ economic 
disadvantage that was characteristic of German rule in Poland throughout the centuries. 
 
 

JAKUB JASKINIA, 
A LIKELY UNCLE OF OUR JAN JASKINIA 

 
Jakub was probably another son of Jan and Katarzyna Lapszka, and a brother of their 
children described above.  Jakub would then be an uncle of our Jan Jaskinia, and a 
brother of Marianna Jaskinia Loboda, Anna Jaskinia Kleyna, and Barbara Jaskinia Bieda. 
 
Jakub Jaskinia married Anna Chojnacka in Lignowy on November 10, 1839.  Jakub was 
from Szprudowo, and was 26 years old.  He was a farmhand.  In 1838, he lived in 
Gronowo when he stood godfather for Jakub Bieda, his sister’s baby (see page 168).  
Anna was 25 years old.  Both were of legal age to marry, and banns were duly announced 
on three Sundays after Pentecost.  Witnesses were Szymon Grodek and Jakub Bieda.  The 
priest was Father Pomieczynski (FHL #0500388).  The latter witness would likely be 
Jakub’s brother-in-law, who was married to Barbara Jaskinia. 
 
Chojnacka is a common Polish family name, and was derived from the Polish words 
choja and choina, meaning fir and spruce (Hoffman, 1997). 
 
Jakub and Anna’s ages at their wedding suggested years of birth of about 1813, and about 
1814 respectively.  They initially lived in Szprudowo, but moved to Lignowy between 
1843 and 1846. 
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1839 marriage record for Jakub Jaskinia and Anna Chojnacka 
from the Catholic Church in Lignowy, Poland 

 
In most of the various church records, Jakub’s occupation was given as a laborer.  The 
occupations of individuals with whom he associated were also laborer or similar working 
class jobs. 
  
Jakub and Anna appeared to have been good people, whose life, unfortunately, was filled 
with tragedy. 
 
This family tree gives years of birth and death, places of birth, and date of marriage.  All 
places of birth are in Poland.  The ? indicates unverified information.  The > symbol 
means greater than.  The symbol < means less than. 
 

FAMILY TREE 
JAKUB JASKINIA AND ANNA CHOJNACKA, 

OUR JAN JASKINIA’S UNCLE AND AUNT 
 

 Jan Jaskinia  Katarzyna Lapszka (unknown)  (unknown) 
 1766 - <1842 (?)  (unknown) – 1842 (?) (unknown)  (unknown) 
 Borkowo  (unknown)  (unknown)  (unknown) 
 |   |   |   | 
 |--------1792----------------- |   |----(unknown)---------------| 
  |      | 
  Jakub Jaskinia     Anna Chojnacka 
  1813 (?) – 1868     1814 (?) - <1868   
  (unknown)     (unknown) 
 |----------------------------1839------------------------------| 
     | 
 |----------------------- |----------------------- |----------------------- | 
 Barbara1 Szymon Tomasz Jan  
 1846 1849 1851 1853  
 1850 1852 1852 > 1890  
 Lignowy Lignowy Lignowy Lignowy 
  
 1.  There may have been as many as three children born before Barbara. 
 
They had four children, and possibly as many as three more.  The seven-year-gap 
between Jakub and Anna’s marriage in 1839 and Barbara’s birth in 1846 indicated that 
Barbara was probably not the first born child, but may have been their second, third, or 
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even fourth child.  In any event, any such children were born and baptized in another 
parish, and they died before their mother’s (Barbara’s) death in 1850. 
 
(1) Barbara Marianna Jaskinia was born on January 23, 1846, at four o’clock in the 

morning in Lignowy, and was baptized two days later in Lignowy.  Her godparents 
were Michał Jaszczerski and Katarzyna Ossowska.  Both were “working people” 
from Lignowy.  The priest was Father Pomieczynski (FHL #0162363). 

 

 
 

 
 

1846 baptism record for Barbara Marianna Jaskinia from the Catholic Church in Lignowy, Poland 
 

Barbara did not survive childhood.  She died at the age of four years on February 12, 
1850, at three o’clock in the afternoon in Lignowy.  She was buried there three days 
later.  She was survived by her parents and one sibling (FHL #0493388).  That sibling 
was her brother, Szymon, who was born in 1849. 

 

 
 

 
 

1850 funeral record for Barbara Jaskinia from the Catholic Church in Lignowy, Poland 
 
 Barbara’s funeral record appeared to state that she died of what may be pitoce, a 

Polish reference to a disease involving phlegm or rheum (Chorzempa, 1991).  This 
outbreak killed, at least, five others at that time in Lignowy. 

(2) Szymon Jaskinia was born at midnight on August 19, 1849, in Lignowy.  He was 
baptized on August 26, and his godparents were Szymon Chojnacki, a journeyman 
tailor and probably his maternal uncle, and Paulina Schnothal(??), a nanny.  Both 
were living in Lignowy (FHL #0162363). 
 
Szymon, like his sister, Barbara, died young.  He was three years old, when he died of 
cholera at 11:45 at night on September 14, 1852, in Lignowy, without receiving any 
medical assistance.  He was buried there two days later.  He was survived by his 
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parents and one sibling, apparently his brother, Szymon.  The priest was Father 
Pomieczynski (FHL #0493388). 
 

 
 

 
 

1849 baptism record for Szymon Jaskinia from the Catholic Church in Lignowy, Poland 
 

 
 

 
 

1852 funeral record for Szymon Jaskinia from the Catholic Church in Lignowy, Poland 
 

(3) Tomasz Franciszek was born in Lignowy on March 1, 1851, at five o’clock in the 
afternoon.  He was baptized the next day.  His godparents were Paweł Skrzyżanowski 
and Elżbieta Bielicka.  Paweł and Elżbieta were “working people” who were living in 
Lignowy.  The priest was Father Pomieczynski (FHL #0162363). 

 

 
 

 
 

1851 baptism record for Tomasz Franciszek Jaskinia from the Catholic Church in Lignowy, Poland 
 

 
 

 
 

1852 funeral record for Tomasz Jaskinia from the Catholic Church in Lignowy, Poland 
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Tragedy again revisited Jakub and Anna.  Tomasz died in Lignowy before his second 
birthday.  He died on September 18, 1852, at 11 o’clock in the morning of cholera 
without medical assistance in the same epidemic that killed his brother, Szymon, four 
days earlier.  Tomasz was survived by his parents but no siblings.  The priest was 
again Father Pomieczynski (FHL #0493388).   

 
Cholera is caused by contaminated water or food.  It causes severe diarrhea, massive 
fluid loss, shock, vomiting, and often death (Dorland’s Illustrated Medical 
Dictionary, 2000). 

 
(4) Jan Jaskinia was born in Lignowy on June 12, 1853, at three o’clock in the afternoon, 

and was baptized the same day.  His godparents were Michał F(illegible) and 
Katarzyna Grzada, both of Lignowy.  The priest was Father Pomieczynski (FHL 
#0162363). 

 
The black cross on a baptism record often indicated that Jan died at or shortly after 
birth, but his father’s, Jakub’s, 1868 funeral record indicated that Jan was alive then.  
The black cross was likely a recording error by Father Pomieczynski.  See below. 

 

 
 

 
 

1853 baptism record for Jan Jaskinia from the Catholic Church in Lignowy, Poland 
 

Jakub died of typhus in Lignowy on October 9, 1868, at four o’clock in the afternoon.  
He had received no medical care.  The report of his death was received from an unnamed 
brother-in-law.  Jakub was buried there on the 11th.  He was working as a herdsman at his 
death, and was 56 years old.  The priest was Father Katkowski (FHL #0500388).  That 
age suggested a birth year of 1811 or 1812, which was consistent with his age given on 
his marriage record. 
 
Jakub was a widower at death, and he was survived by only a son, Jan.  Jakub’s wife, 
Anna, apparently, preceded him in death, as apparently did all of his children, except Jan. 
 
This son was working as a servant at the time of Jakub’s death.  His age was reported as 
16 years.  If so, this Jan was born in about 1852 or 1853, or at about the same time that 
the above described Jan (#4) was born and supposedly died.  It was likely, then, that the 
priest erroneously recorded Jan’s death in 1853. 
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1868 funeral record for Jakub Jaskinia from the Catholic Church in Lignowy, Poland 
 
 

THE ADMIRABLE BUT TRAGIC LIVES OF JAKUB AND ANNA 
 
Tragedy was a fact of life for Jakub and Anna.  They had four children, at least, and 
likely had more than that number.  All but one, though, died before Jakub passed away, 
and the ones for whom we have records died as children.  Jakub also outlived Anna, his 
wife. 
 
Although Jakub and Anna had more than their share of tragedy, they were well-thought-
of in their community.  Jakub served as a godfather no less than nine times, that is, one 
each in 1836 and 1839 (FHL #1618639), twice in 1837 and once each in 1838, 1843, and 
1852 (FHL #0162363), and once each in 1854 and 1857 (FHL #0500387).  He also 
served as a witness at weddings in 1843, 1850, and 1852 (FHL #0500388).  Anna acted 
as a godmother in 1851 (FHL #0162363). 
 
There was more evidence of Jakub and Anna’s good qualities.  They had taken into their 
home a young girl, Katarzyna, who apparently had been abandoned by her family.  On 
November 27, 1850, at two o’clock at night, Katarzyna died of dropsy.  She had received 
no medical assistance, and was buried three days later in Lignowy.  Her funeral record 
(FHL #0493388) indicated that she was a maid servant in Jakub and Anna’s home, and 
that she was 17 years old.  Her family name was not recorded, since it was not known to 
Jakub or Anna.  It was noted that “she is said to have a mother in Grose Montau.”  Grose 



The Life of Jan Jaskinia 

Thomas Sajwaj, 2006 

176

Montau is currently Matowy Wielkie, a small village about six to seven miles north-
northeast of Lignowy, but on the east side of the Wisła River.  
 

 
 

 
 

1850 funeral record for Katarzyna (family name not given) from the Catholic Church in Lignowy, Poland 
 

Dropsy refers to edema, an accumulation of fluids in tissues or body cavities, which 
results in swelling (Chorzempa, 1991). 
 
Still another indication of Jakub and Anna’s charity was their support during what 
appeared to be a difficult time for a Lignowy neighbor, Anna, a 29-year old widow.  In 
April of 1851, Anna Chojnacka Jaskinia served as godmother for the baptism of Anna’s 
illegitimate son, Józef.  The father was not named in the baptism record, and the birth 
was noted as illegitimate (FHL #0162363).  Anna’s husband had died of consumption 
about three years earlier, leaving her with two young children.  Worse, one of these 
children died of cholera about 18 months after their father died (FHL #0493388).  With 
the new baby and her surviving child, this widow’s situation was difficult, if not perilous. 
 
A little over a year later in May of 1852, Jakub was witness to the wedding of the same 
Anna, then age 30, to Marcin, a 40-year-old “bachelor” and farmhand (FHL #0500388).  
A little less than three months later in August, 1852, Jakub was godfather for the baptism 
(FHL #0162363) of Anna and Marcin’s son, Marcin.  Clearly, Anna was about six 
months pregnant when Marcin married her in May.  It is not much of a stretch to guess 
that he may have also been the father of Anna’s illegitimate son, Józef, the year before. 
 
Given that Anna was six months pregnant for probably the second time with Marcin’s 
child, Marcin seemed to have needed some persuasion to fulfill his obligations to Anna.   
 
The actual facts of this situation can not be known today.  What was clear, however, was 
that Jakub and Anna Jaskinia played a significant role in helping Anna throughout what 
was a very difficult time. 
 
 

THE DEATH OF KATARZYNA LAPSZKA JASKINIA, 
OUR JAN JASKINIA’S GRANDMOTHER 

 
Katarzyna Jaskinka, a widow, died on January 21, 1842, at three o’clock in the morning 
in Ciepłe of the “weakness of old age.”  She was reported to be 83 years old.  Katarzyna 



The Life of Jan Jaskinia 

Thomas Sajwaj, 2006 

177

was survived by three sons and three daughters, and was buried three days later on the 
24th (FHL #0528631 and #1618640).   
 
Note that Jaskinka was a variant of Jaskinia used in reference to a female.  See page 256. 
 

 
 

 
 

Funeral record in 1842 for Katarzyna Jaskinska in the Catholic Church in Gniew, Poland 
 

 
 

Section of index of funerals for the Catholic Church in Gniew, Poland 
 
Ciepłe was a small peasant village, located just north of Gniew on a hill near the Wisła 
River. It encompassed about 1,300 acres, with 20 homes, and a population of 212 
Catholics and 52 Protestants (Sulimierski, 1880 to 1904). 
 
Since Katarzyna was survived by children, Jaskinia was likely her married name.  The 
question was:  Who was her husband?   
 
Her age at death was approximately consistent with our Jan’s grandfather’s wife, 
Katarzyna Lapszka Jaskinia.  Note also that the information in Parts III and IV about the 
children of Jan Jaskinia and Katarzyna Lapszka indicated that three of their sons (Maciej, 
Franciszek, and Jakub) and three daughters (Marianna, Anna, and Barbara) were alive 
when this Katarzyna died in 1842.   
 
Her age, however, would make her birth year about eight years before Jan’s birth in 1766.  
On the other hand, ages found in 19th Century records tended to be erroneous.  Her 
recorded age of 83 years was probably too old.  More likely, she was in her mid-70s 
when she died. 
 
 

ANOTHER JAN JASKINIA, A FIRST COUSIN OF OUR JAN JASKINIA 
 
This Jan Jaskinia appeared to be the sole surviving child of Jakub Jaskinia and Anna 
Chojnacka, whose 1853 baptism record can be found on page 174.  This Jan was then our 
Jan Jaskinia’s first cousin.   
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He married on September 7, 1873.  His bride was Barbara Kamrowska.  Kamrowska was 
derived from the German word, kammer, which means treasurer or chamberlain 
(Hoffman, 1997).  Here was another indication of a German influence in the Jaskinia 
family. 
 

 
 

 
 

1873 marriage record for Jan Jaskinia and Barbara Kamrowska 
from the Catholic Church in Nowa Cerkiew, Poland 

 
The couple was married in Nowa Cerkiew.  Jan was 20 years old, and Barbara was 18.  
He was a farmhand, and both were from Morzeszczyn.  Witnesses were Józef Mykowski 
and Jan Schon(illegible).  Barbara married with the consent of the court, which was 
apparently needed, even though her father was still living.  Bans were announced on three 
Sundays after Pentecost.  Father Tieman performed the ceremony (FHL #0558206). 
 

 
 

Contemporary photograph of the countryside near Morzeszczyn (©Wirtualne Kosiewie) 
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Morzeszczyn is about two miles southeast of Nowa Cerkiew and about one mile west of 
Dzierżążno.  It was fertile farming country, formerly owned by the Cistercian Order in 
Pelplin. 
   

 
In the second half of the 19th Century, Morzeszczyn comprised about 1,240 acres, of 
which about 1,000 were being farmed, with another about 100 acres in meadow and 
about 110 acres in pasture.  In 1868, there were 365 residents, of which 310 were 
Catholic, 53 Protestants, and two Jews.  Seven years later, there were 357 residents, 34 
buildings and 65 houses (Sulimierski, 1880 to 1904). 
 
Did our Jan Jaskinia attend this wedding?  It seemed that he would have, because he did 
not have many cousins who lived long enough to marry.  Our Jan, however, arrived in 
New York just less than a month later on October 3, 1873.  Did he have enough time to 
attend the wedding and get to New York by October 3?  We don’t know.  Regardless, this 
family wedding appeared to argue against our Jan and family visiting Warsaw, as 
discussed on page 44, when they emigrated from Poland.   
 
Barbara Kamrowska Jaskinia was born in Rzeżęcin on October 20, 1855, at about one in 
the morning, and baptized in the Catholic Church in Nowa Cerkiew the same day.  Her 
parents were Jakub Kamrowski, a farmer, and Marianna Radzimowna, a farmwoman.  
Both were Catholics.  Her godfather was Ignacy (Ignatius) Samulewski, a farmer from 
Nowa Cerkiew.  Her godmother was Julianna Krajnik, a farmwoman from Kulice.  The 
priest was Father Warnke (FHL #0850288).  Radzimowna was probably the form of the 
Radzimów surname for an unmarried female (Hoffman, 1997). 
 

 
 

 
 

1855 baptism record for Barbara Kamrowska Jaskinia from the Catholic Church in Nowa Cerkiew, Poland 
 
Rzeżęcin is about two miles south of Nowa Cerkiew.  Kulice is about two miles northeast 
of Nowa Cerkiew. 
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In the late 19th Century, there were 14 estates owned by peasants and 16 small farmsteads 
with courtyards and gardens in Rzeżęcin.  The village comprised about 1,900 acres, of 
which about 1,700 acres were farmed.  Most of the rest was meadow.  In 1869, there 
were 461 residents, of whom 440 were Catholics, 18 Protestants, and three Jews.  In 
1885, there were 44 houses and 88 homesteads, in which lived 427 residents.  Most were 
Catholics.  Like Morzeszczyn, much of Rzeżęcin had been formerly owned by the 
Cistercian Order in Pelplin (Sulimierski, 1880 to 1904). 
 
Jan and Barbara had a large family.  This family tree gives years of baptism and death, 
places of birth, and dates of marriage.  All places of birth are in Poland.  The ? indicates 
unverified information. 
 

FAMILY TREE 
JAN JASKINIA AND BARBARA KAMROWSKA, 

OUR JAN JASKINIA’S FIRST COUSIN AND WIFE 
 

Jakub   Anna   Jakub   Marianna 
Jaskinia   Chojnacka  Kamrowski  Radzimów 

 1813 (?)   1814 (?)   (unknown)  (unknown) 
 1868   <1868   (unknown)  (unknown) 
 Brody  (?)  (unknown)  (unknown  (unknown) 
 |   |   |   | 
 |--------1839----------------- |   |----(unknown)-------------- | 
  |      | 
  Jan Jaskinia     Barbara Kamrowska 
  1852      1855 
  >1890 (?)     >1890 (?) 
  Szprudowo     Rzeżęcin 
 |-----------------------------1873----------------------------- | 
     | 
|------------------ |---------------- |-----------------|------------------|------------------ |------------------ |   
Zofia Anna Stefan Anna (2) Franciszek Jan Leon  
1874 1877 1879 1882 1884 1887 1888 
1874 1878 > 1890 1884 > 1890 1887 > 1890 
Morzeszczyn Morzeszczyn Morzeszczyn Morzeszczyn Morzeszczyn Morzeszczyn Morzeszczyn 
 
All of their children were baptized in the Catholic Church in Nowa Cerkiew.  The names 
of six of their children were only found in the index for baptisms for that church for the 
years 1801 to 1889 (FHL #0528972).  Microfilms for the years containing their actual 
baptism records were, however, not available from the Family History Library of The 
Church of Latter Days Saints. 
 
The excerpts, on the following pages, from the baptism index gave the family name first, 
followed by the baby’s given name, and then the father’s name.  Lastly, the date was 
given in the format of day, month, and year. 
 
Also, note that their father’s given name, Jan, appeared in three different versions.  The 
German form, Johann, was used in 1874 by the priest.  In 1877, 1879, and 1882, the 
Polish Jan was used.  Finally in 1884 and 1888, the Latin Joannes was used. 
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Excerpt from the index of baptisms for from the Catholic Church in Nowa Cerkiew, Poland, 
showing the baptism for Zofia Jaskinia in 1874 

 
Jan and Barbara’s children were: 
 
(1) Zofia Jaskinia was baptized on May 15, 1874.  Her family name actually was given as 

Jaskinski.  With this one exception, the Jaskinia form of the family name appeared in 
all of the records for this family, including for Zofia at her funeral three months later. 
 
Note that Zofia was born two months prematurely, or maybe she only needed seven 
months to face the world.  Also, note that her parents’ ages at their wedding (20 and 
18 years) were several years younger for marriages found in prior generations of the 
family.  Maybe, a younger generation had begun setting its own standards. 
 
Zofia, unfortunately, died young.  She passed away in Morzeszczyn on August 24, 
1874, at the age of three months, and was buried in Nowa Cerkiew three days later.  
She was survived only by her parents.  Most of the record was left blank by the priest 
(FHL #0529474).  Also, the cause of death was partially obscured by the book 
binding, but may be the German word Durchfall, meaning diarrhea. 

 

 
 

 
 

1874 funeral record for Zofia Jaskinia from the Catholic Church in Nowa Cerkiew, Poland 
 

 
 

Excerpt from the index of baptisms from the Catholic Church in Nowa Cerkiew, Poland, 
showing the baptism for Anna Jaskinia in 1877 

 

 
 

1878 funeral record for Anna Jaskinia from the Catholic Church in Nowa Cerkiew, Poland 
 

(2) Anna was baptized on December 15, 1877.  She also died young, at about the age of 
nine months on September 19, 1878, in Morzeszczyn.  Burial was three days later in 
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Nowa Cerkiew.  The cause of death was not given, and most of the record was left 
blank by the priest (FHL #0529474). 

 
(3) Stefan was third child, and was baptized on November 8, 1879. 
 

 
 

Excerpt from the index of baptisms from the Catholic Church in Nowa Cerkiew, Poland, 
showing the baptism for Stefan Jaskinia in 1879 

 
(4) Another Anna was baptized on March 4, 1882.  This Anna, like the prior baby, did 

not survive long.  She died at the age of two years on March 29, 1884, at 
Morzeszczyn.  Burial was two days later in Nowa Cerkiew.  The cause of death was 
again not given, and much of the record was not completed (FHL #0529474). 

 

 
 

Excerpt from the index of baptisms from the Catholic Church in Nowa Cerkiew, Poland, 
showing the baptism for a second Anna Jaskinia in 1882 

 

 
 

1884 funeral record for the second Anna Jaskinia from the Catholic Church in Nowa Cerkiew, Poland 
 

(5) Franciszek was the fifth child, was baptized on December 12, 1884. 
 

 
 

Excerpt from the index of baptisms from the Catholic Church in Nowa Cerkiew, Poland, 
showing the baptism for Franciszek Jaskinia in 1884 

 

 
 

1887 funeral record for Jan Jaskinia from the Catholic Church in Nowa Cerkiew, Poland 
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(6) Jan was Jan and Barbara’s next child.  He died on March 20, 1887, in Morzeszczyn, 
and was buried three days later in Nowa Cerkiew.  No baptism record, nor an index 
entry, could be found.  His age at death was not entered by the priest.  Since age at 
death was given for everyone else on the page, it appeared that Jan died either at birth 
or shortly after it.  The priest also did not complete much of the funeral record (FHL 
#0529474). 

 
(7) Jan and Barbara’s last known child was Leon.  He was baptized on October 18, 1888.   
 

 
 

Excerpt from the index of baptisms from the Catholic Church in Nowa Cerkiew, Poland, 
showing the baptism for Leon Jaskinia in 1884 

 
It is possible that Jan and Barbara had more children after 1890, but no records were 
available beyond that year. 

 
Infant and child mortality was a sad fact of life for Jan and Barbara.  Four of their seven 
known children died by the age of two years. 

 
This Jan Jaskinia, his wife, and his children were the most likely candidates to have 
survived into 20th Century Poland.  They also were the last known Jaskinias in Poland 
that can be linked to our Jan Jaskinia. 

 
 

INFANT AND CHILD MORTALITY 
 

The mortality rate for the infants and children for these five Jaskinia families was horrid.  
Of Marianna’s, Anna’s, Barbara’s, Jakub’s, and Jan’s 29 known children, at least 15 are 
known to have died before reaching adulthood.  That was a staggering 53% death rate. 
 
There were suggestions that the mortality rate for these families was actually much 
worse.  Marianna Jaskinia and Marcin Loboda, almost certainly, had more than the three 
known children, and these unknown children all died before their mother’s death in 1856 
(pages 160 to 161).  Jakub and Anna Jaskinia likely had up to three more children who 
died young (pages 171 to 172).  Also, some of this Jan Jaskinia’s children may have died 
after the cutoff year for the filming of the church records from Nowa Cerkiew. 
 
Table 10 looked at a broader number of Jaskinia families.  It shows the number of 
children for nine families in 19th Century Poland.  It also show the number of children 
who were known to have died before reaching adulthood. 
 
Most of the baptism and funeral church records for these nine Jaskinia families were 
found, although they were not complete.  Of their 57 children, 26 were known to have 
died in childhood.  This was a 46% mortality rate.  Since at least two of these families 
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likely had several more children who died young, the overall mortality rate for children 
of these nine families exceeded 50%. 
 

Table 10 
Infant and Child Mortality Rate in Nine Jaskinia Families in 19th Century Poland 

 
Parents 
 

Approximate dates # of known 
children 

# died before 
adulthood 

Jan Jaskinia and Katarzyna 
Lapszka 

1793 (?) to 1813 (?) 9 3 

Anna Jaskinia and Jan 
Kleyna 

1818 (?) to 1838 8 4 

Marianna Jaskinia1 and 
Marcin Loboda  

1830 (?) to 1838 3 2 

Barbara Jaskinia and Jakub 
Bieda 

1831 to 1846 7 2 

Maciej Jaskinia and 
Marianna Lorkowska 

1831 to 1845 6 3 

Jakub Jaskinia2 and Anna 
Chojnacka 

1840 (?) to 1853 4 3 

Our Jan Jaskinia and 
Katarzyna Błażek 

1861 to 1872 6 3 

Paulina Jaskinia and Jan 
Montowski 

1868 to 1881 7 2 

Jan Jaskinia3 and Barbara 
Kamrowska 

1874 to 1888 7 4 

Total births and deaths 
 

1793 (?) to 1888 57 26 

1. Marianna and Marcin likely had more children than these three, all of whom died probably young. 
2. Jakub and Anna likely had more children, all of whom died young. 
3. This Jan Jaskinia was our Jan’s first cousin. 
 
Northern Poland was not a healthy place in the 19th Century to raise children. 
 
Here was a good reason that the Jaskinia family name did not survive in Poland into the 
21st Century, and a possibly reason our Jan Jaskinia emigrated from Poland. 
 
 

A LOT OF GUYS NAMED JAN JASKINIA 
 
This research into the Jaskinia family in Poland has uncovered, so far, seven males 
named Jan Jaskinia.  They were: 
 
(1) The grandfather of our Jan Jaskinia, who married Katarzyna Lapszka in 1792; 

 (2) That grandfather’s first son, an uncle of our Jan Jaskinia, who died young in 1796; 
(3) Our Jan Jaskinia, born in 1834; 
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(4) Our Jan’s third son, who was born in 1869; 
(5) Our Jan’s nephew, born in 1877, by his youngest sister, Klara; 
(6) Our Jan’s first cousin, the son of his uncle, Jakub, born in 1853; and 
(7) This cousin’s third son, who was born and who died in 1887. 
 
The popularity of the name continued into America.  Franciszek and Jan, sons by 
Katarzyna Błażek, each named one of their sons, John.  The third son by Katarzyna, 
Józef, had two sons named John (Sheppard, 2002; Wise-Eiskina, 1999; Eiskina, 1992).  
That made 11 Jan (or John) Jaskinias, plus however many were born to our Jan’s 
grandsons and later generations. 
 
Interesting, the records available before our Jan’s grandfather’s birth in 1766 found no 
Jaskinia named Jan.  The reason the given name of Jan suddenly became popular in the 
family after 1766 was a good question.   
 
Jan is an extremely popular name in Poland, both now and historically.  In 1990, for 
example, there were 883,644 individuals named Jan in Poland (Hoffman and Helon, 
1998).   
 
Still, the cultural prevalence of the name does not seem to explain its sudden popularity 
in the Jaskinia family.  It may be that our Jan’s grandfather was a truly beloved patriarch 
of the family. 
 

 
FRANCISZEK JASKINIA 

 
Church records have been found for one other individual named Jaskinia, but he can not 
be fitted, with certainty, into the family structure thus far established. 
 
Franciszek Jaskinia of Szprudowo appeared as the godfather in the 1834 baptism record 
for Józef Bieda, the son of Barbara Jaskinia and Jakub Bieda.  Given this association in 
place and time with our Jan’s aunts and uncles, Franciszek was likely Barbara’s brother.  
He may have been born in the 10-year gap between Maciej’s birth and Barbara’s likely 
birth, in 1800 and 1810 respectively.  See page 151. 
 
Other than he was a “free agricultural worker” in 1834, no other information about 
Franciszek has been found.  If he married and raised a family, he did so in a village and 
parish not yet located. 
 
 

THE JASKINIA FAMILY LEFT IN POLAND 
 

In Part II, it was noted that our Jan Jaskinia left his mother, Marianna, and two sisters, 
Paulina and Klara, when he emigrated from Poland in 1873.  Paulina had a large family.  
Klara never married, but left a son with the Jaskinia name. 
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The only other known Jaskinias left in Poland were the surviving sons and daughters of 
our Jan’s first cousin, also named Jan.  Those known surviving sons were Stefan, 
Franciszek, and Leon.  That left only these three sons, and maybe also Klara’s son, 
carrying the Jaskinia name, into the 20th Century.  There was also Franciszek, our Jan’s 
possible uncle, and any sons he might have had.  The absence of records for him may 
simply be a matter of not finding them, or he may have died without leaving any children. 
 
It was seen that our Jan also left the surviving members of the families of three aunts 
(Marianna, Anna, and Barbara).  Even with the high child mortality rate, it would seem 
that some of the children of these aunts survived to marry, and have their own families.   
 
Whether or not these Jaskinias were related to the individuals, named Jaskinia and 
Jaskina, living in Germany and France in the year 2005 was not known.  It seemed 
possible. 
 

Table 11 
Numbers of Individuals with Related Family Surnames in Poland in 2002, 

by Geographic Areas  
 
Family name Text pages 

where 
discussed 

Number in 
Poland 

Number in 
Pomorze 
province 

Number in 
Starograd 
Gdański area 

Bieda 165 to 170 2,417 25 none 
Błażek 31 to 32 306 79 39 
Błach 189 to 215 2,513 43 none 
Floryn 211 to 215 174 26 16 
Grabska and 
Grabski 

145; 147 to 
149 

5,248 271 9 

Kamrowska and 
Kamrowski 

177 to 183; 
200 to 202 

1,317 717 117 

Kleyna and Klein 161 to 165 4,016 963 161 
Lorkowska and 
Lorkowski 

18 to 21 748 51 23 

Loboda and 
Łoboda 

158 to 161 3,728 145 none 

Meler 117 to 120 1,071 164 1 
Montowska and 
Montowski 

48 to 53 307 15 none 

Olszewska and 
Olszewski 

145 48,246 3,843 267 

Wrzatowska and 
Wrzatowski 

146 to 147 none none none 
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RELATIVES BY MARRIAGE LEFT IN POLAND 
 

While no Jaskinias are living in Poland today, there is a good probability that relatives, 
by marriage, are living there. 
 
The Bieda, Kleyna, and Montowski families (see pages 165 to 170, 161 to 165, 48 to 53) 
were going strong when Jan left Poland in 1873.  Also, his mother’s family, the Błażeks, 
and his grandmother’s family, the Lorkowskis, were large extended families.  There may 
also have been descendents of the Grabski, Kamrowski, Loboda, Olszewski, and 
Wrzatowski branches of the family. 
 
Some descendents from these families, at least, likely survived into the 20th Century.   
 
The table, on the prior page, gives the number of individuals with these surnames living 
in Poland in 2002.  The table also gives the number of individuals with these family 
names in Pomorze province and in the Starograd Gdański area (Rymut, 2002). 
 
This table shows that individuals are still living in Poland from all of these families.  The 
exception is the Wrzatowski name, which has disappeared. 
 
Certainly not all of these individuals are related to the Jaskinia family, especially those 
with the family names of Bieda, Błach, Grabski, Kleyna, Loboda, Meler, and Olszewski.  
These surnames are prevalent throughout Poland.   
 
On the other hand, there are good concentrations of Błażeks, Floryns, Kamrowskis, and 
Lowkowskis still living in the Gdańsk and Starograd Gdański areas.  Thus, it is almost a 
certainty that there are Jaskinia kin, by blood and marriage, living in Poland today, even 
though they do not bear the Jaskinia family name. 
 
 

WHAT HAPPENED TO THE FIVE JASKINIA BOYS 
WHO WERE BORN IN THE EARLY 18TH CENTURY? 

 
In Part III, pages 132 to 140, the known children of three early 18th Century Jaskinia 
families were given.  They were the children of Albert, Paweł, and Michał Jaskinia, who, 
in turn, were possibly children of Maciej Jaskinia and Anna Meler.  
 
Albert and his wife, Barbara, had two sons in Bobowo, Maciej and Wawrzyniec, in 1713 
and 1717 respectively.  Paweł and Elżbieta had Florian and Łukasz in Zelgoszcz in 1716 
and 1727 respectively, while Michał and Anna gave birth to Szymon there in 1717.  It 
was also possible that these three sets of parents had others sons. 
 
What happened to these sons?  If they survived to adulthood, they could have fathered 
their own sons, who would have carried on the Jaskinia family name. 
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There were no more individuals with the Jaskinia surname in the index of baptisms in 
Bobowo for the years 1670 to 1832.  If Maciej and Wawrzyniec survived to have 
children, they did so elsewhere.  Also, there were no other Jaskinias in the Zelgoszcz and 
Lubichowo parishes, beyond Paweł’s and Michał’s sons noted above. 
 
In fact, there was no other evidence for any families from these sons of Albert, Paweł, 
and Michał in any of the parishes researched for this family history.  This included all the 
12 parishes found in the area from Zelgoszcz east to Gniew, and from Dąbrówka south to 
Skórcz.  See page xxiii for the list of these parishes. 
 
The only known Jaskinia to follow after these sons was Andrzej Jaskinia, who raised a 
family in Borkowo with his wife, Zofia, in the 1760s and 1770s (pages 140 to 145).  
Andrzej was probably a son of one of the five sons of Albert, Paweł, and Michał, but 
where was Andrzej born and raised?  And, what happened to the other four known sons? 
 
In light of the low birth rate for male babies in the Jaskinia family and the high mortality 
rate for children in 18th and 19th Century Poland, there was a distinct possibility that 
Andrzej’s father was the only one of the five known sons to survive long enough to have 
his own son.  If any of the other four sons lived long enough to have their own sons, there 
was also the possibility that none of their sons survived, except Andrzej. 
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PART V 
 
 

THE BŁAŻEK FAMILY 
IN NORTHERN POLAND 

 
 

1757 to 1870 
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SUMMARY 

 
The Błażek family was a large one, with its members found in most of the parishes just 
south of Starograd Gdański.  The earliest Błażek was found in the Bobowo Catholic 
Church records in the early 1700s. 
 
The occupations for the family were peasant farmer, laborer, or skilled craftsman in an 
agricultural economy. 
 
Our Jan Jaskinia’s first wife was Katarzyna Błażek.  Her great-grandfather, Marcin 
Błażek, married Agnieszka Floryn in Bobowo in 1757.  They had, at least, six children, 
one of whom was Kazimierz (Casimir, Charles) who was most likely Katarzyna’s 
grandfather.  He married Helena in Bobowo probably in the mid-1780s.  Helena’s maiden 
name was not given in any of the church records.  Kazimierz and Helena settled in 
Bobowo, and raised a family of nine children.  One of their children was Albert who was 
born in 1799.  While another Albert was born to Kazimierz’s older brother, Mateusz, in 
1802, the available evidence pointed to the 1799 Albert as Katarzyna’s father. 
 
Albert married Marianna Jankowska in Skórcz in 1823.  Marianna was from Grabowo, 
and she and Albert stayed there.  They had eight children between 1824 through 1843.  
Katarzyna was born in 1834, being their fifth child. 
 
Fate was not kind to Albert and Marianna.  Five of their children died before adulthood.  
Of Katarzyna’s two surviving siblings, Jan married Julianna Kamrowska from Rzeżęcin, 
and raised a family of nine children in Grabowo.  Katarzyna’s sister, Marianna, married 
Jan Piątkowski, and settled elsewhere.  This sister apparently died before she was 42 
years old. 
 
Katarzyna’s father, Albert, died in Grabowo in 1856 at the age of 56 years, and her 
mother, Marianna, died there in 1871.  Marianna, Katarzyna’s mother, had a hard life.  
After her marriage in 1823, she had to cope with the death of a loved one about every 
four years. 
 
When Katarzyna departed Poland with our Jan Jaskinia in 1873, she left only her brother, 
his wife, some nieces and nephews, and a lot of cousins, most living in Bobowo, 
Grabowo, and Skórcz. 
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THE BŁAŻEK FAMILY IN NORTHERN POLAND 
 

1757 to 1870 
 
This part provides the known information about Katarzyna Błażek Jaskinia’s parents, 
grandparents, and great-grandparents.  They lived in and around Bobowo.  There is also 
material here about her siblings in Grabowo, especially her brother, Jan. 

 
 

THE BŁAŻEK FAMILY IN NORTHERN POLAND 
 

There appeared to have been a lot of Błażeks in northern Poland from the early 1700s 
into the late 19th Century. 
 
The Błażek family was a large one with many branches.  It seemed to be originally 
centered about Bobowo, but its members were found in most parishes researched for this 
family history.  In Bobowo alone, the names of about 100 babies were found in the index 
for baptisms for the Catholic Church there, for the years 1674 to 1832.  It was also 
apparent that the parents of these babies had, at least, an equal number of babies, if not 
more, in other parishes (FHL# 162336).   

 
When occupations were given in a church record, the Błażeks were noted to be several 
different variants of peasant farmers. 
 
 

AN OUTLINE OF THE BŁAŻEK FAMILY TREE 
RELATIVE TO KATARZYNA BŁAŻEK JASKINIA 

 
This table gives a partial Błażek family tree, ending with Katarzyna.  It also outlines the 
material that follows here. 

 
Table 12 

An Outline of a Błażek Family Tree, Relative to Katarzyna Błażek Jaskinia 
 
Names Dates of marriage Relationship to Katarzyna 

 
Marcin Błażek and 
Agnieszka Floryn 

1757 great-grandparents 

Kazimierz and Helena Błażek  
or Mateusz and Agnieszka 
Błażek 

1786,   
or about 1781 

grandparents 

Albert Błażek and  
Marianna Jankowska 

1823 parents 

Katarzyna Błażek Jaskinia 
 

1859 --- 
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THE BŁAŻEK FAMILY NAME 
 

The maiden name of our Jan’s first wife, Katarzyna, was of considerable interest.  It was 
also a good example of the different forms that a family name could take in Poland before 
the 20th Century. 
 
There were two marriage records for Katarzyna’s 1859 marriage, an original and a copy.  
In the original (page 30), her maiden name was given as Błazkowski (FHL #0544094). In 
the copy (page 31), it was given as Błażek (FHL #0544116).  Her maiden name was also 
found in the baptism and funeral records for her children.  It appeared in these records as 
Błach, Blazek, Błazek, Błaszek, and Błażek.   
 
The form used in her father’s 1823 marriage record was Blach (see page 193).  The forms 
used for Katarzyna’s siblings were Błuch, Błach, Blach, Błazek, and Blazek.  Her father’s 
likely baptism record, from Bobowo in 1799 (page 194), used Blazek.  In his five known 
siblings’ baptism records, only the Błazek variant was used.  Albert’s likely father’s 
baptism record used Błażek, while two of Albert’s sisters’ records used Błazek.  Two of 
Katarzyna’s relatives, probably a brother and a cousin, one living in living in Grabowo 
and the other in Skórcz, used Błach, Blazek, and Błażek.   
 
So far, we have eight variants of Kataryzna’s maiden name, used by various family 
members at different times.  In fact, two variations, such as, Błach and Błażek, would 
sometimes appear in the same record.  In another example, her sister, Marianna, used 
Blazek in her 1851 marriage record, but Blach appeared in the index for her 1824 baptism 
record.  It was clear that members of this family would used different forms of their 
family name at different times, as they saw fit.  This practice, quite confusing to future 
genealogists, was also used by the Jaskinia family, as we have already seen. 
 
The linkage between Błażek and Błach was further verified by a note attached to the 1851 
baptism record for a Jan Adam (John Adam), son of Jan Błach, probably a cousin of 
Katarzyna (FHL #0544093).  The note translated as, “The correct family name of the 
baptized child is ‘Błażek.’  Entered on the basis of an order from the royal government 
department of church and school affairs in Gdańsk dated June 13, 1910.”  Apparently, 
Jan Adam got tired of the switching between Błażek and Błach. 
 
The forms Błażek and Blazek were used almost exclusively in the oldest records in 
Bobowo, that is, in the 17th and 18th Centuries. Błach and Blach appear in the early 18th 
Century, coincident with the growing Prussian pressures in northern Poland to 
Germanized the Polish population. 
 
All of these variants are derived from the Catholic Saint Blaise.  In Polish, the saint’s 
name is rendered as Błażej (Hoffman and Helon, 1998). 
 
For purposes of consistency, Błażek has been used in this family history, regardless of the 
variant found in a specific record.  The Błażek and Błach variants were, and still are, 
found in northern Poland, as was seen in Table 11 on page 186.  Of these two variants, 
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Błażek, was more concentrated in the Starograd Gdański area in the year 2002. 
 
The Blach, Błach, and Błuch variants of the name suggested a German influence in the 
Błażek family.  It appeared that Katarzyna’s family name was originally German, that is 
Bluch, Bloch, or Black.  It was likely assimilated over the years into the Polish variants of 
Błażek.  Thus, Katarzyna’s ancestors may have been German immigrants who settled in 
northern Poland many years before Katarzyna’s birth.  For Mr. Hoffman’s discussion of 
the Błażek surname, see pages 252 to 255. 
 
The last point of interest concerning Katarzyna’s family name was a report by Janet 
Wise-Eiskina (Wise-Eiskina, 1999).  One of our Jan’s great-granddaughters overheard, as 
a child, Katarzyna’s surname pronounced as Bluh, using English phonics.  It was now 
evident that this recollection was surprisingly accurate. 
  

 
ALBERT BŁAŻEK AND MARIANNA JANKOWSKA, 

THE PARENTS OF KATARYZNA BŁAŻEK JASKINIA 
  

Albert Błażek and Marianna Jankowska were Katarzyna’s parents.  This finding was 
based a pattern of direct and circumstantial material. 
 
The record for Katarzyna’s marriage with Jan Jaskinia in 1859 (page 30) indicated that 
she was from Grabowo.  Further, the index for baptisms in Skórcz showed her birth place 
and birth year as Grabowo in 1834 (see page 31).  The identity of her parents, however, 
could not be directly verified, because Katarzyna’s full baptism record was missing from 
the LDS films for the Skórcz Catholic Church.  All baptism records were missing, or at 
least not filmed, for the years 1801 through 1842.  Accordingly, a search was undertaken 
in the Skórcz marriage records in the years before 1834, for a Błażek or a variation of the 
surname.  Only one was found.   
 
Albert Błażek (actually Blach in the record) and Marianna Jankowska married on 
October 27, 1823.   Albert was 27-year-old, and was from Bobowo.  Marianna was 24 
years old, and was from Grabowo.  Both were Catholics.  Witnesses were Tomasz 
Krajnik and Szczepan (Stephen) Jabłońka (FHL #0544094). 
 

 
 

1823 marriage record for Albert Błażek and Marianna Jankowska 
from the Catholic church in Skórcz, Poland 

 
Katarzyna’s father was born in Bobowo on April 16, 1799, the son of Kazimierz and 
Helena Błażek.  Unfortunately, there was another Albert born in Bobowo on April 4, 
1801, the son of Mateusz and Agnieszka Błażek.  See their baptism records, below, for a 
discussion why the Albert born in 1799 was considered to be the more likely father of 
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Katarzyna. 
 

The excerpt here from the index for baptisms at the Catholic Church in Skórcz showed 
that a Marianna Jankowska was born in Grabowo in 1809 (FHL #0544092).  There was 
another one born in 1804 (not shown).  The 1809 Marianna was more likely Albert’s 
wife, because their 1823 marriage record showed his bride’s age as 24 years.  Also, the 
age on Marianna’s 1871 funeral record was more consistent with a birth year of 1809.  It 
may be that the Marianna born in 1804 was a sister who died before 1809.  The actual 
baptism records for both, however, like Katarzyna’s, were missing from the Skórcz 
church records (FHL #0544093).  
 

 
 

Excerpt from the index for baptisms for Marianna Jankowska Błażek 
from the Catholic Church in Skórcz, Poland 

 
The marriage record did not identify either Albert’s or Marianna’s parents.  Albert, 
though, was a farmer.  See the baptism record for his son, Piotr, and funeral records 
below. 
 
Katarzyna’s likely father was born in Bobowo on April 16, 1799, and baptized the next 
day.  His parents were Kazimierz and Helena Błażek.  His mother’s maiden name was 
not given in the baptism record.  His godparents were Szymon Głochna and Małgorzata 
(Margaret) Kalinowska (FHL #162336). 
 

 
 

1799 baptism record for Albert Błażek, son of Kazimierz and Helena 
from the Catholic Church in Bobowo, Poland 

 
This baptism record suggested an age of about 24 years at the time of his marriage to 
Marianna, instead of the 27 years given in the 1823 Skórcz marriage record.  It should be 
noted that ages found in 19th Century Polish church records have been typically 
inaccurate, in this researcher’s experience. 
 
As noted above, there was another Albert Błażek born in Bobowo.  This Albert was the 
son of Mateusz and Agnieszka Błażek, and was born in 1801.  Mateusz was Kazimierz’s 
polder brother (see page 213).  See this second Albert’s baptism record on page 211.   
 
Arguing against this second Albert being Katarzyna’s father was that the 1801 birth date 
would add two more years to the error in the 1823 Skórcz marriage record.  Albert’s age 
of 27 years, given in the marriage record, was closer to the Albert born in 1799.  Also, the 
1854 funeral record for the Albert Błażek, who was identified in the record as 
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Katarzyna’s father, gave an age at death of 57 years (page 203).  That indicated a year of 
birth in either 1796 or 1797, which was more consistent with the Albert born in 1799 as 
Katarzyna’s father. 
 
While ages found in Polish church records tend to be inaccurate, the margin of error in 
both of these records was less for the Albert born in 1799. 
 
Starting in 1824, children with variants of the Błażek surname began appearing in the 
Skórcz index of baptisms (FHL #0544092).  There were no variants of Błażek in the 
index from its start in 1801 until 1824.  It should be noted that the index only gave the 
children’s given and family names, years of birth, and village of birth.  The eight Błażek 
baptisms were: 
 
 Jan    1824, 
 Franciszek Albert  1826, 
 Marianna   1829, 
 Józef Wawrzyniec  1832, 
 Katarzyna   1834, 
 Józef    1837, 
 Jakub    1840, and 
 Piotr    1843. 
 
Note that our Katarzyna’s birth occurred in the middle of this series of births. 
 
The full 1843 baptism record for Piotr was found (FHL #0544093).  It showed that his 
parents were Albert Błażek and Marianna Jankowska.  Full baptism records were also 
found for Błażeks in the index after 1843, but all had parents other than Albert and 
Marianna.  
 
Also, note that the pattern of births for these eight children started two and three years 
after Albert and Marianna’s marriage, and then continued at two and three year intervals 
for almost 20 years.  This pattern has been frequently seen in families in Poland that were 
researched for this family history. 
 
The strongest evidence that Albert and Marianna were Katarzyna’s parents was their 
funeral records.  Albert died in 1854 in Grabowo, and was survived by his wife and three 
children.  The children and their ages were:  Jan 27, Mar 25 (Marianna), and Cath 18 
(Katarzyna).  Note that Katarzyna, our Jan Jaskinia’s first wife, was born in 1834, making 
her about 18 years old in 1854.  Marianna Jankowska Błażek died in 1871 in Grabowo.  
One of her survivors was listed in her funeral record as Katarzyna Jaskinia.  See page 
203. 
 
Lastly, the funeral records for the first Józef, Franciszek, the second Józef, Jakub, and 
Piotr indicated that Albert and Marianna were their parents. 
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Despite the absence of Katarzyna’s baptism record, Albert Błażek and Marianna 
Jankowska, clearly, were her parents. 
 
 

THE CHILDREN OF ALBERT BŁAŻEK AND MARIANNA JANKOWSKA 
 
As noted above, Katarzyna’s parents had eight children.  She had one sister and six 
brothers.  The diagram here shows the family tree for Albert and Marianna.  It gives dates 
of birth, death, and marriage.  It also gives places of birth.  The ? symbol indicates 
unverified material.  Married names for daughters are given in parentheses. 
 

FAMILY TREE 
ALBERT BŁAŻEK AND MARIANNA JANKOWSKA, KATARZYNA’S PARENTS 

 
 Kazimierz (?)1 Helena (?)1  (unknown)2 (unknown) 
 Błażek (unknown) Jankowski (unknown) 
 1765 (unknown) (unknown) (unknown) 
 (unknown) (unknown) (unknown) (unknown) 
 Bobowo (unknown) (unknown) (unknown) 
 | | | | 
 |------------(1786?)---------- | |---------(17??)--------- | 
 | | 
 Albert Błażek3 Marianna Jankowska 
 1799 (?) - 1854 1809 (?) - 1871 
 Bobowo Grabowo 
 | | 
 |----------------------------(1823)----------------- | 

| 
|-------------- |---------------- |------------------- |-------------- |--------------- |--------------- |--------------- | 
Jan Franciszek Marianna Józef Katarzyna Józef Jakub Piotr 
Błażek Błażek (Piątkowska)  Błażek (Jaskinia) Błażek Błażek Błażek 
1824 1826 1829 1832 1834 1837 1840 1843 
> 1874 1843 < 1871 1834 1876 (?) 1841 1841 1844 
Grabowo Grabowo Grabowo Grabowo Grabowo Grabowo Grabowo Grabowo 
 
1. It is possible, but less likely, that Katarzyna’s grandparents were Maciej and Agnieszka Błażek.  See 

#3 here and see pages 194 to 195.  
2. Like Katarzyna’s baptism record, Marianna’s was also missing from the Skórcz Church records. 
3. It was possible that an Albert Błażek, born in 1801 to Mateusz Błażek, was actually Katarzyna’s 

father. Mateusz was a brother of Kazimierz. 
 
The birth years for Albert and Marianna’s first seven children were known only from the 
index of baptism for the Catholic Church in Skórcz.  All of the actual baptism records 
were missing for the years 1801 to 1842.  All eight children were born in Grabowo, and 
baptized in Skórcz. 
 
(1) The first child was Jan.  He was born in 1824 in Grabowo.  He married Julianna 

Kamrowska in 1852, and raised a family in Grabowo (FHL #0544093).  Jan was 
described as a landowner in his wife’s 1874 funeral record.  See page 202. 

 
 There was another man named Jan Błażek who had children between 1845 and 
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1870.  He married Marianna Bieda, and raised a family in Skórcz.  His 1870 funeral 
death record indicated that he was born earlier than the Jan Błażek that married 
Julianna (FHL #0544095), and was more likely Katarzyna’s cousin. 

 

 

 
 

Entries for Jan and Franciszek Błażek from the index of baptisms 
for the Catholic Church in Skórcz, Poland, 

 
(2) The second child was another son, Franciszek Albert.  He was born in 1826. 
  

Unfortunately, Franciszek died on December 15, 1843, in Grabowo.  The cause of 
death was a throat inflammation.  The record stated that he was 18 years and four 
months old, but the index for his baptism suggested that he was about 17 years old.  
He was buried in Grabowo on December 19 (FHL #0544095). 

 

 
 

 
 

1843 funeral record for Franciszek Błażek from the Catholic Church in Skórcz, Poland 
 

(3) The third child was a daughter, Marianna.  She was born in 1829. 
 

 
 

 
 

Entries for Marianna and Józef Wawrzyniec Błażek in the baptism index 
for the Catholic Church in Skórcz, Poland 

 
Marianna married Jan Piątkowski in Skórcz on November 24, 1851.  He was 26-
year-old, and was from Bobowo.  Marianna was 23 years old.  Witnesses were 
Franciszek Salya and Jan Kurowski, both from Grabowo (FHL #0544094).   
Marianna and Jan apparently settled in another village, because the baptism records 
for their children were not been found in the Skórcz parish. 
 
This marriage made Jan Piątkowski a brother-in-law to our Jan Jaskinia.  Marianna 
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apparently died before 1871.  She would have been less than 42 years old at death.  
See Marianna’s mother’s funeral record on pages 203 to 204. 
 

 

 
 

 
 

1851 marriage record for Marianna Błażek and Jan Piątkowski, 
from the Catholic Church in Skórcz, Poland 

 
(4) The fourth child was Józef Wawrzyniec, who was born in 1832.  He, however, did 

not survive long.  Józef was about two years old, when he died on February 25, 
1834, in Grabowo of undetermined causes.  His parents were shown as Albert 
Błażek and Marianna Jankowska (FHL #0544095).  His funeral record stated that 
he was only nine months old at death, but, in view of his birth year of 1832, he was 
actually several months older than that. 

 

 
 

1834 funeral record for Józef Błażek from the Catholic Church in Skórcz, Poland 
 

(5) Katarzyna was the fifth child.  She was born in 1834.  In 1859, she married our Jan 
Jaskinia in Skórcz.  More material about her life and her marriage with Jan are 
given on pages 30 to 65 of this family history. 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Entries for the baptisms of Katarzyna, Józef, and Jakub from the index of baptisms 
for the Catholic Church in Skórcz Poland 

 
(6) A second Józef was born in 1837.  The prior son, named Józef, had died in February 

of 1834.  This Józef would also die young.  At the age of about three years, he died 
of diarrhea, and was buried on August 29, 1841, in Grabowo (FHL #0544095). 

 
(7) Another son was Jakub.  He was born in 1840.  He died as a baby of diarrhea, and 
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was buried on September 4, 1841, in Grabowo.  This sad event occurred just six 
days after his older brother, Józef, died.  The funeral record listed Albert and 
Marianna as his parents (FHL #0544095). 

 

 
 

1841 funeral records for Józef and Jakub Błażek from the Catholic Church in Skórcz, Poland 
 

(8) The eighth and last known child was Piotr.  He was born in Grabowo on November 
13, 1843, at 6 o’clock in the morning, and was baptized six days later.  His 
godparents were Jan Mosienski and Anna Kurzciewska of Grabowo (FHL 
#0544093). 

 

 
 

 
 

1844 baptism record for Piotr Błażek from the Catholic Church in Skórcz, Poland 
 
 Piotr died as a baby, at about six months of age.  He died in Grabowo on May 11, 

1844, at 6:00 AM, and was there buried on March 11.  The cause of death was 
unknown (FHL #0544095). 

 

 
 

 
 

1844 funeral record for Piotr Błażek from the Catholic Church in Skórcz, Poland 
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JAN BŁAŻEK AND JULIANNA KAMROWSKA 
KATARZYNA’S BROTHER AND SISTER-IN-LAW 

 
Jan Błażek, Katarzyna’s oldest brother, married Julianna Kamrowska on February 17, 
1852, in the Catholic Church in Nowa Cerkiew (FHL #0558206).  The witnesses were 
Paweł Kamrowski (likely Julianna’s brother), from Bobowo, and Józef Jankowski from 
Grabowo.  This record stated that Jan was 26 years old, but, in view of the Skórcz 
baptism index, he was actually 27 or 28 years old.  Julianna’s age was given as 21 years, 
but her actual age was unclear.  Jan’s father and Julianna’s father were described as 
farmers.  Father Warnke performed the ceremony. 
 

 
 

 
 

1852 marriage record for Jan Błażek and Julianna Kamrowska 
from the Catholic Church in Nowa Cerkiew, Poland 

 
Julianna was related to the Kamrowski family that lived in Rzeżęcin.  It appeared to be a 
large, extended family.  Julianna’s age on her marriage record suggested a year of birth of 
1831.  Her age of 39 years on her 1871 funeral record suggested a year of birth in 1832.  
There was a baptism record in the church in Nowa Cerkiew in 1832 for a Julianna born to 
Franciszek Kamrowski and Barbara Adrian.  She was born on April 16 in Rzeżęcin, and 
baptized on the 19th in Nowa Cerkiew.  Her godparents were Stanisław Kosieł and 
Katarzyna Sielska (FHL #0850288).   
  

 
 

1832 baptism for Julianna Kamrowska from the Catholic Church in Nowa Cerkiew, Poland 
 
This identification of Julianna’s parents was not unequivocal, because there was another 
Julianna Kamrowska born in Rzeżęcin in 1833.  This second Julianna was born in 
September of that year to Jan Kamrowski and Agnieszka Shwarz (FHL #0850288).  The 
available material suggested that the Julianna born in 1832 was the one that married 
Katarzyna’s brother, Jan Blazek.  Given the error in reporting ages in 19th Century church 
records, however, there was a possibility that the one born in 1833 was actually 
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Katarzyna’s sister-in-law. 
 
Please note that, in 1873, Jan Jaskinia, a first cousin of our Jan Jaskinia, married a 
Barbara Kamrowska, who was also from Rzeżęcin.  See pages 177 to 179.   
 

FAMILY TREE 
JAN BŁAŻEK AND JULIANNA KAMROWSKA, 

KATARZYNA’S BROTHER AND SISTER-IN-LAW 
 
 Albert Marianna  Franciszek1 Barbara1 
 Błażek Jankowska Kamrowski Adrian 
 1799 (?) - 1854 1809 (?) – 1871 (unknown) (unknown) 
 Bobowo Grabowo (unknown) (unknown) 
 | | | | 
 |------------(1823)----------- | |------(unknown)------- | 
 | | 
 Jan Błażek Julianna Kamrowska 
 1824 - >1874 18321 - 1874 
 Grabowo Rzeżęcin 
 | | 
 |----------------------------(1852)-------------- | 

| 
|-------------- |------------ |------------ |------------ |-------------- |------------ |-------------- |--------------- | 
Franciszka  Jan Józef Barbara Franciszek Marianna Honorata Franciszek Berta 
Błażek Błażek Błażek Błażek Błażek Błażek Błażek Błażek Błażek 
1853 1854 1857 1858 1860 1861 1864 1865 1870 
< 1874 > 1874 1880 > 1874 1860 > 1874 > 1874 > 1874 > 1874 
Grabowo Grabowo Grabowo Grabowo Grabowo Grabowo Grabowo Grabowo  Grabowo 
 
1. The date of Julianna’s birth and the identities of her parents depend on the accuracy of her age as it 
 appeared on her marriage and funeral records. 

 
Jan settled down to farming in Grabowo, where Julianna and he had nine children.  All of 
their children were baptized in the Catholic Church in Skórcz (FHL #0544093).  Baptism 
and funeral records are not presented here, but they can be obtained from this author. 
 
(1) Franciszka was born on May 6, 1853.  His godparents were Kajetan Rynski and 

Marianna Jankowska, both of Grabowo.  Franciszka died young, since she was not 
listed in her mother’s 1874 funeral record as surviving her. 

 
(2) Jan Szczepan was born December 25, 1854, and his godparents were Józef Malecki 

and Maria Kamrowska, both from Grabowo. 
 
(3) Józef was born February 8, 1857.  His godparents were of Jan Piątek of Bobowo 

and Marianna Dandrack(?) of Rzeżęcin.  Józef died at 7:00 PM on May 18, 1880, at 
the age of 24 years.  He was buried in Grabowo four days later (FHL #0544095). 

 
(4) Barbara was born November 10, 1858.  Her godparents were Szymon Kamrowski 

of Rzeżęcin and Franciszka Lis of Dzierżążno. 
 
(5) Franciszek was born February 16, 1860, with godparents Franciszek Jankowski and 
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Marianna Malecka, both from Grabowo.  Franciszek died as an infant at 3:00 PM 
on February 20, 1860, of unknown causes.  He was buried in Grabowo three days 
later (FHL #0544095). 

 
(6) Marianna Anna was born July 5, 1861.  Her godparents were Tomasz (illegible) and 

Anna Kita, both of Grabowo. 
 
(7) Honorata (no English equivalent) was born February 6, 1864.  The godparents were 

Franciszek Piar (?) of Dzierżążno and Joanna Kamrowska of Grabowo. 
 
(8) Franciszek was born May 10, 1865, with godparents Franciszek Malecki and 

Zuzanna Jankowska, both of Grabowo. 
 
(9) Berta (Bertha) was born on November 2, 1870, and her grandparents were Józef 

Jankowski and Marianna Błażek.  
 
Julianna died in Grabowo on August 11, 1874, at 9:00 in the evening of typhus, despite 
receiving medical assistance.  The funeral record stated that she was only 39 years old.  
In view of her baptism record (see page 200), she was actually in her early 40s.  Julianna 
was buried in Grabowo, and was survived by her husband and seven of her nine children.  
Father Kiewert was the priest (FHL #0544095).  
 

 
 

 
 

1874 funeral record for Julianna Kamrowska Błażek from the Catholic Church in Skórcz, Poland 
 

Julianna’s funeral record described her husband, Jan, as a landowner.  Apparently Jan and 
Julianna did well economically.   
 
Thus, Julianna, Katarzyna’s sister-in-law, passed away after Katarzyna left Poland, but 
before Katarzyna died. 
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THE DEATH OF ALBERT BŁAŻEK, KATARZYNA’S FATHER 

 
Albert died in Grabowo at 11:00 PM on June 25, 1854, of consumption.  The funeral 
record from Skórcz stated that he was 57 years old, and was a retiree residing on an 
estate.  He was survived by his wife, his son, Jan age of 27, and daughters. Marianna, age 
25, and Katarzyna, age 18.  Albert was buried in Grabowo on June 30 (FHL #0544095). 
 

 
 

 
 

1854 funeral record for Albert Błażek from the Catholic Church in Skórcz, Poland 
 
Albert’s funeral record demonstrated unequivocally that Albert was the father of 
Katarzyna Błażek Jaskinia.  See page 195. 
 
 

KATARZYNA’S FAMILY TRAGEDIES 
 
By the time that Katarzyna married our Jan Jaskinia in 1859, she had already lost her 
father and five brothers.  She had remaining only her mother, brother, Jan, and sister, 
Marianna Błażek Piątkowski.  In this respect, she was very similar to our Jan Jaskinia, 
who had lost his three sisters and father before he married (pages 27 to 30). 
 
  

THE DEATH OF MARIANNA JANKOWSKA BŁAŻEK, 
KATARZYNA’S MOTHER 

 
Marianna died of unknown causes in Grabowo on September 20, 1871, at 8:00 in the 
morning, and was buried there three days later.  Her funeral record listed her survivors as 
her son, Jan Błażek, and her daughter, Katarzyna Jaskinia.  She did not receive any 
medical assistance, and the cause of death was unknown.  The priest was Father Jan 
Kiewert (FHL #0544095).  The record also stated that she was 64 years old, which was 
nearly consistent with her actual birth year of 1809.  See page 194. 
 
The funeral record did not mention one of her daughters as surviving her.  Marianna 
Błażek Piątkowski was omitted.  Either this daughter had died by 1871, or she was 
overlooked because she lived elsewhere.  Since the priest’s informant was her brother, 
Jan, the latter did not seem likely.  Apparently, Marianna Błażek Piątkowski died 
relatively young, before the age of 42 years. 
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Marianna Jankowska Błażek had a tragic life.  She gave birth to eight children.  Four sons 
died as children, one son as a teenager, and one daughter as a married woman.  Further, 
her husband died when she was only about 47 years old.  Still further, Marianna had 
experienced the loss of two of her granddaughters by her daughter, Katarzyna, and the 
loss of one grandson and one granddaughter by her only son to survive, Jan.  Thus, after 
her marriage in 1823, Marianna had to cope with the death of a loved one about every 
four years. 
 

 
 

 
 

1871 funeral record for Marianna Jankowska Błażek from the Catholic Church in Skórcz, Poland 
 

 
KAZIMIERZ AND HELENA BŁAŻEK, 

THE LIKELY GRANDPARENTS OF KATARZYNA BŁAŻEK JASKINIA 
 
This material about the likely grandparents of Katarzyna was based on circumstantial 
evidence.  Since Albert and Marianna’s 1823 marriage record stated that Albert was from 
Bobowo and was 27 years old, a search of the Bobowo Catholic Church baptism records 
was undertaken.  All of the records, cited here, were taken from the LDS FHL microfilm 
#0162336. 
 
A son, named Albert, was born to Kazimierz and Helena in 1799.  This Albert was the 
best guess as to Katarzyna’s father, as discussed on pages 194 and 195.  If so, Albert 
came from a large family.  He had three sisters and four brothers, all born in Bobowo.  At 
least, two of his brothers, both named Paweł, died young.  The pattern of the births 
suggested that his parents, Kazimierz and Helena, married about 1786.  Its record was not 
found in Bobowo, which indicated that they were married in Helena’s home parish.  
Kazimierz was in his early 20s when he married. 
 
Kazimierz was born in 1765 in Bobowo, the son of Marcin Błażek and Agnieszka Floryn.  
His baptism record is shown on page 214.  
 
Kazimierz and Helena had eight known children over a 20-year period, from 1788 to 
1808.  If they had more children after 1808, they were baptized in another parish.   
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FAMILY TREE 
KAZIMIERZ AND HELENA BŁAŻEK, KATARZYNA’S LIKELY GRANDPARENTS 

   
 Marcin Agnieszka  (unknown) (unknown) 
 Błażek Floryn (unknown) (unknown) 
 1735 (?) - 1796 (unknown) – >1767 (unknown) (unknown) 
 (unknown) Bobowo (?) (unknown) (unknown) 
 | | | | 
 |--------------(1757)------- | |------(unknown)------- | 
 | | 
 Kazimierz Błażek Helena (unknown) 
 1765 – >1808 (unknown) - >1808 
 Bobowo (unknown) 
 | | 
 |--------------------(1786?)----------------------- | 
 | 
|-------------- |-------------- |----------- |-------------- |-------------- |------------- |------------- |-------------- | 
Anna Marianna Paweł Franciszka Franciszek Albert Jan Józef Paweł 
1788 1789 1792 1793 1797 1799 1801 1805 1808 
(unknown) (unknown) 1792 (unknown) (unknown) (unknown) (unknown) (unknown) 1808 
Bobowo Bobowo Bobowo Bobowo Bobowo Bobowo  Bobowo Bobowo Bobowo 
 
(1) Their first child was a girl, named Anna.  She born in Bobowo on May 9, 1788, at 

eight o’clock in the evening, and baptized the next day.  Her godparents were 
Marianna Jeńcowna and Mateusz Jeńca.  Note that the family names of her 
godparents are the same, the first being a female variant of Jeńca. 

 

 
 

Baptism record for Anna Błażek in 1788 in the Catholic Church in Bobowo, Poland 
 

(2) Marianna was their second child, and was born on July 18, 1789, at six o’clock in 
the morning in Bobowo.  She was baptized the next day.  Her godparents were 
Zuzanna Szkodowska and Łukasz Jeńca. 

 

 
 

Baptism record for Marianna Błażek in 1788 in the Catholic Church in Bobowo, Poland 
 
(3) Kazimierz and Helena’s third child was their first son.  Paweł Malachiasz (Paul 

Malachi) was born at six o’clock in the morning on January 5, 1792, in Bobowo, 
and was baptized there two days later.  His godparents were Stanisław Tramowski 
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and Ewa Chylenska. 
 

 
 

Baptism record for Paweł Błażek in 1792 in the Catholic Church in Bobowo, Poland 
 

Paweł, unfortunately, died, and was buried on September 8, 1792.  He was only 
seven months old. 

 

 
 

Paweł Błażek’s funeral record in 1792 from the Catholic Church in Bobowo, Poland 
 

(4) Franciszka was the fourth child.  She was born at 4 o’clock in the morning on 
December 13, 1793.  Her baptism was two days later.  Her godparents were 
Kazimierz Lanowski and Marianna Frostka.  Frostka is a form of the surname 
Frost, used to reference a female.  Marianna is likely a relative, maybe a daughter, 
of Stanisław Frost, the godfather in 1767 for another Marianna, a daughter of 
Marcin Błażek and Agnieszka Floryn.  See page 215. 

 

 
 

Baptism record for Franciszka Błażek in 1793 from the Catholic Church in Bobowo, Poland 
 
(5) The fifth child was a boy, named Franciszek.  He was born on January 14, 1797, 

and baptized two days later.  His godparents were Paweł Floryn and Anna 
(illegible).  Paweł was related to Kazimierz’s mother.  See pages 211 to 212. 

 

 
 

Baptism record for Franciszek Błażek in 1797 from the Catholic Church in Bobowo, Poland 
 
(6) Albert was the next child.  He was born in Bobowo on April 16, 1799.  He was 

likely Katarzyna’s father, and his baptism record is shown on page 194. 
 
(7) Kazimierz and Helena’s seventh child was Jan.  He was born in Bobowo on 

November 6, 1801, and was baptized the next day.  His godparents were Jakub 
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Kuchłowski and Marianna Głodna. 
 

 
 

Baptism record for Jan Błażek in 1801 in the Catholic Church in Bobowo, Poland 
 
(8) Their eighth child was Józef Kazimierz, who was born on March, 14, 1805, in 

Bobowo.  He was baptized there two days later.  His godparents were Adam 
Waszewicz and Marianna Moska from (unable to translate). 

 

 
 

Baptism record for Józef Błażek in 1801 in the Catholic Church in Bobowo, Poland 
 

(9) The ninth and last child was Paweł Feliks.  He was born in Bobowo on January 10, 
1808, and was baptized two days later.  His godparents were Franciszek Jeńca and 
Marianna Jeńcka.  The priest was Father Józef Gabinski. 

 

 
 

Baptism record for Paweł Błażek in 1808 in the Catholic Church in Bobowo, Poland 
 

Like the first Paweł, this baby did not survive infancy.  He died of unknown causes 
in Bobowo on February 10, 1808, at the age of one month.  He was buried two days 
later. 

 

 
 

Funeral record for Paweł Błażek in 1808 in the Catholic Church in Bobowo, Poland 
 
For Katarzyna, the size of Kazimierz and Helena’s family meant that she had up to three 
paternal great-aunts and four great-uncles living when she was born in 1834. 
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MATEUSZ AND AGNIESZKA BŁAŻEK 
A POSSIBLE ALTERNATIVE FOR KATARZYNA’S GRANDPARENTS 

 
 All records cited here were taken from the LDS FHL microfilm #0162336. 
 
Mateusz Błażek was born in Bobowo in 1759 in Bobowo.  See his baptism record on 
page 213.  His parents were Marcin Błażek and Agnieszka Floryn. 
 
Mateusz married Agnieszka on November 25, 1781, in Bobowo.  The microfilm of their 
marriage record, unfortunately, was very poor quality.  Digital enhancement helped 
considerably, but did not make Agnieszka’s maiden name legible.  Both the groom and 
bride were from Bobowo, and Mateusz was 20 years old.  The witnesses may be Antoni 
Kamrowski and Maciej (illegible). 
 

 
 

1781 marriage record for Maciej and Agnieszka Błażek from the Catholic Church in Bobowo, Poland 
 

Baptism records were found in the Bobowo Church files for six children.  Funeral records 
were found for two of these six, plus an unnamed baby who apparently was stillborn. 
 

FAMILY TREE 
MATEUSZ AND AGNIESZKA BŁAŻEK, 

A POSSIBLE ALTERNATIVE FOR KATARZYNA’S GRANDPARENTS 
 
 Marcin Agnieszka  (unknown) (unknown) 
 Błażek Floryn (unknown) (unknown) 
 1735 (?) - 1796 (unknown) – >1767 (unknown) (unknown) 
 (unknown) Bobowo (?) (unknown) (unknown) 
 | | | | 
 |------------(1757)----------- | |------(unknown)------- | 
 | | 
 Mateusz Błażek Agnieszka (unknown) 
 1759 - 1831 1758 (?) - 1819 
 Bobowo (unknown) 
 | | 
 |-------------------(1781)---------------------- | 
 | 
|------------------ |------------------ |------------------ |------------------- |-------------- |------------------ | 
Kazimierz Joanna (unnamed) Marianna Anna Krystian Albert  
1782 1784 1786 1787 1791 1797 1801  
1806 (?) (unknown) 1786 (unknown) 1791 (unknown) (unknown)  
Bobowo Bobowo Bobowo Bobowo Bobowo Bobowo Bobowo 
 
(1) Kazimierz was their first child.  He was born on March 1, 1782, in Bobowo, and 
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was baptized two days later.  His godparents were Szymon Głodny and Marianna 
Romlikowna.  

 

 
 

1782 baptism record for Kazimierz Błażek from the Catholic Church in Bobowo, Poland 
 

Kazimierz lived for 24 years.  He died in Bobowo, and was buried there on 
December 14, 1806.  He was, apparently, unmarried, and was not Katarzyna Błażek 
Jaskinia’s grandfather. 

 

 
 

1806 funeral record for Kazimierz Błażek from the Catholic Church in Bobowo, Poland 
 
(2) Joanna was the second child, and was born on August 13, 1784, in Bobowo.  She 

was baptized two days later.  Her godparents were Jan Rulas and Julianna 
Błazkowna.  Julianna’s surname was a variant of Błażek. 

 

 
 

1784 baptism record for Joanna Błażek from the Catholic Church in Bobowo, Poland 
 

(3) Mateusz and Agnieszka’s next child died at birth.  The baby was unnamed.  There 
was only a funeral record.  The birth and death was in Bobowo on November 5, 
1786. 

 

 
 

1786 funeral record for unnamed Błażek baby from the Catholic Church in Bobowo, Poland 
 

(4) Marianna was born on October 23, 1787, at five o’clock in the morning in Bobowo, 
and was baptized there two days later.  Her godparents were Marianna Bielezcznka 
and Łukasz Jeńca, both from Bobowo.  Bielezcznka was probably a female variant 
for Bielinska. 
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1787 baptism record for Marianna Błażek from the Catholic Church in Bobowo, Poland 
 

(5) Anna was the fifth child.  She was born in Bobowo at 10 o’clock in the evening on 
October 23, 1791, and was baptized there two days later.  Her godparents were 
Łukasz Fraznowski and Maria Jęcowna. 

 

 
1791 baptism record for Anna Błażek from the Catholic Church in Bobowo, Poland 

 
Anna, unfortunately, died in Bobowo as an infant.  She was buried there on 
November 13, 1791.  She was just three weeks old. 
 

 
 

1791 funeral record for Anna Błażek from the Catholic Church in Bobowo, Poland 
 
(6) Krystian Anastazy was the next child.  He was born on May 2, 1797, in Bobowo, 

and was baptized there the next day.  His godparents were Jan Kósidowski and 
Marianna Lubiejewska. 

 

 
 

1797 baptism record for Krystian Błażek from the Catholic Church in Bobowo, Poland 
 

(7) Albert was Maciej and Agnieszka’s seventh and last known child.  He was born in 
Bobowo on April 4, 1801.  He was baptized there three days later.  The godparents 
were Albert Fyrek and Justyna Lomczka. 

 
Albert’s birth year of 1801 made him a possibility for Katarzyna’s father.  The 
available evidence leaned toward the Albert, son of Kazimierz, as her father, but 
that could not be verified. 
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1801 baptism record for Albert Błażek, son of Mateusz and Agnieszka 
from the Catholic Church in Bobowo, Poland 

 
Agnieszka died in Bobowo in December, 1819, and was buried there on 27th.  The funeral 
record indicated that she was 61 years old (FHL #0162336).  That age suggested a birth 
year of about 1758.  This year of birth should be regarded as tentative, since ages 
reported in church records in 19th Century Poland tended to be unreliable. 
 

 
 

1819 funeral record for Agnieszka Błażek from the Catholic Church in Bobowo, Poland 
 
Mateusz survived Agnieszka by 11 years.  He was buried on March 11, 1819, in Bobowo.  
His age was given as 76 years old (FHL #0162336).  That age was consistent with his 
1859 baptism record. 
 

 
 

1831 funeral record for Mateusz Błażek from the Catholic Church in Bobowo, Poland 
 

If Mateusz was actually Katarzyna’s grandfather, she had, at most, only one known 
paternal great-uncle and two great-aunts living when she was born in 1834. 
 
 

MARCIN BŁAŻEK AND AGNIESZKA FLORYN 
THE GREAT-GRANDPARENTS OF KATARZYNA BŁAŻEK JASKINIA 

 
Kazimierz Błażek’s parents were Marcin Błażek and Agnieszka Floryn.  They were 
married in 1757 in Bobowo, and raised a large family there.  It should be noted that 
Marcin and Agnieszka were also the parents of Mateusz, whose son was the Albert born 
in 1801.  Thus, regardless of whether Kazimierz or Mateusz was the father of 
Katarzyna’s father, her great-grandparents were still Marcin and Agnieszka. 
 
All the records referenced here were found on the LDS FHL microfilm #0162336. 
 
Marcin Błażek and Agnieszka Floryn were married in Bobowo on September 5, 1757.  
Both were from Bobowo.  Witnesses were (illegible) Krzykowski and Maciej 
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Melerowski, both also from Bobowo.  If Marcin’s age on his funeral record was accurate, 
he was about 22 years old when he married, and his birth year was about 1835. 
 
Agnieszka’s family name, given in the record was Florynka, which was a variant of 
Floryn, used to reference females.  Floryn was derived from the given name of Florian 
(Hoffman, 1997).  It was not a common surname.  In 2002, there were only 174 
individuals with the surname living in Poland (Rymut, 2002).  In the 17th and 18th 
Centuries, the family lived near Bobowo, and apparently was still in that general area at 
the start of the 21st Century (see Table 11, page 186). 
 

 
 

1757 marriage record for Marcin Błażek and Agnieszka Floryn  
from the Catholic Church in Bobowo, Poland 

 
This diagram shows the family tree for Marcin and Agnieszka’s family.  Their parents 
were unknown.  The symbol ? denotes unverified material. 
 
Marcin and Agnieszka had, at least, five children, three sons and two daughters.  Mateusz 
and Kazimierz, the candidates for being Katarzyna’s father, were the first and fourth 
children.  Mateusz was six years older than Kazimierz. 
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FAMILY TREE 

MARCIN BŁAŻEK AND AGNIESZKA FLORYN, KATARZYNA’S GREAT-GRANDPARENTS 
 
 Marcin Błażek Agnieszka Floryn 
 1735 (?) - 1796 (unknown) - > 1767 
 (unknown) Bobowo (?) 
 | | 
 |-------------------- (1757)--------------------- | 
 | 
 |----------------- |----------------- |-------------------- |------------------ | 
 Mateusz Zofia Barthłomiej Kazimierz Marianna  
 1759 1760 1761 1765 1767  
 1831 (unknown) (unknown) > 1808 (unknown)  
 Bobowo Bobowo Bobowo Bobowo Bobowo  
 
(1) Mateusz was baptized on September 1 (?), 1759, in Bobowo.  His godparents were 

Walenty Be??menowski and Agnieszka Kortowa. 
 

 
 

1759 baptism record for Mateusz Błażek from the Catholic Church in Bobowo, Poland 
 

 
 

1760 baptism record for Zofia Błażek from the Catholic Church in Bobowo, Poland 
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(2) Zofia was the second child, and was baptized on April 22, 1760, in Bobowo.  Her 
godparents were Elżbieta Kłopocka and Kazimierz Czapiewski. 

 
(3) Bartłomiej Błażek was a second son, baptized on August 23, 1761 in Bobowo.  His 

godparents were Paweł Piątkowski and Marianna Błażekowa.  Błażekowa is a 
variant of Błażek used for an unmarried female or the maiden name of a married 
woman. 

 

 
 

1761 baptism record for Bartłomiej Błażek from the Catholic Church in Bobowo, Poland 
 

 
 

1765 baptism record for Kazimierz Błażek from the Catholic Church in Bobowo, Poland 
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(4) A third son, Kazimierz, was Marcin and Agnieszka’s fourth child.  Kazimierz was 

baptized in Bobowo on March 1 (?), 1765.  His godfather, like his brother, 
Bartłomiej, was Paweł Piątkowski, and his godmother was Agnieszka (illegible). 

 
(5) The fifth child was Marianna, who was baptized on October 1 (?), 1767, in 

Bobowo.  Her godparents were Justyna Jeńcowa (?) and Stanisław Frost. 
 

 
 

1767 baptism record for Marianna Błażek from the Catholic Church in Bobowo, Poland 
 
The baptism records for Marcin and Agnieszka’s children in Bobowo stopped with 
Marianna.  Since the norm in Poland in the 18th Century was large families, Marcin and 
Agnieszka may well have had more children in another parish.  There was a possibility, 
though, that Agnieszka experienced complications from Marianna’s birth that precluded 
further pregnancies.  
 
 

THE DEATH OF MARCIN BŁAŻEK, KATARZYNA’S GREAT-GRANDFATHER 
 

Marcin died of petocie (pitoce in Polish), and was buried on December 24, 1796, in 
Bobowo.  Pitoce is a Polish term for phlegm, that is, congestion.  The record stated that 
he was 61 years old.  That age suggested a birth year of about 1835. 
 
There was no baptism record in the Bobowo records for a Marcin Błażek in about 1835.  
Presumably, he was born and baptized in another parish. 
 

 
 

Funeral record for Marcin Błażek in 1796 from the Catholic Church in Bobowo, Poland 
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PART VI 
 
 

WAS THERE 
A BRANCH OF THE JASKINIA 

FAMILY IN SILESIA? 
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SUMMARY 

 
Records for a Jaskinia family were found in Byczyna, in the Silesia area of Poland.  
Johan Jaskinia married Caterina Jurczek there in 1830, and had son, Thomas Wunibald 
Johan Jaskinia, also in 1830 in Byczyna. 
 
No connection would be made with the family of our Jan Jaskinia’s father who was living 
in northern Poland at the same time.  This Silesian family may well not be related to our 
Jan’s family. 
 
 
 
 

WAS THERE A BRANCH OF THE JASKINIA FAMILY IN SILESIA? 
 
 
When the Polish peasantry adopted surnames in the Middle Ages, they were sometimes 
derived from geographical features.  Laskowski, for example was derived from the Polish 
word las, meaning forest or woods (Hoffman, 1997).  Similarly, the Jaskinia family name 
was derived from Polish word, jaskinia, meaning cave or cavern. 
 
Since there are many caves and caverns in Poland, it would not be surprising if there 
would have been other families, at some time or place, who adopted Jaskinia as their 
surname.  Such families would likely not be related to the family of our Jan Jaskinia. 
  
This appeared to be the best explanation of the following material for the Jaskinia family 
that lived in Byczyna, Silesia, in 1830. 
 

 
SILESIA 

 
All of the available evidence placed the Jaskinia family in northern Poland from 1671 
until the end of the 19th Century, if not longer.  There were two pieces of evidence, 
however, suggesting that there may have been a branch of the Jaskinia family in Silesia in 
the early 19th Century. 
 
Silesia is a large area in the southwestern part of modern Poland, and is roughly about 
200 miles from Gdańsk.  Historically, it was contested, and often divided between 
Poland, Germany, and Czechoslovakia.  There has always been a very heavy German 
influence in Silesia, with many ethnic Germans living there until the end of World War 2. 
 
The eastern parts of it, however, have always been heavily settled by Poles.  In the 19th 
Century, Silesia was occupied by the Germans, and considered by them to be the 
province of Schliesen, part of greater Prussia.  Germany’s historical claim to Silesia may 
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be as valid of Poland’s claim, but, after World War 2, Silesia became a permanent part of 
Poland. 
 
 

BYCZYNA 
 
Byczyna is a small village, located just to the north of the border between Poland and 
Czech Republic.  The area is known as Lower Silesia, which is a fertile lowland area, just 
north of the Odra River.  More specifically, Byczyna is approximately in the middle of an 
irregular triangle of Wroclaw, Łódż, and Bytom.   
 

 
 

Location of Byczyna (star) on a contemporary map of southwestern Poland (©2005 MapQuest, Inc.) 
 
Byczyna, at the end of latter half of the 19th Century, was a frontier town in Silesia.  
There was two churches, a Catholic one and a Protestant one.  Its commercial activities 
involved agriculture and manufacturing, including sugar, vodka, and beer.  Five annual 
trade fairs were held there.  In 1869, there were 9,978 Protestants and 2,367 Catholics, 
and 115 Jews living there (Sulimierski et al, 1884 to 1904).  The frontier reference meant 
that Byczyna was near to what was the border with Prussia. 
 
Byczyna was known as Pitschen during the German occupation of Silesia. 
 
Note that Byczyna was significantly different from the small towns and villages in 
northern Poland where the Jaskinia family lived.  There the population was 
predominantly Catholic and rural.  Byczyna, in contrast, was predominantly Protestant, 
with some manufacturing.  A much stronger German influence can be inferred in 
Byczyna than in German-occupied northern Poland.  Byczyna also had more residents. 
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JOHAN JASKIENIA AND CATARINA JURCZEK 
 
In view of the uncertainty about the German or Polish ethnicity of these individuals, 
proper names are rendered here actually as they appeared in the records. 
 
A search for Jaskinia in FamilySearchTM International Genealogical Index (family 
search.org) in June, 2005, returned a marriage reference for Johan Jaskienia and Catarina 
Jurczek in Pitschen, Prussia, in 1829.  Pitschen is now Byczyna in Poland.  It is in the 
Silesia area of southwest Poland.  Note the Jaskienia spelling. 
 
The results of the search also returned birth years for Johan in 1802 and Catarina in 1808, 
both in Byczyna, and a reference to a Thomas Wunibald Johan Jaskinia, a child born to 
Johan and Catarina on December 22, 1830.  Note the Jaskinia spelling. 
 
A search of the LDS microfilm #0958436 found their marriage record in the Catholic 
Church in Byczyna.  The actual date, however, was July 22, 1830, not 1829. 
 
The record was written in German, and translated as, “... [married] here ... burger and 
shoemaker Johan Jaskienia, son of the late Johan Jaskienia, farmer with full rights, from 
Lignow in Old Prussia, to the honest and virtuous maiden Catarina Jurczek, daughter of 
the late Simon Jurczek, gardener, and Ludwina Oppelner from here.   Witnesses: Mr. 
Mathias Becker, archpriest; Lucas Brudek, pastor in Kunzendorff.”   
 
The search for Johan’s and Caterina’s baptism records has, so far, been negative. Records 
for the early 1800s for Byczyna also did not contain any other records for them (FHL 
#0958436).  It was unclear how the person responsible for the entries in International 
Genealogical Index got their birth years.  The records also did not contain a marriage for 
either Johan’s or Catarina’s parents (FHL #0958438).   
 

 
 

1830 marriage record for Johan Jaskienia and Catarina Jurczek 
from the Catholic Church in Byczyna, Poland 

 
Note that the phrase, the honest and virtuous maiden, was stock language used for all 
brides at that time and place. 
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THOMAS WUNIBALD JOHAN JASKINIA  
 

A baptism record was found in the Catholic Church in Byczyna for Thomas Wunibald 
Johan Jaskinia (FHL #0958437).  Thomas was born at 8:30 in the morning on December 
22, 1830.  His parents were Johan Jaskinia, burger and shoemaker, and Catarina Jurczek.  
Note that the Jaskinia spelling of Thomas’ surname.   
 
Thomas was baptized in Byczyna the same day, and his godparents were Dorothea 
Fiebich and Franz Funke, organist. 
 

 
 

1830 baptism record for Thomas Wunibald Johan Jaskinia from the Catholic Church in Byczyna, Poland 
 

Comparing the dates of Thomas’ birth with his parents’ marriage indicated that the 
“…honest and virtuous maiden Catarina Jurczek…” was four months pregnant when she 
married Johan.  Much like today, it seemed that biology did not necessarily respect 
reputation in 19th Century Silesia. 
 
The given name of Wunibald appeared to be a German name.  It is not a Polish one.  
Wunibald does not appear in First Names of the Polish Commonwealth: Origins and 
Meanings (Hoffman and Helon, 1998) or in Polish Surnames: Origins and Meanings 
(Hoffman, 1997).  It also does not appear as a surname in contemporary Poland (Rymut, 
2002).  Wunibald, thus, suggested a German orientation for this family, not a Polish one. 
 
It appeared that the Jaskienia spelling found in Johan and Catarina’s marriage record may 
have been a misspelling of Jaskinia by Father Brudek. 
 
 

WHAT DO WE MAKE OF THIS FAMILY? 
 

At this point, it was unclear what to make of these records.  All of the church records, 
cited in this family history, were consistent with locating the Jaskinia family in northern 
Poland, a long way from Byczyna.  Further, the Jaskinia family had been in northern 
Poland since 1671, at least.  If Johan Jaskienia was kin to our Jan Jaskinia, he would have 
been a contemporary of our Jan’s father, Maciej.  If so, where did Johan come from?  
Maciej had an older brother named Jan, but that Jan died in 1796.  Thus, this Silesian 
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Johan was not a brother of Maciej.  There were no records, found so far, for another Jan 
Jaskinia being in northern Poland at the beginning of the 19th Century.  
 
The reference in the marriage record, Lignow in Old Prussia, was uncertain.  It would not 
appear to be the Lignowy in northern Poland that was referenced extensively in Part IV 
above.  While there were Jaskinia families living in northern Poland in the first half of the 
19th Century, there were no individuals named Jan Jaskinia or Johan Jaskienia there, for 
whom there was not an accounting. 
 
More likely, it may have been a reference to Germany proper, that is, to the west of the 
Odra River.  If so, then Johan’s father was an ethnic German whose family had only 
recently immigrated to Poland. 
 
It may well be these individuals were not related to the Jaskinia family of our Jan. 
 
There were three possible reasons why this may be so.  One was that Father Brudek may 
have misspelled whatever Johan’s actual family name.  If so, then, neither Jaskienia nor 
Jaskinia were the correct spelling for Johan’s actual surname.  Note that there are Polish 
surnames similar to Jaskinia.  Only a few examples are Jaśkiewicz, Jaskier, Jaśko, 
Jaśkowiak, and Jasieński (Hoffman, 1997). 
 
The second, and a more likely possibility, was that Jaskinia was actually Johan’s family 
name.  After all, jaskinia is a commonly used Poland noun, meaning cave or cavern.  See 
page 73 and 249.  It would not be surprising if two or more unrelated families had 
independently adopted it as their surname. 
 
The third possibility was that Johan was an ethnic German, not a Pole like the family of 
our Jan Jaskinia of the Starograd Gdański area of northern Poland.  If so, then Johan 
could not likely be related to our Jan. 
 
Best guess, at this time, was that this family of Silesian Jaskinias was unrelated to the 
family of our Jan Jaskinia in northern Poland. 
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WHAT HAPPENED TO …? 
 
 
With the exception of the entries for Poland and Pomorze/West Prussia, the material here 
is amplified and documented in the next volume of the family history, The Children of 
Jan Jaskinia. 
 
Poland 
 
When our Jan emigrated from Poland in 1873, it did not exist as a country, and was 
divided between the imperial monarchies of Austria, Germany, and Russia.  While Poles 
were generally suppressed and impoverished by these foreign powers, it was a time of 
relative peace.  War did not return to Poland until 1914, with the start of World War 1.  
Polish men were drafted in very large numbers to fight and die in the armies of Austria, 
Germany, and Russia, who were, in fact, the enemies and oppressors of Poland.  Polish 
civilians, however, were largely spared the worst horrors of war, beyond economic 
deprivation.  With the exceptions of southeastern Poland (where the Austrians fought the 
Russians) and some parts of eastern Poland (where the Germans fought the Russians), no 
major battles were fought in Poland. 
 
In the immediate aftermath of the end of World War 1, newly Communist Russia invaded 
Poland, and drove all the way to Warsaw before being decisively defeated by the newly 
formed Polish Army.  Polish civilians would be caught up in this fighting, especially in 
eastern Poland.  
 
Overall, World War 1 and the Russian-Poland War of 1920 were hard on the Polish 
people, but not especially harsh. 
 
World War 2, however, would be much worse.  Six million-plus Poles, both Christian 
and Jews and mostly civilians, died at the hands of the Germans and Russians during it, 
which was about 10% of the population.  Many major and countless minor battles were 
fought just about everywhere in Poland.  Most of its cities were severely damaged or 
simply destroyed.  The Germans also used uncounted number of Poles as slave laborers, 
both in Poland and Germany, and especially targeted educated and professional Poles for 
extermination.  Two or so million Poles were also deported to Siberia by the Russians 
from eastern Poland between 1939 and 1941.  More millions were forcibly deported from 
eastern to western parts of Poland by the Russians immediately after the end of the war in 
1945.  The eastern third of Poland was then permanently amputated from the rest of 
Poland, becoming the present countries of Belarus and Ukraine.  The Poles fought a 
vicious but essentially tragic guerilla war against the Germans until 1945 and against the 
Russians until 1947. 
 
The Jaskinia family and its relatives by blood and marriage had to be affected by these 
titanic events, but there currently is no information about the family in the 20th Century. 
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Pomorze (West Prussia) 
 
The area of Poland, where the Jaskinia family lived in the 17th through 19th Centuries and 
where our Jan Jaskinia was born, remained in the hands of the Germans until the end of 
World War 1.  It then reverted to Poland, but remained a disputed area with the Germans.  
Germany, in fact, continued to claim possession of it.  Adolph Hitler used that claim as 
one of his pretexts for attacking Poland in September of 1939, thereby initiating World 
War 2.   
 
With the Poles defeated, Germany annexed Pomorze, and it again became the part of the 
German province of West Prussia.  The Polish people living there were persecuted in 
many ways.  Their land was subject to being confiscated.  Many were deported to other 
areas of Poland.  Others were conscripted as slave laborers, and taken to Germany.  Many 
were starved, or simply murdered.  In their place, German colonists were encouraged to 
settle there. 
 
The German annexation of Pomorze was abruptly reversed in early 1945, when the 
Russian Army fought its way into northern Poland.  Fighting was fierce, and the city of 
Gdańsk was reduced to rubble in house-to-house fighting.   The victorious Russians then 
took their revenge on the German population by widespread looting, rape, and murder.  
The Russians were not especially discriminating in their violence, and the Polish 
population also suffered. 
 
In the immediate aftermath of the end of the war, the Russians began a ruthless and brutal 
campaign of ethnic cleansing.  They forcibly deported the German population of West 
Prussia to the west of the Odra River, into what is today’s Germany.  Poles from the far 
eastern areas of Poland were then forcibly settled into Pomorze and other parts of Poland.  
The result was years of chaos and deprivation.  
 
The fates of Bieda, Błażek, Kleyna, Loboda, Lorkowski, Montowski, and other related 
families, along with any Jaskinias that might still have been living in Pomorze, would 
have been greatly affected by these events and especially by their orientation toward a 
Polish or German ethnicity.  If they had maintained a Polish identity, they would have 
suffered at the hands of the Germans between 1939 and 1945.  If, though, they oriented 
toward a German identity, they would have suffered at the hands of the Russians, and 
may have been deported to Germany after the war ended. 
 
The fact that there are two individuals with the Jaskinia name in northern Germany in 
Herzberg in 2001 suggested that the latter is a possibility.  The reality of that possibility, 
though, is not presently known. 
 
 
Franciszek Jaskinia, our Jan’s first son by Katarzyna Błażek 
 
Franciszek stayed in Texas, and did not accompany the family to Arkansas or Missouri.  
He engaged in farming, and married Marianna Kniejski on January 27, 1887.  They 
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settled in Wilson County, Texas, just north of Karnes County, and had eight children, 
those being Veronica, Rosie, Peter, Bernard, Elizabeth, John Frank, Anthony [Stanley], 
and Vincent.  Franciszek died on February 1, 1957.   He was 95 years old.  He was one of 
the longest lived Jaskinia. 
 
 
Józef Jaskinia, our Jan’s second son by Katarzyna Błażek 
 
Józef moved back and forth between Texas and Missouri, but eventually settled in the 
Pulaskifield area of Missouri.  He was a farmer.  He married Julia Drzymała on 
November 10, 1891, in Texas.  They had 11 children: John, Marie, John Franklin, Lucia, 
Helen, Anthony, Felix, Darfield, Mary, Steven, and Florence.  Józef died on February 26, 
1948, at the age of 82 years. 
 
Helen, Józef’s second daughter, married into another branch of the extended family.  She 
married Władysław Oshman in Pulaskifield, Missouri, and they settled in Kansas City, 
Kansas.  Władysław was a cousin to Stanisław and Antoni Laskowski, who married 
Martha and Barbara Jaskinia, respectively.  Barbara and Martha were daughters of Jan 
Jaskinia by Petronela Nowacka. 
 
While Władysław used the name of Oshman in America, the spelling of the family name 
in Poland was Oszmain. 
 
 
Jan Jaskinia, our Jan’s third son by Katarzyna Błażek 
 
Jan also moved back and forth between Texas and Missouri, and eventually settled in the 
Pulaskifield area of Missouri, as did his brother, Józef.  On May 16, 1899, Jan married 
Pauline Drzymała, a sister of Julia who married Jan’s brother, Józef.  Jan and Pauline had 
five children, those being Rosalie, Victoria, Alexander, Albena, and John.  Jan died on 
December 12, 1908, at the age of 39 years, of lung disease.  His widow, Pauline, later 
married John Filarski, and had five children with him. 
 
 
Jan Jaskinia, our Jan Jaskinia’s nephew and the son of his uncle, Jakub 
 
This Jan married Barbara Kamrowska at about the time our Jan emigrated from Poland.  
This Jan settled in Morzeszczyn, Poland, and raised a large family.  His fate and that of 
his family after 1890 were unknown.   
 
 
Jan Jaskinia, Jan’s nephew by his sister, Klara, in Dzierżążno 
 
This Jan’s mother died in 1881, when he was three years old.  His fate was unknown. 
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Aniela Nowacka, Anna Orylska Nowacka’s first daughter by her first husband 
 
Aniela moved with her mother and Jan to Marche, Arkansas.  There she helped and 
stayed occasionally with a neighbor family.  Apparently, without any warning, she 
disappeared with that family.  Nothing was heard from her thereafter.  She may have 
been about 12 years old when she disappeared.  A review of church records from Marche 
in 2005 yielded no cues as to her fate. 
 
 
Frances Nowacka, Anna Orylska Nowacka’s third daughter by her first husband 
 
Frances lived with Jan and Anna when they relocated from Texas to Arkansas and then to 
Missouri.  After Rosalie, her step-sister, died in childbirth, Frances married Rosalie’s 
widower, John Bartkoski.  Frances remained in the Pulaskifield area, and raised a family 
with John.  Their children were Joseph, Catherine, Albena, Josephine, and Veronica.  
Frances died in 1946 at the age of 70 years. 
 
 
Rosalie Jaskinia, Jan’s first daughter by Anna Orylska Nowacka 
 
Rosalie married John Bartkoski in Lawrence County, Missouri in 1898.  She died in 
childbirth with her first child on April 6, 1900.  Rosalie was only 19 years old.  The baby, 
Mary Bartkoski, was raised by Jan and Petronela Jaskinia.   
 
 
Josephine (Josie) Jaskinia, Jan’s second daughter by Anna Orylska Nowacka 
 
Josephine married Aleks Taszewski in Kansas City, Kansas, on November 23, 1910.  
Aleks later Americanized his name to Alex Task.  He was an immigrant from eastern 
Poland.  Josephine and Alex had five children (Agnes, Anastasia, Francis, Clara, and 
William), and settled in a suburban area of Kansas City, Kansas, in the Leavenworth 
Road area.  Josephine died in 1956 of a stroke.  She was 73 years old. 
 
 
Anna Jaskinia, Jan’s third daughter by Anna Orylska Nowacka 
 
Anna married Stanisław Jaworski in Kansas City, Kansas, on January 28, 1908.  They 
had seven children, and settled on Homer Avenue, adjacent to St. Margaret’s Park.  The 
children were Veronica, Adolph, Raymond, Daniel, Frank, and the twins, Edward and 
Theodore.  Anna died of cardiovascular complications in 1934 at the age of 50 years. 
 
 
Petronela Nowacka Jaskinia, Jan’s third wife 
 
After Jan’s death in 1907, Petronela took in boarders to make a living for her children.  
She settled on Gilmore Avenue in Kansas City, Kansas, and eventually married one of 
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her boarders, Martin Rudy.  Martin was of Hungarian Magyar descent.  They had three 
sons, Martin, John, and Joseph.  Her husband, Martin, died in an accident at his job in the 
railroad yards in 1919.  Petronela did not remarry again, and became the beloved 
matriarch for the extended Jaskinia and Laskowski families that lived nearby.  She died 
in 1944 of coronary complications.  She was about 70 years old. 
 
 
Barbara Jaskinia, Jan’s first daughter by Petronela Nowacka 
 
Barbara married Antoni Laskowski, a Polish immigrant, in 1913.  Antoni came from the 
village of Rohotna in Nowogródek province in eastern Poland (now Belarus).  Barbara 
and Antoni settled on Pyle Street in Kansas City, Kansas, and had two sons and a 
daughter, Anthony [Little Tony], Charles [Charley], and Clara [Dolly].  Barbara and 
Antoni operated a grocery business for many years on Central Avenue at Pyle Street.  
Barbara died in 1966 of cardiac difficulties at the age of 71 years. 
 
 
Martha Jaskinia, Jan’s second daughter by Petronela Nowacka to survive  
 
Martha married Stanisław Laskowski in 1915.  Stanisław was a cousin of Antoni 
Laskowski, who had married Martha’s sister, Barbara.  He was also from Rohotna, near 
the city of Zdzięcioł in Nowogródek province.  Stanisław and Martha built a house on 
Gilmore Avenue, just two doors from Petronela’s home.  Martha and Stanisław had a 
large family:  Stanley [Stine], Mary (who died shortly after birth), Ann, a second Mary, 
Paul, Francis [Frank], and Daniel [Don].  Stanisław, unfortunately, died in 1934 from 
injuries sustained in an accidental fall.  Five years later, Martha married Constantine 
[Con] Cichacki, the widower of her sister, Veronica.  Con, with his three children from 
his marriage with Veronica, moved into Martha’s home on Gilmore.  Martha and Con 
had no children in their marriage.  Martha worked for most of her life in the packing 
houses, and died of a stroke in 1961 at the age of 64 years. 
 
 
Veronica (Vera) Jaskinia, Jan’s third daughter by Petronela Nowacka to survive  
 
Vera married Constantine (Con) Cichacki in November 19, 1924.  Con was born in 
Kansas City, Kansas, and his parents were emigrants from the village of Bogdanowa in 
the parish of Oborniki, near the city of Poznań in western Poland.  Con and Vera had 
three children:  Constantine [Connie], Frances [Sissy], and Lawrence [Larry].  They lived 
on Pyle Street in Kansas City, Kansas, and, for a time, operated a grocery store.  Vera 
died in 1938 of a ruptured tubal pregnancy.  She was 38 years old.  Con, later, married 
her sister, Martha. 
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Clara Jaskinia, Jan’s fourth daughter by Petronela Nowacka to survive 

  
Clara took a markedly different path than her older sisters.  She became a Harvey Girl.  A 
Harvey Girl worked as a waitress in a well-known chain of restaurants that served the 
railroads that operated from Chicago, to Kansas City, through the Southwest to Los 
Angeles (Poling-Kempes, 1989).  She married Hank Jagmin in 1930, but he died soon 
after of tuberculosis.  Clara and Hank did not have children.  Clara remarried, this time to 
Frank Campbell in southern California in 1936.  They eventually settled in San Jose, 
California, and had one child, Lois.  Clara died in 1996 at the age of 94 years.  She was 
one of the longest lived of the Jaskinia family. 
 
 
Mary Bartkoski, Jan’s granddaughter by his daughter, Rosalie 
 
Mary was the daughter of Rosalie Jaskinia and John Bartkoski.  She was born in 
Lawrence County, Missouri.  Her mother, Rosalie, died at childbirth, and Mary was 
raised by Jan and Petronela Jaskinia as one of their children.  She came to Kansas City, 
Kansas, with them, and married Harvey Squire in 1923.  They had two sons:  Edward and 
Howard [Chopsie].  Mary and Harvey divorced, and Mary later married Bert Ward.  She 
and Bert did not have any children themselves.  Mary died in 1982, at the age of 82 years. 
 
 
Paul Jaskinia, Jan’s first son by Petronela Nowacka 
 
Paul worked in the meat and grocery business.  He married Margaret Kaminski in 1928.  
He and Margaret had one son (Edward), but Margaret died of tuberculosis in 1932.  She 
was only 26 years old.  Paul later married Marie Wegenka of St. Joseph, Missouri.  They 
did not have children.  They lived in Kansas City, Kansas.  Marie died in 1976, and Paul 
died in 1983, at the age of 79 years. 
 
While Paul usually used the Jaskinia name, he sometimes used the family name of Rudy.  
It was borrowed from his mother’s second marriage to Martin Rudy. 
 
 
Edward Jaskinia, Jan’s second son and last child by Petronela Nowacka 
 
Jan’s last child, Edward, died at the age of 13 years in 1918.  This son died of pneumonia 
during the great influenza pandemic of that year. 
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CHRONOLOGY OF KEY EVENTS 
IN THE LIFE OF OUR JAN JASKINIA 

 
Dates: Places: 

 
Our Jan’s 
Age: 
 

Events: 

November 25, 1792 Gniew, Poland --- Marriage of Jan Jaskinia and 
Katarzyna Lapszka, our Jan 
Jaskinia’s grandparents  

    
March 6, 1800 
 

Brody, Poland --- Birth of Maciej Jaskinia, our Jan 
Jaskinia’s father 

    
May 10, 1805 
 

Cierzpice, 
Poland 

--- Birth of Marianna Lorkowska, our 
Jan’s mother 

    
August 3, 1828 
 

Gniew, Poland --- Marriage of Maciej Jaskinia and 
Marianna Lorkowska 

    
December 18, 1831 Brody, 

Poland 
--- Birth of Justyna Jaskinia, our Jan’s 

oldest sister 
    
September 13, 1834
   

Brody, 
Poland 

birth Our Jan’s birth 

    
September 21, 1834 Dzierżążno, 

Poland 
8 days Our Jan’s baptism 

 
    
1834   Grabowo, 

Poland 
--- Birth of Katarzyna Błażek, our 

Jan’s first wife1 
    
August 21, 1837
   

Brody, 
Poland 

2 years Birth of Anna Jaskinia, our Jan’s 
younger sister 

    
October 13, 1840
   

Brody, 
Poland 

6 years Birth of Rozalia, another sister 

    
January 21, 1842 Ciepłe, 

Poland 
7 years Probable death of Katarzyna 

Lapszka Jaskinia, our Jan’s 
grandmother 

    
April 1, 1842 
   

Brody, 
Poland 

7 years Death of Rozalia, our Jan’s 
younger sister 

    
April 19, 1843 
   

Brody, 
Poland 

8 years Birth of Paulina, another sister 
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Dates: Places: 
 

Our Jan’s 
Age: 
 

Events: 

March 31, 1845
   

Brody, 
Poland 

11 years Birth of Klara, our Jan’s youngest 
sister 

    
April 10, 1851 
   

Dzierżążno, 
Poland 

16 years Death of Justyna, Jan’s older sister 

    
November 2, 1851  Lignowy, Poland  17 years Witness at the wedding of friends, 

Paweł Skrzyżanowski and Elżbieta 
Bielinska 

    
December 30, 1855
   

Dzierżążno, 
Poland 

21 years Death of Maciej Jaskinia, our 
Jan’s father 

    
October 17, 1859
   

Grabowo, 
Poland 

25 years Our Jan’s marriage to Katarzyna 
Błażek 

    
April 19, 1861 
   

Grabowo, 
Poland 

26 years Births of our Jan and Katarzyna’s 
first children, the twins, 
Franciszek and Ewa 

    
April 19, 1861 
   

Grabowo, 
Poland 

26 years Ewa’s death 

    
November 13, 1863
   

Dzierżążno, 
Poland 

29 years Marriage of our Jan’s sister, 
Paulina, to Jan Montowski 

    
November 18, 1863
   

Grabowo, 
Poland 

29 years Birth of our Jan and Katarzyna’s 
third child, Barbara 

    
December 1, 1863
   

Grabowo, 
Poland 

29 years Barbara’s death 

    
December 5, 1865
   

Grabowo, 
Poland 

31 years Birth of our Jan and Katarzyna’s 
fourth child, Józef 

    
May 9, 1868 Dzierżążno, 

Poland 
33 years Birth of Franciszka Montowska, 

our Jan’s first niece, by his sister, 
Paulina 

    
March 16, 1869
   

Grabowo, 
Poland 

34 years Birth of our Jan and Katarzyna’s 
fifth child, Jan 
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Dates: Places: 

 
Our Jan’s 
Age: 
 

Events: 

August 16, 1870 Dzierżążno, 
Poland 

35 years Birth of Jan Montowski, our Jan’s 
first nephew, by his sister, Paulina 

    
September 20, 1871  
 

Grabowo, 
Poland 

37 years Death of Marianna Jankowska 
Błażek, our Jan’s mother-in-law 

    
March 10, 1872
   

Grabowo, 
Poland 

37 years Birth of our Jan and Katarzyna’s 
last child, Franciszka 

    
May 7, 1873 
   

Grabowo, 
Poland 

38 years Franciszka’s death, our Jan’s third 
daughter to die 

    
Early September, 
1873 

Szczecin, Poland 
(then Stettin) 

38 years Our Jan and family’s departure 
from Poland for America 

    
September 7, 1873 Nowa Cerkiew, 

Poland 
38 years Marriage of our Jan’s first cousin,  

Jan Jaskinia, to Barbara 
Kamrowska 

    
October 3, 1873
   

New York,  
New York 

39 years Arrival of our Jan, Katarzyna, and 
their three sons at the Port of New 
York 

    
An unknown period 
of time between 
1873 and 1876 

Chicago,  
Illinois 

--- Stay of Jan and his family in 
Chicago2 

    
May 8, 1875 
   

Dzierżążno, 
Poland 

40 years Death of Marianna Lorkowska 
Jaskinia, our Jan’s mother 

    
Before September 
25, 18763 
  

Pajareto Creek, 
Karnes County, 
Texas 

About 41 
years 
 

Death of Katarzyna Błażek 
Jaskinia, our Jan’s first wife 

    
September 25, 1876
   

Panna Maria, 
Texas 

42 years Our Jan’s marriage to Anna 
Orylska Nowacka, his second wife 

    
January 17, 1877 Panna Maria, 

Texas 
42 years Birth of Frances Nowacka, our 

Jan’s step-daughter and Anna’s 
last child by her first husband, Jan 
Nowacki 
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Dates: Places: 

 
Our Jan’s 
Age: 
 

Events: 

October 13, 1877
   

Dzierżążno, 
Poland 

43 years Birth of Jan Jaskinia, our Jan’s 
nephew by his sister, Klara 

    
October 28, 1880 
 

Cestohowa, 
Texas 

46 years Birth of Rosalie Jaskinia, our Jan 
and Anna’s first child 

    
February 12, 1881
   

Dzierżążno, 
Poland 

46 years Death of Klara Jaskinia, our Jan’s 
sister 

    
February 28, 1882 Marche, 

Arkansas 
47 years Birth of Josephine Jaskinia, our 

Jan and Anna’s second child 
    
Between February, 
1882 and May, 
1884 

Marche, 
Arkansas 

47 to 49 
years 

Sudden disappearance of our Jan’s 
step-daughter, Aniela Nowacka  

    
Very likely between 
May 2 and May 9, 
1884 

Lawrence 
County, 
Missouri 

49 years Birth of Anna Jaskinia, our Jan 
and Anna’s third child4 

    
About May 9, 1884 Lawrence 

County, 
Missouri 

49 years Anna Nowacka’s death during or 
after childbirth with our Jan’s and 
her third child, Anna5 

    
January 25, 1887 Cestohowa, 

Texas 
52 years Marriage of Franciszek, our Jan’s 

oldest son by Katarzyna Błażek, to 
Marianna Kniejski 

    
February 4, 1888 Cestohowa, 

Texas 
53 years Birth of Veronica Jaskinia, our 

Jan’s first grandchild, by his son, 
Franciszek 

    
June 11, 1889 Lawrence 

County, 
Missouri 

54 years Jan purchased 80 acres of land 
near Verona 

    
November 10, 1891 Cestohowa, 

Texas 
57 years Marriage of Józef, our Jan’s 

second son by Katarzyna Błażek, 
to Julia Drzymała 

    
March 7, 1894 Pierce City, 

Missouri 
59 years Marriage of our Jan Jaskinia and 

Petronela Nowacka 
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Dates: Places: 
 

Our Jan’s 
Age: 
 

Events: 

March 27, 1894 Lawrence 
County, 
Missouri 

59 years Birth of Barbara Jaskinia, our Jan 
and Petronela’s first child  

    
between 1895 and 
1899 

Lawrence 
County, 
Missouri 

60 to 64 
years 

Birth and death of Clara Jaskinia, 
our Jan and Petronela’s second (?) 
child6 

    
June 19, 1897 Lawrence 

County, 
Missouri 

62 years Birth of Martha Jaskinia, our Jan 
and Petronela’s third child 

    
Between 1895 and 
1899 

Lawrence 
County, 
Missouri 

60 to 64 
years 

Birth and death of Agnes Jaskinia, 
our Jan and Petronela’s fourth (?) 
child6 

    
February 21, 1898 Pulaskifield, 

Missouri 
63 years Marriage of Rosalie Jaskinia, our 

Jan’s oldest daughter by Anna 
Nowacka, to John Bartkoski 

    
May 16, 1899 Cestohowa, 

Texas 
64 years Marriage of our Jan Jaskinia, our 

Jan’s youngest son by Katarzyna 
Błażek, to Paulina Drzymała 

    
January 19, 1900 Lawrence 

County, 
Missouri 

65 years Birth of Veronica Jaskinia, our Jan 
and Petronela’s fifth child 

    
April 5, 1900 Pulaskifield, 

Missouri 
65 years Birth of Mary Bartkoski, our Jan’s 

granddaughter, by his daughter, 
Rosalie 

    
April 6, 1900 Pulaskifield, 

Missouri 
65 years Death of our Jan’s daughter, 

Rosalie, following childbirth 
    
September 15, 1902 Lawrence 

County, 
Missouri 

68 years Birth of a second Clara Jaskinia, 
our Jan and Petronela’s sixth child 

    
April 15, 1904 Lawrence 

County, 
Missouri 

69 years Birth of Paul Jaskinia, our Jan and 
Petronela’s seventh child 
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Dates: Places: 

 
Our Jan’s 
Age: 
 

Events: 

1904 Kansas City, 
Kansas 

69 to 70 
years 

Our Jan and family moved from 
Lawrence County, Missouri7 

    
July 19, 1906 Kansas City, 

Kansas 
71 years Birth of Edward Jaskinia, our Jan 

and Petronela’s eight and last child 
    
July 5, 1907 Kansas City, 

Kansas 
72 years Our Jan Jaskinia’s death 

    
July 8, 1907 Kansas City, 

Kansas 
72 years Our Jan’s burial in Mt. Calvary 

Cemetery 
 
November 24, 1913 Lawrence 

County, 
Missouri 

6 years 
post-
death 

Sale of our Jan’s land in Lawrence 
County, Missouri, by Petronela 
Jaskinia Rudy, his widow. 

 
Notes:   
1. Katarzyna’s baptism record was missing from the Latter Day Saints’ microfilm of the Catholic Church 

in Skórcz, Poland. 
2. The length of stay in Chicago is unknown. 
3. A guess at her date of death is March 6, 1876.  See page 65 
4. Anna Jaskinia was baptized on May 9, 1884.  Presumably, she was born within seven days before her 

baptism. 
5. Anna’s mother, Anna Nowacka Jaskinia, died at the time of Anna’s birth or shortly thereafter. 
6. Clara’s and Agnes’ positions in the birth order are guess work. 
7. The family relocated to Kansas City, Kansas, in 1904, after Paul’s baptism on April 15, 1904. 
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POSTSCRIPT 

 
FINDING THE JASKINIA FAMILY IN POLAND 

 
 
When I began researching the family history in 1998, I knew virtually nothing about the 
Jaskinia family history.  When I visited with more knowledgeable relatives, I discovered 
that I was not alone, especially in regard to the family’s origins in Poland. 
 
It was known that Józef Jaskinia, one of Jan’s sons, said that he was born in Grabowa, 
Poland.  His father, Jan, was thought to have come from German-occupied Poland, 
possibly West Prussia or Silesia.  Unfortunately, there are a lot of villages named 
Grabowa, more so when variations of the name are considered.  Józef’s recollection of 
being born in Grabowa, however, was one of the keys to unraveling the family’s Polish 
history. 
 
The second key was a chance finding of a reference to the West Prussian Land Register 
of 1772-1773 that appeared on a Polish genealogical internet site (www.odessa3.org).  A 
listing, of what I mistakenly thought were land owners in the Land Register, had been 
posted there.  I assumed that Jan Jaskinia had come from peasant roots, and had little 
hope that a Jaskinia would appear on that list.  It was a surprise, then, to find the name of 
Andrzej Jaskinia appearing in the village with the German name of Borkau.  I learned 
later that Borkowo was its Polish name.  I also learned later that the Land Register 
included heads of households, not just land owners.   
 
When I consulted a map of Poland, there was a village named Grabowo situated close to 
Borkowo.  The spelling, though, was Grabowo, not Grabowa as Józef remembered.  The 
coincidence, however, was encouraging. 
 
I had already used the resources of the Mormon Church’s Family History Library to 
research the Laskowski family in eastern Poland.  When I consulted the Library’s catalog 
for Borkowo, I made a fortunate error.  I misread Bobowo as Borkowo, and mistakenly 
ordered the microfilm of the Bobowo Catholic Church records. 
 
Not realizing the mistake, I began reviewing the microfilm, and found an index for the 
church’s baptisms.  Later, I learned that many, if not most, pre-19th Century Polish 
church records did not have indexes.  Thus, in the records of the wrong church, there was 
a rare index where I found the names of seven children of Albert and Barbara Jaskinia. 
 
Getting excited, I checked the marriage records.  There was no index, but the second 
record I saw recorded the 1671 wedding of Maciej Jaskinia and Anna Meler. 
 
Bobowo, it turned out, was located near Grabowo and Borkowo.  I had found, through a 
mix of bits of information and sheer luck, the origins of the Jaskinia family in Poland. 
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Finding Jan’s baptism record was then straightforward, though time consuming.  I began 
checking other churches in the vicinity of Bobowo.  His baptism record was found in the 
records for the church in Dzierżążno.  The records for Grabowo had Jan’s marriage and 
the baptisms of his children with Katarzyna Błażek.  The Grabowo records, however, 
were located in the church in Skórcz.  Other family records were found in the nearby 
churches in Czarnylas, Gniew, Lignowy, and Nowa Cerkiew. 
 
The moral of this story is that the internet, the genealogical resources of the Mormon 
Church, persistence, patience, and a little luck can be highly rewarding. 
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PANNA MARIA AND CESTOHOWA, TEXAS; 
MARCHE, ARKANSAS 

 
 

The following materials were taken from various internet sites, and are copyrighted by 
their authors. 
 

TexasEscapes.com – Panna Maria, Texas, A Polish Ghost Town   237 
 
 Discovery.com – A Slice of Poland in Texas   241 
 
 TexasEscapes.com – Cestohowa, Texas, History in a Pecan Shell    245 
 
 Arkansasheritage.com – European-Americans, Polish   246 
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EMAILS FROM WILLIAM F. (FRED) HOFFMAN 
CONCERNING FAMILY NAMES 

 
 
These emails are the full text of the responses of William F. (Fred) Hoffman to this 
author’s inquiries concerning various family surnames. 
 
Mr. Hoffman is an expert on Polish surnames, and has written several books and articles 
on this subject.  He is currently an officer of the Polish Genealogical Society of America. 
 
 Jaskinia, Sajwaj and Ordyk family names, June 19, 1999 249 

 
Meler, family name with –owna suffix, August 20, 2002  251 
 
Błażek, Blazek and Bluch, September 23, 2002, 2:42 PM 252 
  
Błażek, Polish translator needed, September 23, 2002, 4:29 PM 254 
  
Jaskinia, suffixes –ka and –owny, March 1, 2003 256 
 
Nowacka, At a dead end, January 20, 2003  258 
 
Lapszka & Lorkowska, Family names, March 26, 2004   260 
 
Orylska, another name, June 1, 2004  262 
 
Sczcpanik, -ski and –ik, July 9, 2004  263 
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Subject: Re: family name with –owna suffix 
From: “William F. Hoffman”WFHoffman@prodigy.net 
Date: Tue, 20 Aug 2002 10:30:10 -500 
To: “Tom and Glenda Sajwaj”,tesajwaj@bellsouth.net> 
 
To: Tom Sajwaj 
 
Hi, 
 
> I have a Catholic church record from Bobowo from 1671. It's in Latin 
but legibly > written. Bobowo is about 30 miles south of Gdansk and 
about 10 miles west of the > Wisla River. It became part of West 
Prussia when the Germans took over in 1772. > It documents the marriage 
of Matthiam Jaskinia and Annam Mellerownam. I > understand that the 
suffic -owna denotes an unmarried female.  What then is the likely 
> Polish spelling of Anna's maiden name? 
 
It would be MELLER, which is actually a Polonized form of a German 
name, probably MOELLER or MÖLLER, a variant of MÜLLER, "miller." This 
name exists in many forms in German, but in Polish would usually be 
MELLER or MELER (Poles tend to avoid double consonants, so they would 
tend to write it as MELER, but might retain the extra L as a kind of 
hold-over from the original spelling). It's common to find names of 
German origin all over Poland, but especially in the area you're 
talking about. There's no doubt in my mind that in this case the -owna 
simply drops off, leaving you with MELLER, which may also appear as 
MELER. 
 
> I have been fortunate to find several church records, some in Latin, 
but others in that > gigantic-pain-to-posterity of hand written German 
fraktur. I can handle printed fraktur, > but hand written fraktur is 
the German curse on humanity.  I have had much better success with 
handwritten Russian. 
 
Yes, the script can be pretty hard to read. Even I have trouble with 
it, and I've been practicing off and on for the better part of 30 
years! 
 
> Can you recommend someone competent who can translate handwritten 
fraktur? I also need someone to translate contemporary (about 1950) 
hand written 
Polish.  I > am willing to pay for these services. 
 
I've always heard good things about Ann Sherwin: 
 
   http://www.asherwin.com/ 
 
Other folks I've referred to her let me know they were pleased with her 
work, so I figure chances are good you'll be happy with her. 
 
Hope this helps, and continued good luck with your research! 
 
Fred (officially "William F.") Hoffman 
Author, _Polish Surnames: Origins & Meanings_ 
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Subject: Re: Blazek and Bluch 
From: “William F. Hoffman”WFHoffman@prodigy.net 
Date: Mon, 23 Sep 2002 14:42:11 -500 
To: “Tom and Glenda Sajwaj”,tesajwaj@bellsouth.net> 
 
To: Tom Sajwaj <tesajwaj@bellsouth.net> 
 
Hi, 
 
> I appreciated you kind help with the Mellerowna name.  Detaching the 
suffix -owna, > you said that it was probably actually a German name 
assimilated to Polish as Meler. > Sure enough, in reviewing more parish 
records, there was Meler.  There was also > Melerowski.  From your 
book, I understood that attaching the suffix –owski was a > fashionable 
way to appear more Polish and get a touch of nobility at the 
same time. 
 
Yes, except that it didn't necessarily involve any attempt to fool 
anyone into mistaking you for noble. After all, most people grew up in 
rural areas where they'd known everyone, and been known by everyone, 
all their lives. How were they going to fool anyone into thinking 
they'd suddenly gone from shoveling horse manure to being noble? It's 
just that -owski names sounded a little classier, that's all. Just as a 
trashman might prefer being called a sanitation engineer, a family 
might kind of like that extra little touch of class -owski gave them. 
 
> In my step-great-grandmother's church marriage record (1859), her 
maiden name is given as Blaszkowska, with a slash through the L....  
With these data and my opinion, what is your best opinion as to her 
maiden name? 
 
That is tough! And there's no real way to be sure, unless your research 
uncovers some really convincing piece of info. 
 
But my best guess is that the name was probably Blazek, partly because 
that's the name that seems to pop up most often, and partly because the 
other forms could be explained as variations of that name. Blazek comes 
from the first name Blazej (dot over the Z), which is the Polish form 
of Latin Blasius, in French and English Blaise. Catholics my age and 
older remember when every year people would have their throats blessed 
as the priest put crossed candles to your throat and prayed that St. 
Blaise, Bishop and Martyr, would protect you, etc. Even though this 
name is not well known in America, it used to be pretty common among 
European Catholics. And as I say, in Polish it takes the form Blazej, 
with BLAZEK (slash through the L, dot over the Z) a common way of 
saying "little Blaise." 
 
Polish surname expert mentions various surnames beginning Bl- came from 
this name. They include BLACH and BLOCH -- Poles would take the initial 
Bl- sound (with or without slash), drop the rest, and add endings to 
create a variety of names that would be kind of like nicknames in 
English, but with greater variety of form because Polish has a greater 
variety of suffixes and endings. So Blasz-, Blaz-, Blach-, Bloch, etc. 
can all come from that basic name Blazej. So it's conceivable that a 
family most often called Blazek might be called by those other names 
you mention, simply because those other names were perceived as being 
nicknames or variations of that same basic name. 
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Now German BLOCH and BLACH can also come from a root meaning 
"foreigner" that later gave us the English terms "Welsh" and 
"Valachian," and in Polish yielded Wloch, "Italian." So that, too, 
could come into play. I could find no details on a German name BLUCH, 
except that Hans Bahlow's _Deutsches Namenlexikon_ mentioned that 
BLUECHER or BLÜCHER is East German-Slavic, and therefore may well come 
from Blazej as well. 
 
To get a better picture of the names involved, you might go to this 
Website: 
 
    http://www.herby.com.pl/herby/indexslo.html 
 
Enter B?A* as the name to be searched for, then click "Szukaj." You'll 
get a really long list, with a lot of names not relevant, beginning 
Bia- and Bra-. But scroll down to where the BLA- names begin, and look 
at the names beginning with plain L and the slash-L. I think it will 
give you a notion of the names you're dealing with and their 
comparative frequency. 
 
I think you understand I couldn't possibly give you a definitive 
reliable answer. But I do think we're probably dealing with a name 
coming from Blazej. And since Blazek shows up in your list pretty 
often, that's the one I tend to favor. If you might have misread a 
German script A as a U, then all of a sudden BL~ACH becomes a good 
candidate. But from what you've told me, I'd lean toward BLAZEK, with 
all those other forms developing from that. 
 
I just happened I haven't steered you in the wrong direction! Good 
luck! 
 
William F. "Fred" Hoffman 
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Subject: Re: Polish translator needed 
From: “wfhoffman”wfhoffman@prodigy.net 
Date: Mon, 23 Sep 2002 16:29:04 -500 
To: “Tom and Glenda Sajwaj”,tesajwaj@bellsouth.net> 
 
Hi, 
 
> I already sent the material and he didn't respond.  I can appreciate 
his work load, > and that he was most valuable translating Russian 
church records.  I would like to save him for those records. Do you 
have a second choice? 
 
I understand. He is snowed under, no question. Let's see, you might see 
if Kornel Kondy is interested. He advertises translation work in 
PGS-Minnesota's newsletter, and while I've never met him, I got a 
favorable impression from the e-mails we've exchanged and the 
translations of his I've seen. He teaches conversational Polish and 
leads trips to Poland, so his Polish should be pretty good. If you'd 
like to give him a try, his address is: Walter Kornel Kondy, Ph. D., 
619 S. E. Seventh St., Minneapolis MN 55414-1327, e-mail 
<kornel@att.net>. 
 
The only thing is, I believe he's in Poland right now. If memory 
serves, he was leading a trip there September 14-28. So if you write 
him, it might be a while before you hear back. Give it a week or so and 
try him. If he can't help, I'm out of suggestions. You could try the 
people on this list: 
   http://pgsa.org/translators.htm 
 
I've heard some good things about Adele Miller, but I haven't heard 
anything about her for a while, and if she's still alive she's got to 
be getting up there in years. But she might be worth a try. The others 
I just don't know enough about to recommend them. 
 
As for the mystery surname: 
 
>If I understand your response, the name was derived from Polish 
sources. Does > that eliminate the possibility that it was a German 
name that was Polanized? This step-grandmother was referred to as "the 
German woman."  The area was > just south of Gdansk. 
 
Well, the problem is that some forms of the names you mentioned could 
be German or Polish. But if there's a fairly strong hint that she was 
German -- and the location certainly suggests that's a good possibility 
-- then maybe she was. What could have happened is that she was German 
and bore a name such as Blach or Bloch or Bluch, and as she settled in 
her Polish neighbors tended to Polonize that name. If, for instance, 
her name was originally BLACH, which probably came from that Germanic 
root meaning "foreigner," Poles could easily turn that into BLASZEK and 
then into BLAZEK. When you add -ek to a stem ending in -ch, the 
guttural -ch- usually becomes the "sh" sound Poles spell -sz-. So it 
would be quite natural to go from BLACH to BLASZEK. And that name could 
easily become BLAZEK, since the "sh" and "zh" sounds are closely 
related phonetically. 
 
I wish I could Sherlock-Holmes this and give you a firm answer, but you 
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can't draw conclusions that are firmer than the info you draw them 
from. And names are very changeable. But given the hint that she was 
"the German woman," then BLACH or BLUCH becomes more plausible. And as 
I say, Poles would tend to modify that; there'd be an almost 
irresistible tendency to make the L into a slash-L, and to add 
suffixes, which would turn -ch- into -sz-, and so on. 
 
So the most I can say is that it's plausible her name was originally 
German, most likely BLACK or BLOCH, possibly BLUCH (although that one 
seems less common among Germans). Then it was Polonized to the other 
forms you have, which show a logical progression: BLACH -> BLASZEK -> 
BLAZEK -> BLAZKOWSKI or BLASZKOWSKI. That's all pretty normal; it's 
just the original form, before Polonization, that is tough to figure. 
 
I hope this helps! 
 
Fred Hoffman 
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Subject: Re: family name with –ka and -owny 
From: “William F. Hoffman”WFHoffman@prodigy.net 
Date: Sat, 1 Mar 2003 10:52:43 -600 
To: “Tom and Glenda Sajwaj”,tesajwaj@bellsouth.net> 
 
To: Tom Sajway <tesajwaj@bellsouth.net> 
 
Hi, 
 
> I am, again, asking your help.  I have checked you book, and couldn't 
help > these suffixes.  Your Surname book is immensely valuable (as is 
the First > Name book), but I couldn't find references to the suffixes 
-ka and -owny. 
 
Look in the index under "suffixes," page 592, and you'll see that -owna 
is discussed on pages 20 and 127. That -owny is a variation of that 
suffix. I did forget to include -ka in the index; it's discussed on 
page 33. But there's a little more to say, especially about -ka, 
because I don't really talk about the usage you've run into. 
 
> Are all of these variants of Jaskinia? 
> Why are they used interchangeably? 
> What is the significance of Jaskinka? 
> What is the significance of Jaskinowny? 
> How can Anna in 1838 be recorded with the suffix -iowna after she's 
had 
four kids, at least? 
 
These are all variants of Jaskinia. In standard mainstream Polish, X-
owna was the way you said "Miss X." So Jaskinowna = "Miss Jaskinia," or 
you could interpret it "daughter of Jaskinia." This term could be used 
long after Jaskinia married, because it specifies the name she went by 
before she was married -- it doesn't impy anything, one way or the 
other, as to whether she ever did get married. So Anna could be called 
Jaskinowna regardless of how many times she was married or how may kids 
she had; it just means "back before she got married, this was her 
maiden name." (Incidentally, in modern Polish they've pretty much 
dropped this -owna business; it's now considered old-fashioned.) 
 
The form -owny is a little odd, but I'm fairly sure it's just a 
variation of -owna. Polish changes the endings on words depending on 
how they're used in the sentence, and I think the change of -a to -y in 
this instance is purely a matter of grammar. It doesn't appear to have 
any significance beyond that. 
 
Now -ka is a bit more complicated. Its basic usage is as a feminine 
diminutive; so as a rule X-ka would mean "little female X." Sometimes 
it does literally mean that, but sometimes it's an integral part of a 
word; thus _matka_ comes from the root _mat-_, "mother," but is the 
standard Polish word for "mother." In the same way _córka_ comes from 
the root _cor-_, but is the standard word for "daughter." In both cases 
Polish doesn't happen to use the root forms mat- and cor-; the way the 
words developed in Polish, _matka_ and _córka_ are the standard words.  
But when it comes to surnames, -ka can be used to create a female form 
of a name. Thus Jaskinka can mean nothing more than "female Jaskinia." 
In my experience it usually means "Mrs., wife of," but in the instances 
you cite I don't think that applies -- it appears to me to be yet 
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another way of saying "maiden name Jaskinia." It's not used that way in 
standard Polish, but in regional usage you run into it. 
 
What's the difference between them? Very, very hard to pin down. As I 
say, usually I see X-ka as a non-standard way of saying "Mrs. X," while 
X-owna is a standard way of saying "Miss X." But -ka can be used to 
create a feminine of almost anything, so I don't think you can conclude 
too much from it, other than that it means "female X." 
 
To complicate things more, we often see -anka and -onka used as endings 
for MAIDEN names. Thus Zarembianka is another way of saying "maiden 
name Zaremba" or "Miss Zaremba," and Kowalszczanka is a way of saying 
"maiden name Kowalska" or "Miss Kowalska." When you see -anka, it 
usually does specify the name by which a woman was/is known before 
marriage. 
 
But plain -ka is different. Obviously "Barbara Jaskinka, wife of Jacob 
Bieder" and "Anna Jaskinka, wife of Johann Kleyna" are NOT instances of 
married names -- they must be maiden names. (Now BIEDERKA or KLEYNKA 
would be a different matter). 
 
So even though I've never run into this before, I think you have to 
conclude that in this case Jaskinka is "Miss Jaskinia" or "maiden name 
Jaskinia." That's not the way you'd see it done in most parts of the 
country, but still the meaning comes through pretty clearly. 
 
I hope I've clarified things a bit. Good luck with your research! 
 
William F. "Fred" Hoffman 
Author, _Polish Surnames: Origins & Meanings_ 
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Subject: Re: At a dead end 
From: “wfhoffman”wfhoffman@prodigy.net 
Date: Mon, 20 Jan 2003 09:40:49 -600 
To: “Tom and Glenda Sajwaj”,tesajwaj@bellsouth.net> 
 
To: Tom Sajwaj <tesajwaj@bellsouth.net> 
 
Hi, 
 
> I want to find the Polish origins for my great-great grandmother, 
Anna Novatzki, and her daughter, Petronela.  Petronela is also my 
great-grandmother. I am hoping that the odd spelling of Novatzki may 
give some clues. 
> ... 
> The specific spelling of Novatzki has come down through the oral 
family history.  In early written documents, however, there are several 
variations.  They are (with dates of the record):  Nowacka (1876), 
Nokowski (1888), Nowacka (1894), Novatzka (1897), Nowacka (1911), 
Now?ski (1912), Nowaski (1913),  Mowacka (1918), Novicki (1936 and 
1944), Nowacka (1928 and 1937), Nowacki (1961), and Novatzki 1983. 
> ... 
> Nowacki/Nowacka seems to be the version that Petronela and her mother 
used.  How does that reconcile with Novatzki What was the likely 
version of the family name used in Poland?  Was Anna's first husband of 
German descent? ? What area of Poland did Petronela and her mother come 
from? 
> 
> I appreciate whatever facts or guesswork, no matter how slim, you  
can offer. 
 
I wish I could help you, but I'm afraid there's not a lot I can do. 
This name doesn't give us much to work with: it's too common, and the 
spelling variation you've encountered is par for the course. It's a 
rare researcher who doesn't run into this sort of thing. 
 
NOWACKI (pronounced roughly "no-VATT-skee"), feminine form NOWACKA, is 
the standard Polish spelling. NOVATZKI is a typical German spelling -- 
on which more in a moment. Technically NOWICKI is a different name 
entirely, although one similar enough that confusion is quite possible. 
Note that Polish does not use the letter V at all, so any time you see 
a V in a Polish name it signifies a foreign influence on the spelling, 
usually German; the Polish spelling would normally have a W, not a V. 
NOWASKI is a misspelling, but an understandable one in view of how the 
name is pronounced. As for Mowacki, it's not too unusual to see N and M 
mistaken for each other in records. Nokowski is a completely different 
name -- surely a case of human error. 
 
The name NOWACKI means "of the _nowak_," and _nowak_ means "new guy." 
That term was used by Poles as a surname much the same way Germans used 
Neumann and English-speakers used Newman, to refer to someone who was a 
"new man" in some way -- often a person who had recently moved into a 
particular area, or in some cases one who had recently converted to 
Christianity and was therefore a "new man" in Christ. NOWAK is the most 
common surname in Polish, borne by over 200,000 Polish citizens as of 
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1990. NOWACKI is not quite that common, but it was still borne by 
24,910 Polish citizens as of 1990. 
 
(If you'd like to see the data for yourself, it's available at 
http://www.herby.com.pl/herby/indexslo.html. Key in the name you're 
looking for in the big box, click on "Szukaj" (Search), and you'll get 
the data. If you need help reading and understand it, you can read my 
article The "Slownik nazwisk" Is Online!" in the August issue of the 
free e-zine _Gen Dobry!_ at this site:  
http://www.polishroots.com/gendobry/GenDobry_vol3_no8.htm 
 
NOWACKI is found all over Poland, with no particular concentration in 
any one area. So the name itself tells us nothing. It just means "kin 
of the new guy," and could come from anywhere in Poland. 
 
As for NOVATZKI, that doesn't really help us because it's just the way 
Germans would tend to spell this name. Much of what is now northern and 
western and southwestern Poland was ruled by Germany, and as the 19th 
century progressed there was more and more demand that German be used 
rather than Polish. People were actually punished for being caught 
speaking Polish in public. Some Poles got sick of being messed with, so 
they spoke German and dropped their Polish names, going instead by 
German translations: a Krawiec (tailor) might go by Schneider, a 
Dworzynski (< _dwor_, court) might go by Hoffmann (Hof is the German 
word for "court"). It was easier than putting up with constant crud 
from the Germans. 
 
But only some Poles did that. Others held onto their names, but had to 
acquiesce in using German spellings. Most Poles couldn't read or write, 
so German-speaking officials were often the ones who filled out their 
documents. If a Pole showed up at an office and said "My name is 
Nowacki," a German would most likely write it down the way it sounded 
to him, "Novatzki." The Pole wouldn't say "You spelled it wrong" 
because 1) he probably couldn't read and thus had no clue how it was 
spelled, or 2) if he talked back to a German he was asking for a world 
of trouble. So in areas formerly ruled by Germany we often see Polish 
names spelled German-style. Once those areas came back under Polish 
rule, the German spellings disappeared. That's why if you search on 
that database I mentioned above for "Novatzki," you'll get a message 
saying "There ain't any." No one in Poland would go on using the German 
spelling; it would be unpatriotic. And eventually they all learned to 
read and write, so they knew how to spell their name the Polish way. 
 
The essential point I'm trying to get across is that all these 
spellings you've found are normal variations. There's nothing here that 
gives us any clues as to where you should look. A Nowacki whose name 
was spelled Novatzki sometimes could be from practically anywhere in 
Poland, but especially in the areas formerly ruled by Germany. 
 
I'm afraid from surname analysis alone there's nothing I can tell you 
that you don't already know. Sorry I couldn't help more, and I hope you 
manage to find a way past this dead end! 
 
William F. Hoffman 
Author, _Polish Surnames: Origins & Meanings_ 
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Subject: Re: Family names 
From: “wfhoffman” wfhoffman@prodigy.net 
Date: Fri, 26 Mar 2004 14:00:30 -0600 
To: “Tom Sajwaj” <tegen@bellsouth.net> 
 
Hi, Tom, 
 
> I am again asking you help with 2 family names. 
> 
> I have been my analyses using your Surnames book, but I have 
> little confidence in my work. If you would please critique my 
> analyses and correct them, I would be most appreciative. 
 
There are just so many little ins and outs to names that can trip you 
up -- only a fool has confidence in his work! I know people who've 
spent their whole lives studying this subject who still sometimes have 
to admit (to their great regret) that they don't know the answers! 
 
> 1.  The first name is my great-great-great grandmother's maiden 
> name, and is given in the Polish marriage records as Laprzeczonka. 
> The priest's handwriting was quite neat in both places where the 
> names appear, meaning that I probably didn't misread it. The 
> marriage record was found in the Catholic church in Gniew 
> (a little southeast of Gdansk) with a date of 1792. 
> 
> The -czonka appeared to be a suffix, denoted what? (A female?). 
> With it removed, the root name becomes Lapascz or Lapczyska. 
> What is the actual maiden name? Is it possibly derived from a 
> German source? 
 
The endings -anka or -onka are used to designate maiden names or names 
of unmarried females  
(http://www.polishroots.org/surnames/surnames_endings.htm). When 
they're added to names they change the final consonant of the root. 
Laprzeczonka looks as if it might have been Laprzeka or Laprzka once 
you remove the –onka and turn the -cz- back into -ka. I can't find any 
name beginning Laprz-, so I wonder if it might have been Lapsz-? There 
are names beginning Lapsz-, and -rz- and -sz- are often mixed up. While 
I can't find Lapszka either, that's easier to believe than Laprzka. 
 
Prof. Rymut says names beginning Laps- come from a term meaning 
"forfeiture of property, loss of something." Lapszka could conceivably 
be a nickname meaning "the little one whose property was confiscated." 
That's stretching things a bit, but it's the best I can suggest without 
more details. 
 
Any way you're looking at it, we're talking about a rare name and one I 
can't find listed in any of my sources. 
 
> 2.  The 2nd is my great-great grandmother's maiden name of 
> Lorkowska. It was found in Catholic church records dated 
> 1828 in Gniew.  The root Lor- is from the German name Lorenz, 
> suggesting a German influence in her family.  If the root is 
> actually Lar-, then it is derived from the Polish name Hilary, 
> suggesting a more Polish influence.  The Lorkowska version 
> was found more frequently than the Larkowska form. Which 
> is more likely? 
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Just in terms of name frequency, LORKOWSKI is more common than 
LARKOWSKI by almost 3 to 1 (as of 1990 there were 125 Larkowskis, 707 
Lorkowskis). Lorkowski could mean "of the kin of Lorek," which 
presumably came from German Lorenz. It could also mean "one from 
Lorkowo" or some similar place name beginning Lork-, and I notice there 
is a Lorki near Torun, a few km. east of Nowe Miasto Lubawskie. It is 
entirely possible the surname indicates that at some point centuries 
ago the family came from Lorki. But if that doesn't work out, "of the 
kin of Lorenz" is plausible. 
 
Hope this helps, and I wish you the best of luck with your research! 
 
Fred Hoffman 
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From: “William F. Hoffman”WFHoffman@prodigy.net 
Date: Fri, 9 Jul 2004 22:15:24 -500 
To: “Tom and Glenda Sajwaj”,tesajwaj@bellsouth.net> 
 
To: Tom Sajwaj <tegen@bellsouth.net> 
 
Hi, Tom, 
 
> Is the family name Szczpanski the same family as Szczpanik?  There 
are 4 > such individuals serving as godparents for the same Jaskinia 
family. > There is circumstantial evidence that all four of these 
Szczpanski/ik > are from the same Polish village originally (Grabowo, 
just south of Gdansk). 
> 
> The actual spellings are:  
> Szczpinski, Grabowo, Poland, 1877; (Note the vowel change.) 
> Szczpanik, Panna Maria, Texas, 1877; 
> Szczpanik, Czestochowa, Texas, 1880; and 
> Szczpanski, Pulaskifield, Missouri, late 1890s. 
 
No, these are not the same name. If human beings always spoke correctly 
and always spelled correctly and all spoke exactly the same way and all 
had perfect hearing and never made mistakes, these separate names could 
never be confused. 
 
But on planet Earth names this similar can and do get confused all the 
time. I'm assuming these names are all from the given name Szczepan, 
"Stephen" -- so SZCZ[E]PANSKI would be "of Stephen," and SZCZ[E]PANIK 
would be "son/kin of Stephen." Szczepanski is comparable to the English 
surname "Stevens," while Szczepanik is more like "Stevenson." All 
things being equal, they are different names; but it wouldn't take much 
of a mistake for someone to call a Stevens "Stevenson" or vice versa. 
 
To sum up, you can't ASSUME these are just variations of the same name, 
any more than Stevenson and Stevens are the same surnames in English. 
But like those names, these are enough alike they could easily be 
confused. If the evidence suggests the same guy is called Szczpanski in 
one record and Szczpanik in another, don't let the minor difference in 
names throw you -- they could easily be referring to the same person or 
family. 
 
Fred Hoffman 
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PAGES FROM THE TAX RECORDS 
OF KARNES COUNTY, TEXAS, 

CONCERNING OUR JAN JASKINIA 
 
 

These pages were copied from the Karnes County Library in Kenedy, Texas.  There are 
two pages for each year.  Unfortunately, the originals were of poor quality. 
 
There were no tax entries for our Jan in 1879 or 1880. 
 
The years and their page numbers are: 
 

1877   265; 
1878   267; and 
1881   269. 
 

Note that our Jan’s name appeared in these records as John Yaskina.



The Life of Jan Jaskinia 

Thomas Sajwaj, 2006 

265

 
 

First page of 1877 tax record for Karnes County, Texas, 
with entry for John Yaskina in the fourth line from the bottom 
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Second page of 1877 tax record for Karnes County, Texas, 
with entry for John Yaskina in the fourth line from the bottom 
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First page of 1878 tax record for Karnes County, Texas, 
With entry for John Yaskina on the first line 
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Second page of 1878 tax record for Karnes County, Texas, 
with entry for John Yaskina on the first line 
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First page of 1881 tax record for Karnes County, Texas, 
with entry for John Jaskinia in the 14th line from the bottom 
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Second page of 1881 tax record for Karnes County, Texas, 
with entry for John Jaskinia in 14th line from the bottom 
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PAGES FROM THE COUNTY COURT RECORDS 
OF KARNES COUNTY, TEXAS, 

CONCERNING OUR JAN JASKINIA 
 

 
 

These pages were copied from the LDS microfilm #1013386, containing the Minutes of 
the County Court, Karnes County, Texas.  They contain the records of the court 
proceedings for two cases involving our Jan Jaskinia. 
 
The cases, years, and the page numbers are: 
 

The State of Texas versus John Jaskina, 1877   272 
Johanna Jaskina versus the State of Texas, 1878   274 

 
The handwritten records are hard to read, as they were written poorly.  Above the court 
clerk’s writing are printed words that were this author’s best guess as to what the clerk 
wrote. 

 
Note the use of Johanna.  It is the German form of Jan’s given name, but it was 
misspelled.  The proper spelling was either Johann or Johannes (Hoffman and Helon, 
1998).  Apparently, the court clerk was a Texan, not a German immigrant.  Also, Jan did 
not seem to care much how his either his surname or given name was spelled. 
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Page 1 of The State of Texas vs. John Jaskina, 1877 
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Page 2 of The State of Texas vs. John Jaskina, 1877 
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Page 1 of Johanna Jaskina vs. The State of Texas, 1878 
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Page 2 of Johanna Jaskina vs. The State of Texas, 1878 
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COPY OF MORTGAGE 
TAKEN BY JAN AND PETRONELA JASKINIA 

ON NOVEMBER 19, 1895 
 

 
 

This copy of the land purchase by our Jan and Petronela in 1895 was graciously provided 
by Janet Wise-Eiskina. 
 
Note Jan’s use of the name of John Eiskina. 
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ENTRIES FOR POLISH VILLAGES AND CITIES FROM SŁOWNIK 
GEOGRAFICZNY: KRÓLESTWA POLSKIEGO I INNCH KRAJÓW 
SŁOWIAŃSKICH, FILIP SULIMIERSKI (EDITOR), 1880 TO 1904 

 
 

The following are copies, in Polish, of the entries, referenced in this family history, from 
Filip Sulimierski (Editor), Słownik Geograficzny: Królestwa Polskiego i innch krajów 
słowiańskich, 1880 to 1904.  A CD with of the complete Słownik Geograficzny is 
available on CD from the Polish Genealogical Society of America. 
 
 Bobowo   282  
 Borkowo   283 
 Brody   283 
 Bukowiec   283 
 Ciepłe   284 
 Cierzpice   285 
 Dzierżążno   286 
 Gniew   287 
 Gogolewo   293 
 Grabowo   294 
 Gronowo/Grunowo   294 
 Lignowy   295 
 Morzeszczyn   298 
 Nowa Cerkiew   300 

Rombark/Rombarg   303 
 Szprudowo   304 
 Wysoka   305 
 Zelgoszcz   306 
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BOBOWO 
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BORKOWO 

 
 
 

BRODY 
 

 
 
 
 

BUKOWIEC 
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CIEPŁE 
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CIERZPICE 
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DZIERŻĄŻNO 
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GNIEW 
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GOGOLEWO 
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GRABOWO 
 

 
 
 

GRONOWO/GRUNOWO 
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LIGNOWY 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



The Life of Jan Jaskinia 

Thomas Sajwaj, 2006 

296

 
 
 



The Life of Jan Jaskinia 

Thomas Sajwaj, 2006 

297

 



The Life of Jan Jaskinia 

Thomas Sajwaj, 2006 

298

MORZESZCZYN 
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NOWA CERKIEW 
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ROMBARK/ROMBARG 
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SZPRUDOWO 
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WYSOKA 
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ZELGOSZCZ 
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ENTRY FOR PELPLIN, FROM FILIP SULIMIERSKI ET AL (1880 
TO 1904), SŁOWNIK GEOGRAFICZNY: KRÓLESTWA POLSKIEGO I 

INNCH KRAJÓW SŁOWIAŃSKICH (WITH TRANSLATION BY 
WILLIAM (FRED) HOFFMAN, TAKEN FROM THE WEBSITE FOR 

THE POLISH GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY OF AMERICA 
(WWW.PSGA.ORG). 

Peplin, 1) also called Pelplin, in documents Marienberg, Mons sanctae Mariae, Neu-
Doberan, Novum Dubran, Polplin, Polpnin, Poplin, Samboria, Sambursh, Peplyn, 
Poelplinum, formerly a village, since 1886 a marketplace in Starogard powiat. 
[Translator's Note: The official name today is Pelplin], At one time famed for its 
Cistercian monastery, today it is the seat of the Chelmno bishopric. It lies in a picturesque 
region on the Wierzyca river, in a valley between hills; it has a station for the eastern 
railway between Bydgoszcz and Tczew (20 km. away), and a 2nd-class post office. It is 
connected with Walichnowy on the Wisla River [Vistula] by telephone [sic]. Highways 
branch out from there to Starogard, to Tczew and the Peplin forestry inspectorate, and to 
Morzeszczyn. Besides the bishop there is a chapter there consisting of 10 canons. There 
is a seminary with four courses, which is closed at present; an episcopal secondary school 
with 12 teachers (10 clergymen and 2 lay) and about 230 pupils; a convent; elementary 
school; pharmacy, two doctors; sugar-mill; a water-mill belonging to the chapter; and a 
Polish bookshop and printing establishment, which publish Pielgrzym and a Sunday 
supplement, Krzyz. 

In 1868 Peplin had 1,684 Catholics (mainly Poles), 134 Protestants, 9 Jews, 104 houses; 
in 1879 it had 118 houses, 352 hearths, and 1,904 inhabitants. In 1885 there were 2,117 
inhabitants. Included in the village are Polko, the seminary farmstead, and Maciejewo, 
owned by the chapter; this whole area covers 4,210.16 morgs. The nearest Protestant 
church is in Rudno. During the 1885-1886 campaign the local sugar-mill processed 
422,620 quintals of sugar-beets, which are cultivated on an area of 2,850 Prussian morgs; 
the net profit came to 100,204 Marks, 82 Pfennigs. 

The local populace calls the settlement Peplin, or often Paplin, but never Pelplin. Thus 
Ketrzynski states correctly in Nazwy miejscowe (page 13) that the name Pelplin is 
German, and Peplin is Polish. It appears in the latter form in all Polish sources from the 
16th and 17th centuries; and Bishop Rozdrazewski of Kujawy, who stayed at the 
monastery in 1583, wrote letters with a letterhead saying Peplinii. In his inspection report 
from that year we see Peplin (page 54). In any case, in Chojnice powiat and in East 
Prussia there are localities called Peplin; additionally, in vicinities on the upper Wierzyca 
and Czarna Woda the surname Peplinski is often encountered. The spelling in the 
documents is not consistent. In the 13th century it was written as Polplyn and Polplin, in 
the 14th and 15th centuries Polpelyn and Poelplyn; later German documents often have 
Poelplin. Borck (Echo sepulchralis, Vol. II, page 370) derives this name from papla, a 
local term for the poplar. In Pomerania plo means "swamp." The Pomeranians liked to 
found villages in inaccessible places, especially marshy ones. 

Peplin is one of the oldest settlements in Pomerania. In Swiecki's Starozytna Polska we 
read that Matawa near Nowe was formerly called "Pepla" (page 318). This village, in 
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Tyrnawa district, existed before the founding of the monastery and belonged originally to 
count Waysil or Wojslaw, who had a rich estate in the vicinity of Tczew; from 1273 to 
1276 he was governor of Swiecie, then of Tczew, and finally of Gdansk. When Pogodki-
to which the Cistercians came from Doberan in Mecklenburg at the summons of Duke 
Sambor of Pomerania in 1258-turned out to be inopportune, Wojslaw ceded Peplin to 
Duke Mestwin II of Pomerania, as was customary at the time requesting that he give the 
village to the monks. This was done, and the duke issued a separate document to this 
effect in Swiecie on 2 January 1274 (see P. U. B. v. Perlbach, page 211, and Rev. 
Kujota's Opactwo peplinskie, page 56). 

But it was not until 1276, on the feast of St. Simon and Jude, 28 October, that the monks 
moved to their new location, under the leadership of Werner, their third abbot in Pogodki 
and their first in Peplin. Even after that the generous Mestwin added new donations, and 
Przemyslaw, Wladyslaw Lokietek, and the Pomeranian nobility followed his example. 
The monastery acquired other properties by purchase. Before the abolition of clergy-
owned property, the following villages and estates belonged to the monastery: 

a) The Peplin estate in Starogard powiat, to wit, the villages of. Nowacerkiew, Rzezecin, 
Morzeszczyn, Kulice, Krolowlas, Gentomie, Rozental and Ropuchy. 

b) the Pogodki estate in Koscierzyna powiat, to wit: Kleszczewo, Jezierze, Waldowo and 
Waldowko, Wieckowy, Glodowo, Jaroszewy, Kobylow, Junkrowy, Kozmin, 
Kowalikowo, Czernichowo, and the wastelands of Malarki or Malar, Brzeczek, Ryle and 
Deka. 

c) Farming settlements on the Vistula: Spegawy and Dobkowo, Narkowy, Wielkie 
Slonce, Hoppenbruch or Chmielniki, formerly Gorka. 

d) Estates or manorial farmsteads in Peplin estate belonging to the monastery: Borkowo, 
Bielawki, Smolag Klasztorny, Rombarg, Wolsze, Peplin, Wola, Nowydwor; as well as, in 
the Pogodki estate: Pogodki; Maly Garc, Czatkowy, Speiswinkel, Pomyje, Kaldeling; 
several properties in the Gdansk area; several mills, to wit, in Peplin, in Krolowlas, in 
Borkowo and in Pogodki; and finally many lakes, such as: the eastern part of Lake 
Wdzidzkie, Bobanczyn, Sitno, Sobacz, Slonce, the lake in Getomie, lake Lag, Dubelno, 
Krag, Rokitowe, and several ponds. 

Thus the Peplin monastery was a sort of independent principality. The ducal judiciary 
ceased to operate here from the time of Mestwin's donation; he even relinquished the 
collection of taxes and tributes in 1274, keeping for himself only labor service, which 
was limited to building and strengthening defensive citadels. 

In 1309 began the rule of the Teutonic Knights, which was a time of adversity for the 
monastery. Under various pretexts they restricted the monks' grants and turned a blind 
eye to those who looted and attacked the monastery's estates, to the extent that in 1320 
Pope John XXII had to come to the monks' defense in response to their complaints. An 
even greater nuisance to the monastery were Hussite soldiers in 1433. They seized 
anything of value that they found, and after destroying their reserves they burned down 



The Life of Jan Jaskinia 

Thomas Sajwaj, 2006 

314

some of the monastery buildings. They stayed there over five weeks. The beautiful 
monastery church served as their stable (Dlugosz, Book XI, page 504). 

The monastery was also looted several times during the Thirteen Years' War (1454-
1466). Not until the government by Polish kings, beginning in 1466, was peace restored 
for Peplin and the whole region of Prussia. The monastery's death register mentions 
Kazimierz Jagiellonczyk among its benefactors, with a contribution of a thousand 
grzywnas. Aleksander, who was in Gdansk in 1504, confirmed all the monastery's grants 
and privileges. Zygmunt I did the same. 

During the first war with Sweden, Peplin again experienced misfortunes... [Omitted: a 
long section about King Gustav's visit to the monastery in 1626]. During the second war 
with Sweden (1655-1660) Peplin again suffered greatly. The Swedes came there in 1655, 
but the monastery bought them off with a ransom of 9,000 zl. They returned the next year 
on January 3rd and imposed a new charge of 9,000 zl. on the monastery. When the 
attacks did not cease, the monks fled to Gdansk. At this time news of Stefan Czarniecki's 
successes was spreading. In October 1656 a Polish unit under Jakub Wejher, and Karol 
Grudzienski was near Peplin. In 1657 skirmishes broke out near Peplin, which forced the 
monks to stay on in Gdansk and to pawn almost all the church's furniture for 9,000 zl. to 
cover expenditures. Despite this, toward the end of 1659 the Swedes gave the Peplin 
abbot, then staying in Starogard, a demand to pay a "pillage tax" (Brandschoss). When 
the abbot delayed paying, due to lack of money, they burned the Peplin manorial 
farmstead. In mid-March the king's son-Adolf went around to Rudno, Lignowy, and 
Garc, and from there came to Peplin, where he tore from the inhabitants almost all that 
was left of their property. During this time the monastery suffered more than at any other, 
for pillagers forced all the doors open and smashed the furnaces. Not until the Treaty of 
Oliwa did peace return. [Omitted: a long section on the visit of Queen Eleanora in 1675 
and of Jan Sobieski in 1677.] 

In 1772 the whole property of the monastery came under government administration. In 
1810, on the 80th [sic] of October, King Friedrich Wilhelm III issued an order to seize 
monastery properties to pay for the French contribution. Finally the monastery was 
abolished by a decree dated 14 March 1823. There were at that time 16 monks; formerly 
there had been about 50. Since the monks first came there from Pogodki, 565 years had 
passed. 

By virtue of the bull De salute animarum, dated 16 June 1821, Peplin became the seat of 
the Chelmno bishopric, and the monastery became the cathedral church. The first 
Chelmno bishop to have his residence in Peplin was Ignacy Batthy, 1824-1832; the 
second was Anastazy Sedlag, 18341856; the third Jan Nepomucen Marwicz, 1857-1886; 
and the fourth Leon Redner. [Omitted: a list of the 42 abbots who ran the monastery from 
1276-1814, and an exceedingly detailed description of the church]. 

The library contains beautiful manuscripts from the 12th and 13th centuries with 
ornamental initial letters. A great many original copies of charters and grants have also 
been preserved. Since 1674 a tower with a tin roof has arisen over the library, designed 
just for the clock. 
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North of the cathedral stands the small parish church, all of brick; it has been in existence 
since 1417. The Cistercians built it for the use of the faithful of Peplin and the 
surrounding villages. At first the church depended on the monastery. In the 17th century 
it was generally administered by the pastors of nearby churches. Later priests stayed there 
who had been appointed by the monastery as its patron and served as administrators. 
Today the administrator is always one of the Tum vicars. The bishop is entitled to the 
patronage. At this church, called Corpus Christi, exists a Confraternity of Guardian 
Angels and of Sobriety. Belonging to the parish are: Peplin, Maciejewo, Polko, and 
Wola. In 1867 there were 1,654 souls; in 1885 there were 1,968. The main gateway still 
exists, and has been remodeled today for the choir director. The monastery brewery was 
not dismantled until 1842. At the west end of the village stands the new Sisters of Mercy 
convent, built in 1862 due to the efforts of suffragan Rev. Jeschke. The Chapel of St. 
Joseph, adjoining the convent, was consecrated in 1870. The image on the left side of the 
altar was a gift from Queen Augusta. 

Sources: 1) Opactwo pelplinskie, by Rev. Kujota, Pelplin, 1875. 2) Szkice z ziemi i 
historii Prus Krolewskich, by Lubinski, Gdansk, 1886. 3) Klasztory zenskie, by Rev. 
Fankidejski, Peplin, 1883. 4) Z Prus Krolewskich, by St. Tarnowski. 5) Borck, Echo 
sepulchralis, pages 370-414. 6) Die Bau-und Kunstdenkm¹ler des Kreises Stargard, 1885; 
an illustrated work with a number of drawings representing the most valuable relics of the 
church. 

2) Peplin, a treasury-owned forestry inspectorate, 2.5 km. west of the village of the same 
name, situated on a hill over the highway from Tczew to Starogard, in Starogard powiat, 
served by the post office in Peplin, the Catholic parish there, and the Protestant church in 
Rudno. The inspectorate consists of the following forestries: Bielawkerweide (German), 
Borkowo, Brody, Kochankenberg, Sturmberg, and Samlin. The whole area covers 
3,203.87 hectares: 113.29 of farmland and gardens, 58.7 of meadows, 2,925.09 of 
coniferous and foliaceous forests, 101.7 unused, 5.07 of waters; net income from the land 
comes to 8,225 marks. 

Source: Slownik Geograficzny Krolestwa Polskiego - Warsaw [1886, vol. 7, pp. 944-949] 

Translated by William F. Hoffman, PGSA Summer 1999 Bulletin. 
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INDEX OF SURNAMES AND PLACE NAMES 
 
This index provides the page numbers where surnames, place names, resources, and 
references are mentioned in this family history.  Page numbers are given to the far right 
of the surname or place names. 
 
To help clarify identities, especially where there are several individuals with the same 
given and family name, a brief descriptor is given for all index entries.  Also, the year of 
birth is given, when known, to further distinguish individuals.  Years of birth are not 
given for living persons. 
 
Identifiers include a relationship to a central family member, such as, our Jan or one of 
his wives.  Other identifiers are family friend (marriage witness or neighbor), priest who 
provided religious assistance for the family, reference (genealogical and historical 
publication), and resource (individuals and organizations that provide genealogical 
material). 
 
Variants of surnames are standardized to the single most frequently used form of the 
family name, regardless of what was in the original record.  Thus, for example, Jaskinia 
and Błażek are used for all variants of their spellings. 
 
Married women are indexed by their married surnames. 
 
Polish forms of given baptismal names are used for individuals born in Poland, while the 
English forms are used for those born in America.  Names in brackets ([ ]) are the first 
names actually used by the individual, if different from the baptism name and if known 
by this author. 
 
Unidentified means that the individual’s given or family name was not provided in the 
original record.  Illegible means that the name was provided in the record, but could not 
be read or translated.  Unnamed means that the name was deliberately withheld by this 
author, or that the individual died before a first name could be given. 
 
Please note that our Jan Jaskinia is not indexed here.  Most of this history is about him, 
and an index of topics pertinent to him would be largely redundant with the Table of 
Contents and the lists of tables, family tree diagrams, and maps found on pages iii to xii. 
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Name Birth 

Year  
Identifier Page Number(s) 

    
1880 United States Census --- resource 14, 17, 33, 67, 69, 72-73, 81 
1890 United States Census --- resource 88 
1900 United States Census --- resource 8, 14, 17, 93, 121 
1929 Polish Business 
   Directory 

--- resource 7, 8, 316 

Adrian, Barbara --- see Barbara Adrian 
   Kamrowska 

--- 

Alaszewska, Katarzyna --- godmother 152 
Alaszewski, Maciej --- family friend 165 
Althoff, Jan --- godfather 167 
ancestry.com --- resource xxv, 42 
Andrziewska, Franciszka --- godmother 51 
Anhut, Father --- priest 51, 53 
Antkiewicz --- surname 85 
Arendt, Marianna --- godmother 133-134 
Arendt, Zdzisław --- godfather 135 
Arkansas --- state in the United States ii, xvi, 10, 13, 14, 57, 73, 77-81, 83, 89, 106, 

111, 113, 131, 224-225, 231, 236, 316 
Armourdale --- neighborhood in Kansas City, 

   Kansas 
11, 95, 97 

Atlantic Ocean --- major ocean 40-41, 112 
Aurora --- town in Missouri 83 
Austria --- country in central Europe 2, 222 
Baker, T. Lindsay --- reference 57, 59, 68, 71, 77, 316 
Baltic Sea --- sea north of Poland 3, 7, 8, 43 
Barkanowicz, Franciszek --- family friend 26 
Barry County --- county in Missouri 11, 83 
Bartkoski, Albena 1909 see Albena Bartkoski Friday --- 
Bartkoski, Catherine 1907 see Catherine Bartkoski Belke --- 
Bartkoski, Frances 
   Nowacka 

1878 daughter of our Jan xxvii, 10, 69, 71-72, 82, 85, 87, 93-94, 106-
107, 111, 113, 131, 225, 230 

Bartkoski, John --- husband of Rosalie Jaskinia 
   and later Frances Nowacka 

94, 225, 227, 232 

Bartkoski, Joseph 1905 step-grandson of our Jan xxvii, 225 
Bartkoski, Josephine 1911 see Josephine Bartkoksi 

   Harlow 
--- 

Bartkoski, Mary 1901 see Mary Bartkoski Squire --- 
Bartkoski, Rosalie 
   Jaskinia 

1884 daughter of our Jan xxvii, 11, 72-74, 82, 87, 93-94, 100-101, 106-
107, 109, 131, 225, 227, 231-232 

Bartkoski, Veronica 1914 see Veronica Bartkoski Myers --- 
Bartlett Springs --- see Marche --- 
Baskowska, Marianna --- godmother 143 
Be??menowski, Walenty --- godfather 212 
Becker, Father Mathias --- priest 219 
Belke, Catherine 
   Bartkoski 

1907 step-granddaughter of our Jan xxvii, 225 

Besancon-Alford, Julia --- reference 77-79, 81, 316 
Bethune --- village in France  16 
Bieda --- surname 116, 156, 166, 186-187, 223 
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Bieda, Barbara Jaskinia,  1810 

(?) 
aunt of our Jan 22, 100-101, 115-116, 124, 128, 130, 150-

151, 154, 156, 159, 162-163, 165-170, 183-
186 

Bieda, Hieronim 1832 son of Barbara Jaskinia Bieda 130, 166-167 
Bieda, Jakub --- husband of Marianna Jaskinia 

   Bieda 
124, 130, 159, 163, 165-170, 184-185  

Bieda, Jakub 1838 son of Barbara Jaskinia Bieda 130, 166-169 
Bieda, Józef 1834 son of Barbara Jaskinia Bieda 130, 166, 185 
Bieda, Katarzyna 1836 daughter of Barbara Jaskinia 

   Bieda 
130, 166, 168-169 

Bieda, Paweł 1840 son of Barbara Jaskinia Bieda 130, 166, 169 
Bieda,, Marcin 1846 son of Barbara Jaskinia Bieda 130, 166, 169-170 
Bielinska, Elzbieta --- family friend 28, 173, 229 
Bielinska, Marianna --- godmother 209 
Binerowski, Father --- priest 162-163, 167-168 
Blach --- variant of Błażek surname 192, 252-255 
Black  older variant of Błażek surname 32, 255 
Blaszek  variant of Błażek surname 254-255 
Blazek --- variant of Błażek surname 192 
Bleński, Mateusz --- godfather 99 
Bloch --- older variant of Błażek surname 32, 252-255 
Bluch --- variant of Błażek surname 32, 253-255 
Blue Hill --- see Jasna Gora --- 
Błach --- variant of Błażek surname 192, 253 
Błaszek --- variant of Błażek surname 192 
Błazek --- variant of Błażek surname 192 
Błażek --- surname 32, 116, 156, 186-187, 190-193, 252-255  
Błażek, Agnieszka 
   (illegible) 

--- wife of Mateusz Błażek 191, 193, 208-211 

Błażek, Agnieszka Floryn --- great-grandmother of 
   Katarzyna Jaskinia Błażek 

190-191, 204-205, 208, 211-215 

Błażek, Albert 1799 father of Katarzyna Błażek 
   Jaskinia 

31, 33, 190-191, 193-199, 201, 203-204, 206, 
210 

Błażek, Albert 1801 son of Mateusz Błażek 190, 164, 208, 210-211 
Błażek, Anna 1788 daughter of Kazimierz Błażek 205 
Błażek, Anna 1791 daughter of Mateusz Błażek 208, 210 
Błażek, Barbara 1857 daughter of Jan Błażek and 

   Julianna Kamrowska Błażek 
201 

Błażek, Bartłomiej 1765 son of Marcin Błażek 213-214 
Błażek, Berta 1870 daughter of Jan Błażek and 

   Julianna Kamrowska Błażek 
202 

Błażek, Catherine 1834 see Katarzyna Błażek Jaskinia  --- 
Błażek, Franciszek 1797 son of Kazimierz Błażek 205-206 
Błażek, Franciszek 1860 son of Jan Błażek and Julianna 

   Kamrowska Błażek 
201 

Błażek, Franciszek 1865 son of Jan Błażek and Julianna 
   Kamrowska Błażek 

202 

Błażek, Franciszka 1793 daughter of Kazimierz Błażek 205-206 
Błażek, Franciszka 1853 daughter of Jan Błażek and 

   Julianna Kamrowska Błażek 
201 

Błażek, Helena --- likely grandmother of 
   Katarzyna Jaskinia Błażek 

190-191, 193-194, 204-207 
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Błażek, Honorata 1864 daughter of Jan Błażek and 

   Julianna Kamrowska Błażek 
201-202 

Błażek, Jan 1801 son of Kazimierz Błażek 205-207 
Błażek, Jan  1824 brother of Katarzyna Błażek 

   Jaskinia 
34, 36, 190, 195-197, 200-203 

Błażek, Jan Adam --- cousin (?) of Katarzyna Błażek 
   Jaskinia 

192 

Błażek, Jan Szczepan 1854 son of Jan Błażek and Julianna 
   Kamrowska Błażek 

201 

Błażek, Joanna 1784 daughter of Mateusz Błażek 208-209 
Błażek, Józef 1857 son of Jan Błażek and Julianna 

   Kamrowska Błażek 
201 

Błażek, Józef Kazimierz 1805 son of Kazimierz Błażek 206-207 
Błażek, Julianna --- godmother 209 
Błażek, Julianna  
   Kamrowska 

1832 sister-in-law of  Katarzyna 
   Błażek Jaskinia 

35, 190, 196-197, 200-202 

Błażek, Katarzyna 1834 see Katarzyna Błażek Jaskinia ---  
Błażek, Kazimierz 1765 likely grandfather of  

   Katarzyna Jaskinia Błażek 
190-194, 196, 204-207, 210-215  

Błażek, Kazimierz 1782 son of Mateusz Błażek 208-209 
Błażek, Krystian 1797 son of Mateusz Błażek 208, 210 
Błażek, Marianna, 1789 daughter of Kazimierz Błażek 205 
Błażek, Marcin --- great-grandfather of Katarzyna 

   Jaskinia Błażek 
190-191, 204-205, 208, 211-215 

Błażek, Marianna --- godmother 36, 202 
Błażek, Marianna --- godmother 214-215 
Błażek, Marianna 1767 daughter of Marcin Błażek 213, 215 
Błażek, Marianna 1787 daughter of Mateusz Błażek 208-210 
Błażek, Marianna 1804 less likely mother of Katarzyna 

   Błażek Jaskinia 
194 

Błażek, Marianna 1829 see Marianna Błażek 
   Piątkowska 

--- 

Błażek, Marianna 1861 daughter of Jan Błażek and 
   Julianna Kamrowska Błażek 

201-202 

Błażek, Marianna 
   Jankowska 

1809 likely mother of Katarzyna 
   Błażek Jaskinia 

31, 33, 190-191, 193-199, 201, 203-204, 230 

Błażek, Mateusz 1759 likely great-uncle of Katarzyna 
   Jaskinia Błażek 

190, 193, 196, 208-213 

Błażek, Paweł Feliks 1808 son of Kazimierz Błażek 204-205, 207 
Błażek, Paweł Malachiasz 1792 son of Kazimierz Błażek 204-206 
Błażek, unnamed 1786 child of Mateusz Błażek 208-209 
Błażek, Zofia 1760 daughter of Marcin Błażek 213-214 
Błazkowska/Błazkowski --- variant of Błażek surname 30, 255 
Błuch --- variant of Błażek surname 192 
Bobowo --- large village in Poland xxiii, 3, 4, 7, 32-33, 47, 115, 117, 120, 121, 

128, 129, 132-137, 187, 190-235, 251, 281-
282, 308-309  

Bobski --- surname 85 
Bogdanowa --- village in Poland 226 
Bohemia --- an area in Germany 17, 93, 121 
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Borkowo --- village in Poland 4, 7, 23, 115, 121, 128, 130, 141-147, 149, 

151, 158, 166, 171, 188, 234, 281, 283, 313, 
315 

Borkowski, Andrzej --- family friend 145 
Branum, Ollie --- 2nd husband of Victoria Jaskinia 

   Nelson 
xxvi 

Bricefield --- see Pulaskifield --- 
Brody --- village in Poland 4, 6, 7, 10, 13, 18-21, 23-29, 33, 48-49, 73, 

90, 115-117, 121, 126, 128, 130, 151-154, 
156-162, 165, 166, 168-170, 180, 228-229, 
281, 283, 315 

Broll, Elizabeth Jaskinia 1897 granddaughter of our Jan xxvi, 224 
Brudek, Father Lucas --- priest 219-220 
Brys, Anthony --- godfather 73-74 
Bukowiec --- village in Poland 3, 4, 7, 121, 129, 132, 138-139, 281-282 
Byczyna --- large village in Poland 7, 217-220 
Bytom --- city in Poland 218 
Campbell, Clara Jaskinia 1902 daughter of our Jan xxviii, 11, 90, 93-94, 100, 101, 105-107, 109, 

131, 227, 232 
Campbell, Frank --- 2nd husband of Clara Jaskinia 

   Campbell 
227 

Campbell, Lois --- see Lois Campbell Heron --- 
Canada --- country in North America 8 
Castine --- see Hobson 61 
Cestohowa --- small town in Texas 10, 14, 58-59, 66, 68-69, 73-74, 77, 85, 87, 

107, 131, 231-232, 236, 245 
Chicago --- large city in United States ii, 10, 13, 44-45, 57, 60, 63, 77, 84, 88, 112, 

124, 226, 230, 233, 309, 316, 317 
Choinski, Count --- Polish nobleman 77, 246-247 
Chojnacka, Anna 1814 

(?) 
see Anna Chojnacka Jaskinia --- 

Chojnacka, Kataryzna --- godmother 135 
Chojnacki, Szymon --- godfather 172 
Chorzempa, Rosemary --- reference 30, 55, 102, 172, 176, 316 
Church of Jesus Christ of  
   Latter Day Saints 

--- resource xv, xviii, xxii, xxv, 234-235 

Chwalęski, Stanisław --- godfather 79-80 
Chwilecka, Barbara --- godmother 79-80 
Chylenska, Ewa --- godmother 206 
Cibola Creek --- creek in Texas 66, 68 
Cichacki, Constantine 
   [Con] 

1893 husband of Veronica Jaskinia xxviii, 226  

Cichacki, Constantine 
   [Connie] 

1925 grandson of our Jan xxviii, 226 

Cichacki, Father Henry --- priest 69-71 
Cichacki, Frances [Sissy] 1926 see Frances Cichacki Korosac --- 
Cichacki, Lawrence 
   [Larry] 

--- grandson of our Jan xxviii, 226 

Cichacki, Veronica [Vera] 
   Jaskinia 

1900 daughter of our Jan xxviii, 11, 90-93, 100-101, 106-107, 109, 131, 
226, 232 
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Ciepłe --- village in Poland 4, 7, 121, 128, 145, 148, 151-152, 156- 157, 

176, 177, 228, 281, 284 
Cierzpice --- village in Poland 7, 18-19, 21, 23, 33, 49, 73, 90, 128, 130, 228, 

281, 285 
Ciesielski, Joseph --- godfather 94 
Cyndi’s List for Poland --- resource xxv 
Czajkowska, Antonia --- godmother 51 
Czajkowski, Jan --- family friend 54 
Czapiewski, Kazimierz --- godfather 214 
Czarnylas, Poland --- village in Poland xxiii, 4, 7, 47, 129, 130, 138-140,  235 
Czech Republic --- country in central Europe 218 
Czechoslovakia --- former country in central 

   Europe 
217 

Częstochowa --- see Cestohowa --- 
Czurytowski, Father --- priest 19 
Dandrack(?), Marianna --- godmother 201 
Daniels, Roger --- reference 2, 316 
Danzig --- see Gdańsk --- 
Darkowska, Susanna --- godmother 93 
Darkowska/Darkowski --- surname 85, 93 
Dąbrówka --- village in Poland 3, 7, 117, 119, 121, 128-129, 134, 138, 308-

309 
Dedu(illegible), Barbara --- godmother 153 
Dembicki, Father --- priest 159 
Dorland’s Illustrated  
   Medical Dictionary 

--- reference 28, 153, 174, 316 

Drefs, Reuben --- resource 144, 146 
Drzymała, Julia 1872 see Julia Drzymała Jaskinia ---  
Drzymała, Paulina 1883 see Paulina Drzymała Jaskinia --- 
Dubiella, Franciszka --- godmother 51 
Dunajska, Anna --- godmother 23 
Dunajska, Katarzyna --- godmother 25 
Dunajski, Jan --- godfather 26 
Dzierżążno, Poland --- village in Poland xxiii, 4, 6, 7, 10, 13, 23-33, 47-55, 115, 121, 

130-131, 178, 201-202, 224, 228-231, 235, 
281, 286 

Dziuk, Jan --- family friend 69-70 
Eiskina --- variant of Jaskinia surname 14-15, 240-250, 276 
Eiskina, Terri --- family genealogist xv, xvii, xviii, xxv, 3, 33, 35, 37, 40, 44, 123, 

185, 316 
Ellis Island --- resource xxv 
English Channel --- body of water north of France 16 
Eskina --- variant of Jaskinia surname xix, 14-15, 93 
Eskina, Dennis --- great-grandson of our Jan xv, 87 
Eskina, John Jr. 1869 see Jan Jaskinia, son of our Jan --- 
F(illegible), Michał --- godfather 174 
Fiebich, Dorothea --- godmother 220 
Filarski, John --- 2nd husband of Paulina  

   Drzymała Jaskinia 
224 

Floresville --- town in Texas 63-64 
Florkowska/Florkowski --- see Lorkowska --- 
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Floryn --- surname 156, 186-187, 212 
Floryn, Agnieszka --- see Agnieszka Floryn Błażek --- 
Floryn, Paweł --- godfather 206 
Frąckiewicz, Father 
   Marcin 

--- priest 145, 165 

Franklin --- German ocean liner 40-41, 48 
Fraznowski, Łukasz --- godfather 210 
Friday --- see Piontek --- 
Friday, Albena Bartkoski 1909 step-granddaughter of our Jan xxvii, 225 
Friday, Leo --- first husband of Albena 

   Bartkoski Friday 
xxvii 

Frossard, Gregorius --- godfather 91 
Frost, Stanisław --- godfather 206, 215 
Frost/Frosta --- surname 206 
Frosta, Marianna --- godmother 206 
Funke, Franz --- godfather 220 
Fyrek, Albert --- godfather 210 
Gabinski, Father --- priest 207 
Gdańsk --- major city in Poland 2-4, 7-8, 10, 313 
Germany --- country in central Europe 6-8, 16-17, 31-32, 40, 42, 108, 119, 121, 126, 

146, 187, 218-219, 222-224, 260 
Glazier, Ira --- reference 42, 316 
Głodna, Marianna --- godmother 207 
Głodny, Szymon --- godfather 209 
Gniew, Poland --- small city in Poland xxiii, 4, 6-7, 18-21, 26, 115-116, 121, 130, 

145, 148-154, 156-160, 168,-170, 177, 188, 
228, 235, 260, 281, 287-292, 309 

Gogolewo --- village in Poland 6-7, 49, 51-53, 55, 121, 131, 281, 293 
Grabowo --- village in Poland 6-7, 10, 13, 30-39, 42, 44-45, 47-48, 57, 73, 

84-86, 93, 106, 120-121, 190-203, 228-230, 
234-235, 263, 281, 294, 308-310 

Grabska, Katarzyna 
   Jaskinia 

1778 
(?) 

daughter of Andrzej Jaskinia 130, 143, 145 

Grabska, Marianna 
   Jaskinia 

1763 daughter of Andrzej Jaskinia 130, 143-144, 147-149 

Grabska/Grabski --- surname 116, 156, 186-187 
Grabski, Gabriel --- husband of Katarzyna Jaskinia 

   Grabska 
145 

Grabski, Jan --- husband of Marianna Jaskinia 
   Grabska 

143, 145, 147-149 

Grodek, Szymon --- family friend 170 
Gronowo --- village in Poland 4, 7, 171, 145, 156-158, 166, 168-170 
Grüning, Father Felix --- priest 24 
Grunowo --- see Gronowo --- 
Grzada, Katarzyna --- godmother 174 
Grzebieniowski, Tadeusz --- see Langenscheidt’s Pocket 

   Polish Dictionary 
--- 

Grzęnda, Marianna --- godmother 54-55 
Grzonek, Barbara --- family friend 54 
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Guriklinska, Elżbieta --- godmother 135-137 
Guriklinski, Stanisław --- godfather 133-136 
Hanke, Father --- priest 27-28 
Harlow, Josephine  
   Bartkoski 

1911 step-granddaughter of our Jan xxvii, 225 

Hartman, Andrea --- family friend 117, 119, 308 
Helena --- town in Texas 59, 62, 68, 75-76 
Hellass, Father --- priest 34 
Helon, George --- reference xxi, 16, 18, 22, 24, 119, 185, 192, 220, 271, 

317 
Heron, Lois Campbell --- granddaughter of our Jan xxviii, 227 
Hersin-Coupigny --- village in France  16 
Herzberg --- city in Germany 16 
Hesse, John --- family friend 87 
Hill, Virginia --- reference 63, 316 
Hobson --- town in Texas 61 
Hoffman, Franciszek --- godfather 51 
Hoffman, William [Fred] --- reference and resource xv, xix, xx, xxi, 14-16, 18, 20-22, 24, 117, 

119, 158, 161, 166, 170, 178-179, 185, 192-
193, 217, 220-221, 248-263, 271, 312-315, 
316-317 

Holek, Mary Laskowski 1926 granddaughter of our Jan xv, xxviii, 8, 15, 17, 32, 92-93, 99, 109, 226 
illegible, Agnieszka --- see Agnieszka (illegible)  

   Błażek 
--- 

illegible, Agnieszka --- godmother 214-215 
illegible, Agnieszka --- godmother 19 
illegible, Albert --- family friend 148 
illegible, Anna --- godmother 206 
illegible, Elżbieta --- godmother 137 
illegible, Jakub --- family friend 149 
illegible, Józef --- godfather 147-148 
illegible, Krzysztof --- godfather 136-137 
illegible, Maciej --- family friend 208 
illegible, Maciej --- godfather 135-136 
illegible, Marcin --- family friend 149 
illegible, Michał --- godfather 19 
illegible, Tomasz --- godfather 202 
Immaculate Conception of 
   the Blessed Virgin Mary 

--- church in Panna Maria, Texas 17, 58-60, 69-72, 130 

Immaculate Heart of Mary --- church in Marche, Arkansas 78-81, 131 
Jabłońka, Jakub --- godfather 25 
Jabłońka, Jan --- family friend 30-31 
Jabłońka, Szczepan --- family friend 193 
Jagmin, Hank --- 1st husband of Clara Jaskinia 

   Campbell 
227 

Janka River --- river in Poland 23 
Jankowska, Anna --- godmother 34 
Jankowska, Marianna --- godmother 201 
Jankowska, Marianna 1809 see Marianna Jankowska 

   Błażek 
--- 

Jankowska, Marie --- godmother 34 
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Jankowska, Zuzanna --- godmother 202 
Jankowski, Franciszek --- godmother 201 
Jankowski, Józef --- family friend and godfather 31, 200, 202 
Jankowski, Walenty --- godfather 18, 153 
Jaskienia --- variant of Jaskinia surname 219-220 
Jaskina --- variant of Jaskinia surname xix, 14-16, 99, 118, 161, 186  
Jaskina, Sinaida --- see Sinaida Jaskinia --- 
Jaskina, unnamed --- see unnamed Jaskinia --- 
Jaskincowna --- variant of Jaskinia surname xix, 15, 166 
Jaskinia --- surname xix, 118, 121-123, 146, 161, 166, 217, 221, 

234, 248-250, 256-257 
Jaskinia, Agnes 1890s 

(?) 
daughter of our Jan xxviii, 11, 90-92, 101, 107, 131, 232-233 

Jaskinia, Agnieszka 1723 daughter of Albert Jaskinia 100-101, 129, 133-136  
Jaskinia, Albena 1907 see Albena Jaskinia Katzfey --- 
Jaskinia, Albert --- great-great-great-grandfather 

   (?) of our Jan 
115, 120, 122, 127-129, 132-138, 141, 187-
188 

Jaskinia, Alexander 1906 grandson of our Jan xxvi 
Jaskinia, Andrzej 1735 

(?) 
great-grandfather of our Jan xvi, 115, 122, 124, 127-128, 130, 140-147, 

151, 154, 188, 234 
Jaskinia, Anna --- wife of Michał Jaskinia  105, 122, 128-130, 139-140, 187 
Jaskinia, Anna 1716 daughter of Albert Jaskinia 129, 133-135 
Jaskinia, Anna 1775 

(?) 
see Anna Jaskinia Olszewska --- 

Jaskinia, Anna 1796 see Anna Jaskinia Kleyna --- 
Jaskinia, Anna 1837 sister of our Jan 10, 23, 25, 28-29, 48, 128, 130, 228 
Jaskinia, Anna 1877 daughter of Jan Jaskinia and 

   Barbara Kamrowska 
131, 180-181 

Jaskinia, Anna 1882 daughter of Jan Jaskinia and 
   Barbara Kamrowska Jaskinia 

131, 180, 182 

Jaskinia, Anna 1884 see Anna Jaskinia Jaworski --- 
Jaskinia, Anna Chojnacka 1814 

(?) 
wife of Jakub Jaskinia 122, 131, 166, 170-177, 180, 183-184,  

Jaskinia, Anna Meler --- great-great-great-great- 
   grandmother (?) of our Jan  

32, 115, 117-121, 126, 128-129, 132, 134, 
138-139, 234, 251, 308-309 

Jaskinia, Anna Orylska 1844 
(?) 

2nd wife of our Jan xiii, xx, 10-11, 13, 69-76, 79, 85-88, 90, 93-
94, 100-101, 105-109, 113, 122, 131, 225, 230 

Jaskinia, Anthony 1901 grandson of our Jan, by Józef 
   Jaskinia 

xxvi, 42, 224 

Jaskinia, Anthony 
   [Stanislaus, Stanley] 

1904 grandson of our Jan, by 
   Franciszek Jaskinia 

xxvi, 224 

Jaskinia, Barbara --- wife of Albert Jaskinia 122, 128-129, 132-137, 187 
Jaskinia, Barbara 1810 

(?) 
see Barbara Jaskinia Bieda --- 

Jaskinia, Barbara 1863 daughter of our Jan 10, 33-35, 45-46, 100-101, 106, 131, 229 
Jaskinia, Barbara Joan 1894 see Barbara Joan Jaskinia 

   Laskowski 
--- 

Jaskinia, Barbara 
Kamrowska 

1855 wife of Jan Jaskinia, son of 
   Jakub 

122, 131, 156, 177-184, 201, 224, 230 

Jaskinia, Barbara 
   Marianna 

1846 daughter of Jakub Jaskinia 131, 171-172 
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Jaskinia, Bernard [Ben] 1893 grandson of our Jan xxvi, 63, 105, 224 
Jaskinia, Caterina Jurczek --- wife of Johan Jaskinia 217, 219-220 
Jaskinia, Clara 1890s 

(?) 
daughter of our Jan xxviii, 11, 90, 92, 94, 100, 101, 107, 131, 232-

233 
Jaskinia, Clara 1902 see Clara Jaskinia Campbell --- 
Jaskinia, Darfield 1904 grandson of our Jan xxvi, 42, 224 
Jaskinia, Dorota 1730 daughter of Michał Jaskinia 130, 139-140 
Jaskinia, Edward --- grandson of our Jan xv, xxviii, 112, 227 
Jaskinia, Edward Albert 1906 son of our Jan xxviii, 11, 90, 92, 99-101, 107-108, 131, 227, 

233 
Jaskinia, Elizabeth 1897 see Elizabeth Jaskinia Broll --- 
Jaskinia, Elżbieta --- wife of Paweł Jaskinia 122, 128-129, 138-139, 187 
Jaskinia, Elżbieta 1725 daughter of Albert Jaskinia 129, 133-134, 136-137 
Jaskinia, Ewa 1861 daughter of our Jan xxvi, 10, 33-34, 45, 101, 105-107, 131, 229 
Jaskinia, Felix 1903 grandson of our Jan xxvi, 224 
Jaskinia, Florence 1910 see Florence Jaskinia Muir --- 
Jaskinia, Florian 1716 son of Paweł Jaskinia 128, 138-139, 187 
Jaskinia, Franciszek 1805 

(?) 
uncle of our Jan xviii, xix, 101, 115, 128, 130, 150-151, 154, 

156, 167, 185, 309 
Jaskinia, Franciszek 1861 son of our Jan xxvi, 10-11, 33-34, 37-38, 45-46, 63-64, 66, 

72, 77, 87, 101, 105-106, 108, 131, 185, 223-
224, 229-231 

Jaskinia, Franciszek 1884 son of Jan Jaskinia and Barbara 
   Kamrowska Jaskinia 

131, 180, 182, 185 

Jaskinia, Franciszka 1872 daughter of our Jan xxvi, 10, 33, 36-37, 45-46, 101, 106, 131, 230 
Jaskinia, Gertrud --- possible German kin 16  
Jaskinia, Helen 1899 see Helen Jaskinia Oszmain --- 
Jaskinia, Helena 1730 daughter of Michał Jaskinia 130, 139-140 
Jaskinia, Jadwiga 1729 daughter of Albert Jaskinia 129, 133-134, 137 
Jaskinia, Jakub 1813 

(?) 
uncle of our Jan xvi, 115-116, 122, 124-125, 128, 130-131, 

150-151, 154, 156, 164, 166, 168, 170-177, 
180, 183-184, 224, 310-311 

Jaskinia, Jan 1766 grandfather of our Jan 18, 23, 101, 105, 115-116, 122, 127-128, 130, 
228 

Jaskinia, Jan 1793 
(?) 

uncle of our Jan 115, 128, 220 

Jaskinia, Jan 1834 our Jan, the subject of this book --- 
Jaskinia, Jan 1853 son of Jakub Jaskinia 116, 122, 124, 131, 156, 174, 171, 177-185, 

224, 230 
Jaskinia, Jan [John] 1869 son of our Jan xxvi, 10, 33, 36-37, 45-47, 72, 87, 101, 106, 

111, 113, 131, 184-185, 224, 229-230 
Jaskinia, Jan 1877 son of our Jan’s sister, Klara 10, 54-56, 72, 82, 131, 184, 224, 231 
Jaskinia, Jan 1887 son of Jan Jaskinia and Barbara 

   Kamrowska Jaskinia 
131, 180, 182-183, 185 

Jaskinia, Johan --- a Jaskinia in Silesia  217, 219-221 
Jaskinia, John 1892 grandson of our Jan, by Józef 

   Jaskinia 
xxvi, 42, 185, 224 

Jaskinia, John E. 1909 grandson of our Jan, by Jan 
   Jaskinia 

224 

Jaskinia, John Frank 1902 grandson of our Jan, by 
   Franciszek Jaskinia 

xxvi, 185, 224 
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Jaskinia, John Franklin 1896 grandson of our Jan, by Józef  

   Jaskinia 
xxvi, 185, 224 

Jaskinia, Josephine [Josie] 1882 see Josephine Jaskinia 
   Taszewski 

--- 

Jaskinia, Józef 1798 uncle of our Jan 101, 115, 128, 130, 149-151, 153  
Jaskinia, Józef Julian 
   [Joe] 

1865 son of our Jan xxvi, 10, 15, 33, 35, 37, 40-42, 44-45, 47, 72, 
82, 87, 101, 105-106, 111, 113, 131, 185, 224, 
229-231, 234 

Jaskinia, Julia Dryzmała 1872 wife of Józef Jaskinia 42, 87, 224, 231 
Jaskinia, Justyna 1831 sister of our Jan 10, 23, 27-28, 48, 128, 130, 228-229 
Jaskinia, Katarzyna 1750 

(?) 
see Katarzyna Jaskinia 
   Wrzatowska 

130 

Jaskinia, Katarzyna 1778 
(?) 

see Katarzyna Jaskinia 
   Grabska 

--- 

Jaskinia, Katarzyna 
   Błażek 

1834 first wife of our Jan xiii, xxvi, 10, 13, 30-38, 45, 47-48, 63-65, 84, 
87, 100-101, 105-106, 108, 122, 126, 131, 
184-185, 190-199, 202-204, 207, 209, 223-
224, 228-232, 234    

Jaskinia, Katarzyna 
   Lapszka 

--- grandmother of our Jan 18, 23, 105, 115-116, 122, 128, 130, 149-154, 
156, 158, 161, 165, 170, 176-177, 184, 228 

Jaskinia, Klara Balwina 1845 sister of our Jan 10, 23, 26-27, 30, 48, 50, 54-56, 72, 100-101, 
124, 128, 130-131, 224, 228, 231 

Jaskinia, Leon 1888 son of Jan Jaskinia and Barbara 
   Kamrowska Jaskinia 

131, 180, 183, 185 

Jaskinia, Lucia [Lucy] 1987 see Lucia Jaskinia Schratter --- 
Jaskinia, Łukasz 1727 son of Paweł Jaskinia 128,138-139, 187  
Jaskinia, Maciej --- great-great-great-great-

grandfather (?) of our Jan  
32, 115, 117-121, 125-129, 132, 134, 138-
139, 153-154, 234, 251, 308-309  

Jaskinia, Maciej 1713 son of Albert Jaskinia 128-129, 133-134, 187-188 
Jaskinia, Maciej 1800 father of our Jan 10, 17-30, 33,48-50, 56, 73, 90, 100-101, 105, 

115-116, 122, 125-126, 128, 130, 149-151, 
165, 167, 184-185, 220, 228-229 

Jaskinia, Margaret 
   Kaminski 

1906 1st wife of Paul Jaskinia 227 

Jaskinia, Marianna 1713 daughter of Paweł Jaskinia 129, 138-139 
Jaskinia, Marianna 1720 daughter of Albert Jaskinia 129, 133-136 
Jaskinia, Marianna 1763 see Marianna Jaskinia Grabska --- 
Jaskinia, Marianna 1794 aunt of our Jan 115, 128, 130, 150-152 
Jaskinia, Marianna 1800 see Marianna Jaskinia Loboda --- 
Jaskinia, Marianna 
   Kniejski 

1863 wife of Franciszek Jaskinia 87, 223-224, 231 

Jaskinia, Marianna 
   Lorkowska 

1805 mother of our Jan 10, 17-33, 49, 53-54, 56, 73, 90, 115, 122, 
124, 126, 128, 130, 153, 184, 228, 230 

Jaskinia, Marie 1893 granddaughter of our Jan xxvi 
Jaskinia, Marie Wegenka 1911 2nd wife of Paul Jaskinia 227 
Jaskinia, Martha 1897 see Martha Jaskinia Laskowski --- 
Jaskinia, Martianna 1805 see Marianna Lorkowska 

   Jaskinia 
--- 

Jaskinia, Mary 1901 see Mary Bartkoski Squire --- 
Jaskinia, Mary 1908 granddaughter of our Jan xxvi, 224 
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Jaskinia, Matthew 1800 see Maciej Jaskinia --- 
Jaskinia, Michał --- great-great-great-grandfather 

   (?) of our Jan 
105, 115, 120, 122, 127-130, 132, 139-141, 
187-188 

Jaskinia, Paul 1904 son of our Jan xxviii, 11, 90, 94,100, 101, 105-108, 112, 131, 
227, 232-233 

Jaskinia, Paulina 
   Drzymała 

1883 wife of  Jan Jaskinia, son of our 
   Jan 

232 

Jaskinia, Paulina 
   Marianna 

1843 see Paulina Jaskinia 
   Montowska 

--- 

Jaskinia, Paweł --- great-great-great-grandfather 
   (?) of our Jan 

115, 120, 122, 127-129, 132, 138-139, 141, 
187-188 

Jaskinia, Peter 1893 grandson of our Jan xxvi, 224 
Jaskinia, Petronela 
   Nowacka 

1873 
(?) 

3rd wife of our Jan xiii, xx, 10-11, 15, 17, 52, 71-72, 82, 86-95, 
99-101, 104-113, 122, 131, 224-227, 231-233, 
276 

Jaskinia, Rosalie 1884 see Rosalie Jaskinia Bartkoski --- 
Jaskinia, Rosalie 1889 see Rosalie Jaskinia Mutz --- 
Jaskinia, Rosalie 1901 see Rosalie Jaskinia Lehr --- 
Jaskinia, Rozalia 1726 daughter of Michał Jaskinia  101, 130, 139-140 
Jaskinia, Rozalia 1840 sister of our Jan 10, 23, 25, 27, 48, 128, 130, 228 
Jaskinia, Sinaida --- possible German kin 16 
Jaskinia, Stanisław --- son of Marianna Jaskinia 

   Grabska 
147-148 

Jaskinia, Stanislaus 1904 see Anthony Jaskinia --- 
Jaskinia, Stefan 1879 son of Jan Jaskinia and Barbara 

   Kamrowska Jaskinia 
131, 180, 182, 185  

Jaskinia, Steven 1909 grandson of our Jan xxvi, 224 
Jaskinia, Szymon 1717 son of Michał Jaskinia 128, 130, 139-140, 187 
Jaskinia, Szymon 1849 son of Jakub Jaskinia 131, 171-173 
Jaskinia, Theresa --- wife of Edward Jaskinia xv 
Jaskinia, Thomas 
   Wunibald Johan 

1830 son of Johan Jaskinia 219-220 

Jaskinia, Tomasz 
   Franciszek 

1851 son of Jakub Jaskinia 131, 171, 173-174 

Jaskinia, unidentified --- possible French kin 16 
Jaskinia, unidentified 1770s 

(?) 
daughter of Andrzej Jaskinia 144-145 

Jaskinia, unidentified 1770s 
(?) 

daughter of Andrzej Jaskinia 130, 143-144 

Jaskinia, Urszula ?? daughter of Andrzej Jaskinia 130, 143-144 
Jaskinia, Veronica 1888 see Veronica Jaskinia Pawelek --- 
Jaskinia, Veronica [Vera] 1900 see Veronica Jaskinia Cichacki --- 
Jaskinia, Victoria 1902 see Victoria Jaskinia Nelson --- 
Jaskinia, Vincent 1907 grandson of our Jan xxvi, 38, 224 
Jaskinia, Wawrzyniec 1717 son of Albert Jaskinia 128-129, 133-135, 187-188 
Jaskinia, Wilfred --- possible German kin 16,  
Jaskinia, Zofia --- wife of Andrzej Jaskinia 115, 122, 128, 130, 140-147, 151, 154, 188 
Jaskinia, Zofia --- daughter of Andrzej Jaskinia 144-145 
Jaskinia, Zofia 1874 daughter of Jan Jaskinia and 

   Barbara Kamrowska Jaskinia 
131,180-181 

Jaskiniowna --- variant of Jaskinia surname xix, 145, 161, 256-257 
Jaskinka --- variant of Jaskinia surname xix, 15-16, 145, 161, 166, 176-177, 256-257 
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Jaskinowna --- variant of Jaskinia surname xix, 15-16, 147-148, 256-257 
Jaskinska --- variant of Jaskinia surname 161, 177 
Jaskinowny --- variant of Jaskinia surname xix, 16, 256-257 
Jasna Gora --- neighborhood  in Marche, 

   Arkansas 
78-79 

Jaszczerski, Michał --- godfather 172 
Jaworski, Adolph 1910 grandson of our Jan xxvii, 225 
Jaworski, Anna Jaskinia 1884 daughter of our Jan xvi, xxvii, 11, 73, 82, 86-87, 93, 99-101, 105-

107, 131, 225, 231, 233 
Jaworski, Daniel 1915 grandson of our Jan xxvii, 225 
Jaworski, Edward 1923 grandson of our Jan xxvii, 225 
Jaworski, Father Anthony --- priest 79-80 
Jaworski, Frank 1919 grandson of our Jan xxvii, 225 
Jaworski, Raymond 1912 grandson of our Jan xxvii, 225 
Jaworski, Stanisław --- husband of Anna Jaskinia  

   Jaworski 
225 

Jaworski, Theodore 1923 grandson of our Jan xxvii, 225 
Jaworski, Veronica 1909 granddaughter of our Jan xxvii, 225 
Jeńca, Franciszek --- godfather 207 
Jeńca, Justyna --- godmother 215 
Jeńca, Łukasz --- godfather 205, 209 
Jeńca, Marianna --- godmother 205, 207 
Jeńca, Mateusz --- godfather 205 
Jeńca, Maria --- godmother 210 
Joannes, Father P. --- priest 90-91 
Jurczek, Caterina --- see Catarina Jurczek Jaskinia --- 
Jurczek, Ludwina 
   Oppelner  

--- mother of Catarina Jurczek 
   Jaskinia 

219 

Jurczek, Simon --- father of Catarina Jurczek 
   Jaskinia 

219 

Kaminski, Margaret 1906 see Margaret Kaminski 
   Jaskinia 

--- 

Kamrowska, Adrian 
   Barbara 

--- likely mother of Julianna  
   Kamrowska Błażek 

200-201 

Kamrowska, Agnieszka 
   Schwarz 

--- less likely mother of Julianna 
   Kamrowska Błażek 

200 

Kamrowska, Barbara 1855 see Barbara Kamrowska 
   Jaskinia 

--- 

Kamrowska, Joanna --- godmother 202 
Kamrowska, Julianna 1832 see Julianna Kamrowska 

   Błażek 
--- 

Kamrowska, Julianna 1833 less likely wife of Jan Błażek 200 
Kamrowska, Marianna  
   Radzimów 

--- mother of Barbara Kamrowska 
   Jaskinia 

179-180 

Kamrowska, Marie --- godmother 201 
Kamrowska, Paweł --- likely brother of Julianna 

   Kamrowska Błażek, 
200 

Kamrowska/ 
Kamrowski 

--- surname 116, 156, 178, 186-187 

Kamrowski, Antoni --- family friend 208 
Kamrowski, Franciszek --- likely father of Julianna 

   Kamrowska Błażek 
200-201 
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Kamrowski, Jakub --- father of Barbara Kamrowska 

   Jaskinia 
179-180 

Kamrowski, Jan --- less likely father of Julianna 
   Kamrowska Błażek 

200 

Kamrowski, Szymon --- godfather 201 
Kamrowski, Tomasz --- godfather 159 
Kansas --- state in the United States xiii, 13, 95, 105, 112 
Kansas City, Kansas --- city in Kansas ii, 8, 10-11, 13, 15, 17, 52, 57, 90, 92, 95-100, 

105, 107, 110, 112-113, 124, 131,224-227, 
233, 309-310, 317 

Kapp, Carolus --- godfather 90-91 
Kapp, Cecelia --- godmother 90-91 
Karnes County --- county in Texas 10, 13, 45, 57-78, 230, 238, 264-275 
Katkowski, Father --- priest 174 
Katzfey, Albena Jaskinia 1907 granddaughter of our Jan xxvi 
Kejak, Albert --- godfather 49 
Kenedy --- town in Texas 60, 67, 264 
Kiedrowski, Father --- priest 26 
Kiewert, Father --- priest 202-203 
Kita, Anna --- godmother 202 
Klein, Franz --- family friend 55 
Klein, Katarzyna --- godmother 163-164 
Klepacka, Elżbieta --- godmother 134-134 
Klepsia, Franciszek --- family friend 48 
Kleyna, Anna 1831 daughter of Anna Jaskinia 

   Kleyna 
130, 161, 163-165, 183 

Kleyna, Anna Jaskinia 1796 aunt of our Jan 115-116, 128, 130, 150-153, 156, 161-165, 
167-168, 170, 184, 186 

Kleyna, Jan --- husband of Anna Jaskinia 
   Kleyna 

124, 130, 153, 161-165, 184 

Kleyna, Józef 1830 son of Anna Jaskinia Kleyna 130, 161, 163 
Kleyna, Katarzyna 1818 

(?) 
daughter of Anna Jaskinia  
   Kleyna 

130, 161-162, 165 

Kleyna, Marcin --- godfather 144 
Kleyna, Paweł 1838 son of Anna Jaskinia Kleyna 130, 161, 164-165 
Kleyna, Szymon --- kin (?) of Jan Kleyna 163 
Kleyna, Szymon, 1827 son of Anna Jaskinia Kleyna 130, 161, 162-163, 165 
Kleyna, unidentified --- child of Anna Jaskinia Kleyna 161-162, 165 
Kleyna, unidentified --- child of Anna Jaskinia Kleyna 161-162, 165 
Kleyna, unidentified --- child of Anna Jaskinia Kleyna 161-162, 165 
Kleyna/Klein --- surname 116, 156, 161, 186-187, 223 
Klinkrodt, Thomas --- priest 23 
Kłopocka, Elzbieta --- godmother 214 
Knab, Sophie --- reference 123, 125, 317 
Kniejski, Marianna --- see Marianna Kniejski Jaskinia --- 
Komorowski, Franciszek --- godfather 135-137 
Korosac, Frances [Sissy] 1926 granddaughter of our Jan xxviii, 226 
Kortowa, Agnieszka --- godmother 213 
Kosciusko --- town in Texas 59, 66 
Kosieł, Stanisław --- godfather 200 
Kowalski, Józef --- family friend 26 
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Kósidowski, Jan --- godmother 210 
Kraczyka, Rozalia --- godmother 168 
Krajnik, Tomasz --- family friend 193 
Krajnik, Julianna --- godmother 179 
Krawiczka, Marianna --- godmother 169 
Krzykowski, illegible --- family friend 211-212 
Kuchłowski, Jakub --- godfather 206-207 
Kujawski, Walenty --- godfather 51 
Kuklinski --- surname 57, 85, 93, 95,  
Kuklinski, Anthony --- godfather 93 
Kulice --- village in Poland 7, 179, 313 
Kurowska, Marianna --- godmother 36 
Kurschowski, Father --- priest 49-50 
Kurzciewska, Anna --- godmother 196 
Langenscheidt Pocket 
   Polish Dictionary 

--- reference 14, 316 

Langmesser, Father --- priest 19 
Lanowska, Kazimierz --- godfather 206 
Lapszka, Anna --- godmother 149, 159 
Lapszka, Katarzyna --- see Katarzyna Lapszka Jaskinia --- 
Lapszka/Lapszki --- surname 150, 260 
Laskowski --- surname 121, 217 
Laskowski, Ann 1919 see Ann Laskowski Sajwaj --- 
Laskowski, Anna --- wife of Charley Laskowski xv 
Laskowski, Anthony 
   [Little Tony] 

1914 grandson of our Jan xxviii, 226 

Laskowski, Antoni 
   [Tony] 

1892 
(?) 

husband of Barbara Jaskinia 
   Laskowski 

xiv, 224, 226 

Laskowski, Barbara Joan 
   Jaskinia 

1894 daughter of our Jan xxviii, 11, 90, 92-93,100-101, 105-107, 131, 
224, 226, 232 

Laskowski, Charles 
   [Charley] 

--- grandson of our Jan xv, xxviii, 102, 105, 226 

Laskowski, Clara [Dolly] 1925 granddaughter of our Jan xxviii, 226 
Laskowski, Daniel 1844 

(?) 
see Dominik Laskowski --- 

Laskowski, Daniel 1934 see Daniel [Don] Laskowski --- 
Laskowski, Daniel [Don] 1934 grandson of our Jan xx, xxviii, 226 
Laskowski, Dominik 1844 

(?) 
father of Stanisław Laskowski xx 

Laskowski, Don 1934 see Daniel Laskowski  
Laskowski, Francis  
   [Frank] 

1930 grandson of our Jan xxviii, 226 

Laskowski, Martha 
   Jaskinia 

1897 daughter of our Jan xiv, xxviii, 8, 11, 15, 17, 52, 65, 90, 92-93,99-
101, 106-107, 109, 131, 224, 226, 232 

Laskowski, Mary --- daughter of Martha Jaskinia 
Laskowski 

226 

Laskowski, Mary 1925 see Mary Laskowski Holek --- 
Laskowski, Paul 1927 grandson of our Jan xxviii, 226 
Laskowski, Stanisław 
   [Stanley] 

1889 husband of Martha Jaskinia 
   Laskowski 

xiv, xxviii, 52, 224, 226 
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Laskowski, Stanley 
   [Stine] 

1916 grandson of our Jan xxviii, 226 

Latvia --- country in eastern Europe 2 
Lawrence County --- county in Missouri 11, 82-83, 85, 93, 95, 225, 227, 231-233 
Lawrinoski, Father --- priest 19 
Legowski, Tomasz --- godfather 34 
Lehr, Rosalie Jaskinia 1901 granddaughter of our Jan, by 

   Jan Jaskinia 
xxvi 

Leituater, John --- godfather 90-91 
Lewicka, Adriana --- godmother 144 
Liedke, Lorenz --- family friend 55-56 
Liegmann, Karol --- godfather 52 
Lignow --- village in Old Prussia 219, 221 
Lignowy --- village in Poland xxiii, 4, 7, 28-29, 116, 121, 130-131, 154, 

156-158, 161-176, 221, 229, 235, 281, 295-
297, 314 

Lis, Aleksander --- godfather 50 
Lis, Franciszka --- godmother 201 
Lis, Paweł --- family friend 48 
Lisewski, Daniel --- godfather 162-163 
Litak, Stanisław --- reference xxii, 6, 317 
Lithuania --- country in eastern Europe 2 
Little Rock --- city in Arkansas 11, 13, 77-79, 309, 316 
Lobiech, Ludwika --- godmother of our Jan 24 
Loboda, Anna 1834 daughter of Marianna Jaskinia 

   Loboda 
130, 158-160 

Loboda, Justyna 1835 daughter of Marianna Jaskinia 
   Loboda 

130, 158-160 

Loboda, Marcin --- husband of Marianna Jaskinia 
   Loboda 

20, 124, 130, 154, 158-161, 166, 183-184 

Loboda, Marcin 1830 son of Marianna Jaskinia 
   Loboda 

130, 158-160 

Loboda, Marianna 
   Jaskinia 

1800 aunt of our Jan 105, 115-116, 128, 130, 150-151, 153-154, 
156, 158-161, 166, 170, 183-184, 186 

Loboda, Michal --- godfather 159 
Loboda/Łoboda --- surname 116, 156, 158, 186-187, 223 
Lomczka, Justyna --- godmother 210 
Lorkowska, Anna --- godmother 18-19, 23 
Lorkowska/Lorkowski --- surname 21, 116, 156, 186-187, 223, 260-261 
Lorkowski, Jakub 
   Wincenty 

1804 brother of Marianna Lorkowska 
   Jaskinia 

19 

Lorkowski, Jan --- godfather of our Jan 24 
Lorkowski, Michał --- godfather 18-19, 23 
Lubichowo --- village in Poland 47, 188, 309 
Lubiejewska, Marianna --- godmother 210 
Łódż --- city in Poland 218 
Ma?lepoza, Franciszka --- godmother 159 
Majewski, Józef --- godfather 35 
Makwienska, Marianna --- godmother 152 
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Malecka, Marianna --- godmother 202 
Malecki, Franciszek --- godfather 202 
Malecki, Józef --- godfather 201 
Manowski, Father --- priest 163, 166 
Marche --- small town in Arkansas 11, 13, 57, 73, 77-82, 84-85, 107, 131, 225, 

231, 236, 246-247, 309-310, 316 
Martin, Julia --- godmother 86 
Matowy Wielkie --- village in Poland 7, 176 
Mazingarbe --- village in France  16 
Melakowski, Father --- priest 167 
Meler --- surname 116, 119, 120, 156, 186, 251 
Meler, Anna --- see Anna Meler Jaskinia --- 
Melerowski, Maciej --- family friend 211-212 
Milachowski, Father --- priest 159 
Missouri --- state in the United States ii, xiii, xvi, 11, 13-15, 57, 73, 77-78, 80, 82-

95, 104, 106-107, 112-113, 124, 131, 223-
224, 227, 231-233, 263 

Moczygemba, Father 
   Leopold 

--- priest 77, 237-238, 241-244 

Monett --- town in Missouri 83 
Montowska, Anastazja 1890 niece of our Jan 49, 53, 131,  
Montowska, Franciszka 1868 niece of our Jan 49-50, 131, 229  
Montowska, Marianna 1874  niece of our Jan 49, 51, 131  
Montowska, Marta 1879 niece of our Jan 49, 52-53, 100-101, 131 
Montowska, Paulina 
   Marianna Jaskinia 

1843 sister of our Jan 10, 23, 26, 30, 48-56, 100-101, 124, 128, 130-
131, 172, 184-185, 228-229, 230 

Montowska/Montowski --- surname xix, 116, 156, 186-187, 223 
Montowski, Franciszek 1872 nephew of our Jan 49, 51, 131 
Montowski, Jan 1839 

(?) 
brother-in-law of our Jan 10, 48-54, 124, 131, 184, 229-230 

Montowski, Jan 1870 nephew of our Jan 49-50, 53, 131, 230 
Montowski, Leon 1877 nephew of our Jan 49, 51-52, 131 
Mormon Church --- see Church of Jesus Christ of 

   Latter Day Saints 
--- 

Morzeszczyn --- village in Poland 4, 6, 7, 48-49, 121, 131, 156, 178-182, 224, 
281, 299, 312-313 

Moska, Marianna --- godmother 207 
Mount Calvary Cemetery --- cemetery in Kansas City, 

   Kansas 
11, 59, 102-103, 105, 233 

Muir, Florence Jaskinia 1910 granddaughter of our Jan xxvi, 42, 224 
Müllerowa, Zofia --- reference xxii, 6, 317 
Mutz, Albert --- husband of Magdalena Jaskinia 

   Mutz 
xv 

Mutz, Magdalena 
   [Maggie] Jaskinia 

--- great-granddaughter of our Jan xv, 38 

Mutz, Rosalie Jaskinia 1889 granddaughter of our Jan xxvi, 224 
Myers, Bill --- 1st husband of Veronica 

   Bartkoski Myers 
xxvii, 225 

Myers, Veronica 
   Bartkoski 

1914 step-granddaughter of our Jan xxvii 



The Life of Jan Jaskinia 

Thomas Sajwaj, 2006 

336

 
Name Birth 

Year  
Identifier Page Number(s) 

    
Mykowski, Józef --- family friend 178 
Nadolny, Maciej --- family friend 145 
Nagorska, Marianna --- godmother 26 
Nativity of the Blessed 
   Virgin Mary 

--- church in Cestohowa, Texas 58, 73, 74, 131  

Nelson, George 1899 1st husband of Victoria Jaskinia 
   Nelson 

xxvi 

Nelson, Victoria Jaskinia 1902 granddaughter of our Jan xxvi 
Neophania --- Latin name for a village in 

   Poland 
147-148 

New York --- major city in the United States 10, 13, 40, 43-45, 60,112, 179, 230 
Niemieckich Brodden --- see Brody --- 
Niklewska, Leokadia --- godmother 52 
North Dakota --- state in the United States 8 
Novatzki --- variant of Nowacki surname xx, 258-259 
Nowa Cerkiew --- village in Poland xxiii, 4, 6, 7, 44, 130-132, 141-144, 146-148, 

156, 178-183, 200, 230, 235, 281, 300-302, 
313   

Nowacka, Aniela 1872 
(?) 

daughter of Anna Orylska 
   Nowacka 

10-11, 71-72, 81-82, 106-107, 131, 225, 231 

Nowacka, Anna 1844 
(?) 

see Anna Orylska Jaskinia --- 

Nowacka, Frances 1878 see Frances Nowacka 
   Bartkoski 

--- 

Nowacka, Petronela 1873 
(?) 

see Petronela Nowacka 
   Jaskinia 

--- 

Nowacka/Nowacki --- family surname xx, 258-259 
Nowacki, Jan --- 1st husband of Anna Orylska 

   Jaskinia 
69, 71, 75-76, 90, 225, 230, 258-259 

Nowakowski, Franciszek --- godfather 53 
Oborniki --- village in Poland 226 
Oder River --- see Odra River --- 
Odra River --- major river in Poland 218, 211 
Olszewska, Anna Jaskinia 1775 

(?) 
daughter of Andrzej Jaskinia 
   (?) 

130, 143, 145 

Olszewska/Olszewski --- surname 116, 156, 186-187 
Olszewski, Father --- priest 29 
Olszewski, Jan --- husband of Anna Jaskinia 

   Olszewska 
145 

Opieta, Franciszka --- godmother 71-72 
Oppelner, Ludwina --- see Ludwina Oppelner Jurczek --- 
Ordyk, Anna 1891 

(?) 
wife of Łukasz Sajwaj xiv 

Ordyk, Marcin --- immigrant to America xiv 
Ortell, Gerald --- reference xxi, 39, 317 
Orylska/Orylski --- surname 70, 262 
Orylska, Katarzyna --- mother of Anna Orylska 

Jaskinia 
69, 73 

Orylski, Piotr --- father of Anna Orylska Jaskinia 69, 73 
Oshman, Helen Jaskinia 1899 granddaughter of our Jan xxvi, 42, 224 
Oshman, Walter 1897 

(?) 
see Władysław Oszmain  --- 
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Oshman, Władysław 
   [Walter] 

1897 
(?) 

see Władysław Oszmain --- 

Ossowska, Katarzyna  godmother 172 
Oszmain, Kajetan 1890 

(?) 
immigrant to America xiv 

Oszmain, Władysław 
   [Walter] 

1897 
(?) 

husband of Helen Jaskinia 
   Oshman 

xiv, 224 

Pachl, Catherine --- godmother 90-91 
Paczewo --- village in Poland 48, 120 
Pajareto Creek --- creek in Texas 63-65 
Palkin, Joannes --- family friend 117, 119, 309 
Panna Maria --- small town in Texas 10, 57-60, 63-64, 67-72, 78, 84-85, 107, 131, 

230, 236-245, 263, 309-310, 316 
Pas de Calais --- city in France 16 
Pawelek, Veronica 
   Jaskinia 

1888 granddaughter of our Jan xxvi, 108, 224, 231 
 

Paweletz, Matylda --- godmother 53 
Pecos River --- river in Texas 65, 66 
Pelplin --- small city in Poland 3, 7, 51, 141, 179, 308, 312-315  
Peterson, John --- family friend 86 
Peterson, Marvin --- family friend 87 
Pfarr, Father Johann --- priest 37 
Philippus, Father P. --- priest 91 
Piar(?), Franciszek --- godfather 202 
Piaseczno --- large village in Poland 7, 51 
Piątek, Jan --- godfather 201 
Piątki --- see Bukowiec --- 
Piątkowska, Marianna 
   Błażek 

1829 sister of Kataryzna Błażek 
   Jaskinia 

190, 192, 195-198, 203 

Piątkowski, Jan --- brother-in-law of Katarzyna  
   Błażek Jaskinia 

36, 190, 197-198 

Piątkowski, Paweł --- godfather 214-215 
Pierce City --- small town in Missouri 11, 83, 86, 88-89, 131, 231 
Pierowork, John --- 2nd husband of Veronica 

   Bartkoski Myers 
xxvii 

Pierowork, Veronica 1914 see Veronica Bartkoski Myers --- 
Piontek --- surname 57, 85, 95 
Piotrowski, Jakub --- godfather 152 
Pohlmann, Jakub --- godfather 169 
Poland --- country in central Europe 1-8, 12-18, 20-21, 23, 31-33, 37-40, 43-45, 

48-49, 52, 54, 57-58, 70-72, 77, 85-86, 88-89, 
100-102, 108, 110-112, 114-117, 119, 121-
126, 128-129, 132-133, 138, 140, 142, 146, 
150, 156-158, 161, 166, 170-171, 179-180, 
183-193, 196, 212-213, 216, 218-225, 235, 
252, 255, 259-260, 318  

Poling-Kempes, Lesley --- reference 227, 317 
Polish Genealogical 
   Society of America 

--- resource xv, xxii, xxiii, xxiv, xxv, 44, 248, 281, 312, 
316-318 
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Polish Genealogical 
   Society of Texas 

--- resource xxv, 316 

Polish Hill --- neighborhood of Kansas City, 
   Kansas 

98 

Połoin, Józef --- family friend 54 
Polskie Brody/ Polskie 
   Brodden 

--- see Brody --- 

Polskie Gronowo --- see Gronowo --- 
Polskie Gronowo/ Polskie 
   Grunowo 

--- see Gronowo --- 

Pomerania --- province of Germany 6, 312-313 
Pomieczynski, Father --- priest 165, 170, 172-174 
Pomorze --- province of Poland 6, 8, 13, 187-188, 222-224 
Powieski, Michał --- family friend 146 
Poznań --- major city in Poland 226 
Prachowski, Julian --- family friend 146 
Prechiewicz, Father --- priest 163 
Prussia --- former country in central 

   Europe 
2, 6, 39, 57, 126, 141, 192, 217, 219, 221, 
312, 314, 318 

Pulaski County --- county in Arkansas 77, 79 
Pulaskifield --- small town in Missouri 11, 13, 15, 40, 57, 73, 82-85, 89, 92-95, 106-

107, 110, 112, 224-225, 232, 263, 309-310, 
316, 318  

Radzimów, Marianna --- see Marianna Radzimów 
   Kamrowska 

179 

Rajchłowska, Anna --- godmother 147 
Rajchłowski, Michał --- godfather 143 
Rapstine, Helen Jaskinia --- great-granddaughter of our Jan xv, 60, 63 
Robarski, Father Fabian --- priest 117-118 
Rombarg --- see Rombark --- 
Rombark --- village in Poland 7, 130, 146, 281, 303, 313 
Romlikowna, Marianna --- godmother 209 
Roots Web --- resource xxv 
Ropuchy --- small village in Poland 147, 312 
Roszkowski, Andrzej --- godfather 152 
Rudy, John 1912 son of Martin Rudy and 

   Petronela Nowacka Jaskinia 
226 

Rudy, Joseph 1914 son of Martin Rudy and 
   Petronela Nowacka Jaskinia 

226 

Rudy, Martin --- 2nd husband of Petronela 
   Nowacka Jaskinia 

106, 226, 227 

Rudy, Martin 1911 son of Martin Rudy and 
   Petronela Nowacka Jaskinia 

226 

Rudy, Paul 1904 see Paul Jaskinia --- 
Ruggles, Father Philip --- priest 90-91 
Rulas, Jan --- godfather 209 
Runge --- town in Texas 61 
Rutkowska, Waleria --- godmother 99 
Rymut, Kazimierz --- reference 16, 108, 161, 187, 212, 220, 260, 309, 317 
Rynski, Kajetan --- godfather 201 
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Rzeppa, E. --- family friend 75 
Rzerzęcin --- see Rzeżęcin --- 
Rzeżęcin --- village in Poland 7, 131, 179-180, 190, 200-201, 313 
Sajwaj, Ann Laskowski 1919 granddaughter of our Jan xv, xxviii, 65, 109, 226 
Sajwaj, John 1914 husband of Ann Laskowski 

   Sajwaj 
xiv 

Sajwaj, Łukasz 1882 
(?) 

immigrant to America xiv 

Sajwaj, Thomas --- family genealogist xiv, 62, 64-65, 71, 74, 76, 90, 84-85, 92, 308-
310, 317 

Samulewski, Ignacy --- godfather 179 
San Antonio --- large city in Texas 60, 64, 67, 242, 316 
San Antonio Daily Herald -- newspaper 65 
San Antonio River --- river in Texas 63, 64, 66 
Scared Heart --- church in Verona, Missouri 83, 90-92, 131   
Schliesen --- see Silesia --- 
Schmitt, Jan --- friend of family 20, 23 
Schnothal(??), Paulina --- godmother 172 
Schon(illegible), Jan --- family friend 178 
Schratter, Lucia [Lucy] 
   Jaskinia 

1897 granddaughter of our Jan xxvi, 224 

Schultz, Bartholomeus --- godfather 86 
Schulze, Katarzyna --- godmother 167 
Schwarz, Agnieszka --- see Agnieszka Schwarz 

   Kamrowska 
--- 

Seinkiewicz, Henryk --- reference 125, 317 
Semerau, Father --- priest 34-35 
Sheppard, Suzanne 
   Moczygemba 

--- family genealogist xv, xvii. xviii, xxv, xxvi, 17, 35, 37, 87, 105, 
108, 123, 184, 317 

Sielska, Katarzyna --- godmother 200 
Sikora, Jakub --- family friend 145 
Silesia --- province of Poland xvi, 57-58, 77, 217-221, 234, 241, 316, 318 
Skórcz --- small city in Poland xxiii, 6, 7, 10, 30-36, 38, 45-47, 119, 131-132, 

188, 190, 192-204, 233, 235, 309 
Skrzyżanowski, Paweł --- family friend and godfather 28, 173, 229 
Słownik Geograficzny --- resource xxiii, 7, 281-307, 312-315, 318 
Smietana, Father  
   Alexander 

--- priest 92, 99, 103 

Sobiech, Marianna --- godmother 18, 153 
Sosinski, Tim --- reference 95, 98, 317 
Sowinska, Marta --- godmother 26 
Squire, Edward --- great-grandson of our Jan 227 
Squire, Harvey --- 1st husband of Mary Bartkoski 

   Squire 
xxvii 

Squire, Howard [Chopsie] --- great-grandson of our Jan 112, 227 
Squire, Mary Bartkoski 1901 granddaughter of our Jan xxvii, 11, 13, 94-95, 100, 106-107, 109, 112, 

225, 227, 232 
St. Joseph --- church in Kansas City, Kansas 92, 95, 98, 102, 131,  
St. Joseph (St. Joe) --- see Cestohowa --- 
St. Margaret’s Park --- public park in Kansas City, 

   Kansas 
11, 97, 225 
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St. Mary --- church in Pierce City, Missouri 83, 86, 131  
St. Nicholas --- see Sw. Mikołaj --- 
St. Patrick --- see St. Mary --- 
St. Stanislaus Kostka --- church in Chicago, Illinois 60, 63 
Staponski, Earle --- reference 40, 83-84, 95, 316 
Starograd Gdański --- small city in Poland 3-5, 7-8, 39, 43-44, 115, 119, 141, 186, 188, 

194, 193, 221, 313-315 
Stempa, Jakub --- godfather 153 
Stettin --- See Szczecin  
Sts. Peter and Paul --- church in Pulaskifield, 

   Missouri 
83-84, 86, 92-94, 131,  

Studzinski, Father --- priest 51-52 
Sulimierski, Filip --- reference 3, 7, 18-21, 23, 86, 142, 162, 170, 177, 179, 

219, 281, 312, 318 
Sw. Mikołaj --- church in Gniew, Poland 18-19, 130, 149 
Sw. Wojciecha --- church in Bobowo, Poland 120 
Sygmanowski, Szymon --- godfather 26 
Szczecin --- major city in Poland 7, 8, 40, 43-45, 231 
Szczepanik --- surname 57, 85, 242, 263 
Szczepanik, Marie --- godmother 73-74, 85 
Szczepanik, Wawrzyniec --- godfather 71-73, 85 
Szczepanski --- surname 78, 85, 223 
Szczepinski --- surname 73, 85, 263 
Szczepinski, Józef --- godfather 54 
Szkodowska, Zuzanna --- godmother 205 
Szprudowo --- village in Poland 4, 5, 7, 21, 116, 121, 130-131, 153, 156-158, 

161-168, 170-171, 180, 185, 281, 304  
Szwesny(?), Stanisław --- godfather 134-135 
Task, Agnes 1912 see Agnes Taszewski --- 
Task, Anastasia 1913 see Anastasia Taszewski  

Wiącek 
--- 

Task, Clara 1919 see Clara Taszewski --- 
Task, Francis 1915 see Francis Taszewski --- 
Task, Josephine [Josie] 1882 see Josephine Jaskinia 

   Taszewski 
--- 

Task, William [Willie] 1920 see William Taszewski --- 
Taszewski, Agnes 1912 granddaughter of our Jan xxvii, 225 
Taszewski, Aleks [Alex]  husband of Josephine Jaskinia 

   Taszewski 
225 

Taszewski, Anastasia 1913 see Anastasia Taszewski 
   Wiącek 

--- 

Taszewski, Clara 1919 granddaughter of our Jan xxvii, 225 
Taszewski, Francis 1915 grandson of our Jan xxvii, 225 
Taszewski, Josephine 
   [Josie] 

1882 daughter of our Jan xxii, 11, 70, 73, 79-80, 82, 87, 93, 99-101, 
105-107, 109, 131, 225, 231 

Taszewski, William 
   [Willie] 

1920 grandson of our Jan xxvii, 225 

Texas --- state in the United States ii, xiii, xvi, 10, 11, 13-14, 44-45, 57-63, 65-
67, 69, 71-72, 74-75,77-78, 87-89, 98, 110, 
112-113, 124, 223-225, 274, 316 

Thomas, Father P. --- priest 86 
Tieman, Father --- priest 178 
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Titzman, Rose Pawelek --- family genealogist xv, 60, 62 
Tobellas, Father Łukasz --- priest 148 
Tramowski, Stanisław --- godfather 205 
Tudyk, James --- reference 57, 77, 318 
Ukraine --- country in eastern Europe 2, 222 
unidentified, Katarzyna --- ward of Jakub Jaskinia 175 
unnamed, Anna --- widow 175, 311 
unnamed, Marcin --- bachelor 175, 311 
unnamed, Marcin --- son of Marcin and Anna 175, 311 
Urbanczyk, Maciej --- family friend 69-70 
Verona --- small town in Missouri 11, 13, 83-86, 91-92, 95, 104, 106-107,110, 

131, 231 
Vestrick, Frank --- family friend 75 
Vienna --- major city in Austria 2 
Vistula River --- see Wisła River --- 
Ward, Bert 1902 

(?) 
2nd husband of Mary Bartkoski 
   Squire 

xxvii, 227 

Ward, Mary 1901 see Mary Bartkoski Squire --- 
Warnek, Father --- priest 200 
Warren Station --- see Marche --- 
Warsaw --- city in Poland 44  
Waszewicz, Adam --- godfather 207 
Wegenka, Marie 1911 see Marie Wegenka Jaskinia --- 
West Prussia --- province of Germany 6, 8, 79, 146, 222-223, 234, 251 
West Prussian Land 
   Register of 1772-1773 

--- resource xvi, 124, 143-144, 146, 234 

Węgiermuca River --- river in Poland 3 
White, Albena 1909 see Albena Bartkoski Friday --- 
White, Ira --- second husband of Albena 

   Bartkoski Friday 
xxvii 

Wiącek, Anastasia 
   [Nettie] Taszewski 

1913 granddaughter of our Jan xxvii, 225 

Wielki Bukowiec --- see Bukowiec --- 
Wierzyca River --- river in Poland 4-5, 18, 149, 312 
Wieszorski, Jan --- godfather 25 
Wilson County --- county in Texas 64-66, 68, 76-77, 106, 224 
Wise-Eiskina, Janet --- family genealogist xv, xvii, xviii, xxv, 14-15, 17, 33, 35, 37, 40, 

44-45, 64, 67, 69, 72, 77, 79, 81, 85-87, 104, 
123, 185, 193, 318 

Wisła River --- major river in Poland 4-5, 19-21, 158, 161-162, 170, 176-177, 251, 
312  

Wisniewska, Apolina --- family friend 26 
Wroclaw --- city in Poland 218 
Wrzatowska, Katarzyna 
   Jaskinia 

1750 
(?) 

sister of Andrzej Jaskinia 130, 146-147 

Wrzatowska/Wrzatowska --- surname 186-187 
Wrzatowski, Maciej 1725 

(?) 
husband of Katarzyna Jaskinia 
   Wrzatowska 

130, 146-147 

Wrzatowski, Paweł 1788 son of Katarzyna Jaskinia 
    Wrzatowska 

147 

Wysoka --- village in Poland 3, 4, 7, 121, 128, 132, 134-135, 138, 281, 305 
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Yaskina --- variant of Jaskinia surname xix, 14-15, 67-68, 98, 106, 264-268 
Yeskina --- variant of Jaskinia surname xix, 14-16, 98-99, 115, 249  
Zamoyski, Adam --- reference 2, 6, 318 
Zelgoszcz --- village in Poland 3-5, 7, 121, 128-130, 132, 138-140, 187-188, 

281, 306 
Zgoda, Bernard --- family friend 148 
Zgoda, Józef --- family friend 28 
Zielona Gora --- village in Poland 133-135 
Zinsser, Hans --- reference 28, 318 
Zurek, Franciszek --- godfather 36 
Żuchowska, Zofia --- reference xxii, 6, 317 
 
 
 
 
 


